Ocean County LBoard of Commissioners

OFFICE OF THE 101 Hooper Avenue
OCEAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS .
Toms River, New Jersey

Director Barbara Jo Crea 08754-2191
Deputy Director Gary Quinn (732)929-2005
Commissioner Virginia E. Haines (732)505-1918

Commissioner John P. Kelly

Commissioner Frank Sadeghi

Board Meeting Agenda

Date: March 6, 2024 - 4:00 PM
Location: Administration Building
Room 119

101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TOORDER

B. STATEMENT Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act

C. ROLL CALL

D. THEPLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAY ER

E. PROCLAMATIONS
1. Proclaiming March 2024 as "Women's History Month" in Ocean County.

2. Proclaiming March 2024 as "#Savelunch for Senior Nutrition Programs" in Ocean
County.

F. RESOLUTION - INTRODUCTION

1. 2024 County Budget and Accompanying Resolutions.

G. AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLSIN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 5.

H. RESOLUTIONS

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.

Page 1 of 9



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Authorizing the execution of a Grant application with the State of New Jersey,
Department of Human Services, Division of Aging Services for the State Health
Insurance Program FY 24, for the period of 4/1/2024 through 3/31/2025.

Authorizing the execution of a Grant application for the SFY 24 Alternative
Responses to Reduce Instances of Violence and Escalation (ARRIVE) Together
grant.

Approving and ratifying the actions taken by the OC Sheriff's Department to execute
and submit an application for the 2024 AKC Reunite Adopt A K-9 Cop Grant and
authorizing the acceptance of an award, in the amount of $7,500.00, with matching
funds in the amount of $2,500.00.

Authorizing the acceptance of a Grant award for the FY 2024 Next Generation 9-1-1
Grant from the State of New Jersey, Office of Information Technology, Office of
Emergency Telecommunications Services, in the amount of $233,681.32, for the
period of 7/1/2023 through 6/30/2024.

Authorizing the execution of four (4) Right of Entry Access Agreements with the
U.S. Department of the Air Force (USAF) for the USAF to install monitoring wells
on four (4) propertiesin Jackson and Manchester Townships, for the period of
3/6/2024 through 3/5/2025, with the option to exercise ten (10) annual renewal
periods.

Authorizing a Memorandum of Understanding with the U.S. Marshals Service for the
FY 24 United States Marshals Service Grant, in an amount not to exceed $30,000.00,
for the period of 10/13/2023 through 9/30/2024.

Authorizing the execution of a Grant Agreement under the HOME Housing
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2023-82)

Authorizing the execution of two (2) Shared Services Agreements with participating
municipalities for the Child Restraint Program Grant FY 24, for the period of
10/1/2023 through 9/30/2024.

Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with New Jersey Natural Gas Company
for the cost of relocation work at 138 Hooper Avenue, Township of Toms River.

Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Ocean County Utilities
Authority for participation in the 2024 Ocean County Sewerage Pump Out V essel
Program, in an amount not to exceed $140,000.00, term to expire 12/31/2024.

Authorizing an Agreement with the Barnegat Bay Decoy and Baymen's Museum for
participation in the 2024 Ocean County Sewerage Pump Out Vessel Program, in an
amount not to exceed $20,000.00, with partial funding contingent upon adoption of
the 2024 County Budget, term to expire 12/31/2024.

Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Brick for
participation in the 2024 Ocean County Sewerage Pump Out Vessel Program, in an
amount not to exceed $50,000.00, with partial funding contingent upon adoption of
the 2024 County Budget, term to expire 12/31/2024.

Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Seaside Park for
participation in the 2024 Ocean County Sewerage Pump Out Vessel Program, in an
amount not to exceed $70,000.00, with partial funding contingent upon adoption of
the 2024 County Budget, term to expire 12/31/2024.

Page 2 of 9



15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Amending a Shared Service Agreement with the OC Board of Social Services, to
administer an Emergency Rental Assistance Program with CDBG-CV 3 funds, to
reflect a decrease in funding in the amount of $1,035,244.00.

Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of
Beach Haven to provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to
exceed $53,500.00 and Schedule "C" Engineering Department services, in an amount
not to exceed $6,000.00, contingent upon adoption of the 2024 County Budget, for
the period of 1/1/2024 through 12/31/2024.

Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of
Lavallette to provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to
exceed $6,000.00, contingent upon adoption of the 2024 County Budget, for the
period of 1/1/2024 through 12/31/2024.

Authorizing the Director of Management and Budget to proceed with the Scheduling
of an Online Auction on 4/16/2024 for the Disposal of Surplus Equipment. (QP2022-
142)

Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with New Jersey Natural Gas Company
for the cost of materials associated with the installation of facilities along Herflicker
Boulevard, Township of Toms River.

20.  Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

MOTIONS

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.

2. Approving the distribution of Requests for Qualifications and/or Requests for
Proposals, as follows: 1) Construction Project Management for Building and Site
Development; and 2) Arbitrage Rebate Consulting Services.

3. Approving the Master Payroll paid on 2/28/2024 for the payroll period of 2/1/2024

through 2/14/2024, with Elected Officials paid to date, in the amount of
$6,103,412.06.

TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS

1.

Authorizing an Agreement with the Township of Manchester for the purpose of
installation and operation of atraffic signal at the intersection of County Road #55
(Route 530/Pinewald Keswick Road) and Congasia Road in the Township of
Manchester (MAN-19).

Authorizing an Agreement with the Township of Lakewood for the purpose of
installation and operation of atraffic signal at the intersection of County Road #5
(Route 528/Cedar Bridge Avenue) and Dr. Martin Luther King Drive in the
Township of Lakewood (LKWD-25).

Authorizing an Agreement with the Township of Lakewood for the purpose of
installation and operation of atraffic signal at the intersection of County Road #9
(Route 526/West County Line Road) and Brookwood Parkway in the Township of
Lakewood (LKWD-74).

Page 3 of 9



10.

Authorizing an Amended Agreement with the Township of Brick for the purpose of
installation of a battery backup system for the traffic signal at the intersection of
County Road #9 (Chambers Bridge Road) and Sprucewood Avenue in the Township
of Brick (BRK-29).

Authorizing an Amended Agreement with the Township of Brick for the purpose of
installation of a battery backup system for the traffic signal at the intersection of
County Road #5 (Cedar Bridge Avenue) and Aurora Place in the Township of Brick
(BRK-32).

Authorizing an Amended Agreement with the Township of Brick for the purpose of
installation of a battery backup system for the traffic signal at the intersection of
County Road #66 (Beaverson Boulevard)/County Road #54 Shorrock Street and Old
Toms River Road in the Township of Brick (BRK-34).

Authorizing an Amended Agreement with the Township of Brick for the purpose of
installation of a battery backup system for the traffic signal at the intersection of
County Road #66 (Beaverson Boulevard) and Lions Head South in the Township of
Brick (BRK-35).

Authorizing an Amended Agreement with the Township of Brick for the purpose of
installation of a battery backup system for the traffic signal at the intersection of
County Road #66 (Beaverson Boulevard Jughandle) and Dunkin Donutsin the
Township of Brick (BRK-36).

Authorizing an Amended Agreement with the Township of Brick for the purpose of
installation of a battery backup system for the traffic signal at the intersection of
County Road #11 (Old Hooper Avenue) and "A" Street in the Township of Brick
(BRK-40).

Authorizing an Amended Agreement with the Township of Brick for the purpose of
installation of a battery backup system for the traffic signal at the intersection of
County Road #50 (Brick Boulevard) and Pine Tree Drive in the Township of Brick
(BRK-48).

BID AWARDS

1.

Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND
LUBRICANTS to PetroChoice, LLC; PPC Lubricants, LLC; Prime Lube, Inc.;
Romeo Enterprises, LLC; and SSCA Industries, Inc. DBA SSC Petroleum, the |lowest
qualified bidders. No bids were received on Item Nos. 41 and 44. Recommendation is
made to reject Item Nos. 2, 8, 14, 15, 18, 26, 34 and 42. All Reected and No Bid
Item Nos. 2, 8, 14, 15, 26, 34, 41, 42 and 44 will be rebid. Rejected Item No. 18 will
be rebid with the revised specifications. (B2024-29)

Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of CATCH BASINS AND
MANHOLE CASTINGS to Ferguson Enterprises, LLC and General Foundries, Inc.,
the lowest qualified bidders. (B2024-30)

Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of RIPRAP to Herman's
Trucking, Inc. and Stavola Construction Materials, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders.
(B2024-31)

Page 4 of 9



10.

11.

Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of the NEW WAREHOUSE
BUILDING FOR OCEAN COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT to Santorini
Construction, Inc. for a Total Base Bid Award, in the amount of $2,014,000.00
(which includes Allowance No. 1 in the amount of $20,000.00 and Allowance No. 2
in the amount of $10,000.00). (B2024-33A)

Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of VARIOUS EQUIPMENT
FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION to Signal
Control Products, LLC and Traffic Products, LLC, the lowest qualified bidders. No
bids were received on Item Nos. 33, 34, 35, 99, 100, 101, 102, 103, 104, 105, 106,
107, 108, 109, 110, 111, 112, 113, 114, 115, 116, 117, 118, 120, 121, 122, 123, 124,
125, 126, 127, 128, 129, 130, 131, 132, 133, 134, 135, 136, 137, 138, 139, 140, 141,
142, 143, 144, 145, 146, 147, 148, 149, 150, 151, 152, 153, 154, 155, 156, 157, 158,
159, 160, 161, 162, 163, 164, 165, 166, 167, 168, 169, 170, 171, 172, 173, 174, 175,
176, 177,178, 181, 182, 184, 185, 211, 212, 213, 214, 215, 216, 217, 218, 219, 220,
221, 222, 223, 224, 225, 226, 227, 228, 229, 233, 236, 239, 245, 255, 256, 276, 280,
286, 287, 290, 301, 311, 312, 313, 314, 315, 316, 317, 318, 319, 320, 321, 322, 323,
324, 325, 326, 327, 363, 390, 393, 414, 415, 429, 430, 431, 432, 433, 434, 435, 436,
437, 438, 439, 440, 441, 442, 443, 444, 445, 446, 447, 448, 449, 450, 451, 452, 453,
454, 455, 456, 457, 458, 459, 460, 461, 462, 463, 464, 465, 466, 467, 468, 469, 470,
471, 472, 473, 474, 475, 476, 477, 478, 479, 480, 481, 482, 483, 484, 485, 486, 487,
488, 489, 490, 491, 492, 493, 494, 495, 496, 497, 498, 499, 500, 501, 502, 503, 504,
505, 506, 507, 508, 509, 510, 511, 512, 513, 514, 515, 516, 517, 518, 519, 520, 521,
522, 523, 524, 525, 526, 527, 528, 529, 530, 531, 532, 533, 534, 535, 536, 537, 538,
539 and 551. All no bid items will be rebid. (B2024-32)

Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of SECURITY SYSTEMS
INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE, SERVICE AND REPAIR NO. Il to Open
Systems Integrators, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2024-43)

Authorizing the County Purchasing Agent to enter into a negotiated contract for the
furnishing and delivery of MEALS, DELIVERED NO. Il pursuant to N.J.S.A.
40A:11-5(3) for all No Bid Items, as no responsive bids were received for a second
time.

Awarding aone (1) year Contract extension to Stouts Charter Service, Inc. for the
continued furnishing and delivery of ROUTE 37 BUS SERVICE, for the period of
4/1/2024 through 3/31/2025. (B2022-36)

Awarding one (1) year Contract extensionsto CVR; Rasix Computer Center, Inc. dba
Academic Supplier; Signs by Rama dba Signarama Freehold; Star Data; and W.B.
Mason Co., Inc. for the continued furnishing and delivery of PRINTER
CARTRIDGES, for the period of 4/5/2024 through 4/4/2025, and authorizing an
Amendatory Contract with CVR, the next lowest bidder, to provide Section D (Item
Nos. 34 - 144), as The Tree House, Inc. is unable to extend their contract pricing.
(B2023-53)

Awarding one (1) year Contract extensions to Courier Printing Corp. and Graphic
Reproductions, Inc. dba Graphic Press for the continued furnishing and delivery of
PRINTING OF OCEAN COUNTY PUBLICATIONS - BROCHURE AND
NEWSLETTER, for the period of 4/5/2024 through 4/4/2025. (B2023-54)

Awarding one (1) year Contract extensionsto BR Welding, Inc. and Chappelle
Mechanical Inc. for the continued furnishing and delivery of WELDING, METAL
FABRICATION AND MACHINE SHOP SERVICES, for the period of 4/5/2024
through 4/4/2025. (B2023-61)

Page 5 of 9



12.

13.

14.

Awarding aone (1) year Contract extension to Northstar Prison Maintenance and
Repair LLC for the continued furnishing and delivery of LOCKSMITH SERVICES
FOR SECURITY LOCKING SYSTEMS AND DETENTION EQUIPMENT NO. II,
for the period of 4/19/2024 through 4/18/2025. (B2023-70)

Amending a Resolution adopted on 1/17/2024 for the furnishing and delivery of
JUSTICE COMPLEX ANNEX OF OCEAN COUNTY, dueto aclerical error, to
reflect the correct Liquidating Damage Clause of $3,000.00 per day. (B2024-01CE)

Rescinding JANITORIAL SUPPLIES Item No. 1 from Imperial Bag and Paper Co.,
LLC, asthe product does not meet the minimum specifications. Recommendation is
made to enter into an amendatory contract with Simplify Chemical Solutions, Inc. for
Item No. 1, the next lowest qualified bidder. (B2023-116)

CHANGE ORDERS

1.

EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Brookside
Drive from NJ State Highway No. 37 East to Cedar Grove Road, Township of Toms
River, No. |l - Change Order #1, E-$349,639.65, R-$146,832.63. (B2022-107E)

Awarding Change Order No. 15 to Epic Management, Inc. for the project entitled
DEVELOPMENT & CONSTRUCTION OF THE SOCIAL SERVICES COMPLEX,
an increase to the contract in the amount of $33,978.56. (B2021-33CE)

CONTRACTS

1.

Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to Dante A. Ragasato
provide Expert Reporting and Consultation for the OC Prosecutor's Office, in an
amount not to exceed $1,500.00. (P2024-52)

Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to Dante A. Ragasato
provide Expert Reporting and Consultation for the OC Prosecutor's Office, in an
amount not to exceed $1,500.00. (P2024-53)

Awarding a Competitive Contract to Bright Harbor Healthcare to provide Behaviora
Health Services No. 11, in the amount of $41,987.00, for the period of 3/1/2024
through 12/31/2024 with the option to renew for two (2) additional twelve-month
periods. (CC2024-54)

Awarding a Competitive Contract to Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. to
provide Behavioral Health Services No. 11, in the amount of $29,000.00, for the
period of 3/1/2024 through 12/31/2024 with the option to renew for two (2)
additional twelve-month periods. (CC2024-55)

Awarding a Purchase Order to AllRisk, Inc. (ESCNJ Contract No. ESCNJ 22/23-23)
to provide an Asbestos Survey for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an
amount not to exceed $4,444.31.

Awarding a Purchase Order to AllRisk, Inc. (ESCNJ Contract No. ESCNJ 22/23-23)
to provide an Asbestos Survey for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an
amount not to exceed $4,774.30.

Awarding a Purchase Order to AllRisk, Inc. (ESCNJ Contract No. ESCNJ 22/23-23)
to provide an Asbestos Survey for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an
amount not to exceed $4,300.31.

Page 6 of 9



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Awarding a Purchase Order to AllRisk, Inc. (ESCNJ Contract No. ESCNJ 22/23-23)
to provide an Asbestos Survey for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an
amount not to exceed $4,312.31.

Awarding a Purchase Order to CME Associates to provide Environmental Consulting
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed
$42,570.00. (QP2023-99)

Awarding a Purchase Order to T& M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed
$21,150.00. (QP2023-99)

Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates to provide Land
Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not
to exceed $2,800.00. (QP2024-51)

Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Historic Building Architects to provide
additional Preservation Architectural Consulting Services at the Mary Etta Cox
House County Historic Site (Phase 1), Barnegat Township, NJ, an increase to the
contract in an amount not to exceed $125,337.00. (QP2021-76)

Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Pine Creek Forestry LLC to provide
additional Forestry Consulting Servicesto oversee the Wells Mills County Park
Forest Management Plan, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed
$1,940.00. (QP2021-74)

Qualifying four (4) firms as eligible to provide Professional Engineering Services for
Underground Storage Tanks, on a project specific basis, for the period of 3/4/2024
through 3/3/2025, as follows. CME Associates; Mott MacDonald, LLC; H2M
Associates, Inc.; and D& B Engineers and Architects of New Jersey, P.C. (QP2024-
56)

Awarding a Purchase Order to Adams, Rehmann & Heggan Associates, Inc. to
provide Land Surveying Services for a Survey of Pinehurst Road (C.R. 539) at Joint
Base McGuire-Dix-Lakehurst (MDL) National Guard Entrance, Plumsted Township,
in an amount not to exceed $100,958.93. (QP2024-51)

Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc. to provide Land
Surveying Services for a Survey of Intersection of Whitesville Road (C.R. 17) and
Faraday Avenue (C.R. 59), Jackson and Toms River Townships, in an amount not to
exceed $43,640.00. (QP2024-51)

Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, P.A. to provide
Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services, Geotechnical
Engineering Evaluation of Construction of County Route 539 Overpass at Joint Base
McGuire-Dix-Lakehurst (Structure No. 1523-031), Plumsted Township, in an amount
not to exceed $19,964.00. (QP2023-68)

APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS

1.

Appointing Jonathan Lazarus, Toms River as a member of the OC SENIOR
SERVICES ADVISORY COUNCIL for aninitia term to expire 12/31/2025.

Page 7 of 9



Reappointing James Candel etti, Forked River; Kevin Douthitt, Long Beach
Township; John J. Hess, Barnegat; Wayne E. Mauro, Esg., Waretown; Robert
Newman, Toms River; Daniel B. Palumbo, Lanoka Harbor; David T. Peck, |11,
Whiting; Arthur Telfeian, BSN, ATP, Cream Ridge; Richard Ritorto, Manchester;
and Frank Work, Toms River as members of the OC AIRPARK ADVISORY
COMMITTEE for aterm of one (1) year, term to expire 3/14/2025.

RECEIVED ITEMS

RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES

1.

OC Board of Social Services, Resolution No. 2024-02-15 proclaiming March 12,
2024 as National Service Recognition Day and the week of April 21, 2024 - April 27,
2024 as National Volunteer Week.

OC Board of Socia Services, Resolution No. 2024-02-17 proclaiming the month of
May as"Older Americans Month".

Township of Brick, Resolution No. dated February 27, 2024 authorizing a Shared
Services Agreement between the Township of Brick and the County of Ocean for
FY 2024 Ocean County Sheriff's Traffic Enforcement Program, retroactive from
October 1, 2023 through September 30, 2024.

MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES

1. OC Cultura & Heritage Commission Meeting Minutes of 1/16/2024.

2. OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 11/30/2023.

3. OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 1/25/2024.

4, OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 2/7/2024.

5. OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 1/22/2024.

6. OC Menta Health Board Meeting Minutes of 1/8/2024.

7. OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 1/23/2024.

8. OC Office of Senior Services Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 10/24/2023.
0. OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 1/16/2024.
CORRESPONDENCE

1. Notice of Filing and Public Hearing in the matter of the petition of New Jersey-

American Water Company, Inc. for recovery of regulatory asset established for
incremental COVID-19 related expenses, and for establishment of an Uncollectible
Adjustment Clause, BPU Docket No. WR23050275.

Page 8 of 9



2. Notice of Filing and Public Hearing in the matter of the petition of Public Service
Electric and Gas Company for approval of changesin its Electric Green Programs
Recovery Charge and its Gas Green Programs Recovery Charge, BPU Docket Nos.
ER23070423 & GR23070424.

3. Notice of Filing and Public Hearing in the matter of the petition of Public Service
Electric and Gas Company for approval of its Clean Energy Future - Energy
Efficiency ("CEF-EE") Program on aregulated basis, BPU Docket Nos.
G018101112 and EO18101113.

4. Notice of Filing and Public Hearing in the matter of the verified petition of Jersey
Central Power & Light Company for approval of JCP&L's Energy Efficiency and
Conservation Plan including Energy Efficiency and Peak Demand Reduction
Programs (JCP&L EE& C), BPU Docket No. EO20090620.

5. Notice of Filing and Public Hearing in the matter of the verified petition of Atlantic
City Electric Company for approval of an Energy Efficiency Program, Cost Recovery
Mechanism, and other Related Relief for Plan Y ears One through Three (Extension
Request), BPU Docket No. EO20090621.

COMMISSIONER COMMENTS

PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at thistime
with atime limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."

ADJOURNMENT

Page 9 of 9



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



Office of the Director

toclamation

March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, women throughout history have made a chtfcrence m their
communities through vision, vigilance and fortitude; and

WHEREAS, women bave played and continue to play a criticel economic, cultural,
and social role in the growth and prosperity of our country and-our county through their
innovation and deterrination; ane

WHEREAS, each year progress is made by women to achieve equality of
opportunities that promote personal and professional growtlt and inspire the hopes and
dreams of young women through facilitating change and making contributions to the
evolution of our society; and

WHEREAS, “Women Wha Advocate for Ecquity, Diversity and Inclusion®, the
2024 National Women’s History Month theme, recognizes women throughout the country
who understand that, for a positive future, we need to eliminate bias 'md discrimination
entirely from our lives and institutions, and

"WHEREAS, the United States Senate and the United States House of
Representatives have declared the month of March as “Women’s History Month”,

NOW, THEREFORE, I, BARBARA JO CREA, DIRECTOR of the BOARD
OF COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY do
hereby proclaim the month of March 2024 as:

“WOMEN’S HISTORY MONT

in Ocean County, and further cncourage all residents of Qccan County (o participate in
educational and celebratory events that honor the history, accomplishments, and
contributions of all Women.

Q.

/ ﬁrnctnr

- Bavbara Fo Crea

1ate/£mteh By

Wivginia €. Baites




Office of the Director

toclamation

March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, on March 22, 1972, President Nixon signed a measure into law that amended
the Older Americans Act of 1965 to include a natiopal nutrition, program for individuals 60 vears
and older; and

WHEREAS, for five decades, this fandmark law has helped to fund community-based
organizatons like Meals on Wheels and it is still the only federal program designed specifically to
meet the nutitional and social needs of older adults; and

WHEREAS, Meals on Wheels of OQcean County provides nutritions meals, both at
Comrnunity Café’s and home-delivered, to seniors throughout Ocean County that help them
waintain their health and independence, thereby lelping to prevent unnecessary (alls and
‘hospitalizations and provide necessary connections, Meals on Wheels of Qcean County has served
our cornmunities admirably for 51 years; and

WHEREAS, Mecals on Wheels of Ocean County provides a powerful opportunity for social
connection for over 1,000 seniors to help combat the negative health effects and econornic
consequences of loneliness and isolation; and

WHEREAS, Meals on Wheels of Ocean County deserve recognition for the heroic
cantributions and essential services they provided amid the COVID-19 pandemic, inclement
weather and other emergencies; and

WHEREAS, the senior population is increasing substantially and action is needed now to.
support local Meals on Wheels programs through federal, state and local funding, donations and
raising awarcncss to cnsure these vital services can continue to be delivered for years (o corme; and

WHERFEAS, Meals on Wheels programs from across the country are joining together for
the #8aveLunch campaign this March to celebrate their collective success and to generate the support
- needed to ensure these critical programs can continue to address food insceurity and malnutrition,
combat social isalation and loneliness, enable independence and improve health outvomes.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, BARBARA JO CREA, DIRECTOR of the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF QCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, on behalf of this
Board, hereby proclaim March 2024 as the:

#SAVELUNCH FOR SENIOR NUTRITION PROGRAMS

in Qcean County and urge everyone to take thus month to honor our Meals on Wheels programs,
the seniors they serve and the volunteers who care for them as we all strive (o help combat senior
hunger and solation in America.

/\;/WQZ Q.

Director
MBavbara Fo Crea




No Associliated
Documents



OUNT

DGE




‘/
2024 COUNTY DATA SHEET
(MUST ACCOMPANY 2024 BUDGET) CAP
COUNTY: OCEAN
County Officlals Board of Caunty Commissioners

Wichelle 1, Gunther

Clark to the Board of County Commissioners

Julie N, Tarrant YQo02 -
" County Finance Officor Cert No.
Robart WV, Allisan 483
Licanso Na.

Registered Municipal Accountant

John G, Sahradnik

Gounty Counsel

Wichas! J, Fiure

County Executive or Administrator

Narme

Barbara Jo Crea

Gary Quinn

Virginta E. Halnes

Jahn P, Kelly

Frank Sadeghi

" Torm Explres

12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2026
12/31/2025
1213112026 .

Officlal Malllag Addross of County
Ogean County Admin Bldg, Room 119

101 Hotiper Avenua, PQ) Box 21

Toms Rivar, New Jarsey. NA754-2191

i Fax t:

T32-A08-5129

Sheet A




2024
COUNTY BUDGET

County Budget of tha COUNTY of

QCEAN

for the Fiscal Year 2024,

Itis haraby cerlified thal the Budge! and Capital Budget annexed hereto and hereby made a parl hersof
i a frie copy of the Budget and Capital Budget approved by raselution of the Board of County Commissloners on the

B dayof _ March , 2024
and that public advertizemeant will be made I accordence wilh the provisions of N.J.S.A, 40448 and
N.JAC. 5:30-4.4(d),

Cartifled by me, thig 6 day of March

mgunther@eco.ocean.nj.ue
Clark 10 the Bazrd of Coanly Commissioners
101 Hooper Avenue, PO Box 2181
Addrant

Toms Rivar, New Jersay 03754-2181
Address

, 2024 732-920-2127

Phane Number

iLig hereby gettified that the approved Budge! annexad harato and hersby made
a part [3 an exact copy of the ariginal on fils with tha Clerk of the Board of County Gammissionears,
(hat all additions are carrect, 2ll slatements contalned harain are In proof, and Ihe total of
anlicipatad ravenues equals the total of approprialions.

Certified by me, this & day of March 2024
ballson@hfacpas.com ) Halman Frenia and Allison, PG
Registered Municipal Accountant Addiess
1985 Cedar Brige Ave #3,Lakewecod, NJ (792§797-1333

Addresy Phana Mumbar

It is hereby certifled that the approvad Budget annexaed hereta and hereby made
a partis an exact copy of the original on flle with the Clerk of the Board of County Cemimlssioners,
that all additlons are correct, all statements contained heraln are in procl, the tatal of anticlpated
reventies equals the tolal of sppropriations end the budgel is in full compliance with the
Local Budget Law, M.1LS.A. 40A4-1 et seq.

Certifiad By e, 5] day of March , 2024

jtarrant@es.0cean.nj.us
Counly Chlaf Financial Chticer

CERTIFICATION OF ADQPJED BUDGET
0o oot advariiss il Cortiffention_farm]
It Is hereby certlflad that the amaunts to ba vaised by taxatlon for local purposes has haen
com parad with the appodved Bodaet previously certified by mo and any chapges required as a
condition ta such approval have been mado, The adopted budeget Is eerlified with respact to the
farsgatng only. '

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Deparirnent of Community Affalry
Director of the Division of Lacal Gavarnment Services

Dated: , 2024 By

O NOT USE THESE 3SPACES

Sheet 1



a

COUNTY BUDGET NOTICE
Section 1. 2 .

County Budget of the COUNTY | of . . OCEAN ' for the Figcal Year 2024

Be it Resulved, that the.following staternents of revenues and.appropriations shall constitute the County Budget for the year 2024;

Be it Further Resolved, that sai& Budget be published in the : Asbury Park Press
in the ssue of March 20 , 2024 . "
The Baard of County Commissioners of the County of ' QCEAN

doas hershy approve the following as the Budget for the year 2024:

RECORDED VOTE . : _ c Ahstainad
(nzert last pame) ’ '
Ayes ) o - Nays} -
. i Absant
Natlce Is I'ié,reby given that the Budget and Tax Rasolutlon was - approved by the  ° . COUNTY COMMISSIONERS of tha _ GOUNT.Y
of QCEAN , , on « March  _ 6 2024,
A Hearing on the. Budget and Tax-Resoiution will be held at Ocean Cottnty Admin Bldg; Room 118 &, on Aprll 3. . ,2024 a

400 o'cock P.M. atwhich tima and place objections to said Budget and Tax Resolution for the year 2024 may he presented by taxpayers.ar other
interested persans, _ -

Sheet 2



f

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

SUMMARY OF GURRENT FUND SECTION OF APPROVED BUDGET
. YEAR 2024 YEAR 2023
KEXNXKAAKNKK KRR KX KKK
1. Total Appropriations _ 565,044,810,00 | 588172,516.00
2. Loss: Anficipatcd Revenues Other Than Current Praperty Tax 109,146,759.00 1£9,490,866.00
3, Difference: Amount to be Ralsed by Ta'xes - County Purpose Tax 456,897, 751.00 | 428 681,650.00

Sheet 3




EXPLANATORY STATEMENT - {Continued)

SUMMARY OF 2023 APPROPRIATIONS EXPEMDED AND CANCELED

General
Budget

Utility

Utility

Budget Appropriations - Adopted Budget

562,420,663.00

145.751,863.00

Burdgst Appropriations Added by N.J.8.A, 40A:4-87
Emergency Approprigtions '

Total Appropdations 588,172,516.00 -
Expendi :

Paid or Charged 555,041,984.56 -

Resarved 33,042,376.18 -

Unexpended Balances Canceled

_88,155.26,

Total Expantlituras and Unexpenclad
Balances Cancelad

588,172 516.00

Cverexpendiivres *

Shect 3a




EXFLANATORY STATEMENT - (Continued}
BUDGET MESSAGE

1 CAP LATIO 1977 CAP CALCULATION leant.)
Caunty Purpase Tax Levy - Prior Year (2023} 424,661,890.00 Allowable Gounly Tax kafore
Cap Base Adjusiment; : - Additional Exceptions per (N.J.S.A. 404:4-45.4) 252 AZ6,550,06
Adjustad Cournty Purgase Tax Levy 428,681,860.00
EXCEPTIONS {Less]: : ADDITIONS:
Dabt Sorvice - Met of Dobt Service Revenuas 47,020,963.00 Mery Construction {aatyal) 5,763,356.82 -
Dsferred Charges 13,043 atis.00 Dakt Sarvice - Mel of Oebl Servica Ravenues - 43 717.871,00
Emergenoy Approgriations - . Deterred Cherges 15,860,885,00
Caplial Impravements {MN.J4.5.A. 40A:2-2) 59,403,363.00 Emergency Authorizations . )
Matching Funids for Stale and Federel Grants . 1,164,1858.00 o Capital Improvements (M.J.8.A. 404:2.2) 71,247,689.00
Authority - Bhare of Cosls MUA ' : Matehing Funds for Stabo and Fodoral Grants ; 1,164,244.00
Hoard of Socla! Servicas - County Welfive Board 17,889,454.00 Baoad of Gocial Serviced « Caundy. Wallare Baard 17,709,088,00
@pacial Servicod Sehool District T Gpeacial Sarvigas Sdhoo! District , _
Veeatlonal School 24,748,628.00 voestional Schon! 23,051,426,00
Cul of County Vowational 3chool Cul of County Vooatlonal 3ahog!
Met County Collega 10,018,893.00 Met County College 10,707 65200
Met Qut ef County College Met Out of County Collega
Capltal Lease Paymonts . . 911 Emergency Managament Sarvicos £,260,768.00
911 Emergency Managamernt Sarvicos ' 5,022,768.00 Hoalth Inswuance . 1,865,051,38
Haaith Insurance 7.101,418.04 ’ .
. , TOTAL ADDITIONS 156,467,589.24
TOTAL EXCEPTIONS 182,411,606.04 .
Subtotal {Levy Gap Detarmination Ameount) 448, 8594,070.27
Aemaunt en Whaich GAP |3 Applled . 246,269,840.98
2.68% CAP 6,158, 748.10 2022 Cap Bank Utilized 2,212,224.22
2023 Cap Bank Utilized : 2,328,250.25
Afowabla Crunty Tax before COLA Incrense Ulilized . 2,482,698.00
Adiitional Exceplions per (N.J.5.4, 408:4-45 4) 253,426,590.06
: ALLOWAELE CQUNTY PURPQSE TAX ARTER ALL EXGEPTIONS 45889778174
GOUNTY LGCAL PURPOSE TAX PER BUDGET (M
NOTE: ' Sheat 3b

MANDATORY MINIMUM BUDGET MESSAGE MUST INCLUDE A SUMMARY OF;
1. HOW THE "CAP" WAS CALCULATED. (Explait In wards what the "CAPS" mean and sliow the figures.)
2, A BUNMMARY BY FUNCTION OF THE APPROPRIATIONS THAT ARE SPREAD AMONG MORE THAN ONE QFFICIAL LINE ITEM
[e.g. If Sherifl's Ofilce S & W appaars In the regnlar sactlon and also under "Operation Excluded from "CAPS" section, combine the
Egures far purposes of cltlzen understanding.)



EXPLANATORY STATEMENT - (Continued)

BUDGET MESSAGE

' NEW JERSEY 2010 LOCAL UNIT LEVY CAP LAW '

ADJUSTED TAX LEVY PRIOR TO EXGLUSIONS

mpfemeniation of leglslation updated through P.L. 2007,ch.248 and J.R. 16, requires the Exclusions:
salculation of an alternate CAP known as the tax levy cap. The methad Ihat ylelds the Allowable Shared Servica Agreemants [ncrease

tmiver levy 1s the cap that must beé used.

SUMMARY LEVY CAP CALCULATION

LEVY CAP CALCULATION

Priar Year Amount to ha Ralsed by Taxation
Cap Base Adjustment {(+{-)
Less: Prior Year Deferred Charges: Emergency Authorizations
Less: Prior Year Deferred Charges to Future Taxation Unlunded
Less: Transfer of Service/Funstion
Less:
Less:

Nast Prior Year Tax Levy for Gounty Purpose Tax for GAR Caleulation

Plus: 2% CAP Increase
ADJUSTED TAX LEVY
Plus: Assumpiion of Service/Function

ADJUSTED TAX LEVY PRIOR TO EXCLUSIONS

Alluwable Health insurance Cosls Incraase
Allwable Pension Gbligations Increases
Allowabla Capital Impravements llicrease
Allowabla Dabt Service and Capltal Leazes

2,046,250,00

291,697.00
11,276, 412.00

Defeirad Charge to Future Taxation Unfunded 15,990,855.00
Current Year Deferrad Chargas: Emergencies
Add Total Excdlusions
428,681,650.00 8 . .
, Leass: Cancelled or Unexpended Waivers
Less: Cancelled or Unexpended Exclusions
12,956,781.00
: ADJUSTED TAX LEVY
Addilions:
- New Ratablas - Increase for New Canstlruction
415,724 858.00 Amaunls approved by Referendum
. Lavy CAP Bank Applied
8,214,497.18
424,038,366,18 MAXINUM ALLOWABLE AMOUNT TO HE RAISED BY TAXATION
» AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION FOR COUNTY PURPOSES
424,029,366.18 OVER OR {UNDER] 2% LEVY CAP

{rust be aqual or under for Introduation)

424,039,366.13

88,156.00

454,460,423.14

B,763,356.82

460,219,730.00

485,897,761.00

(4,322,024.00}

Sheet 3¢




EXPLANATORY STATEMENT - (Confinued)

BUDGET MESSAGE

' ™M977" LEVY CAP BANKS:
2022: Maximum Allowable Amaount ta be Raised by Taxation
Amounl fo be Raised by Texation for County Purpose
Amount Used In 2023
Avallable for Banking {CY 2024)
Amount Used in 2024
“Balance to Expire

2023: Maximum Allawable Amount to he Ralsed by Taxatlon
Amaunt ko be Raisad by Taxation for Counly Purpase
Availatle for Banking {(CY 2024 - CY 2025)

Amount Lsed in 2024
Balance to Garvy Forward (Y 2026)

. 2010 CAP BANKS:
2021: Available for Banking {2024)
. Amaunt Ulilized - 2024 Budget
Balance Expiring
2022: Availabla far Banking {2024-2026)
Amount Ulllized - 2024 SBudget
Balance Available for 2024
2023: Available for Banking (2024-2026)
Amount Ulillzad - 2024 Budget
Balanca Available for 2025-2026
2024: Maxinum Allowabla Amount to be Ralsed by Texation
County Purpose Tax After All Exclusions

Amaunt to be,Raised by Taxation - County Purpogse Tax

Avallable far Banking (2025 - 2027)*

388,672,767
387,360,643

2,212,224
2,212,224
9

431,008,800
__ 428,681,860
2,328,250

2,328,250
a

|

460,219,780.00
455,807,751.00
4,322,029.00

= |
*Cap Bank availabla anly if county Is subject to 2010 Cap and has not yet implemented

Referendum provision of the law, In the Current Year,

REGAP OF GROUP INSURANGE APPROPRIATION

Following is a recdp of the County's Employee Group Insuranco:

Estiratad Group Insurance Costs - 2024:

$5,689,701.00

Eslima;ted Amounts ta ba Conlributed_by Erplayeess:

Contribulion fram &l aligible employees: 7,051,660.00

Budpeted Graup Insurence
Burdgeted Graup insurance - Utiifias
Budgatad Group Insuranee - Other

TOTAL

Instead of receiving Health Benaflls,

58,638 041,00

56,638,041.00

53,638.041,00

__ T.00 emplayeea

have alected an opt-out for 2024, This opt-out amount

i budgatad saparalely.

Haalth Bonefits Walver

Salarles and Wages

27,300.00

Shaet 34 -




- EXPLANATORY STATEMENT - (Continuac)

BUDGET MESSAGE

2024 STATE OF NEW JERSEY PROPERTY TAX RELIEF PROGRANS New Jersey Deparmant of Human Sendoes Ca]andar Yaar 2024 eslimatas of tho Gounty's
ravenue and axpenditures related to lhe varlous Humen Services categorias covered by Public Law,
The fallowing iterns of revenue and approprietion wers farmery Included within the County hudget Chapter 73, amended by Public Law 1991, Chapter 83 and Public Law 2009, Ghaptar €6 for the
This changed In 247 and witl now only show as a nate within this budget message, Property Tax Reliaf Prograrm,
New Jarzey Dapartmeant of Chilldren and Famllisa Calandar Yoar 2024 estimate of e County's : Formery ncluded as Anficlpated Revanue:
lamount ta ba includad in tho 2024 Cotnty Budget Message related ta the various dategories State of Mew Jargay Soclal Service Relmbursement;
" leavered by Fublic Law 1980, Chapler 73, amended by Publie Law 1991, Chapter &3 for the Mainteranae of Patlents in Staté Instltutions far Mental Diserses $ 5 062,584.00
Property Tex Relief Program. Melrtananice of Patlents in State Inatitutions for Developmental Disakiliten i 2,030,747.00
' Tobal Revenue ] 7,892,511.00
. |Formely Inciuded as Anticlpaled Revenue:
State of New Jarsey Soclal Servive Relmbursament: Formerly Included as a Budgetad Approprialian: '
TDapartmant of Children and Familles 3 9,920,725.00 Maintenance of Potients - Ments! Diseases ] B231,745.00
Maintenansa of Pationta - Develapmental Disabililes F 2,030,747.00
Farmerly Included as a Pudget Appropilation:’ Total Appropristions 101262‘492.00
Deperment of Children and Familles - (Hher Expenses 3 3,928,725.00

Sheet 3e




EXPLANATORY STATEMENT - (Continued)

BUDGET MES3AGE

1t has aways been the policy of the Board of Caunty Sommissioners to provide quality

COUNTY REVENUES - EXGLUSIVE OF TAXATION

sarvicas to tha residents of the County whila mainialning a stable tax rate for the (2020 - 2023)
taxpayers of the County. Thie 2024 Counly Budgel has been developed with that teary
in mtind along with liged conservatism, Wigcellanaous Surplus
The fammutatian of the Budget was accomplizhed thraugh a series of budget sessions Revenue Anticlpated Balanue
with the agsistance of the Countly Officlals aver a three matth parfad. These sassions Yoar {including Surplus) {Surplus) ag of 12131
included budget conferences with verous Depsriments and Agencies of the County, 2020 59,257,026 6,800,000 76,748,173
With thia 2024 Gounty Budget, the Board of County Commisslangrs will decrease the tax 2021 105,143,630 38,000,000 77,728,651
rate to 282 cenls per $100 of equallzed property valus, 2022 92,685,743 38,500,000 76,992,207
The budget totals $566,044,610, up 512.8 milllan, 2023 123,739,013 33,500,000 74,977,947 (Unaudited)
Thea amounl ko be ralged in taxatlon is $458,8067 751, up $27,216,101. » 2024 109,146,750 37,600,000
Tha Counly will use 37,600,000 from ils surplus to support the 2024 Budget,
§1,000,000 lags than it did 1n 2023, COUNTY VALUATION AND TAX RATE
Wit the passage of Chapter 78 of the Laws of 2011, |oeal governmant units were required {2020 - 2024)
to Institute specific formutas for the calculation of employes health benefil contribution, The Amount to he Ralsex
formulag zro based on the type of covarage, base salary and cogt of coverage. The 2024 Year Valuation Tax Rate by Taxation
County Budgatincludes and appropration for Group Insurance for Employess in the amount, -, 2020 107,281,014,171 KET a61, 536,722
of $68,838,041. This armount was derived by sublrecling the estimated employes contriution 2021 110,003,903,298 232 464,212,629
lo be collected of 57,051,660 from the calculated cost of 566,680,701, 2022 120,288,414,009 a2 307,380,543
The following ere the 2024 Hudgel requiramants for ravene and appropriation lor Stala 2023 141,949,571 427 Aoz 426,881,650
assumalad costs for Ocean County {Est) 2024 - ‘| 61,839,055,281 .282 486 697,761
Appropriation Revendye
Ghild Prolaction andg Permanency 3,020,725 9,928,725
Division of Davelopmental Disabilities 2,030,747 2,030,747
Supplernentz| Saecurity Income 1,393 235 1,363,236
Tamparary Asslistance to Needy Familitles 20 267 -
Mental Heallh and Addiclion Services 8,231,745 5,962,664

Rulgers University Bahavioral Health Gore - -
Diviston of Developmentsl Disabilities Assessmant - -

Sheet 3e(1)




EXPLANATORY STATEMENT - (Contihued)

BUDGET MESSAGE

2020 AND 2021 AMERICAN RESCULE PLAN AGT - REVENUE REPLAGEMENT CALCULATION

The Amatican Rescua Plan Acl (ARPA) was slgnad inte law by President Joa Biden on March 11, 2021, Tha law eslablished the Coronavirus Slate and Local Flseal Recovery Funds (SLFRF) pragranm,
aftarding slate, local, and Tribal governments (reciplents) with the opparturity o remediale the negativa eeanarmie and publie health impactz created and exacerbaled by the COVID-19 pandamic,

The SLFRF program estabfizhed seven (7] Expendilure Categarias far which 2 reciplent may alfocate funds. M:jng these sevan categories i3 "Revanus Replacemem "
The County parformed a revenua replacement salculation - as per the U5, Deparimant of Treasury's Flnal Rule - for fiscal years 2020 ang 2021.

The County prepared tha revenue loss documents In accordanca with NJ Department of Cormunity Affairs in order (o arrive at the ravanue loss figures for fiscal yaara 2020 and 2021.

The Gounty‘s revenua loss was determined lo be $13,496,712 snd $26 491,681 in 2020 and 2021, regpectivaly, as detailed bolow:

2020 ARFA REVENUE LOSS CALCULATION

BACKGROLIND INFORMATION:

A) Fiscal Year End

Bass Year Ravenua Petiod
B) Fiscal or Calendar Year
G} Caleulation Dala

Numther of Months

ESTIMATE REVENLUE:

m Hase Year Revenug

E} Growth Rate
Countarfaclual revanue

F) Aatual Revenue

REDUCTION IN REVENUE:

Revanua Reduction
Revenua Reduction %

December
12431/20189
Celendar
1213112020
12

442 724,342

5.20%
465,746,008
452,349,208

13,496,712
-2.90%

2021 ARPA REVENUE LOSS CALCULATION

BAGKGROUND INFORMATICN:

A) Fizcal Year End

Basa Year Revenue Period
B) Figeal or Calendar Yoar
C) Calculetion Date

Mumiber of Months

ESTIMATE REVENUE:

[n]] Base Year Revenuo

E) Grawth Rate
Counlerfactua! revenug

F) Actual Revenus

REDUCTION IN REVENUE:

Ravenua Redustion
Revaenue Reduction %

Dacember
1213142019
Calandar
1203142021
24

442,724,342

5.20%
480,964,800
483,473,120

26,491,681
-5.40%

NOTES:

FY manth end

FY uged far base year calculation

ARPA allows calendar or figcal year

Oate for end of perlod fo calculate loss
Manths betwveen base year and cale. date

Par Traasury "revenue” definition

Per Traasury "counterfaciual” growlh rate
Estimaled revenue wilhoui Pandemic
Per Treasury "ravenue” definition

Base year less counterfactual
Parcantage change

Sheet 3a(2)




COUNTY BUDGET MESSAGE ;
STRUCTURAL BUDGET INBALANCES

£
&
%ﬁ‘ Line ltem.
Paab X" in cell bo the left that

.,5?' Amount CommentExplanation
& j@? -f? jf carresponids 10 tha type of imbatance, i
& J & j
Sy
4
X - Contragtural Obligalions . ! |- Unkirciein | Eue labor conbacts:aither have expired or will expire this year.* The budgotary impact of

thesa pending conlracts sre torecasted gl ratos alinflar o nmer‘séﬂled County fabor conlracts.

Resarve 1o Pay Bonds

§7,466,151.00

Reisult of Grdinanck canceXatian; ishich wirlos fram year o yaar, and 1 urprediciabld.

Capllal Surplus

$821.714.00

Result of Ordinanes cangnllatiun, valch varies from year to ';rear. and fa unprodictabte.-

‘Sheet 21




GOUNTY BUDGET MESSAGE
ACCUNULATED ABSENCE LIABILITY
Legal hasls for benafit
= = {check applicabla ihe:n:)i _—
rogg Days of Appraved ndividua
Orgarization/individuais Ettgikle for Benelit Acoumulatod D""‘""’"'KE::&';’;"’““‘““ o Or'(;;“:;w Ernplayment
Abzanca . Agreement Agrecmort
Electlonbioard +  , - 5 A0 -, . . " 208.55 | ¢ - $36,019.25]
Prosorilors Superior Ofleérs Agiec, . 7 . +830,96. 511920548 0 X
Proseoutord Clericals: s . . 0" 5 « LA e . 111.28 | . 1§10,676:31 X
Agsl Fleg Marshals., . 4 <0 18042 L 319,357 X
WhitgGaliar .« ' L, I R $150,914.630 X
Bljp Céllar -+ e vl ) ] 307375 v . $283704.69 X
Delecinvest (Prosacufora)’ .. T sade i 51915162 X
Cortaclions Offideta . & - ) {0 " a8l74 L8 ' 586.691.74 X
Corratlidng Superor Offfcarg= ™% © | 40508 - $89,421;50 X
Proséoutors Sorgeants” . L, . Foht e ., . 6en8d | ) 867 89701 X ’
While Gollst Supefvlsdrs - . *1,648,70 .7 - '$159,840:49 X
Blué,Collar Suparvisargs .+ 2,386,05 ,$732,423.80 X
Canfldaniialg® - 5 474.82: P $45,000.00
White Gélldr Confidentlals . - - - , , L . 1039348 $36,609,28 X
Confitsntials:Managarals s R 346,48 $42,407.61[
Canfidgnlials Profosgionals  * ) - 44717 ., $78;152.49
Mankijarial Execulives . 400050 | F449,731.95
Prafésgionals r.,' _ 2840 $266,686,08
Efggineefing - - T s . 50.24 $5,414:30 X
SherifPs Buparior Qlficars 78607, $161,200.26 X
Shariff's Officers ; o '347.85) 362,202,04 X’
IMon-Unidn L 78,18 $6;156.00
Adslstant Counly Prosecutors: | . 536,33 $60,035.11
Profegsignal PAT . . . . L .. 7413 $10,381116
DeleProcéssing. . .0 " N Y BB , 341,245.50 X
Qorraétons Professianals  * " ¢ B 78582 §8/467.03 X
Communicatidis Oparalors b 21 ,264.98 . $20,891.68 X
JuvenlloDatention w0 e P t44.80 85,109,834 X
Coffidontials-Supervidars . », o L S _ . 8.20 $as649 X
Page Totals 22,271.81 $2,563,580,28
Sheet 3g




. COUNTY BUDGET MESSAGE
- ACCUMULATED ABSENCE LIABILITY

Legal hasis for benefit
{check applicable items)

. Grass Days of : ' Approved individual
Qrganizationfindividuals Eligihle for Bonefit Accumulated Dollar an:z:;&r;:pensﬂted Labaor Orlé?nt::ce Employment
. ) ] ' Ahsence Agreement Agraeement

Grand Totals

Total Funds Reserved as of end of 2023| <R A2A:152i129

22,271.51 $2,583,580.36

Total Funds Appropriated in 2024| -~ =+« " §762,429.00°

Sheet 3g TOTAL




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES

Anticipated Realized in
GENERAL REVENUES FGOA 2024 2023 GCash in 2023
1. Surplus Anticipated 08-101 37,500,000.00 38,600,000.00 || 38,500,000.00
2. Surpius Anticipated with Prior Written Consent of Director of Local Government Services 08-192
Total Surplus Anticipated 08-100 47,500,000.00 383,500,000.00 44,500,000.00
3. Miscellaneoug Revenues - Section A: Local Revenues _ ' ' KXXKKKK [| KAXRRNERXKK XXKXEXXXKXX XHHXRHIAKX
. County Clerk 013-108 9,800,000.00 10,250,000.00 9.818,926.95
" Register of Deeds 03-108
Surrogate 08117 530,000.00 530,000,00 575,424.22
Sheriff 08-119 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 2,170,634.05
Courity Court Fines and Gasts va-110
Interast on Investments and Deposits ' 08-113 7,350,000,00 3,100,000.00 9,938,817.58
Data Procassing Tims Sharing Service 08-114 -
Raatl OpeninglIPennits 08-115 25,000.00 25,000.00 32,490.00
Gopy Machines Feas-County Clerk 08-105 3,000.00 5,000.00 3,007 .25
County Clark - Notary Fees 08-105 - 26000.00 25,000.00 29, 201:‘:.00
Gounty Clerk » Passporl Fees 08-108 700,000.00 700,000,00 933.460.00
Faderal and State Contract Indirect Cost Allocalion 18-116 950,000.00 950,000.00 1,368,484.83
Sale of Plans and Spsdifications 08119 -
College Debl Service Raimburserent 08-160 1,770,111.00 1,798,327.00 1,798,927.19

Sheet 4




A

CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

Anticipated Realized in
: GENERAL REVENUES FCOA 2024 2023 Cash in 2023
3. Wigcellaneous Revenues - Section A: Local Revenues (continued) XXXXEXX [| 0000 XHAKKXKKXRK XERXRNXKRXX
Rent-{Icean County Air Park ] 05120 80,000.00 80,000.00 144,719.32
Rent-Parks Pichit Areas 08-121. 20, 000,00 20,000.00 38,586.00
State. Ralmbursement-inmates " 08-122 800,000.00 |1 700,000.00 1,284,039.33
Counly Parks Non: Profit Program 08-124 40,000.00 40,000.00 99,219.85
Agresments with Municipalilies to perform shared services-Schedule"C" [Offsel] Roads 11-100 470,6827.00 | 1,465,6654.88
Agraemants with Municipalities to perfoerm shared servicas-Schedule"C" [Offset] Enginsering ' 11104 B,009.00 19,316.76
Agresments with Municipalities to perform shared services-Schedule"C” [Offset] Viehicle Svs 11-103 454 ,500.00 422,500.00 248 523.99
Agreements with Municipalities to perform shared services-Scherduls"C* [Offset] Planning Board 11104 £0,000.00 -
Atlantis Cormplex Revenues ) 08125 800,000.,00 750,000.00 1,266,231.05
Forge Pond Golf Course Fees 08128 600,000.00 45(,000.00 923,068.98
Atlantis Pra Shop 08427 40,000.00 30,000.00 75,525.29
Farge Pond Pro Shop 08-128 40,000.00 30,000.00 84,386.36
Reimbuisement for Salary & Wages of Mental Heallh Coordinator 06-130 12,000.00 3,000.00 12,000.00
Division of Aging-State Distribution Center Relmbursament 08-132 40,G00.00 -

Shest 4a




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

Anticipated Realized in

GENERAL REVENUES FGOA 2024 2023 Cash in 2023

3. Miscellangous Revenues - Section A: Local Revenues (continued) KOOORX || XOOCOKRXKXXK XRKIOXKE | - XKXRAXKRRXK
Total Section A: Local Revenues 08-001 26,139,611.00 22,487,454 .00 32,319,041.88

“Sheet 4 TOTAL

b




CURRENT FUND ANTICIPATED REVENUES ~ (Contlnued)

Total Section B: State Aid Without Offsetting Appropriations

Sheet &

6,219,077.00

- Anticipated Realized in
__GENERAL_REVENUES FCOA | 2024 2023 Cash in 2023
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section B: State Aid Withgut Offsetting Appropriations KAKKHANN || JOERKKKRRKIC XXKXXKKKXXX REXXXRNKKKK
State Aid - County College Bonds (N.J.S.A 18064A-226) oszz1 || 2 .69'3;&-:"34.00' | 259423900 - 260433089
Permanent Disability - Patients in County Insfitutions {N.J.5.A. 44:7-38 et seq.) 09-222 ] . M K -
State Aid - County VYocational School Bonds {N. J B4, 18A:58-33.22) 09224 | 591 9?4 goll. . 592‘0_59.00' 592.0'59;00
Prosecutor's Salary Rermbursemént ' ¢ ' ..067196 ) 104 167 ap [ 104, 164 00 : =
State & Federal: Reimbursement School Nutrition L 00138 ol © 30,000.00!- 30, UUCI oo 52,5(}9.37
’ lerary F'enslon F’ayment B 08197 | 'zl";?39,902.’ﬂﬂl 2 548,571. 00 2.546,571.00
HUD Pension Payérent osar | - 1gg0000) . 2zaave0f | 37449.00
County Cletk Salary Reimbursginent ‘ o8-135 1736800 14,766.00 -
Sherift Salary Reimbursomen___ ) . g.158 10,(139,00 7,437.00.] . -
Surmgaie -Salary-Raimbursamelht ' V136 22,484‘0)0 19,582.00 -
.
p
09-001 6:932,358.00 | . 5:822,627.95




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)
| o Anticipated Realized in
GENERAL REVENUES' FGOA | 2024 2023 Cash in 2023
1. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section G: State Assurnption of Cosbs af County Sucial and XHOKXRX || RXKKXXXXKRK XIKXKXKKKKX HHRKRKARAXX
Welfare Services and Psychiatric Facilities | ok [ xooo0mxxxxx i
woocou |, xwoomooo KXOLRXIOHKX KOOXKKKXKKX
Socia!,and'We_lfalre Servit:gs {c.66, P.L. 1990): xoooox | xooooomkx [ seosxxx ARRXXKKN X0k
Ald to Fatnilles with DependentChildren wa |1 . ‘
Departnient of Children and Families 09-231 . . .
Suppleméntal Soclal Secttlty Income . , 0922 1,303,236:00 1,324,866.00 [|. ~1‘5b8.7:’£?fi00
. ' | ' . 08189 “
Paychiatric Facilities (¢.73. P.L..1990) X000 | XUKKUXRRXKX | . XXXKXKXKXXK [ XXXXRXXXXXX
Maintenance of Patients in Stéite Institutions for Menial Diseases ' | o236 C
Maintenance of Patl ents in State; Instltutions for Mentally C_hallenqed ' 08-237 .
State Patients in County F’svchlalric Hospitals 09-238
County Ac!]uster Stale F’sychlatrlc Hopsital' Malntenance Recoverles 09339
Divisian of Developmental D_lsab:ht:es (BDD) Assessment Program 08-240
Total Section C: State Assumptiori of Costs of 'Countj Suciél and Welfare Se"rviceé XIKRKK || XIOOKRRKRAK xxxxxxxxxxx' KRRXKXKNNXK
and Psychiatric Facilities ' 08-002 '1,393,235.00 ' 1,324,866.00 1,508,727.00

Sheot &




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

.- Anticipated Realized in

GENERAL REVENUES FGOA 2024 2023 Cash In 2023

3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section D: Special ltems of General Revenue Anticipated XXRXEXK | XRKKKRRKAXX XAXRKINKRK KIKERXHXRKX

* With Prior Written Consent of Director of Local Government Services - Puhlic and YXOOOMK [ XXXKHXKXAXK || | KKXEEXXREXX AXXKXKKXKXX

Private Revenues Offset with Appropr_iations: KXKKKRX [ RAKXRXKKERX XXXRKKXKRKK AXRRXXXRXXK
Ogein Area Fian Grant FY23 - wwroo | 180100 281125200 2,911,262.00
Ocean Area Plan Grant Y22 * 10-700 14,190.00 14,160.00
Multl Jur Gang/Gun/Nare FY21 0701 L 88,433.00 88,433.00
Sale Housing & Tranispart agren | s3,977.00 84,260.00 84,280.00
_Adult Protective Svo 10-703 '451,870.00 45167000 451,670.00
&r Cltizen/Parsons wf'Dilsab . 10-704 2,892 198.00 é.29'5;839,00 2,295 §39.00
Operation Qcedn Surge 10-705 _ 13,640.00 13,640.00
Juvehile Detention Alt Init 4708 120,000.00 120,000.00
Maliitckroclt Payrient 1 “y0.709 104,325.00 104,325.00
Human-Svcs Advisory Sve ) 18-211 - . 68,904.00 83.904,00
‘Supp Agind Supportive Svcs 10712 - . 232,634.00 232,634.00 232,634.00

State Health Ins Asst Frg | 10743 S 48,000.00 48,000.00

Driving While Intexicated FY22 10-715 149,489.00 149,4589.00
MJGVA Pumpout Boat - Seaside Pk rorie || 145,000.00 145,000.00
Progran Majiagement Fund wrte | 90,0000 90,000,00 90,000.00
HUD Hoine Program Income wre e 45,000.00 48.000.00
_ Stale. COLA Senlor Sves 10-720 387.495’.00 390,461.00 390,461.00

Sheet 7




: CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued) _
" AntidipatEd ‘Realized in
GENERAL REVENUES FCOA || 2024 2023 Cash in 2023
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Sectiori D: Special Hems of General Revenue Anticipabed | x| XK xooonoooxxx | HERRIOCOXXX
With Prior Written Consent of Director of Local Governmant Services - Publie and XXEXKXX ,' XRAKRXKERKK KXREXKKXRXK xxxxxxxxxxx
Private Revenues Offset with Apprupnat:ons~ KXXKKKK || XXKXKKXXXXX KXRKKKKRXKX xxxxxxxxxxx
ioridorce Laarmhﬁl.ink szam o g erm fl ‘ 117,500, 00. 117,500.00
OC Rentry Coord Program FY23 _ gz . 100,00000)| 10060000 |
. Janggen 2023 x| 10 754 33%3,47:&[:.0 339,470.00
Veterars Transpoﬁaﬂon FY22 10725 » | 2,500.00 ___ 250000
State Failiies Ed Act > " | o726, 72,000.00 __72,000.00
LATCF | 0727 __1o0000.00) . 100.000.00
State Homelend Securly FY23 ) tudze 245502000 24559200
Workforge Leaming Link FY22/23 o7 70,500.00 70,500.00
AHPA—In-::h.isiyé Reo Grant o730 | . £00,000,00 5(10,000.00
usDA___ ) 10731 | 268,151.00: 262,025.00 262,026,00
Div of Aging Services ARE’ 1073 I 12et21800( . 120121800
Wiedicaid Match to7s4 N . 74243.00) 35,295.00 36,295.00
ARPA-Teon Suicids Prev Prog 10735 300,000.00 300,000.00
ARPA-Hausing & Homelessness 10736 ‘| 7452,576.00 7,452,576.00
ARPA-Traufna Luss!Disaster Child _ 10-737 _300,000.00 300,00000 |
ARPA-Benefits | Nawgator . 10738 .900,000,00° 900,000.00
ARPA-Afjing:8, Disablity Prog 10720 - v §43,360.00° 043,360.00

Sheet 7a

3




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED;REVENUES

~ {Continued)

Anticipated Realized in

GENERAL REVENUES . FGOA 2024 2023 Cash in 2023

1, Miscellaneous Revenues - Section D: Speclnl [tems of General Revenue Anticipated XHOKXX [ OOUXKRXRX presires it by XXXAKXKKKKK

- With Prior Written Gonsent of Director of Local Government Services - Public and KEXKIIN | HARAARAKKKRK XXRXAKKRXKK RRIVCUU KR

Private Revenues Offset wlth Appmpriatlons JOORXIK | KKRKRKKXXXK HRRXIORRNK KENXKXKKKEX
ARPA-On Paitil Expanslon \ 10.740 - ) 550,000.00 550:000.00
' Mui dur GanthUanarc FY22, 10742 | 123.565:00 _123,665.00
CMIOA L sows | . 2381000(  28,61000]| .. 2381000

Glean Cortimunily 10747 ' 243081.00  243081.00]

. Suhreg_unal Transportatlon . 10748 - 144.381.00 144‘3&_5_'1.00
US Marshal Sarvica 10:749 30,000.00 30,000.00
'Community Dev Block Grant 10780 | 1,363,703:00 1,383,703.00
Councll of the Arts ' s yore2 || 26460000 | 264500.00 264,500.00
ARF‘A—LegaT Services Hnusing 10-753 314,000.00 318,000.00
_Drlying While Intoxicatdd Y23 10785 144,489,00 144,469.00
ARPA-Child & Adolescant Trauma 10.757 150.'000‘0[3 150,000.69
DHS Emerg Food & Sheltar .+ ) 10766 0. . 998 780.00. 964,780.00 §64:780.00
Opivid Treatment |ns|5aumant.3 10750 [, ' 481,820.00 481,620.00
ARPA-Child & Adolesent Geief | IRITOIN 160,800.00 100,800.00
ARRA-Soial cdnnectibns ~ 1 sozez | 67,600,00. 87,500.00
MAT Initiativi " 10764 414,596:00 414,526.00
HUD: HONE invest F‘arlnersmp " o7es, 1497,63600 | 1,497.538.00

. ; hk . -

Sheet 7b




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Contmued]

" Anticlpated _Realized in

GENERAL REVENUES ' FGOA 2024 2023 Cash in 2023

3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section D: Special ltems of General Revenue Anticipated R0 | xR XRRRK XOUOOIIOK KXXKXKNUKKE

With Prior Written Consent of Director of Local Government Services - Public and KRRRO0L | KHXRKRICOKRKX KRRKXKKKIKK XHRXKK AKX

Private Revenues Offaetwith Appropriatmns. . ' XKEXKXX | ORRKRRMAKX KXKKXRKIOKK | ¥ KXKKRRIHKRK
Peisonal Asst Sves Program . S AT'E e sa1am00 111,432.00
WorkFirstNg T i : I 132302100 1,523,021.00
Insurarce. Fraud Brograin , | rriz ||  950.000.00 250,000.00
ARPAAdmIn Consulting - 1077y 1,770,000.00 1,770,000:00
QC Reentiy.Codrd Prog ram FY24 | 078 100,000.00 100,000.00
Lew Erif Train & Equip ; 0777 24,878.00 21.878.:00
SmadSTERS Program * 10779, 1,605.00 ' 1,605.00
WIOA Plan N : 10780 _ 3617,972.00 3,517,972.00
NJ Co History Parmership __© {0782 134,329.00 $34320.00 | 134,329.00
ARi!’AaEn*ifai‘ggnw Respanse '10-733' 2,820,378.00 2,820,378.00
_Community Pra] _Funding . 18788 300,000,001 300,000.00
NJJARC L o o788 || 425,000.00 425,000.00
ARPA-Beach Haven Starmwater . 10788 ‘ 233273100 | _ 2,332,731.00
Traulma‘uc Loss Coalitlon ~ .~ 10-784 'I 15,200.00 15,200.00
NJGVA Pumpout Boat - Brick ) Cagren | 136,435.00 135,435.00
'_Progtam Service Fund 10788 §62,994.00 562,894.00 562,904,00
Ared Plan |[LE State dorea || - 10672700 11466600 114,686.00

Bt | -

Sheet 76




CURRENT: FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES

- (Continued)

Anticipated Realized in

GENERAL REVENUES FGAA 2024 2023 Cash in 2023

3. Mlscellaneous Revenues - Section'D: Special items of General Revenue Anticipated X0XRX || X000RN00K xxxxxxxxxxx  KKKXKKRXHX

With Prior Written Cansent of Diractor of Local Government Services - Publlc and. xxxxxxic XIXRKNKXRX xxxxxxxxxxx KXRKKKRKRIK

Private Revenues Offset wlth Appmpﬁations pressied KXKKKKAKKKK XHKKXIHHRR KK, I somxcomsx
ARPA-Ship Boltom Stormwater Lotoos | 44292500 . 442.225.00
_ ARPA-Human Traficking Pravent Rarr "ol . s0000000]  300,000.80
. Area Rlan £ Admm ' ' h__m-m? 17,195.00: _ 35,452.00 45,662.00
ARFA-Opioid Prwenﬁon Consuit 10:800 ' 200,000.00 | 300,000.00
Stata Homeland Secuntv,lFYzlz .. T {0802 L 233;695‘0_'_0 233:699.00
Eamily Court Services’ I _ . § " yg-603, _ '338,792.00 334, 792,00 338,792.00
Ocoan Area Compieharsive . o : " -804 _ 234,010.00 88,616.00 8861600
__ OcesnAreaPlanStale I 10405 119,932.00 |~ 124.446.00 124,446,00
_DCA: Home Daiivered iegls. 10406 7.970.00]  71,746.00 71,746.00
ARPA-Fouod Insecurity Services 1 10-868 ' 7,500,000:00 f|*  7.500,000.00
ARPA-i'mpe{ct Indugtry Hardship ' ' ' osie 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00
ARPA-Opiold Rec Watkforce Day_. | 1ot 50000000, 500,000:00
'ARPA-Older Warker UbskilProg _ do-s1s 375,000.00 575,000.00

Mallinckrodt Payment2 L:m-sw' 1:22 ;736,00 122,735.00 '

Hezerd Mitigation Sheriff "+ " iga2 20000000/ 200,000.00
_ State Criminal Alier Asst”_+ : | F1gea 302,846.00 . 302.346.00
STP Supplemental Sugport . " ? 40824 15,000.00 15,000.00

~Sheet 7d




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

Anticipated ‘Realized in

_GENERAL REVENUES FCOA | - 2024 2023 Cash in 2023

3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section D: Special ltems of General Revenue Anucipated CXERKKAX J| XXRXKXKRKNK XRXCXXRIGH XXXXXXXKXXK

" With Prior Written Consent of Director of Local Government Services - Public and XRKRIRK | XRXRIORRRIOX KIOKRKKKKX RIGOORXKRKX

Private Revenues Offset w:th Appropriations' _ KREOUK [ XREKERKAANK XXHODKNKAX xxxxxxitxxxx
. Vetetaia Transpartanon Fyza e IR was || " 30,000:00 30,000.00
Mt Jur Geang/GuniNaro Bvao T ; o629 138,660:00 | 138660.00
ARPA—Vaccme&TestmggTime L . " 15830 60,663.00 60,663.00
ARPA-Nonprofit Grant Wriling L togar 30,000.00 30,000.00
Tratfic Enf Pragram Fiz3 o o " 10-eag 84,000.00 §4,000.00
_Reoyaling Entrancé TexEnt 10-a34 575,100.00 575,100.00
Ghild Iter-Ag Goord Gouncil ) Jo-as || 42,177.00 42,177.00
ARPA—ChIId Laarnmg Loss Prog 10-838 ! 2A0,000.00 240,000,400
SANE. Grant “j0-807 | 183,514.00. 183,514.00
. ARPA-Long Beach!Stormwater-1 {0-838 1,260,000.00 1,250,000.00
Victims of Crime Act. 1. 1“0-339- .‘ _579,186.00 579,156.00
Promising Path o Succees 1041 5,000.00 5,000,00
ARPA-Long Beach Stormwater-2 " yg.043 1,475,000,00 1,476,000.00
Move Qvr Enf . L P 10846 _40,00000( __*40,000.00 40,000.00
Efviatg Mgmt Agency Asst _ I ) ..,1'5164? ' ! “"55,600'.00 5% 001.00
) ARPA-IStormwater_Overtopplnq.‘ g _ 1 jgeds ___550,000.00 550,000.00
Ni Chid Advocacy Center - .. ' [ sos0 | 16910400 26270500 262,706.00

Sheat Te




CURRENT FUND ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

Realizad in

Anticipated
GENERAL REVENUES FCOA 2024 - 2023 Cash in 2023
3. Miscel!aneous Revenues - Section D: Speclal ltens of General Revenue Anﬁcipated XIOOOKK || XXXKKKKKKKX XKRIIUXK |+ XXUOUORAXK
With Prior Written Consent of Director of Local Government Services - Public and KIGONRK || KICRXXIOONRK KXRXKKKXKKK FODRIOCGRR RN
Private Revenues Offset with Apprapriations: oo | xooouoooox -l oo XXXNKKXKKXK
HUD COBG Program. Inccme . I | iossd || " 11,479.00 ?0,;'298,00 70,298,00
__ Staté Body AehoéCay o358 ) 12914.00] ©  _ 11.083.00. 11,083.00
State Body Amor Pros- | ) - 10857 4,980.00 4,046.00 4,046.00
Slate Body Anor Sherifft_~ .. . | igase | . 1opee00|l - . 8558.00 8,668.00
Adutt Protect Sves DOAS ARF ggees | ' 220367.00 220 367.00
i Jur Gang}Gum‘Nard FY23 10-867 . g6,661.00 B6,681.00
_Op Helping Hand State FY22123_ 1066 41,270.00 41:270.00 "
QP Halping Hand Stite F‘r‘23,'24 10-674, 105,264,00 108,264.00
Treflic Enf Progtam FY24 Avere 84,000.00 84,000.00
ARPALPR Inifiative ; 10-581 346,758.00 346,758.00
Stop ViolenseMWomen 10882 51:313.00 §1,313.00
WIOA DRA | T 12,971.00 12,971.00
‘BSCADRCC yoen 30,000.00 30,000.00
CDBG GV-2 o : 10:993_ 169750200 | 1,697,502.00
Ocean Area Plan:Grant FY24 ) ..I'"'w'?oo - 2,614,915:00, ' -
.Ghﬂd Restraint F'roqrarn . ] I'-'1u T 62,000.00 _ -
~'_:L‘IRE Calloirt Prdg__m 10-754 .. 84,000.00 - -

Sheet 7f




-

CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

Anticipated Realized in
_ GENERAL REVENUES . FGaA 2024 2023 Cash in 2023
3. Miscellaneocus Revenues - Section D Special Items of General Revenue Antleipate KIKRXKK || XKKORRKKOKX KXAHKKXKRRK KRRXRAXKHXX
" with Prior Written Consent of Diractar of Local Govemment Services - Public and XIXKRAK || XKKKEXKARXK AXXEXHARXNL XRKXXKKXIOK
Private Rgvénues Offset with Appropriations (Contlnued}: XEXMARK [ XHXRKXAXRKX KREXXARKXRIN XUXXEXRKKKK
|
) -
Total Section D: Special ltem of General Revenue Anilcipated with Prior Written Xaxxxx [ xxxxRxoaxx JOKXXXIORX KKRRXKXRKHX
Consent of Director of Local Government Services - Public and Private Revenues A0-001 10,365,004.00 61,336,225.00 61,336,225.00

Sheet 7 TOTAL




b

CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

Anticipated Realized in
GENERAL REVENUES FGOA 2024 2023 Cash In 2023
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section E: Special ftems of General Revenue Anticipated XRXRXHOR | XRXXHOXRAKKX XXKIXEKIAKXK KIKRIRXKKKX
With Pror Written Consent of Director of Local Government Services - Other oxxxxEx | KKRAKKRXKRXK XXOEKRXXKK XUKKKXKXKKK
Special ltems: DRI || XO000OXNKXK XXOXKOKX KAXRREXAKKX
Utility Operating Swplus of Prior Year 0p-118 J
Cuounty Oplion Haspital Fee Program 08-143 1,022,244.00
BSample Ballots Postage 08-145 | 9,000.00 30,000.00 9,863.81
Printing Sample Ballots 08-148 6,000.00, 15,000,00 6,698.00
Renl T-Hangars at Air Park 08-147 . 150.000.00T 150,000.00 230,011.05
Suhdivisian and Site Plan Faes (Trust) T a¢-144 26,474.00 29.5?9.0{] 24,679.00
Trust Account-Motor Vehicle Fings ‘ . 08110 1,569,084.00 1,994,928.00 1,394,828 .00
Reserve to Pay Bonds 08-150 7,456,151.00 §,431,822.00 5431,622,00
Capital Surplus 03-151 §21,714.00 722,369.00 722,369.00
Recycling Reserve Trust . 08-154 £0,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00
Conatitutional Officers Fees - Inorensed Fees (P.L, 2001, c. 370}

._County Clerk 08-155 3,600,000.00 5£,000,000,00 § 3,6665,750.95
Surrogate 08-156 485,000,00 49500000 63116073
Shenff Fee (8-187 1,°100,000.00 1,000,000.00 1,227,247.89

Public Health Priarity Funding (N'J.S.A.26:2F-:1') 08-158 2,200 000.00 2,000,000.00 3,062,280.48 |
Addad & Qmiltted Taxes 08-152 3,607,634.00 2 2849,821.00 2,335,680.33
911 Service Agreements 0g-18d 417,527.00 4'17.5??.00 417,527.72
American Rescue Flan Act of 2021 - Revenue Replacement 06-240 - 19,734,017.00 10,734,017.00
Raserve for FEMA Reimb Super Sandy 06-183 5,000,000.00

Sheot 8

4




cuﬁRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES

- {Continued)

Anticipated Realized in
GENERAL REVENUES FCOA 2024 2023 Cash in 2023
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section E: Special itetns of General Revenue Antu::lpated XRKIEKR || XRRRRKRRNOK XOONXKRK XKXREXKXAXX
With Prior Written Consent of Director of Local Government Services - Other JOOOXKX || 20OCKXXXKKXX KARIOKKXK XXXKKIANRXK
Special ltems: ' XRGKRX || RO XIOKKIXKRERX_f| . XXKNXKXKKKK,
Total Section E: Special ltems of General Revenue Anticipated with Prior Written KRR [ AXRRHKRIOKK JEKKXRXNXRK WEAXKXKXKKK
Consant of Director of Local Govemment Sarvices - Other Special ltems 08-004 27,526,820.00 29,809,963.00 20,098,843,96

Sheet 3 TOTAL

1




1

_ CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Coﬁtinued)

Anticipated Realized in
GENERAL REVENUES FCOA 2024 2023 Cash if 2023
Summary of Revenues
. KXXKK KXKKXKKRKKK HURKKKUKKKK XEXIXKRXHXXIK
1. Surplus Anticipated (Sheet 4, #1) 03104 47.500,000,00 | 38,500,000.00 ) 38,500,000.00
2. SBurpluy Anticipated with Prior Written Conttsant of Director of Local Government Services 08-i02 - - -
3. Wiswvellaheous Revenuas: KRKKX [ RXOKRXRIAR XHIORIKRKK KKKRXKIXKXX
Total Section A Loval Revenues osoot | 2613981400 . 22,067.464.00 |  32,319,041.88
Tatal Scetlan B Stale Ald 09-001 6.219,077.00 5,932,3568.00 | 5822627.95
L., State Assumption of Goste of Counly Bocial and Wellane Services.and Payehlatric - o
Total Bectlon < - inges . - - 084103 1,393,236.00 1,324,666,00 1,08,727.00
Tatal Soction D: Spacil llems of Ganers| Revenue Anticipated with Prior Writlen Cansent of Dlreclur of ’ )
' Local Government Services - Public and Private Revenues 10001 10,365,008.00 §1,336,225.00 61,436,225,00
Total Sm:u“ n E: Sprcial ftame of General Revenue Aaticipatad with Prior Wrillen Congent of Diraclar of o ’
on ke Lacal Guvemmant Sarvices - dther Spedlal tems a8-004 27,629,6828,00 29,908, 869,00 29,968, 843.96
Total Miscellanaous Reventing ¢ 13099 71,646,750.00 |  120,990,864.00 || 130,985485.79
4, Receipts from Delinguent Taxes 15-499 '
5. Subtotal Goneral Revenues {Iterns 1, 2, 3 and 4} . 13-18% 109,145,759.00 | 159,490,866.00 j * 1689,485,465.79
0 * A . " ‘Ij .
Total Amaunt to be Raised by Taxes for Suppaort of County Budget 07-190 455,807,751.00 | 428,881,650.00 f - 428,681,660.00
7. Total Gonerd! Revanues 13-249 555,044,510,00 588,172,516.00 | .598,167,116.79

Sheat 9




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

3. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ) Appropriated Expended 2023
FCOA for 2023 By || Total for 2023
{A) Qperations for 2024 far 2023 Emergency [ As Madified By Paid or Reserved
’ Appropriation | All Transfers Charged )

Adrninistration & Exéoittive. ' - -

Board df Commigsioners . . L - _ -
Salaries & Wages 2011101 553,227.00 _ 547.400,00 : 547.000.00 542,462.97 4,537.03
___Other Expenses 204110] 2 8,000.00 7,000.00 7,000.00 6,656.25 343.75

County Adminisirator _ ‘ B _ - . -
Salaries & Wages 20100 1] 167673800 |  1,57,935.00 1,537,933.00 ]| _ 1,443,804.79 94,126.21
Other Expanses . _ 20-100[ 2 91,800.00 91,800.00 91,800.00 39,266,02 52,643.08

Managemenl Systam & Budgat Analysis - - -
Salaries § Wagés 20-100{1 718,545.00 _697,659.00 697,659.00 590,610.70 107,048.30
Other Expenses '2_0-100' 2 122,650.00 122,660.00 122,660.00 37,497.29 85,152,71

Wirsless Technologies Division . . - . -
__Othar Expenses Il20-101[ 2 1.149,669.00 [ - 1,149,669.00 1,149,660.00 . 946,008.11 203,662.89

Audit , - . -

Other Exprenses 20136} 2 186,000.00 .1885,000,00 185,000.00 185,000.00 -

Special Accounting Services o - : -
Other Expenses 20135 Al "150,000.00 || 15’9,000-.00' ? 160,000.00 B83,500.00 55,500.00

Legal Department ' - ' -
Ceounty Coynssl _ ; - =l
Other Expenses |l20158) 2§ esogo000f  esogoo00f . 650,000.00 435,484.76 21451524

2l

Sheet 10




GURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated _ _ Expended 2023
FCOA for 2023 By Tatal for 2023 i
{A} Uperations - {continued) for 2024 far 2023 Emergency As Modifiad By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged
County Adfuster's Office - ‘ -
 Salarles & Wages 20155 377,035.00) 240,171.00 240,171.00 229,330.10 10,840.90
Other Expenses : 20155 £5,965.00 85,065.00 85,965.00 || 69,644.77 16,320.23
Department of Finance L . - : -
Balaries & Wagés 20130 1ff__.1,9567,694.00 1,473,763.00 1,873,763.00 1‘6'77,021._11 198,741.89
Other Expanees 20130 142,000,900 | 142 000.00 142,000.00 72,282.82 69,717.18
Clark of the Board., . . - | -
Salaries & Wages {20110 1,304,566.00 1,195,174.00 1.195,174.00 1,076,680.56 116,513.44
Qlher Expenses 1120110 50,009.00 46 009.00 46,009.00 26,037 .43 19,971.87
Business Development and Tourdsm . - -
Olher.Ex'pensés' 2{:]:-.102 25_3.11 6.00 < 242 348.00 242 343.90 242,323.40 24.60
Employee Relations _ - -
Salaries & Wages 20-106 1,468,037.00 1,279,746.00 1,2?9‘?46.00 1,228,077.55 §1,668.45
Other Expenses 20-105 18,680.00 17,800,00 17,800.00 14,020.73 377927
Personnsl| Training Progran : - -
Other Expenses___ {20108 183,350.00 38,360,00 38,350.00 “7,438,44 30,911.56
Labor Refations Consultant ) . - . -
. Othet Expenses, 204108 [ 3]l 212.000.00]|  212.000.00 212,000.00 54,129.25 167 870.75
Public Infgimatian/Outreach I - . .
_ Cther Expanses: 50-103 219,450.00 204,450.00 204,450.00 185,208.75 39,241.26

Sheet 11




GURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS : Appropriatad Expended 2023
FCOA for 2023 By Total far 2023 .
{A] Qparations - {continued) for 2024 far 2023 Emergency [ As Wodified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation [| All Transfers Charged

County Cennectlon ’ e - i _ -
Other.Expgr'ilses. . 20-104]. 16,795.00 1| . 16,795.00. 16,795.00 14,683.98 2,211.02

County Clerk . , ' - -
Salaries & Wages 201201 1 2.862,109.00 2.610.624.00, 2.610,624.00 2,412,097.04 198 526,95
Qther. Expenses 20120 420."430.00I 419,100.00 419,100.00 389,300.37. 29,799,63

Proseculor's Programs _ - . - 1
Olher Expenses N || 25-275 90,850.00 89,069.00 89,069.00 78,289.97 10,779.03

Prasecutor . - -
Salaries & Wages 28-275 16,963,526.00 )|  16,760,026.00 16,560,028.00 16,345 467.42 214.5@0.58
Other Expenses 25-276 B804,270.00 688,500.00 313,500.00 |1 772,279.21 41,220.79

Bang Vislencs hiliative . ) - . -
Salaries & Wagas 25:275 660,590.00 616,565.00 |, 691,656.00 636,027.11 ' 56,527.89

Purchase Department i - .
Salariea & Wages '20-100 I GDB.'{'ZS.OO 574,560,00 574, 560.00 530,284 .59 35.275.41
Other Expenses 120100 12,834.00 12,834.00 || 12,834.00 12,528.58. 305.42

Warehouse/Record Starage . - -
Salaries & Wa_ges . 20-160 363,928.00 340,412.00 340.412.00 320,965.24 19,448,686
Qlher Expaneas 4,239.00 - 4,239.00 3,902.03 336,97

_ '_20-100 .

4,235.00

Sheet 12




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS " Appropriated _ - Expandad 2023 1
FGOA for 2023 By Total for 2023
(A) Operations - (continued) for 2024 for 2023 Emergency As Madifiod By Paid or Resarved
Appropriation || All Transfers Charged
Buildings & Grounds o T - . -
Sa'l'sii'iaéi::-&Waqes 26-310 1:, . 1,365.712.00- 7,109,400.00 -J‘. . 7,109,400.00 ‘ 8,885 811.48 223,688,562
. Other Expenses .I 26-210 2 3,253,019.00 '3,202,189.00 3,881,1689.00 3,892, 726.79 188,462.21
Ingurance, - -
Qoean County Ingurancd Cammiasion [28-210| 2]l 9,752,720,00 8,335,668.00 | B,326,658.00 _ B335,658.00 -
Group Insurance Plan far Employees 23-2200 2f 58638 041,00 54 560,335.00 54,560,335.00 | 48,689 332.03 4. 691,002.97
Health Bensfil Waiver 23-22212 27,300.00 42,900.00 42,900.00 29,100.00 13,800.00
Liabllity Self-lhsurance (40A:10-6) 23-210( 2 - ' -
Employss Physicals & Palicy 23—210 2| .. 127,600.00 127,500.00 127,600,00 117,660.00 £ 540,00
Insurance Gonsultant | !23-210 2 226 000.00 225‘000.00‘ 225 000,49 200,000.0d 25,000.00
Workmen's.cdmpansaﬂcn Trust (40A: 10-6) 23.215| 2 ‘ 2,298 6842.00 2,096 842.00. 2,098,342.00 2,098,842.00 -
‘ 23-210 2 - -
Self insurance-Police Professionals f23-210 27 ' 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 -
Self Insufance:Auto Liability 1[23-2103]. 1.000.00 1,000.00 || . 1,000.00 1,000.00 -
Self Insu!fance-Puhlid OfficiaISTrugt 23-210] 2| . . 1.000,00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 -
Salf Insurancs-Ganaral Liability 23-210] 24" 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 -
Proporty - 23-210] 2 1,000.00 "~ 1,000.00 ,‘ 1,000.00 1,000.00 -
Self Insurarce-Unerriployment 2521012 "100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 400,000.00 -

Sheet, 13




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS. - . Approptated _ Expended 2023
' FCOA for 2023 By Total for 2023 .
(A} Operations - (continued) . far 2024 for 2023 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
’ Appropriation || All Transfiors Charged '
Stationery, Prinfing and Advertslig | R B PR BV N \ -
Otherespenses = .- - g0401|2]  1spoooo|  isooagof ) 1800000 . 10,432.46 7,567.55
Postage " _ AN i . e - . -
Olher Experises . - . dodoi 2| 4rssdoqn|  s7sso000 I s75,500.00 303,110.00 272,390.00
Offica of Infdimation Techndlogy’ : I | SR S ~ - . . -
Salaries & Wages _ll20440[ 1Y, 3.920.476:00 |  3,589761.00 3,680,761.00 || 3,333,616.11 266,144,849
Glher Expenses 20-140(2 5,551.211.00 5,253,542.00 _ 5,263,542.00 || _ 4,824,115.99. 429 426.01
Printing & Graphic Arts . . _ ' | ' - -
Salaries & Wages L {20101 1 72949700 = e04380.000 - __604,380.00 516:230.26 |- 88,148.74
Other Expenses ' _ 20-101} 2 25600000 256000004 - - 258,000.00 218,784.76 37,215.24
_Security. _ : i, . N ' . - -
Salaris & Wages . [28-241 (1] 459628800) 4270209.00 Al 427020900 || 4,217.381:00 5§2,828.00
Other Experises 25.241|2] 10370000 80,800.00 [ . C 80,800.00 80,784.24 15.76
L , ] _

Sheet 1§a



CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

B. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS

. ‘Appropriated _ Exbended 2023
FCOA for 2023 By || Total for 2023 '
(A) Operations - (continued) for 2024 for 2023 Emergaency Az Modlifiad By Paid or Reserved
] : Appropriation | All Transfers Charged )

JUDICIARY | - | -
In“digguntl'Cdstb . o . - ‘ . .

Other.Expénses o 20-155( 2 25,000.00 26,000.00] 26,000.00 -~ 37405 21,225.95
Unifarm Intarstate Farily Suppart Act ™. . o i Sl __ - N _ -

Othér Expenses - 5 2041882l . 175,000.00{  175,000.00 175,000.00 112,133,42 62,866.58
Gounty Sumpgate . L . | | . _ -

Salaries & Wages 20180| 1 1232.089.00 |  1,226287,00. 1,225287.00 ]| 1,170,160.55 55 106,45

Other Expanses 204160| 2|l 2778800 27,788.00 27,786.00 26,291.95 1,496.05
Sherlif's Office (Judicial Function) A _ . - -

Olher Expenses ' [l25-270] 2 82,550.00. a1,noo.‘:qt)j 81,000.00 75,845.15 5,354.85

Sheet 1301




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

3. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2023 |
FGOA for 2023 By [ Total for 2023
(A} Qparations - {continued) far 2024 for 2023 Etnergency || As Madified By Pald or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged
REGULATION | : ' -
Offica of the Sheiff. L _ : - . -
Salaries & Wages 25-270| 1} 20,682,539.00 || 20,364,065.00 20,161,895.00 . 19,864,002.19 287,892.91
Other Expenses . 25-270| 2 67'6,060.00 671,000.06 £63,160.00 861,801.93 21,358.07
Sheriife/911 System (40445 4() : ' C - -
Salarlés & Wages 26:260| 1| . 4,837,285.00 | - 4,637,295.00 4,637,285.00 4,037,982.61 599,302.39
Other Expenses 262801211  1,041,000.00 803,000.00 803,000.00 756,207.99 44,792.01
Sharifk-Communications & Operations Division L | - -
Olher Expanses. 25250 2 216,400.00 212,500.00 212,500.00 167 687.48 44,612,562
Sherift-Criminal Olvision ' - -
Other Expenses 26:270( 2 422,600.00. 412,500.00 412 600.00 403,276.95: 9,223.04
Palice Acadermy, . - . -
Other Exgansas 25241 | 2 44,200.00 _ 43,400.60 | 43,400.00 36,741.92 £,658,08
Boand of Taxation : . - -
Salaries & Wages 20-150 1. 682‘7?"4.00" 569,045.00 $69,045.00 §37,374:29 31,670.71
Qther Expenses 90150 | 2 17,400.00 17,400.00 17,400.00 8,234.77 9,168.23
Gounty Medical Examiner, - - . -
Salarles & Wages 25-242| 111 103623300 . 1,083,724.00 1,083,724.00 869,467.99 214,266.01
Other Experises. liosza2|2|  20d000000| 200060080 ) 2,000,000.00 | 1,565,676.53 434,324.47

Sheat 13




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated - . Expended 2023
FCOA for 2023 By Tatal far 2023
(A) Cparations - {continued) for 2024 for 2023 Emergoncy As Modified By Paid or Reserved
- X Appropriation All Transfers Charged
Buria) Exp/indigent Dependents N P - =
.. Other Expenses ' |\ 25241 ] 2 - - - -
Shads Tree Commission . ’ - _ -
Salarles & Wages . 26-310] 1 126,305.00 3120’,131.00 120,131.00 118,084.21, 2,086.79
Other Expenses . liz6-310]| 2 37,300.00 35,900.00. 36,900.00 32,456.99 4.443.01
Election Expense ' , - -
Balaries § Wagas '20=I‘1'04 A 498,880,001 - 366,840.00 366,840.00 331,317.33 36 522 .67
Qlhar B¥penses [ 20-104| 2 1,702;064.00 .1,306,276.00 1,305,276.00 1,100,802.35 204 473,65
Elgglion Board SV . — - -
Salaries & Wages 20-104 | 1 2,542,697.00 2,621,174.00 2,621,174.00 2,238 881.10 384,292.80
Rent of Paliing Places . - -
tHher Expanses 20-1041 2 96,500.00 ‘ 96,500.00 96,500.00 51,800.00 14,600.00
Districl Elbstion Bohrd Members )| - - . -
QOther Expenses 20104/ 2 2,384,399.00 1,562,912.00 1,562,612.00 1,394,352.07 168,559.83
County Clerk-Elaction Expense 3 - -
Other Expenses 201041 2 ‘1,&30@00.00 1,230,040.00 1,230,000.00 1,117.,251.85. 112,748,185
Sheritf-Emergency Service Division ' | - o -
Other Expénsas 25052 |2 83,30&0;‘ 21,800.00 'I §1,800.00 7@,?44.19 §,065.81

“Bheet 134 .




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ‘ Appropriated Expended 2023
FGoa |[ . for 2023 By | Total for 2023
{A) Operatians - (comtinued) for 2024 for 2023 Emergency As Nodified By Paid or Resetved
) Apprapriation || AH Transfers Gharged

Gounty Planiing Board (R8-40:27-3). . - , | - - . -
Salaries & Wages Izﬂ'-wo. 1, 1,014,645.00 £99,529.00 990,529.00 | 793,797.73 206,731.27
Other Expenses . , 21-180| 2 121,150.00 ~ 121,150.00 121,150.00 81,399.36 39,751.64

Consumar Affairs {N.J.8. 40:236 47) I | ‘ - -
Salaries & Wages 20-104 ] 1 1,029,996.00 862,611.00 892,611.,00 799.494:46 g3,116.54
Other Expefises . _ . , 201042 -+  4,750.00 4,750.00. 4 750,00 - 4,750.00

Constiuction Board of Appeals (NJS $2:27D-127) ' ' - -
Other Expenses 20-104 [ 2 606.00 £05.00 805,00 405.00 200.00

Flramen's Asiae EdG—.Cc‘Jn'lribL:t (NJS 40:23-8.13) . - . -
Other Expanses . 20104 2 26,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 . 25,000.00

Office of ttia Flre Marshal {(40A:114-2} B - -
Salaries & Wages 20104 1| 1,151,822.00 993,623.00 993,623.00 896,818.01 96,704.99

Glean Vessel Act P.L. 102—58? . . - -
Otfer Expenses M 21-180] 2 .70,000.90 50,000.00 | 50,000.00 45,000.00 5,000,600

Sheet 13e




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

4, GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2021
. . FooA _ for 2023 By Total for 2023
{A) Operations - (continuad) for 2024 for 2023 Emergency [ As Modified By | . Paidar Rezarved
! G A Approptiation || Al Transfers Charged
ROADS & BRIBGES, TR AR (I a | PRI S SRR -
Roads STNE ‘ '—\éf. L " U ] - . . g :-NI- N - : : -
' Salrlos 8 Weges . . . | L ' 26.390 "1'; i 41 299.814.00. L 10,616,402.00 | 10,616402.00 i _10,610,827.08 6,474.95
Other Expenses i * . |jge:z00 (2|l - 2022 000.00 | 2,022,000.00 2,022,000.00 | _2.008,134.43 18,866.57:
VéhicleSerlrinas‘ _ i - i N RIS . e .-
Balerias & Wages |ze-a18) 0. 4,057,150.00 089241800 86924800 | ' 330994760 29907540
Other Expenses | - Jze-31g|2f 21047000 241,000 00 21100000 )| 166.167.66 56,842.35
Engingering Departrent I I P I _ i , - I -
| _ __Balatles '&-wag'c;sl_.. 20-165| 1|l - 7,023,695,00 || 6;395;1‘(19.00 - 6.195,109.00_ 5{1_723.035.23 472,075.72
. Othar Expertses _ 204653 32000000 32354100 323541.008  294,167.9 29,3602
Beach Erosiof. L # ) B 2 “ ' _ _ . - . -
Other Expetiaes 262002 . 175000004 17500000 ” 175,000.00 | " 7356000  401,440.00
Transpnrta_t]gn_n-smi:iceg 3 ) I B ‘ - . u
Salaries & Wages 26:315) 1) a9a179400] sssseatool. " ' 3468641.00)| 325050788 )  208,133.12
__ Other Exponses 26:315] 2 313,095.00 26889500 206,395.00 || 22829084 | 70,104.16
Srhedule oy Mo A Rosclé | N : ) Ll - -
SGalarlés & Wages Jodzan ]| S e _ - L -
Qither Expénges Jze-200 2. - A70,627,00 i 47062700 . §73,869.07 96,763.93
L ¥ : -

Sheeat 13¢f




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS - Appropriated Expended 2023
FCOA for 2023 By || Totalfor 2023
(A) Operations - |continued) for 2024 for 2023 Emergency | As Modified By Paid ar Reserved
Appraprlation All Transfera Charged i
Sehadile "¢ Er!gilh'eerjng__ . 4 - : . - .
Salaries & Wages . *. Nzo-1e5( 1 - | _ -
Qtfier Expenses . 20:165| - 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 -
Schedule °C" Vehicle Services | . ' )
Saleries & Wages . 26-315 _ - _ -
Qther Expenses - . 26315 484, 500.00 427 500.00 422 500.00 252,592.7Q 169,907.30
Maintepance 'of F’urriping :Far':'iiitg & Btidges ' ' 1L - . -
Other Expenses 20-168 | 204 500.00 204,500.GQ 204,500.00 o0,061.27 114,448.73
Schedule "C" Planning Board - -
Other Exps;nses 21-180 - £0,000:00 60,000.00 £0,000.00 -
Engineeri ng_fHaiard Tree Remaval . " -
Other Expenses 20165 100,000.00 100,0030.00 100,000.00 100,600:00 -
ARPA-Revenue Replacemerit Beach Replinishment ' R - g -
Other Expenses __ |l2e-390 - 7,560,000.00 7,550000.00 | 6,17 311.87 ,632,689.13
Bridges - - -
Ofttier Expenses . _ 56-200 30,000.00 80,000.00 80,000.00 77,728, 55 227048
ARPA-Revenus Replacemant: Shore & Wetland Res .. || - -
Other Expansas - o ' |l=6-200 - 184,017.00 184,017.00 18§4,017.00 -

—Shoet 13g




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

6

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS

L Approptiated Expendod 2023
FGOA for 2023 By | Total for 2023 . '
(A) Operations - (continued) for 2024 for 2023 " Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reservad
) ) ‘ Apprapriation J All Transfers Charged
CORRECTIONAL AND.PENAL, . - ' :
Departtnent-of Corrections A || P - e L “
Salaties & Wages 25-280 | 1 25,820,491.00|"_23,571,095:00 || 23,271,00500 || 22,341,397.23 920,697.77
Other Expenses.. ‘ A25280|2|  opt3av.00fl  890,000:00 890,000,090 729,094.85 160,905.15
Correitions-Healthcare Servicés: L _._' i - _' _ - . L -
Other Expenses |l25:280] 2| 4.380857.00  4,131,198.00 4,131,196.00 4,045,500.02' 85,695.98
COrrgcllon&F'ood. - L -
Olher Expenses |1 26-280] 2]~ 2,919;307.00 " 2,985,572.00 298567200  2/452,180.00° 533,392.00

-

Sheot 13h




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

Sheoet 131

3. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS j Appropriated Expended 2023
| FCOA for 2023 By | Total for 2023
(&) Operations - {contlnued) for 2024 for 2023 Emergency Ag Madified By Paid ar Reserved
. Appropriation [ Al Transfers Charged

HEALTH & WELFARE _ 5 . \ -
AidVisiting Hommemalcors Srv (8. 4023-801) . ||37:360( 2 . ss,se0.00/| . 88590000, £6,590.00 88,590.00 -
AidiProvidence House (NJ.S.A.30:1441) " ' z7.0)2) . éz440.00 67,440,00 67,440.00 67,440.00 -
pidfSpecial Children Services (N.J.8.A. 40:13-1) . 27-360| 2| 7500000 | . 75,000.00° 75,000.00 | .. ° 75,000.00 -
Department of Humen Services ' ' ) ‘ - 5 -

Salaries & Wages 1 {|27.380] 1 941,399.00 805,768.00 805,769.00 800,604.95 §,163.05

Olher Exgenses [l27-380| 2 522,161.00 485,076.00 485 ,076.00 436,637.18 28,538.62
Ald to Contact of Ooeén County {N.J.S.A. 40:5-2.9) 27-360 | 2 | 11,663.00 11,663,.00 11,663.00 11,663.00 -
Mental Health Program (N.J.S.A, 40:25-8.1) | L - -

Other Expenses ' 27360 2] 2,061622.00| . 2,061622.00 2,061,622.00 || __2,061,622,00 -
Ald lo NJ Homeless Youth Act 1999, Ch, 224 27:360 2 31,600.00 31,500.00° 31,500.00 31,600.00 -
Aid to Dotlie's House (N.J.8:A, 30:14-11) 27-360| 2 17.500.00 17 500.00 17,500.00 - 17,500.00
Aid to Unifarm Fire Prevention 40:23-8,13 25-244| 2 8,100.00 4,100.00 +8,100.00 - 8,100.00
Flre & 1st Aid Training Center . , - _ -

Salaries 8 Wages 25245| 1| #18532.90 429,944.00 429,944,900 337,671.04 92,272.98

Othe Expenses. 25-245| 2 70,000.00 701000.00 70,000.00 67,084.75, 2,915,25
0.C. Firsl Ald Caplain's Asst. (N.J.5: 40:5-2) 25-245 .2 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 - 2,500.00 |
Mogquito Extermlnatron_t:ommf.cms26:9-1é.et1seq.-)  l26:320]2[] . 241788800 2370.282.00, 2,370,282.00 | 2.370.262.00 -
AidiAlcohal & Addiction (NJSA 40:98-4) . ' [ 27-380] 2 20,761.00 20,761.00° 20,761.00 20,761.00 -
Patients/Mental Institutions 27380t 2] 226018100 2,017,280.00 2,017,280.00 || 2017,280.00 -




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

B. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Apprapriated — Expended 2023
' FCOA for 2023 By | Total for 2023
{&) Operalions - (continued) far 2024 for 2023 Emergency As NModlified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation || All Transfers Charged
Maint. Patients O/T State Insttutions _l2r-asaf2] 110000007 11000000 1 1to00000] 4938226 60,637.74
Board of Soclal Serviceg:Adminatration |27:346| 2| " 14;278,008.00 | '16,227,205.00 ||, 16,227,205.00 || 15,227,204.37 0.53
Hoard of Soclal Services:Seivices | L. ."'27.-3%5 2l azsesrigal * 2ari2asg0 | 2.471,233.00 | _ 2.471,233.:00 -
Board of Soclal Services-Bupglemental Se (nodine 27345| 2l | 1,393,205007) _1,324,866.00 1324,866.00 | 1,324,866.00, ;
Board af Gobial Services-Emargancy. Shetter Ald Vo8| 2| . 1287100 112,371.00 112,371.00 112,371.00. -
Juvenile Semices—Eddcaﬂnna'l;F'rogram N ; - -
Other Expenses ‘ 25-280| 2 691651.00)  ° 672,494.00 672,494.00 580,733.03 91,760.97
Juvenila Serﬁcas-staté Housing . - -
Olher Expenses 25260 2 30,174.00 30,171.00 30,171.00 18,538:64 11.532.36
Juvenile Sarnvices ' - -
Salaries & Wages _ |25-280 1] 4.261,416.00|  3.668,411.00 3,668,411.00 ] 3507,314.04 161,096.96
_Other Expanses 25-280 | 2 256,630,00 253,200,00 263,200.00 212,745.91 40,454.09
Juvenils Services: Non securs- ' . . . -
Other Expenses _ 25280|2]  24000000)  240,000:00 24000000 | _ 145,645.70 94,354.30
Juvenile Gang Initiatives ' . ] L = . -
Other Expenses * 25280 2 22,500.00 22,600,00 22,500.00 5,368,00 17,132,00
Qffice of Senior Services _ s | - . -
__ Salarles 8 Wages 127331 1 880.197.00 || 85669400, 856,694.00 '591,577.10 265116.90
. Other Expenses, , 27-331 2| 3,123.006.00.| . 3,122,256.00 3,1221256&L. 3,080,494.30. 41,761.70

Sheet 13j




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2023
FCOA for 2023 By | Totai for 2023
{A) Qperations - (continuad) . far 2024 « for 2023 Emergancy | As Modified By Paid or Researved
. Appropriation All Transfers Charged _
AL EAN, Ino. (NJ.E8A 41:23-8,18-19) - 2_7-360 2 71,379.00° 71,379.00 ' 71,379.00 .. 71,379.00 -
"War Vet Burlal/Grave | e . . | - , | -
Other Expenses " |zz-asi|2 £8,600.00 §8,500.00. £8,500.00 47,250.00 11,260.00
Qcean Environ, Agency 273312 1,300.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 . 850.00 150.00
Hazardous Household Waste Program 26508 2 £30,000.00 1,080,000.00 1,030,000.00 695,825:97 394,174.03 |
Solid Waste Managsment - e . - . -
Salarios & Wages sa305|1]  2.814508.00 | 260159800 2,601,596.00 || 2,580,345.66 21,249,34
Other Expenses 26-305 | 2 874,000.00 790,000.00 790,000.00 783 ,542.24 6.467.76
0 2 - Z - _ s
Commiission for Ihdividualg with Disabilities 27-360| 2 1,200.00 . 1,200.00 1,200,00 525.00 675.00
Waorkfarca Investment Board | 27-360] 2 36,000,00 36,000.00 36.000.00 36,000.00" v-
Qcean County Board of Sadial Services ‘|27-360] 2 32,408.,00 32,408.00 32,408.00 32,408.00 -
Ait/St, Francis Comim. Center (N.J.5.A. 40;23-B.14) 27-360},2 15,573.00 15,673.00 16,§73.00 15,573.00 -
Div. Aging-8.0.C. Ralmb, J|27-360) 2f . 150,000.00 _160,000.00°1). 150,000.00 - 160,000,00
Public Health Priority Fundlng Act 1977 (M.J.S.A26:2F-1)- -'27-330 2 588,852.00 588,852.00- 588,852.00 688,552.00, .
Child & Adult Disabillly Services 273003 sevso000]lr  se7.500:00 26750000 | 267.500.00 -
Ald to Families w/Dep Ctilldrén l[27-345} 2] . 201267.00) . 190.826.00 190,926.00 || 180,926.00 -
Ald to Animal Gontro! NJAC 8:52 f278a0] 2 6.076.00( 607500 8,075.00 £,075.00 -
Schaol Nulrilion Prog Expense . 27-331| 2 52,000.00 £2,000.00 52,000.00 51,620.11 370.89

Sheet 1::;k




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS

Apprapriated _ Expended 2023
FCOA for 2023 By || Total for 2023 . ?
{A) Operations - (continued) for 2024 for 2023 Emergency (| As Modlfiad By Paid or Reserved
4 Appropriation All Transfers Chgrlged
EDUGATIONAL L - ] " al e, ] ]
Ofrce Countxﬂpenntendent o Schaola ) S e e ST | - ,. -
_ Salaries % Wages _ - | go10af4 )} * ssas0zio0]  serepacol. a0722200],  27vimsasal  20,368.46
Other Expenses. Nzo:16alz2] * . a1sdd.00 Ats00.00] 11,500.00 || 5,646.28 4,863.72
Vocatianal Schuo] _ L R S g P - _ g o .. s - . -
OtherExpenses ... oo o “foe-doo|s] - 28,08t4d6:007 51;746,698.00 21,746,628.00 | 21,746,626.00. -
':Cuunty Extension Sery-Farm and Home'Demonstrat:on E . T B ‘ . ‘ <
Salarles&Wage_a ‘ " flesa02| 4]~ 41812800 B76,542.00 375,542.00 348,340.92 27,198.08.
_Other Expenses o J2g3bal2] . 2465300 24,128.00° . 24128008 . 21,128.26 3,004.75
Rutgers Go-Og Exténsion S .’ - Lo | ' -
Otfer Expenges. .o Nosigea |8l - 2aa7ms00f 1927490001 19274900  102,688.00 61.00
County College _ e W 'a | ; S -
| OtherExpenses. . .. || 20806 2| . 17907 652,00 | 17.218,806.00 : 17,218,896.00 | 17,216,896.00 -
Couiity. Collega - Nursirig Brogram |+~ : I S S, I | - | -
__ Other Expenses | . L 29-395 3 100,000.00 10000000 , 100,000.00 100,000:00 § -
Re:mbursement for Residenls Attendlng Out nf-Cnunty il ‘ L L (- ' i - " -
Two-YeaerHeges (NJS 18ABIA! 23) : N R o R - -
_ Other- E)tpenses\’ ) , L _'29-7-:%95 3{. .. s2s00000] - ssgonbol F 325,000.00 169.638.99. 168,361,01
OceanCcunlyl-lerllageCammmicn(NJS'4033A6) - ST R : o -
Oiher Expenses . ‘ S & 2:14.175 b . ureazsool --_"-_43.-50:5.-002 . 43,500.00 _ 4312856 37144
' Sheet 13l




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIQONS

Approptiated Expandad 2023
- FCOA ' ~ [ for2023 By || Tatal far 2023 . i
{A) Operations - {continued) ' for 2024 for 2023 . Emergency | As Madlified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriatiun All Transfers Gharged
G)cean Count}' Histor:cal Soc:eiy o - N I i - AR < =
DtherExpenaea . B SRR et b | - I 2spe000f. 26,000.00 1000000 . 15,000.00
Ald to. Perform!hg 28 Visual Arts (NJSA 40 238, 25) , ' L) i o L ___- _ . -
. Other,Expenses © J2o-ize| 2} - ' 20,250.00 20,250.00 10,000.00 || 10,250.00
-id to Mustms (N.J:5. 40:23:6.22), I D | I S - . -
Other Expenaes , ~ z0-175] 2 3 - 26,3500 ° 26,325.00 10,000.00; 16,326.00
— ) I: - ; IIi -III - -
n ~ :_' .I |. '.t.ll . - -.
By ) . o - -
Sheat 13m




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated _ Expended 2023
- FCOA for 2023 By Tatal for 2023 ]

(A} Operatlons - {continued) for 2024 for 2023 Emergency As Modified By Paid ar Regerved
Appropriation || All Transfers Charged .

RECGREATIONAL ' ' - ) ' .

Caunty, Patks (N.J.5. 40: 32-2.4) L - -
Salaries &' Wages 28:975 | 1 7,760,664.00 |: 7,215,826.00 7,215,326.00 e,'am,ééei.oz 535,861.98
Olher Expenses . 28-376(2 542.45?.00’. 482 457.00 482 457.00 466.?’_51.84 15,705.16

County Parks-Non Profit Brogram i ‘ . - -
Other Expenseas _ l28-a70]2) 20000800 196,006.00 196,006.00 191,954.70 4,051.30

Farge Pond Complex ' - f -
Other Expenses . 28.3748| 2 144,609.00 131,608.00 134,809,00 13Q,134.18 1474.82

Aflantis Complex’ - -
Qther Expenses _ 28-376]2 283,844.00. - 268 844.00 258,844.00 267 742,16 1,101184

Purchasa/Rént/Lease Equipmeant . - . -
__Qther Expenges 289752 280,000,00 2658,5600.00- 268 500.00 211,033,562 47,466.48
Allantls Golf Courge Pro-Shop 28-375| 2[ _73,770.00 ‘ 61,770.00 | 61,770.00 £9,504.81 2,175,329
Forge Pond Galt Ccurse'Pro;Shop 28-375( 2 53,932.00 44,932.00- 44,932.00 44,112.60 818,50

Pulblic Info-Fair Commitlee 28370 2| 9,5600.00 8,500.00 9,500.00 9,500,00 -

ARPA-Revenue Replacemerit Inchisive Recreation 1 - -
Qther Expenses 23—'?175 2 - 3‘,060,000.00 3,000,000.00 2,447 62021, 552 479.79

Sheat 130



CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Apprapriated .~ . Expended 2023
FGOA far 2023 By Total for 2023
{A} Operatlons - (continued) far 2024 for 2023 Emergency [ As Modifiad By Paid or Resarvad
Apprapriation [| Afl Transfers C@gjd

Qthar Common Qperating Functions {Unclassified) x:l:‘xxxx RRRIORX XA RXXXRXHHKX XXX XLRRX XXKIORANK, KXAXXKKUKK XXKRXXRKXA

' | _ KEXUXRAEXX 1 4 XKKKKKHKRX KOO0 B 30000 XXXXRX IO XXXXXKXKXK

Oeedn County Air Park " _ . ' - -
Salaries & Wages 30-410 |1 B7,086.00 80,275.00 B0, 275.@0 69, 739.19 10,535.81
Other Expenses 30-410| 2 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000,00 3017.92 6,082.08

Purchase af County Flest I ) . ) -
Other Expenses ! a0-411] 2| 1,500.000.00 | ' 1,600,000.00 | 1,500,000.00 || 1,002,144.08. 497,855.95

Repairs & Mainlgnanes-County Vahidles _ - -
Other Expenses L Nl 30429 2 2_‘775;649.00,' 2,500,000.00 2,500,000.00 || 2414,703.36 85,296.64

Environmantal Insurance Fund 1 . _ - . -
Othor Expanses ' 130411 2 750,000,00 750,000.00 750,000.00 451,457 .59 298,562.41

RentiLease Office Premises. ' . . . . -
Qther Expanses 30'4.12 2 . 1’300'000‘00. 1,300,000.00 1,306,000.00 1,277.832.62 22,167.38

Qcean County Eublic Transportation Pragram | : i ‘ =
Other Expenses . 30-413] 2 1,360.00 1.850,00 1,350.00 - 1,350,090

Purchase, Replacemerit, Repairs & Rental of Equipment - - . -
: Othar Expanses I 30-415 | 2| 214,2¢0.00 214,200.00° 214,200.30 146,:i70,41 68,029.59

Sheet 14




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIAﬂUﬁS . Appropriated _ Expended 2023
FCOA ) for 2023 By Total for 2023
{A) Operations - {cantinuad) for 2024 for 2023 Emargency As Moadified By Paid ar Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Ch arged
Qthar Common O.perating Funhetions {(Unclassified) XRXXXX XIXRRNKRXX EXERXXXRXXK  XRXXKRXXKX pibesdates] EXXIXERXK KXIRKEXAXNR,
KRXRIHRKNK HORXKXKRRRX XXXKXXXKXX XXEEXKKARX KERXHKRRXX XRIHKNXKK
Veterane Service Bureau : . - . -
Salaries & Wages 130-429 710,611.00 5365,573.00, 536,573.00 §04,473.22 32,099.78
Cther Expenses -30-4I29 2 220,958.00 220,158,00 220,158.00 191,312,687 28,845.33
OC PolicefFire Assn (N.J.S. 40:23-8.9) 30-429 2 2,500.00 -2 600,60 2,500.00 - 2,500.00
Settlements and Adjustments - -
Salarieg & Wages 30425 3,0¢0,000,00; 500,000,600 500,000.00 500,000.00
Accumulated Abserces al Retirémenl . - - . . - -
Salaties & Wages | 30-416; 762,429.00 a86.511.00 | 468,611.00 486.511.00 -
Association of Countles ' _ - -
Other Expenses 30-414|. 28:008.00 28,006.00 ). 28,006,00 27,670.00 436,00
Special Projects ' ] . - =
Other. Expenses 30-414f 3] 140760000 | . 1,250,000.00] . 1,260,000.00 1,029,627.44 220,372.56
Physidal Damage Vehisle .' - _ -
Other Expenges 30-414 QIB,OUCI'.GO' 98,000.00 ' £8,000.00 67,453.08 30,546.92

Sheet 14a




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Apgpraprlated Expended 2023
FCOA for 2023 By Total for 2023
{A) Operations - (continued) for 2024 for 2023 Emergancy As Modified By Paid or Reserved
. Apprapriation || All Transfers Gharged

UNCLASSIFIED: KEXRXX XA IORRKA, xMxxmx KEXXXXXXKKX XAXKAXKXKK RIDODERNKR ORI KX

ﬂi_l_itias:. N - . . . | . -
G‘lasoline 14471 21| - 3,630,900.00 | 3,315,800.00° 3.315,800.00 3,304.1d5‘91 11,794.09
Natural Gas 31-148| 2| 1,800,000.00 1'.900,0(]0.00 1,900,000.90 1,3768.779.74 524,220.26
Heating Qil . 31-460| 2 26,800,00 26,800.00')f 26,800.00 |\ - 26,800.00
Waler J131-445] 2 438,200.00 438,200.00 438,200.00 307,672.04 130,527.98
Telephone/Date Transmission -440] 2 3,566,800.00 3,500,000.00' 3,500,000.00 2,824,933.17 675,066.83
Sewer . 31-455] 2 360,000,00 .350,000.00 250,000.00 235 563.81 114,436.09
Trash Disposal faz-de5(2 310,000.00 fi 310,000.,00 310,000.00 279,028.08 30,971.94
Electricity 31-430( 2 '4.1;1-5.916.00|1 5.14£,916.00 3,889 302,00 2,271,043.37 1,628,268.63
:_Recycling az-465( 2 . 1,800000,00 (. 1,600,000.00. 1,600,000.C0 1,193,473.68 406,526.35
SUBTOTAL OPERATIONS 34+199 360,36%,464.00 || 354,809,117.00 - 353,741,603.00 || 329,778,605.18 || 23,862,897.82

Detail: KIKHRRXKEX FXXXRREHAN KRR XXXKRX KRRKXKXKKL RXXINXHXRK XXXRXXXEXX
Saolaries & Wages 34-201 | 1) 155,944,261.00 || 143,428 707.00 ' - 142,591,647.00 || 135,237,926.32 7,559%,620.68
Other Expenses 34-201 | 2|| 210,408,203:00 | 211,380,410.00 |- - 211,149,956.,00 || 194,540,678.96 16,809,277.14

Sheoet 16




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS

Appropriated Expencled 2023

. FGOA for 2023 By | Total for 2023

{A) Operations - (continued) far 2024 for 2023 Emergency i As Modified By Paid or Reserved
: Approptiation [t All Transfers Charged

Publlc and Private Programs Offsct by Revenues
Matching Funds for Grants . 412-899 2 L . - - -

Future Grants 1800 | 5 _108e00000] 40221000 * 402,210.00 - 402,210.00
Local: DCGA Home Delv Medle far-aow 2] . 1%{595}0;{ _ 17.887.00]" L 17,937.00 17,937.00 -
Local: Humah Sve Advisory . J "41-395__ 2 - raeyd __1zo1300| 1701300 -
Local: SANE.. = 41809 |2 L * 4567800 4557800 | 46878.00. .
Local: Supp Aging Supp 86 u1-d09 |2 ssqs0.00)«  s8160.00 _56,169.00 58,159.00 -
Local: NJ JARG Jat-8g9 | 2 | 425000000 - . 42500000 ]| 426,000,00 -
Local: Stop VielenceNomen. 41-899 | 2 1710400 17,104.00 17,104.00 .
Lacal: Subregional Transportation 41899 | 2 36.096.00 || 36,008.00|.  96,096.00 -
Lacal: Victims of Crime__—_ Nasos |2 144,789.00 144,789.00 144,780.00. -

Sheet 16




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

B, GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS . Appropriatad — Exponded 2023 _
FCOA for 2023 By Total for 2023
(A) Operations - (continued) far 2024 for 2024 Emergency | As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation || Ail Transfers Charged
Publle and Private Programs Offset by Revenue§

_Ocean AreaPlan Gré‘nt.F-ﬁfﬂé Jla1:700 |2 .’13'.-101-500 2014 252,00 2.911,252.00 2,911,262.00. -
Oceatl Area Plan Grant FY22 41-700 | 2 14,190.00 ||: 14,190.00 14,190.00 -
Multl Jur Gang/Gun/Mars FY21 “;.41_-;751 A ‘ 5'8;433.60 86,433.00 86 433.00 -
gafe Housing & Transport. 1702 | 2 83,9¢7.00 £4,289.00 84,289.00 64,289,00 -
Adult Protective Sve Jar703]2)  4s167000] 451700 f 451,670.00] 45167000 -
Sr Citlzen/Persons w! Disab 41-7'.04 3| 2,892:198.00 2,205,839.00 || 2,296 839.00 2,296,839.00. -

| Qperation Ocean Surge . 41705 | 2 ) 13,640.00 13,640.00 12,640.00 -
Juvsrile Datention Alt Init 41-708 5 120,000.00 120,000.00 120.000.06 -
Mallinckrodt Payment 1 41709 | 2 104,325.00° 104 325.00 _104,325.00 -
Human Svcs Advisary Sve 41=711 82 :68,904.00 63,904.00 68,904.00 -
Supp Aging Supportive Svcs _ 41-712 :2 232,634.00_ 232,634.00 232,634.0{1' 232,634:00 ~
State Hedlth Ins Asst Prg . 41—713 2 48,000.00 | 48,000.00 48,000.00 -
DnvlngWhlle Inloxicatecl Fy22 41-715 | 2 , 149,439.00' 149,459.00 149,489.00 -
NJCVA F'umpout Hoat - Seaside Pk 4;'-‘716' 2 145,000.00 || 145 00H.00 146,000.00 -
Program Managemient Fund _ :11-?-18 21, 90,000.00 90,000.00 80,000.90 90.000.00, -
_HUD Home Progrant Income 41710 |3 ‘ ' 145,000.00 45,000,00 46,000.00 -
State COLA Senior,Gves flu1.720 1 2 3671495,00 39046100 || 390,461,060 390,461.00 }

Sheet 16a




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS
8, GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated ! . Expended 2023
. FCOA for 2023 By || Total for 2023
(A} Operations - (continued) for 2024 for 2023 Emergency | As Modified By Paid ar Resarvad
Appropriation | All Transfers Charged
Public and Private Programs Dffset by Revenues

Workforde"_ng Link Fy2arid 41722 |2 _117,600,00°[ 117,500.00 117,600.00 -
OG Reentry.Coord Program FY23 41:723 | 2 100,000.00 100,006.00 100,000.00 -
Jarigesn 2023 K _ '41_-_72'4 P 339,470.00 339,470.00 339,470.00 -
Veterans Transportation FY22 41-‘725’ 2 2,500.00 2,500,090 2.50’020[{' -
State Faciites Ed dct, . = .. . 4177k26 2 72,000.00 || 72,00000 |  72.000.00 -
LATCF [la1-727 | 2 100,000.'00“ 100,000.00 100,000.00 -

. Slate Homeland Security FY23 41-728. | 2 248,692.00 245,592.00 __245,592.00 -

. Workforce Learning Link FY22/23 41,759 | 2 ?0i500.ﬁd 70,500.00 70,500.00 -
ARPA-Inclusiva Rec Grant 41-730 | 2 500,000.00. 500,000.00 - 500,000.00 -
USDA. | larrar |2 | 256,151.,00 262,025.00 262,025,00 262,026.00 -
Dlv of Aging Serylces ARP J41-733 [ 2 1,291,218.00 1,201,218.00 | _ 1291,218.00 -
_Medicaid iiatch J44-734 |2 74,243.00 . -, 36,295.00 36,295.00 36.295.00 -
ARPA Teer Suicide.Prev Prag 41736 |2 300,000.00 || 300,000:00 300,000.00 -
ARPA:Housing 8 Homlessness 41736 | 2] 7,452,576.00 7452,576.00 || 7,462,576.00 -
ARPA-Trauma Loss/Digasler Child #1=7$? 2 : ) éoo,uuo.oo 200,000.00 300,000.00 -
ARPA-Benefits Nevigator . 41-738 | 2 - . 900,000.00 $00,000,00 500,000.00 ;
ARPA-Aging & Disabilty Prog 41739 | 2 | B43,360.00 543,360.00 643 360.00 -

Sheat 16b




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS

Sheet 16¢

Appropriated Expended 2023
FCOA for 2023 By Total for 2023
{A} Operations - {continued) for 2024 for 2023 Emergency As Madlified By Paid or Reserved
- Appropriation || All Transfers Charg ed
Public and Private Ptograms Offset by Rovonues

ARPA-On Point Expa'n‘siqﬁ ) 41740 | 2 650,000,600 §50,000.00 | * _ §50,000.00 -
Multi Jur.Gang?Guanarc-éY:zé lar:742 | 2 _129,566.00° 123,565.00 1 123:.565.00 -
CMQA | Mizras )2 2381000} 23:810.00 23,810.00 23,810.00 -
Clean comrﬁunity 41-747 | 2 243,081.00 243.,081.00 243,081.00 -
Subregional Transportation [d1-748 |2 144,381.00 144,381.00 144,381.00 -
US Marshal Service “lar:7a9 | 2 _30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 -
Community Dev Block Grént, 41-760 |.2] 1,383,703.00 1,383,703.00 § 1,383 703.00 -
Council of the Atls 41752 [ 2 264,500.00. 254,500,00 264,500.00 264,500.00 -
ARPA-Legal Sewices.Houéi'ng'. 41783 | 2 318,000.00 318,000.00 318,000.00 -
Driving While Intoxicated FY23 i1-756 | 2 . 144,489.00 144,469.00 144,489.00 -
ARPA-Child & Adolescent Trauma 41-757 |2 160,000,00 160,000.00 150,000.90 -
DHS Enierg Fagd & Shefter 41~%5a 2l . 999,780.00 _964,780.00 964.780.00 §64,780.00 -

, OpioIdTreatmerjtlnstlaIImentS 41-769 | 2 481,820.00 481,820.00 481,820.00 -
ARPA-Child&Adolescaﬁt"eﬁef 41-761 | 2 ! 100,800.00. 100,800.00 100,800.00 -
ARPA;éocial Gonnettions . 41762 |.2 67,600.00° 87,500.00 67,500,00 -
MAT ritiative 41764 { 2 ] 414,526.00 414,526.00 414,526:00 -
HUD: HOME lnvest Partnershrp Jla1-765 | 2 [l 1,497,538.00 1,497,538.00 1,497,538,00 -




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

Expended 2023

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated .
FGOA for 2023 By || Totalfor 2023 -
{A] Operationg - {continued) for 2024 for 2023 Emargancy || As Modified By Paid or Reservad
- Apprapriation [ All Transfers Charged
Publlc and Privale Programe Offaet by Revenues - _ '

_PersonaliAsst Sves Program, ., .. oy Jatzen |2 . 411,422,00 111,482,00, - 111,132.00 -
WorkFirst'N:l' . ' lat-rro |2 1,323,021.00. 1,323,021.00 || . 1,323,021.00 . -
Ingurance Fraud F'ro"gvraml' * 41772 | 2 *250,000.00 250,000,000 250,000.0;] -
ARPA-Admin Coneulting M41-77a |2 1,770,000.00 1,770,000.00 | _1.770,000.00 ] -
OC Reentry Coord Brogram FY24 417764 2 100,000.00 | 100,000.00 100,000.00 -
Law Enf Train & Equip 41777 | 2 21.878.00 | 21,878.00 21,878.00 -
SmartSTEPS Program .__ lla1-779 | 24 1,606.00 1,605.00 1,605.00 _ -
WIGA Plan ' Ja1-780 | 2 3,617,972.00 3,517.972.00|  3517,872.00 .
NJ Co History Partnership- 41782 | 2 124,329.00 134,320.00 134,329.00 134,329.00 -
ARPA-Emergency Raspons‘é 41-783[2 282@37&.0’0 2,820,378.00 2,820,378,00 -
Commurnity Proj Funding i1-785 | 2| 300,000.00 || 300,000.00 300,000.00 .
NJ JARG Jat78s |2 42500000 42500000 | 426,000.00 -
ARPA-Baagh Haven Stormwater . a1-788.| 2| 2,332,731.00 2,332,731.00 || __2,332.731.00 -
Traumatic Lioss Coaliion la17a0’| 2 _16,200,00 15,200.00 15,200.00 -
NJCVA Pumigiout Bioat - Brick 41-780 | 2 . 195,435.00 135,435.00 ,135,435;@ -

. Program Sérvice Fund 1703 2], se208400 -562,994.00 562,994.00 562,994.00 -
Arga Plan Il E State 41-794 | 2] .. 106,727.00, 114,656.00° 114,656.00 114,656.00 -

Sheet 16d




CURRENT FUND - AFPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS _ Appropriated Expended 2023
FCOA for 2023 By otal for 2023
(A) Operations - {continued) for 2024 for 2023 Emergency As Modified By Paid ar Reserved
— . Approprlation | Al Transfers Charged

Publlc and Private Programs Qtfset by Revenues .
ARPA-Ship Bottory Stormwater v lA1e7es 2 442,226.00 C f 44222500 | - .442,225.00 -
ARPA-Human Trafficking Pravent .. 415798 | 2 : - 300;000‘.00 a 300,000.00 i~ 300,000.00 -
Area Plan UIIE Admin _ . i . #7972 : 17,195.00 © 3585200 ” - 35,652.00 '35,652.60 -
ARPA-Opioid Prevention Consult 41800 |2 ' aooooogo | 300,000.00]  300,000.00 -
State Homeland Setlaurity.F‘_r’22" . J41:802 | 2 _ _ 233,695.00 | 233,696.00 233,695.00 .
Family. Courl Services . . . . |41-803 ‘2 336,792.00 338, 792,00 _ 338,792.00 338,792.00 -
Qcean Arga Comprehensivp . 41-804 | 2 : 234,010.00 _ 88,516.00 R 88,516.00 86,516.00 -
Ocean Area Plan Slate k e 41-805 |2 119,982,001,  124.446.00 . 124,446.00 124,446.00 -
DCiA: Home Dalivered Meals . _ 4|'l-806 2 71,972.00 " 71,748.00 71,746.00 71,746.00 -
ARPA-Food Insacutity Services B . p1-s0ai2 7,500,000.00 7,500,000.00 7,500,000.00 -
ARPAalmpactlndustry.Hg[dship ' Jar-B14 [ 2] 1,000,0C0.00 '1,000,000,00 1,000,000.00 -
ARPA-Opioid Recwrarkforde Dev 41817 | 2 $00,000.00 | ' 500,000.00 _§00,000.00 .
.ARF'A-Dldar Worker UpskillPrag . 41-818 | 2 . 375,000.00 375,000.00 _375,000.00 -
Mallinckrodit Payinert2 a2, 122.73500] 12273500 | . 122,735.00 -
Hazard Mitigation Sherif . ll41-820.| 2 200,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00 -
State Crirninal Alien Asst ] 41-821 12| . ! _ -302.346.0@ . " 302,346.00 | =-'302.|346.60 -

__§TP Suppierﬁéntai Suppér_t o ad-824 | 2] ‘ 16,000.00 )| - 15,000,00 ff _'15‘000.00 . -

| Sheet 16e



~ CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated - Expended 2023
FCQA for 2023 By Total for 2023 '
(A} Operations - {continued) for 2024 for 2023 Emargency As Nodified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation | All Transfers Charged
Puhle and Prlvate Programs E)ffsel by Revgnuos .
Veterans Tranapo‘rhatibh.ﬁﬁ:& | Jai1-825 | 2 ._._30‘000.00'-' 30,000.00 30,000.00. -
Multi'JurGannguanércF:YgU ju1-626 12 . 138,680.00] 136,660.00 || 138,660.00 -
ARPA-Maccine & Testing Time 41-830 | 2 60,663.00 §0,663.00 || 60.663,00 -
ARPA:Noriprofit Grant Writing  fa1831 [ 3] 50,000.,00 30,000.00 - 30,000.00 -
Traffic Enf Progeam EY23 llas:00 2 £4,000.00 $4,000.00 84,000,00. -
Recycling Enhance Tax Ent 41-834 | 2 576,100.00 575,100,00 £75,100.00 -
Ghild inter-Ag Coord Council 41.835 | 2] 42,177.00 42,177.00 42,177.00 .
ARPA-Child Learning Lioss Prog 41-836 | 2 '240,000.00 240,000.00 240,000.00 -
SANE, Grant - -4143? a| 183,514:.00) 183,514.00 183,514.00 -
ARPA-Lang Baach,’Storr;'lw'ater-'l 41-838 | 2 1‘250,000‘0;} 1,260,000.00 4,260,000.00 -
Victims of Grime Act 41-838 {2 579,156.00; 679,156.00 579,166.00. -
Fromising Path to Sucéess. 41-841 12, 5,000.90 5,000.00 5,000.00. -
ARFA-Long Béach Stomnwater-2 4i-43 | 2 . 1,478,000,00 | 1,475,000.00 || " 1,475.000.00 -
Mova Over En ' Jat-a46 | 2 40,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 | 40,000,00 -
Ermerg Mgmt Agency Asst - 41:847 | 9 B 56,000.00 | 56,000.00 §6,000.00 -
ARPA:Stormwater Oyertapping lla1-848 | 2Ji 550,000,001 550,000.00 550,000.00 -
NJ Child Advocacy Ceriter' llat-gs0-[ 3] 169.064.00 262 70500 952,705.00 .253,705.00 -
Sheet 16f




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

3. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS

Appro| Jriated _ Expended 2023
FCQA T - for 2023 By Total for 2023
(A} Opetations - {cantinued) for 2024 for 2023 Emergency || As Modified By Pald or Reserved
. Appropriation All Transfers Charged
Publlc and Private Prog_rams Qffyet by Revenues .
.HUD-CDBé_pmg_ramlnéomé o |l41:884 | 2|~ 14478.00] " " 70,298.00 70,293.00 70,298.00 -
Staie Body Ammor Cort 41.856 | 2 . 1291400 11,083.00 11,083.00 11,088.00 -
State Body Anmor, Pros 41657 | 2 4:980.00 . 4,046.00 4,046.00 4,046.00 -
State BodyAr‘morsher‘ﬁf 41858 | 2 10000.00f ° .a,sss,do 9,558.00 8,658.00 -
Aduit Protect Sites bGASARP _ 4ﬂ£é4..' 2 ,;20,367.00' ' 220,367,00 ' 220,367.00 .
Mutti Jur.Gang;G'uerarc' FY23 41887 | 2 86,681.00 | 86,681.00 £§6,681.00 -
Op.Herpin_gﬂandustale'EY22123 41-866 |-2 41,270.90 41,270.00 __41,270.00 -
op Helping Hand State FY23/24 41-874, 2' 105,264.00 105,264.00 105,264.00 -
Tratfic En{ Program FY24 41-876 | 2 84,000.00 84,000.00 _B4,000.00, -
ARP-ALPR Iniliative 41881 |2 346,758.00. 346,768.00 346,75B.00 )
, Stop ViolanceMamen 4-{--,882 2 51,313.00. §1,312.00 f - . 51,313.00 -
WIOA DRA 41-833] 2 12,971.00 12,971.00 | 12,971.00 -
BSCA DRCC 41890 2 40,000.00 30,000,00 30,000.00, -
 COBG GV-2. 41:892| 2 ._ . 1;697.502.0_01: ' ‘ 1,607,602.00 1,697,502.00 -
Quean Area Plan Grant FY24 a1-700] 2| 261491500 | - - -
Chitd Restraint Program 4185012 €2,000.00 - - -
DRE Gallout Program 41-754| 2 84,000.00 - - -

Sheet 16g




GURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS

Appropriated Expended 2023 .
FCOA for 2023 By Tatal for 2023
(A) Oporations - (continued) for 2024 for 2023 Emergency || As Modified By Paid or Raserved
Appropriation {{ Al Transfers Charged
Public r.?m:i Privata Progﬂ_nj Ciifset by Revenues (conlinued] XRXKXX xxxxxxxxxx' RXXXHXKRRX : EXAAXRXX XK HXAXRXNKAX FRKXKARRRX RERXXX KKK
—— T
Total Puhbllc and Prlva.te Programs Qfiset by Rovenuns 40-969 "1 1,529,252.00 62,500,411.090 - 62,500,411.00 62,008,201.00 402,210.00
‘ XKEXKX xixxmxxx XXXXROORX KAXHERIRIK KARREXXKAR XKKXKXARXK EXXRRAXKKR
" Total Dpatations 377,881,716.00 || 417,309,528.00 « | 418,241, 914.00 | 391.876806.18 | 24.365107.82
B. Contitigent 24-305 | 2 200,600.00, 200,000,00 | 500000000 200,000.00 4,942 46 195,057,564
Tatal Operatlans Ineluding Confingant 378,d81.716.00 417,609,528,00 - 416.441,914.00 || 391,861,748.64 24.560,165.36
Detall; : _ — .
Salaries 8 Wages 34-306 | 1 ' 155.9;14,26ﬁ..ﬂﬂl 1:43.4281707.90 . - 142 .591,547,09 136,237 926.32, 7,353,620.69
Other Expenses 34.205 [ 2 -22%137;455.03 274,080,821 00; - 27'3;850,-337,00 266,643,822.32 || 17,208,544.68

Sheet 17




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated _ _ Expended 2023
FGOA for 2023 By Total far 2023
(C) Capital mpravements for 2024 for 2023 Emergency | As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriatlon All Transferg Charged

Dotlun Paymeants on lmprovoments 44-902 1 . . - ) -

Capital linprovement Fund 44-901 44.570;926.00 | - 31,211,000.00.|  xxxxxxxxx 31,211,000.00 |- 21,211,000.00 -

Structura! Repairs and Additions o A - ' ' - -
Various Gouhly Buildings 44-003] 2| 4.355.060;00_ 4,885,000.00° 4,665,000.00 [ 4.247,556.67 617,444.33
Road Overlays and Raconstruction - Roeds 44-903| 2| 3,750,000.00 3,760,000,00, 3,750,000.00 3,097,166.13 652,818.87
Road Overlays and Reconstruction = Enginaering _ 44-903| 2| 1,250,000.00 |  1,026,000.00 | 1,020,000.00 || 1,015,803.75 4,108.25
Purchase of Data Processing Equibment ‘ladgoaiall  7192.769.00 |  9,017.863.00 001766300 | 69074404  23,317.918.96
Purchase of Communication Equipmeant 44'-.903 p 500,000.00 500,000.00 500,000.00 34,594.98 465,401.02

Purchasa.cf Ofﬁée Equlpment. Machingry,. _ - -
and Furiture l|42-003] 2) 3,350,00000 | 3,350,000.00 9,350,000.00 | 2,275230.76( 1,074.769.25
Purchase of Tricks 46903 2| 4500,000.00 4,600,000,00 450000000 | 3,818661.00 £591,339.00
Timekeeping-.SofMaré ;and Equipment 44—903' 2 119,000.00 115,000,800 115,000.00 76.704.49: 38, 285,51
Engineering Projacts-Design, Permits & Other. | 44993 2 175,000.00 200,000.00 767,614.00 759,674.29 7.939.71
_Antenna and Micrawave-Bands " 44-9031 2 150,000.00 150,000.00' 160,600.00 128,667.21 21,432.79
Alr Park Upgrades 44-903[ 2 75:000.00 75,000.00 75,000.00 33,608.37 41,391.63
Roof Upgrades & Alterations 44:903| 2 250,000.00 250,000,00° 250,000.00 168,163.67 81,896.33
Barnegat Branch Trall Uparades siogslz|  40000000f _ 400,00000 400,000.00 323,613.13 76,386.87

‘Sheet 18




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS i} Appropriated Expended 2023
FCOA for 2023 By Total for 2023
[G) Gapital Iimprovements for 2024 for 2023 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation || All Transfers Charged

‘ . 5 e j ‘ .

N - . 1 - . * -

Puhlic and Private Progratns Qlfsot by Revenues: YHOURX, YORIOORXXIK KXXNKHKXKEX bired s diy TR KKK NK N RRKAKKINKK KIEXURNKRX

New Jersoy Transpartation Trust Fund Autharity Act 41-885 - -

- - =1 -
Total Capital Improvements 44-994 71,247,689.00 59,403,663.00 |( - 59,871,277.00 §2,890,201.48 7,081,075.52

Sheet 18a




' CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated _ Expended 2023
. ' FCOA , ’ for 2023 By || Total for 2023
{) Gounty Dehbt Sorvice for 2024 far 2023 Emergency As NModified By Paid or Reserved
hl_ Appropriation || All Transfers Ghargﬂi

1, Payritent of Bond Princlpal: xoox | 1 oL ‘ - KRIORRIKNR
{2} County Collage Bonds 45-920 | 2 — . . - _ . REEARKIKRK
(6) Sete Ad - County Gollogo Bonds (N.JSA. 18A64A226) | 45920 |a|  2,376,000.00| -2,286,000.00 2,285000.00 || 228500000 ||  XXUKXXKX

{c) Vocalional Schoui Boids ) 45820 | 2 - . ' " - . XIXKKARXXK

{d) Other Borrds 45-920 | 2| 36,600,000.00 33.'400;000.00' 28,400,000.00 | 38,400,000.00 || xcxxxoxxx

2. Paymont of Bond Anticipalion Notes) 45-925 | 2 - HRANRARKKN
3, Interest on Bonds: 00006 || . KRRXEXIO0
{8) County College Bonds 45-930 | 2 B PR __xooono

{b) State Ald - County College Honds (N.J.5.A. 184:84A-22 6) ‘ 45930 | 2 3181135.@ 309 340.00 | 309,344.00 308,339,568 XRRIKRRHLK

{c) Voaatlona| School Bonds 45930 | 2 1 - 0 ‘ [ xxooxmcnn

(d) Other Bonds asg30 | 2| 17,628,668.00) 16,942,671.00 | 16,942,671,00 ]| 16,942,670.81 ||  XXXXXXXXXX
A. Intorost on Notes: 45-936 | 2 4 - RUARXXKKK
_ 1. - _xx:b:xxxxxi
K. J. Envirofmental Infrastructure Trust Logns; : " . N AXKAXXXRAX
Loan Prircipal ' 45-920 z-u; 208,909.00 196,809.00 |p 196,909.00 | 196.908.67 || XXXKXXXXXX
Loan Infarest 45-930 | 2 22,242.00 |\ 26,084.00 25,984.00 24,844.00 || XOOEXXXKX
' ’ - v XXKKKXKKKK

_ i - XXKKIKKKIK

) Lol - SRRKXRXOK

i - XKKKKKKKKX

Sheat 19




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL .APPRUOPRIATIONS

{D) Gounty Daht Service

FCOA

Appro

priated

. Expanded 2023

far 2024

for 2023

for 2023 By
Emergency
Appropriation

Total for 2023
As Modified By
All Transfers .

Pald or ‘Reservod

Charged

Green Trust Loan Program:

HRIXXX

RAXEXRIAXRX

RRKEIKAXKXX

KXAREAKRRX KARKNKAAXK

__Loan Repiayments for Princlpal and Interest

XEXEXAXAKK

1

FXXIHXARNK

XAXKEXRKKX

45-940

KRR RXK

RN XXXK

XXXIKKKKXRX,

KX RKIER

XXXXRKKXKK,

HRXKK

XROORXAX

REKARXXXEK

XXHHARAKAX

KAXKKKKARK
KIODDAXXXMK

B JOORXKKNRAX

KHRXNNALXK

_ XEREAXRANXK

XROUUREKX

XKKAKKIAHKR

FRAHOXX

FXOXRXXEK

XXXXXRAXRX

XXXXRXKEKX,

3

-

XNXXRAHRRL

Total County Debt Service

45-999

57,050,956,00

58,150,804.00

58,159,904.00

XHXXRXXKXK

58,188, 762,80

Sheet 18a




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Apprapriated Exponded 2023
FCOA _ far 2023 By || Total for 2033
{E) Deferred Gharges and Statutory Expendituros for 2024 for 2023 Emergeancy As Modified By Paid ar Reserved
. Appropriation || All Transfers Charged

" {1) DEFERRED CHARGES: YORX XA REXKAK KKK "RAKKAXIKKX XXXEXKXERX KXRXXXAXKX KEXXKKEKKR KRR X KKK X
Emergencg Authorlzalions . 46-870 XURAXXXXKK - AXXAXKAARK

pac riergency QrZanan -
§ Yaars (N.L8.A, 40A:4.55) 46-878 XAXRXAXRKK - XXXKXXXXXK

Tpecldl  Emargency Auanzaton -
3 Years (N.J.8.A. 40M:4-55,1 & £6-871 KXHXAKK XK - KXXKKXXKXX,
Defarfed Charges to Future Taxation-Unfunded N KRN - KXXKEKXKXK
21-03;Recon.'& Resutf, Design 46-580 | 2 ~ 1,851,382.00 KRRXRXRKX 1.881,392.00 1,784,3¢5.48 XXRXXEXEXK
21-06:Traffic Contral Davices . 46-860 | 2 -  1,900,000.00 || XXXXXXXXXX 1,900,000,00 1,800,000.00 | XXXXXXKXXX
21-09:Recor. & Resur. 46-800 | 2 - 1,425,000.00 || xxxxsxxxx 1.425,000.00 || 1,426,000.00 | xxx0000xK%%
19-02:Morris Blve Bridge - 48:960 | 2 - 691,050.00 || XRXXxXRXRR §91,068,00 691,057.75 || XKX0QOUEXKX
19-22:Barnegat Branch Trail 46:860 1 2 - 8560,000.00 | X0UCOIKKX ©50,000.00 950,000.00 || xxxxxxxxxx
21-05;Railroad Avenue Bridge 48-360 2 - 927,263.00 OO XXX 927.253,00 : 927,252.06 Pty e e ]
18-18:TS Cedar Bridg€&Qberlin 46-860 | 2 115,866,00 - REXXXKKXKX - KXKXXBXNKK
18-02:Eng,Rd.Eh_“ldges & Drainage 15-860 2 - 2,705,130.00 XXKXRXKEXK 2 7085,130.00 2.705,129.59 WHXXREUKXRX
21~éG:Purchasa Elaction Ec'quip‘ 48-860 | 2 -~ 456,472,00 FHOOIRNAXKX 456,472.00 458,472.00 XEARRKXERX
22-12:Clubhquse Culvart; MA 48-880 | 2 - 712.600,00 XKXKXXHKXX 712,600.00 712,600.00 || XXXXKXXRRK
20-06:Daslyn of County Rdads 46-B6Q | 2 - 1,425 000,00 XXXKRXXXEXRX 1,425,000.00 1,425,000.00 XERRKHARXX
23-03Mating Mach/Oth Apparatus 46-8680 | 2 9,875,000.0Q HXRRXAXXXX - XXXXXKRKXX
23-05:Trafflc Control Devices "l 46-860 | 2|  2,800,000.00 . KXKXXKEKXK - XEXRAXKXNK
TOTAL THIS PAGE XRXUKK 12,490,855,00 13,043, 805.00 KXRXIKRUXK, 13,043,805.00 12,856,790.88 KREXKXRXAN

Shest 20




PRIATIONS

CURRENT FUND - APPRO

3. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2023
FCOA for 2023 By || Total for 2023
- (E) Defarred Charges and Stafotary Expandituras for 2024 for 2023 Emergency | As Modified By Pald or Roaserved
Approptiation || All Transfers Charged.

(1) DEFERRED GHARGES: X0 | 0oxxxxx KXXKXXXXXX FXRRICIRKXX KAXXKXXKXX XXXRXAKKKX, XRNIOXRNKK
N 23~1?:ﬁeriov.-'u'élc'-ﬁ.ir'porl. . || deae0 1o 3{500,00&).-00. ) XIUHKERNKK - - XERKKARXKN
Prior Yaar Bills . " 0410 |2] XIOUKRKEKX - XXXXKKKKXK
Essex County Hgm-céﬁtér_ Divigidh 30-410 2 45',717:’.00. - XXHOORRKKK - RXKRIIKR
County of Hudson Dept. of.Héi’alth'-a:qnd.'Hu"rﬁah-_.ﬁvs:' 1 ag.a10 | 2 25,1’54;00 XERKAKIO0N - XAXXXR XXX
Wallace Waid ' ' 33-410 | 2 1,016.00 XKXXREKLRK - XXORXRXXKRX
‘Torns River Board of Education 20410 | 2 4,850.-00 XXKHKHLLXXK - YRR XRXRX,
County of Essei ' 30410 | 2 4.050-.00 XIOREKAKAK - x:pcxximx
Daminion Voting Systams 30-410 § 2 179,717.00 KAXKKXXKKX - XXXKKXKXXK
XXRXNAXRXN - XXXKXXXKXX
XXOOOHRRXX - KAKXXKXXKK
o XXRXHKKRKK - KKXKKEXXN%
KXXKKXXXKS - RIOCCURKIK
XRCORKXK - XKKXXXXXKX

XRUKXXXXKX - * KXXXKRXKKX -
; XXIXKXXXNXK - KXXXERKXXX

. : XXHOOURK - XXXXXRAXXK
- _ XKKXRXXXKR - XIOXRXAXRX
TOTAL DEFERRED CHARGES Xoxxx || . 16,251,339.00 13,043,805.00 KKK X XXKK 13,043,806.00 12,956,790.88 XXXKKXIKRX

Sheet 20a




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Apprapriated Expended 2023
. FCOA far 2023 By Total for 2023 .
{E) Detorrad Charges and Siatutory Expenditures : far 2024 for 2023 Emergency As Modificd By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation (| _All Transfers Charged
{2) BTATUTORY EXFENDITURES; XXXKEX XKIXRKKKXR RRHEARXKAR KAXKKAXKKK KEUXKXXRXK KIOGORNHX ] JOOCKR K XXRX
Contribulion ta: XOROX R KKK KRR ALLK HXRRKEKRXK ARRXAAXRARN KRR XHKK XIHERAIFRKX
*_Puplic Employeds' Refiremant Systern 98471 | 2/t 16,407.584.00.| - 15:687.618.00 L 15,697,618.00 || 15,687,618.00 ' -
Soclal Seourlly System (0.A5.1) 472 2 12,1‘50.005.00 10,580,000.00 | i 10.580,000.00 | 10,247 365.42 332,634.69
Pollce and Firemars Relirormeont Systor s6-474] 2| * 13,042:802.00 | 13.086.703.00] 13,086,703.00 | 13,086.702.00 | 1.00
Counly Pension and Retiremsnl Fund 36—475 2 . _ - -
Defingd Contrlbution Refiremant Plan (DORF) 36-477| 2 100,000.00 40,000.00 100,000.00 34.762.97 65,247.03
Qther Pension Lrablhtnes 36—477 2 300,000.00 200,000.00 700,000.00 B81,534.28 618,465.72
MNew Jarsey Temparary Disabliity Insuranc:e 36—473 2 406,035.Q0 394 ,695.00 394,695.00 9,908.03 384,786.97
Nevr Jersey Gatastrophic lliness Fund . 35-4731 2 ' - ‘ -
_ BightToknow - ‘ 6,600.00 6,600.00 6,600.00 6,800.00 -
Total’ Stzm.mory Expenditures - County 45-999 42,412,811.00 40,055,615.00 - 40,565,616.00 39,154,480.70 1,401 ,‘.1’35.30
Total Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenclitures - Cnunty 58,664,150.00 £3,094,421.00 - 53,599,421.00] 62111,271.68 1,401,135.30
 KEXRXX KIIOOXKXRKK XEEXXXRKKX AXXXXKKKKX KERRKKEEXXK © [| XKXAXKKAKRK HERRAXRXXN
(F) Judgments (N.JL.S.A, §0A:4-15.3cc) 37.480 | ' . KXXKUKKXKX
KKK XXXKXXXKKK RXKHKRRKKK HARKKKKRXA XINORANKX KNEXRXIOXKK HEXXHKKKKK
{{3) Cash Daliclt of Praceding Yaar 46-BA5 ' 1 soooxexx - KRRAXREXXK
9. TOTAL GENERAL APPRQPRIATIONS 34-309 565,044,510,00 || 588,172,516.00 - - 588,172,516.00 )| 5§55,041,984.56 33,042,376.18

Sheat 21




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

Sheet 22

~ 8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appronriated Expended 2023
FCOA for 2023 By | Total for 2023
Summary of Appropriations for 2024 for 2023 Emergency || As Modified By Paid or Reserved
. Appropriation All Transfers Charged .
{A} Operations: l XHOKKKKK XKEKRKHKX KENKKHARK KRRXKKAKXK XXXKKRERX XXKAXX KKK
Subtotal Operations {Including (B) c;ntinge_m] XXXKXK 366,552,46;1.00 356,009,117.00 - 353,941,503.00 | 320,783547.64 | 24,157,956.36
Public and Private Programs Offset by Revenues XRIKKXK 11,529,252,00 652,500,411.00 - §2,500,411.00 62,088,201.00 402,210,00
Total Operations Including Contingent 378,0841,716.00 ]| 417,509,528.00 - 416,441,914.00 || 391,881,748.64 24,560;165.36
(C) Gapltal mpravemonts 71,247,689.00 59,402,563.00 - 59,071,277.00 52,890,201.48 7,081,075.52
(D) County Debt Service $7,050,055.00 54d,1589,804.00 - 58,154,904.00 58,1488,762.86 XXMXXK
{E} (1) Total Daferred Charges 18,251,339.00 13,043,605,00 KAXXEXXAX 13,043,805.00 12,058,780.88 || . RXICCARXAK
{2) Total Statutory Exponditures 42,412,811.00 | 40,058,616.00 - 40555,616.00 | 39,154,480.70 1,401,135.30
Total Deterrad Charges and Statutory Expendituras 58,664,160.00 | 53,099,421.00 . 63.609,421.00 | 52,111,271.58 |  1,401,136.30
{F] Judgomeonts - - - - - RXXERXKNA
{G) Cash Daficlt - . XXKRKRXKR - - XXXXXXXKX
Total Gengral Appropriations 34-499 £65,044.510.00 | £88,172,516.00 - 588,172,516.00 || 565,041,084.56 33,042,376.14 |




Dedication by Rider - {N.J.8.A. 40A: 4-39) dedicated rovenues anticipatéd during the yaar 2024 from:

Molor Vehicla Fines; Salit Fua) Licensss and Poultry Licenses;’ to .. L . . - . :
‘Bequast, Eschéat: Uremplaymenl,Com perisalipn Insurande: Relmbursément for Sale of Gasaline to State Alitomoblids; Uniforty Flre Shfety Acti(Nu.S.A. §2:270-192);

Probate-of Wills (N.JL8, 22A:2-30); Caunty Surregate Feas (P.L. 1988.C. 109); Supervisery Trestrent Prosedures-Jurdfs Compensatian Trust.Fund (N.4 8, :E:?%:‘la]:
Parsonal Attendant Services. Program (M.J 8.0 90:4G-13); Vielim Witness Advocacy (N.J.5.A.2C:43-3,1A(8)); Caunty Library Tax; County Health Tax {(Ch, 324, P.L, 1975);
Warkmen's Camipensation Trust (M.J.5.A. 40A10-12 et. sed. & 40A10-13), Physical Damage (N.J.5.A. 40A:10-8-et"seq.); Tax Board Fliing Fees (N.J.8.4. 54:4-21.3A);
Farensic Laburatary Fund (N.J.5.A. 26:35-20); Counfy Clerk Fillng Fees (N.J).8. 22A:2-25 ot. §eq.); Self Insurance Pollcd Professionals (N.J.5:A. 40A:10-8 t. 3aq.); .
inmate Waork Pragram Trust (N.JL.AC. 10A:31-3.17 and CH. 115, 1L, 1972}, Regource Recovery Invasiment Trust (N.L.S.A. 13:1E-149 AND 180 P.L. 1985, C.38); Construction Inspection
Trust (N.J A, 5:23-4.17): .aw Enforcement Trust Fund for the Ocean Geunty's Prosecutor's Ofice; Special Law.Enforcetnent Trust Fund of the Ocean County Prosecutor's Gffice
(N.J.5, 2C84-6); Office ol the Sheriff Trust Fund-Farfelled Proporty (N.J.5.A, 2C:64.7); Diapagal of Farfelted Property-Departinent of Garreclions (P.L. 1986, Ch. 135);

inmate Welkre Fund-Cormmissary Account (N.J.8. 90:4-15 and FLJ.AC. 10A31-2.1011, 5); Self Insurance General Liability (N.J.S.A. 40A:10-6); Speclal Servica Program Trust Fund
{Ch. 264, P.L. 1995); Weights and Measuras (N.J.A.C. 13:47B-1.5); Audio Visual Alds Gommission (N.J.S.A. 18A:61-5), Sell Insurance General Liability (N.J.5. 40A:10-8 &t 80q.);
Enviranmental Liabllity, Ocean County Matural Lands Trust Fund (Opan Snace, Recreation, Farm Preservetion Yrust) (Ch, 24, P.L. 1997); Sheriifs Faes NoJ.5. 22/:2-28 (P .L. 2001 .3703;

Snow Rermaval (P.L. 2007 ¢,138 per M.J.5.A. 40A:4-39): Acoumulated Absences (N.JL.A.C. 5:30-15 per N.L8.A, 40A:4-39); Electranls Raceipting Fees (N.J.AC 5:30-9 per N.J.S.A, 40A:4-30);
UCC Cade Enfaorcement Fee Regular (N.J.5 A, §2:270-124e N.JA.C. 6:23-4,1 £t seq); Outside Employment of Qi-Culy Counly Ofloers (N.J.3.4. 40A:4-36): Horeless Trust Fund MN.J.S, 224:4-17

-

are hereby anficipated as revenue and are hareby appropriated for the purpose to which said revenue is dedicated by statute ar othier [egal requirement.

Sheet 26



APPENDIX TO BUDGET STATEMENT

CURRENT FUND BALANGE SHEET. - DECEMBER 31, 2023

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF CURRENT FUND OPERATIONS AND
CHANGE IN CURRENT SURPLUS

T ABSEIS I YEAR 202) YEMR 2022
Cash and Inveslmenis 1110104 176,04 0,480_5* "S urplus Balance, January 1sl 2310100 75,092,306.61 77, 728,561,111
Stata Rozd Ald Allotments Recaivable 1111000 CURRENT REVENUE ON A CASH BASIS: XHXXKX, XEXXXXKK XXKKKKRR
Eedoral and Stale Grants Recalvable 1110200 Currant Texes: *{Percartaga Collacted 2093; 100%; 2097: 100%) 2310200 4248.684,650.00 387,360,549.00
Recelvabled with Offestting Reserves: KXAKKK XXHXAXKX Tax Ralief Fund {M.J.8.A. 22A:2-7) 2310300 ' :
Tanes Racelvable - Addod and Omitted 1110300 3,607,634.82 ther Revenues and Additians (o Income 2310400 160,955,550.64 158,751,649.78
Other Recaivables 1110800 5,466,168.04 Tolal Funds 2310500 €65,629,507.25 623,8941,743.89
: {EXPENDITURES ANO TAX REQUIREMENTS: KAXARX HUAAKK XX KXXXEXXKR
Hudget Appropriations 2310800 588,044,360.74 501,782,033.03
Deferrsd Charges Required to be in 2024 Budgel 1110700 Othar Expandj!urés angd Deductions fror Income 2311000 2,567,199.07 48,067 404.25
Diefered Chargss Reguirad fo by in Budgels Subsesquent to 7024 1110800 Ghanges in Interfund Balanoss 2311400
Total Asgets 1110800 185,114,303.27
LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND SURPLU Tatal Expenditures and Tax Requirements 2311100 690,651,559.81 547,849 437.28
*Cesh Liabllitles 2110109 101,062,632,97. Less: Expandituras to be Ralsad by Fulyre Taxes 2311200 -
Reserves for Ragealvablag 2110200 9,073,822.86 Total Adjusted Expendituras and Tax Requirements 2311200 580,651,559.81 §47,849,437.28
Surplus 2110300 74,877,947 44 | {|Surplus Balance - Dacember 31st 2411400 74,977 047.44 75,992 306.51
Total Liabilities, Resevves and Surplus KEXXXX 185,114,303.27 “Naamat avem parganlsgs may be vsed
‘ Proposed Use of Current Fund Surplus In 2024 Budget
Surpius Balance Degember 31, 2023 2311500 74 977,947 44
Current Surplus Anticipatod in 2024 Budgat 2311600 37,500,000.00
Surplus Balance Remalning 2311700 37,477 947,44

Sheet 27




, 2024 "
CAPITAL BUDGET AND CAPITAL [IMPROVEMENT PROGRAN

This gection is included with the Annual Budget pursuant to N.J:A.C, 8:30-4, It does not In itself confer any authorization o raise or expend

funds. Rather it is a document used as part of the [ocal unit's planning and management, program. Specific authorization to expend funds for purposes

dast_:ribed in this section must be granted elsewhers, by a separate bond ordinance, by inclusion of a line item In the Capital improvement Section of this
budget, by an ordinance taking the money from the Capltal Improvement Fund, or other lawful means.

CAPITAL BUDGET - A plan for all capltal expendilures for Ihe current fiscel year,
If no Capltal Budgel ig incdluded, check ths reasan why:

Tatal capital expenditures this yaar do nol excead $25,000, including appropriations far Capltal Improvement Fund,
Capltal Lina ilems and Dawn Payments on Impravemerils.

[ Noxand erdinancas are glannad this year.

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRANM

- A-multi-year list of plarined capital projects, ncluding the current year. |
GCheck apprapriate box for number of years covered, ingluding cu_frant year:

[C] 2 years. Poputation under 10,300)
m 6 yaears. (Over 10,000 and all counly governments)

D years exceeding minimum tme period,

.Check if county 1s undar 10,000, has not expended more than $26,000 annually far capital purposes n immed[ataly
previous Ihrae years, and is not adopting CIP,

Sheet 28




COUNTY OF QCEAN
. ‘NARRATIVE FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRANM

COUNTY,OF OCEAM - 2024«

+

Tha Gcaan Caunty Board of Gommissioners, with the assistance of the County Administratar, Office of Managament and Budget, County Engireer, Counly Planning ‘Board and the County
Gomptroller, has developod Lhis six-year Gapital Impmuemeni'Program and Budget, The Capital Improvement Program was developed with the coaparation and consideration of racommendalions
of tha varlous County Departments.

Tha Caunty's cantinuing grawth regquires that the Board of Commissloners anticipates and plans far the increasing demands for County facllities and services, The Capital Impravemant
Prograin was prepared to guide County investment in land, fagilities and equipment throygh 2029, The Progfam and Budgel will be adjusted aach year to reflect changing condiligns
including naw Fedaral and State legisiation, vadations in the genaral economy, emerging demarxs of the public and modifications In Ihe growlh rate which may result in changes in
revenua patterns and derrrand for new facilitles or services. Tha Capital Improvernent Program is reallstic snd aftainable within (he finandial capabilitias of the County and it

provides lor the faburs neers of Ocean County residents,

The acaampanying forms which comprise Ihe Capltal Budget snd six-year Capita! Improvermnent Pragram have baen complated In aceord with reg ulations adopted by lhe Local Finance Board
af the State of New Jarsey pursuant to powers authorizad by NJSA 82:2TBB-10, NJSA 40A:4-43 la 45, The Capital Budget forms Tist all projects achaduted for slartup Yor the 2024 Budget
year and the saurce of funding for ench project. A summary of Anticipaled Funding Saurcas and Amounls is also includad, Please note that this summary shows funding naadad lor naw
capital projects. it does not include previaus appropriatians for projects to ba santiaued In 2024, For this reason, the fupding summary differs slightly fram the total cost shown for

the Capltal Pragram.

The total cost of o1l Capital Impravement Projects aver the six-year periad is $318,731,966. Many of the projecis will be funded under Slate and Federal Grant Programs ar through the
annual Budgat on a “pay-as-you-go” basls. The larger projacts will be funded by shorl-term barvowing. Bonds will be issued at the most advantageous times to secure low interest rates.

Sheet 29a




CAPITAL BUDGET (Current Year Action)

2024 E
Local Unit COUNTY OF OCGEAN
i ]
1 2 3 AMOUNTE PLANNED FUNDING SERVIGES FOR GURRENT YEAR - 2024 TO BE
PROJECT TITLE Hpnmmr ESTIMATED RESERVED 5a &b Se &d Ge FUNDED IN
NUMBER TOTAL IN PRIOR 024 Budget, Capital Caphtal Gratits In Ald and Debt FUTURE
COUST YEARS Appropriations || lmprovem=at Fund Surplvs Olhor Funds Autg arized YEARS

‘Rezansiruelion a1 Resurlacing ef Certsin County Reads - Dogign 241 " 2600,000,00 - 125,000.60 2,375.000.00

Ennnearing, Road, afd Bridga Imprévamonts 242 5.000,000,00 E,UDU.U[i:QUO' -

Slomwweater Menogament 24-3 2,500,000,00 2,500,002,00. -

Instell Hew & Up’grade Traftie Control Davidey 244 2,500,000.00 2,604,002.£0 -

n truetlon & Resurlasing of Cortaln County Roads 24-5 £,500,000.00 _425,000.00 6,175,000.00

Bridga Reheb litatian and Manageriont 24.6 +1,600,000,00 1,502,000,00

Lndergraund Storage Tanks 247 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 -

Hep Browers Bridgs (Mo, 1541-008), Jackson Twp (Local Brldge & 5A) 248 3 500, 500,00 1,728,046.02 1.771,864.00 1,771,894.00

Rep of Hooper Ave Culvert (No. 1506-012), Brick Twe 24-9 2, 10,000 2,000,000.00 R -

Recon. & Raaurt, of Certain Gounly Roays, Verluus Township (S4) 24419 12,837, 760.00 12,827,792.60 12,007 780.00

Tratfilc Signal Qeeon Gatg Drive & M1 Creek RdVeedsr Lane, Beorkeloy 24-11 4,000,000,00 ,000,020,00 -

c::nsu_uot aWadermn Ruundaboeut Norih Hope Chape! Rl ) -

Hew: Contral Ave, Japkson Twp {FA) 2412 4,000,100.00 200, 000.00 4,000,000.00 $,800.000,00

Traftic Signal Whitesvils Rd & South Hope Chepel Rd, Jackdon Twp 24-13 1,500,000.00 1,600,000.00 -

Recon of Old Frachald Rd & G5P Underpasalihity Rd, Toms Rlver 2414 1,203,000,00 . B0,000.00 1,140,000.00
“Teaffo Sigresl We:rsk:m Blvd & Manohester Averna, Lacey Township 24456 1,000,000.00 ﬂomo.do 950,000.00

TOTAL - THIS PAGE KXXKK 43,657,790.00 - 19,480,048,00 - 18,600.744.00 29,048,744.00 -

Sheet 29b




CAPITAL BUDGET (Current Year Actlon)

2024 *
Lagal Unit COUNTY OF OCEAN
4 ] h [}
1 2 3 AVOUNTS PLANNED FUNDING SERVICES FOR _CURRENT YEAR - 2024 TO BE
FROJECT TITLE PROJEC] ESTIMATED REBERVED §a 5h §c 5d L1 FUNDED N
MUHIBER TOTAL IN FRIOR 2024 Budgot Capital Capltal Grants In Aid and" Dot FUTURE
LRST YEARS Anpropriathons Imiprovantent Fund Burplns Othwer Funds Autharized YEARS
B Rotiabilitation Shd Mavegamart . Al 264 2,000,800.C0 R - P . 2,000,000.00
Retonstiuction and Reaudacing of Cenaln COum' ly Ronds - Design |l 782 5.uno,un:mo . . B ) . 3,000,£00.00
‘Enginesting, Ruad, and Bridge Improve ments 254 4,000,000,00 . i 4,000,000.00
Slormwater Menagamant I 284 2,000,00:L0% . I , . : 3,600,000.00
Reconainion & Resudacing of Certain Counly Reads 266 €,000,000.00 ' . B ' 6,000,000.00
Inatali Hew % Uporade Traffid Contro! Osvices || 266 2,500,00,00 - 2,5%0,000.00
Aoy f ROV ot E: Is for Roaed, Bridga andfor Eralnege 257 I 1,020,000,00 r 1,000,000.00
Undergroursd Strage Tanks I 258 1,000,000,00 I 1,000,000,00
Concf T8 at Willasvll'a Rd(G. R, 627)Faraday Ava, Jackeon Tup 259 2.000,000.00 2,000,000.00
Recan and Widaning of Cras4 8t - Phane 28, Lakeyiood Tup 2540 4,800 800.00 . . 4.800,000,00
Vaughn Avo Drainaga niprgvemanta, Tams River Twp |l 2541 2,000,000,.00 2,000,600.00
@8P Interchenge 77 & Doubfs Trouble Rel Improvaments, Berkaloy Twp 2542 1, 500,000,090 ) . 1.500.C;30-'33
Rep. Daver Rd Bridges {Ma.1512-006 & 1512-007), Lpvey Twe. 25-13 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00
CR 639 Overpass, Plumstad Tawnship (FA) 2514 411,000,000,00 1+,030,030.0{ 11,702,000
TOTAL - THIS PAGE HXARK AF,500,000,00 - - - - 11.000.000.00 - 45 900,000.00

C-3
Sheel 29b1




CAPITAL BUDGET (Current Year Actlon}

. 2024
Lacal Unlt COUNTY OF OCEAN
P s
1 2 3 ANMOUNTS PLANNED FUNDING SERVICES FOR CURRENT YEAR - 2024 TO BE
PRAUJEGT TITLE PROJECT] ESTIMATED RESERVED 5a ah §c §d 0 PUNDED IN
NUWBER TOTAL M PRIOH 2024 Budget Capital Capltal Grants In Aid and Debt FUTURE
CO5T YEARS Appropriations i Improvamant Fund Burplus Other Funds Autharized YEARS

Bildge Bshehilitalion and Management. ‘Ii5-1 . 2,020,000.00 ' ) ) i 2,000,000.00
"Resansiétian and Resufacing of Certgln Gounty Road's - Degion " 352 2.500,000.00 2600,000.00
Ergineering, Road, and Brkioe Impravements 254 4,000,000.00 . 4,0010,000,00
Starmwaler Management 2604 3,000,360, 00 3,030,900,00
Rmﬂnslﬂ_rcﬂm ] Rosl.u'l'iiﬂg af Cartaln Comnty Ruads 28-6 4,000,000.00 - 4,000, 005,00
Inatall Newe & Ugigrada Traffic Cantro Devices 268 3,000,000.00 8,000,000.00
figny, of ROV or Eggemente for Road, Bridge andtor Drainege 26-7 I 2,000,000,00 2 000,000, 00
Rep Btafferd Forge Beidge (Mo 1506-004), Ear | 1 g xR 3.000,000,00 %,000.000,00
Hep Horicon Bridge gN;:L $513-003) Lakehurst Borgugh 26-8 2,600,002.00 2,500,000.00
Rep Cedur Bridge (No. 1532-003), Barmegal Twp 2610 1,009,002.00 1,000,000.00
Regon Now Hormpshilva dvetN. tapte Ave-Twp Line to RL88)
and (Rt B3 to Ridge Ave), Lakawood Twp 28-11 10,£00,000,00 * 10,50:2,000,00
Rap Clubhouse Bridgs (No. 1518014} Manchaster Tvp 26-12 B,OOG.UtIU.OD A,.000,000.00
Racyn Codarbridgs Ave (88 Lo GEP), Lakewood Twp 2613 4,000,000,00 §,000,000.00
Racon ol Shurch Rd {Old Freehakl Kd/Haaper Ave) Toms River Twp 2514 3,250,000,00 3,253,000.00
Gonsirucilon of B8P |aterchange 83 hinp, Tama River Twp (FA) 2618 12,800,000.00 12 564, 000.00 12,500,000.00
Rep Inwarc Thoroughfare Brides (Ghacwlelk Reach laland Bridgs)
{Ho. 1607-007), Toms Rirar Twp (FAY 4618 10,200,000.00 40,000,000.00 19,000,000.00
TOTAL - THIS PAGE KXKKX 74,290,000.00 - - - 22,800.400,00- M.ﬁo.z%ﬂ_?:

-3

Sheet 26b2



CAPITAL BUDGET (CGurrent Year Action)

2024
Liocal Unit COUNTY OF OCEAN
N H 6
1 2 3 AMCUNTS PLANNED FUNDING SERVICES FOR CURRENT YEAR - 2024 TQ BE
PROJECT TITLE PROJEQT EBTIMATED RESERVED LE] 5h §c §d Se FUNDED IN
NUMBER, TATAL N PRIOR 2024 Budget Capltal Capital Grants in Aid and Diebt FUTURE
COST YEARS Appraprigtians || tmprovemsnt Fund Surplus Qthor Funds Authorlzed YEARS
Bridye Rehéblltation and Monagement 271 2,000,000.00 o - - ‘ 2,000,000,00
Reconsinizion and Resurfoein of Cadain Gausty Reads - Design . 272 2,500,000.00 2,600,00¢.00
Enginaaring, Read, ond Bridye Improvements 7 3,000.000.00 2,000,000.00
“Storenaler Wanagement , 74 2,000,M0.00 ' 3,000.000.00
Heconstruclion 8 Resurfacing of Certein Gounty Reads 278 5,000,060.00 3,000,000.00]
Inatall New & Uparade Trafa Control Devices 274 3,000.000.00 3,000,000.00
Aoq. of ROW ar Ensemanta for Road, Bridge andfor Dralngge 277 2,000,000.C0 2,000,000.C0
Recon Gonlral Avefiew Bgypt Rd Route 528 (Crass SL o HLE)
Lakeyaood Twp | 27-8 8,000,000.00 6,000,000.0
Recon and Widening Ceeks Bridge Rd
{Between N Hapa Chapal Rdl and N Counly Liny R, JSG;'.GOH Twp 279 . 5,600,000.00 5,600,0:¢.¢0
[Recon Go Ling Rel (Hosthwoad Avs bo Ridge Ave), Lal i Twp 27-10 £,000,000,00 §,000,000.00
Rap Ceday Greek Bridge (Mo. 1812-020), Lavey Tewnship 271 2,000,0100,0q 3,000, 00000
Rep Larson Bid Cuivert fMo. 1611-003), Jackaon Twp 2742 1, 400,000.00 1,500,000.00
Rep Nautus Or Bridge {No. 1533-008), Barnagat Twp 27-13 3,000,000.00 3.000,000,00
County Lina Rd & I¢arnady B Gongastion tiiigation, Lakewood Twsp 27-14 3,000,000.00 ,000,000,00
YOTAL - THIS PAGE XHMRX 46,500,000,00 - - - - 16,800,000.00

Sheeot 29b3

G-3




CAPITAL BUDGET (Current Year Action)

2024
Local Unit COUNTY OF OCEAN
4 6
1 2 3 AMOUNTS PLANNED FUNDING SERVICES FOR_CURRENT YEAR - 2024 T0 BE
PROJECT TITLE PROJECT]  ESTIMATED RESERVED Sa Eh 8. 5d ’ Ha FUNDED 1IN
‘ MUMBER TOTAL IN FRICR 2024 Budget Capital Gapltal Grants [a Ald and Deht FUTURE
COST YEARS Apprapriations (| improysment Fund Surplus Other Flt;lds‘. Autharized YEARS

Fridge Fehablitation anid Managemeint 284 . zdoooonoo ' ' ' 2,000,000,00
Recunstrection and Hesurfacing of Gedain Counly Roads - Deslgn ' 202, . 2,600.000.00 2,500,020.00
Enginesring, Road, and Brklge Improvamants 28-3 3,300.000.00 . 3, 600,000.00
Stormwator Managonent 364 :sl,uuu,mom %,000,000,30
Retonstruction 8 Resurfacimg of Certsin County Roeds 285 3,000,000.0¢ 2,000,000,00
install Mew & Upgrads Trafflo Control Deviaes 208 3,000,060.00 3,000,000.00
Acg, ol ROW or ats for Raad, Bridge andfor Drainaga 257 2,000,000,00 2,000,000.00
G 549 {Hoopor Avc/Birick Blud} Adagtive T8 Oavlgn & Upgrades,

Temis River Twp - 206 2000,000.0 2,000,800.00
Racar Hooper AvsiNJ Rt 37 to Chuveh F), Toms Rivar Twp 28.9 7A00,600.00 7 A00,000.00
Rap Wright's Bridge (No. 1697-001), Toms River Typ 2810 ALL00,00 4,000,000.00
Rep Corter's Urtdge (Ho. 152-012), Pumsied Twp 2811 24070,000,00 2,01X1,000.00
Rep Marsha Drhva Brdigs (No. 1830-011), Slaffard Twn 2042 4,000,000.00 4,000,000.00
TOTAL - THIS PAGE XAXRX 30,400,000.00 - - - 38,400,000.00

Shaet 28b4

-3




CAPITAL BUDGET (Current Year Action)

2024
Local Unit COQUNTY QF OCEAN
F . 6
1 2 k] AMOUNTS PLANNED FUNDING SERVICES FOR GURRENT YEAR - 2024 TO HE
PROJECT TITLE prouect]|  ESTIMATED RESERVED * 5m 5b 5c el 1} FUNDED (N
NUMEER TOTAL IM PRICR, 2024 Brdget Gapitat Capital Grants in Ald and Dabt FUTURE

COST YEARS Approprations | traprovement Fund Surplus COther Fund s Authorized e YEARS
Bridde Rehablitation snd Maragement 294 2,000,000.00 . R ’ ’ ) 2,000,000.00
Recormtruction ar.d Resurtacing of Carlaln Gourty Reads - Dasign g 2,500,000,00 . 2,500,500.3¢
Bigingoring, Foad, an Bridoe mprovements 29.3 3,000,002,60 2,000,000.00
Stgrmwater Managsment 28 3.,000600.00 8,0C0.000.00
Recongiruction & Resudacing of Cerlain County Roads 2945 2,€00,C00,00 3,000,000.00
Inslall Hew & Wpgrade TraMe Garlrol Devieas 296 1000,000.00 3,000,000.00
Ao, of ROW ar B I for Rood, Bridga andfor Oraiege 207 2000,000.09 200060000
Rap «f Harpaan Dr. Beidge {Ne, 1522-010), Bameys Tewnghip 25-9 3,040, 00,00 3,000.090.00
Rap of Midd'e Brifge (to, 1530-002), Stafiord Township %99 2,000,000.00 2,000,000,00
Rup of Gifford Bridge (Mo, 1516-D068), LHIla.E Harbor Two 210 2,000,000.00 2,000.000.00
TATAL - THIS PAGE XXUXX 25,50__&000.!30 - - - . - 25!500!{(};!10;]

Sheel 29b8



GAPITAL BUDGET (Current Year Action)

2024
Lacal Unit COUNTY OF OCEAN .
4 G
1 2 3 ANMOUNYS PLANNED FUNDING SERVICES FOR GURRENT YEAR - 2024 TO BE
PROJECT TITLE PROJECT] ESTIMATED RESERVED 5a §h 141 fd l‘ Se FUNDED M
NuvMBER TOTAL IN PRICR 2024 Budget Capital Capital Grants n Ald and Debt FUTURE
COST YEARS Appropriations | Improvemant Fund Surpilrs Qther Funds Autharized YEARS
*Buikiings and Crounds " : . ‘ '
Juverile Ddlsiition Conter Phase Il Bathreoms 1,998,000,00 1,060, 060.00 ‘ -
Perkdng Qarae Rohabiltalion 129 Hooger 2,000,000,00 2,000,000,00 -
Suutherm Sarviea Contar Ronoyations . 1,2010,000,00 1,200,000.00 -
Cal.rll:.r‘Conge i
Cha,rlt-ar 12 Fundng Lo pa\{e anel Lgsdate Paddig Lot 1 4,444, 168,00 2,232,083.00 4,444,165.00
Ly
Rencvations, Wnprovements and Upgrades to Library Faclitles S00.000.00 £00,000.00 -
Parks
Rodovatoprant of Vadous Pars and Mias, Praparty Acguislllon 2,000,000.00 2,000,000,00 b
Wanchester Padk Dovelopment - Phase | 12.000,000.00 1,000,000,00 11,100,000.00
Allanills Goli Cowra, Imigation, Reconstruetian and Cther Upgradas 5,600,000,00 N a.am,nnn.qu -
Sofid Waste
Merthen Reoyeling Conter Renovations . 1,200,002,00 1,20&1.(!](1 0o -
TOTAL - THIS PAGE KXHRK 23,344,168.00 - - 12,900,000,00 2.220,089.00 15,444,163.60 -

Sheat 29h6




CAPITAL BUDGET (Cutrent Year Action)

2024
Local Unlt COUNTY OF QGEAN
4 ]
1 2 3 AMQUNTS PLANNED FUNDING SERVICES FOR CURRENT YEAR - 2024 TO BE
PROJECT TITLE PrOJECH  ESTIMATED RESERVED §a §h 5¢ 6d fe FUNDED IN
NUMBER TOTAL IN PRICR 2024 Bawdpet Capllal Capital Arants in Ald and Deht FUTURE
GCOST YERRS Appropriations || improvemsnt Fund Surpfus Other Funds Auth nri;_ed YEARS
Informeltion Techrology ' i ! - ]
«Dats - Slarage Aaskup 2.500,000.00 2,602,000,00 -
Digital Micrawand Links Upgrads 250,000.00 H50,000,00 -
Yoeullonal Teahnieal Seheal
Jdatizan Renavationg Phaso I 5,000,000,00 - 5,000,000.00
Brard of Heslth
Renovetions, (mprevements & Upnrades - Various Health Dept Faclillag 00,000,090 600,000.00 -
Manzgemant & udgat .
Purchiase of Vollng Mashines, Sottware and Other Equipment £00,000,00 S00,004,00 -
Fire & First A'd Traing Cantar
Twxx Stary Glass A Bun Building 550,000.00 520,0005.00 -
TOTAL - THIS PAGE KRN 10, 300,000.00 - 5200,00000 - to. 5,000,000.00 -

Sheel 28L7




CAPITAL BUDGET (Gurrent Year Action)

2024
Local Unit COUNTY OF QCEAN
P 6
1 2 3 AMGUNTS PLANNED FUNDING SERVICES FOR CURRENT YEAR - 2024 TO 8E
PROJECT TITLE PROJEGT]  EBTIMATED RESERVED §a 8h fic 5d 5a FUNOED N

MUNMEBER TOTAL IN PRIOR 2024 Budget Capital Capital Granis In Ald and Daht FUTURE

COsT YEARS Apprapriatians || tmgrovement Fund Surplus Othar Funds Authorized YEARE
1
a

L]
TOTAL - ALL PROJECTS KKKXK N p731,850.00 - - 7.600,046.00 - 54,3931,027.00 49,493,E10.00 2.31,550,000.00

Shaat 29b - Tatals

c-3



8 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2024 to 2029

ANTICIPATED PROJECT SCHEDULE AND FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

Local Unit GOUNTY OF OCEAN
: . a . FUNDING AMOUNTS PER BUDGET YEAR
PRGJEGT TITLE FROJEST ESTIMATED Estlmated &a 8h fe §d e -~ &f
sunesR || TOTAL COST Coumplattan 2024 2035 2026 2027 2028 2029
Tive
e conelruction snd Resurfacing of Certaln County Homds - Desion 21 2,600,000.00 || 1 year . X z.sqlo.oob.on u . —
Engineenng, Road, and Bridye Impravements 24-2 5,000,000,00 || 1 year . §,000,030.00
_Blomwatar Managemest 24-3 2,50¢,000.00 |[ 1 year 2 £00.000.00
1r!at£|ll New B Upprade Trafle Gantrol Devigas 24-4 2,800 000.0d I1_)«'.’_:n‘_ 2 A0C0m).00
Aozonaieticn & Revurtacing of Cerlain County Roads 206 £,670,000,00 || 1 year 6,500,00.00
Bridge Rehabilitallon and Managemeat 248 1,600.000.00 || 1 yoar 1,500,000.(]5
Lindergneund Storaga Taiks 4.7 1,000,800.00 || 1 year 1,000,401.00
Rop Browsrs Bridge (Mo, 1511-005h Jazkeon Twp (Loca! Bﬂ'dgg & SA) 248 % 500,000.00 ([ 1 yaar 2,500,000.00
Rep of Hooper Ave Culverl (Mo, 1504-012}, Brek Twp 248 2,000,000.00 1 1 year 2,000,000, 00
Raeon, & Rasurf, of Certain Gaunty Roads, Varous Tawnehip ($4) 24-10 92,437,790.00 |1 yoar 12, B37.790.00
Traffic Sigral Ocgan Gate Dhiva & Mill Cresk Fthea:l_sr Lata, Berkel " 2441 1,000,000,00 || 1 yex . 1,R10,0c0,00
Gonstuc a Modem Roundabiut Nerh Hope Chapel Rdf
MNev: Genbal Ave, Jookaon Twp (FA) 24-12 4,000,000.00 { 1 yoar 4,000,000,00
Tratfic Skynal Yhitogvlila Rd & South Hape Chapel Rd, Jacksan Twp 24-13 1,600,602.00 8 1 year 1.500.000.00
Recan. of Old Freabald Rd % GSP Underpassitnitly R, Toms Rlvar 24-14 1,200£00000 || 1 year 1,200,803.40
Fraffio Stenied We stern Blvd & Menchesiar Avenue, Lanay Tawinshin' 24-15 1,000,000,09 | 1 year 1,£00,000.00
TOTAL - THIS PAGE HXXXK 48,637,780,00 XKIXXKXKX_"J.( 46 £37,790.00 - -

Shaat 2%9¢




6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2024 to 2029

ANTICGIPATED PROJEGT $CHEDULE AND FUNDING REQUIREMENTS
' Local Unit GOUNTY QF OGEAN .
1 2 T s a . FUNDING AMOUNTS PER BUDGET YEAR
PROJECT TITLE PROJECT ESTIMATED’ Estlmated 5a §h L §d Ge st
HUWBER TOTAL GOST Completion 2024 2626 20%6 2027 2028 2029
Tim
Drkiys Rehabiltation and Managament 281 2,000,000.00 | 2 yoars 20000000 || . .
Retonstniction and Resurfacing of Cortaln Coutty Roads - Daslan 26-2 3,000,000.40 2 vaéar; I 2,000,000.09
Enginaming, Read, and Bridge Improvemenis 253 4400.£0D.C0 2 yeara 4,060,000.00 !
Starmiveater Managemanl 26-4 3,000,000.00 || 2 years 3,000,000.00
Reconsitician & Rosurfading of Cortaln Sounty Foeds 26-5 §,000,000.00 || 2 poare 4,000,000.00
Trestsll Mew & Upgrlada Traffe Conirod Davices 25-% 2,500,030,00 || 2 yoars, 2,600.400.00
Ao of FCW or B ks for Reoad, Brdge andfer Dedinagn 257 +1,000,000.00 | 2 yeara 1,400,000.0%
Undergreurs] Slornge Tanks 258 4,008,000,00 || 2 yodrs 41,000,000,00
Con of T8 st Whitesy [lo RAIG.R. 827)F araday Ave, Jackson Tep 259 ) 2 (100,000.00 r 2 yearg 2,000,020.00
Reon and Widening qf Cross 81 - Phase 2B, Lakewoed Twp 2610 4,800,000.00 || 2 yoars 4,800,000,
Vaughn Ave Dralnags Impravemants, Tema RhverTwp 2611 2,0(10,000.00 2 ynery 2 000,000.99
QSP Inerchanga 77 & Davble Trouble R Jmgravernants, Borkelay Twp 2542 1,500,060,00 4 2 yoars 1,500,009 .50
Pap, Daver R Bridges (Mo, 512-084 & 169 2-007); Lacey Twn, 2515 3,000,000.00 || 2 years 3,000 000 £
Cf 539 Querpass, Flumated Townshio iFAY 25-14 11,0,)0.000.00 2 yeary 14, (u10,000.00
TOTAL - THIS 'PAGE HXERK, 45,800,000.00 || XXXEXKRNXK . 4‘-6,605.000.00 - o - =

Sheet 29¢1




6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM -~ 2024 to 2029

ANTICIPATED PROJECT SCHEDULE AND FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

Lacal Unit CQUNTY OF QGEAN
q . 2 3 4 FUNDING AMOUNTS PER BUDGET YEAR
FROJECT TITLE FROJEGT ESTIMATED Estimatad 5a §b B 51l be 5t
HUMDER TOTAL COST Completion 2024 2026 226 2027 2098 2029

: Tiroe -

Baidga Rehahfitabion and Managament 261 2.000,000.,00 || 3 yaars P ' 2,600, 000.00

Recorsliustion end Resuriacing of Certain Courty Raeds - Deslgn 282 2,500,000.00 |8 years 2,80080.00 || -

Englneering, Rgnd, and Bridge fmprovements DE-3 4,000 000001 3 feﬂh 4,080,000.00

Stormwatar Menagement -4 3,000,000.00 || 4 years . . 3,000,000.00

Fiec:unstn.ldlc»n & Rosurfaddvy of Certain Counly Roa-ﬁs 205 A.100,500.00 || 3 years 4.000.000_‘1:0

fegll New & Upgrade Treffle Control Devices 265 3,000,000.00 || 3 years 200080300 -

Acg. af HOWY o Easernerts for Road, Bridpe andiar Drtinage ‘ 267 2 .000,000.00 ]| 3yeara . fz.ﬂun,qqu,oa

Rep Sla‘Tord Forge Bridga (Mo 1508.004), Eaglasvond T 260 4,000,000.0¢ || 3 yoars 5,000,000.00

Rep Horican Bridge {Na. 1513-003), Lakehurs! Borough 264 2,500,060.00 || 3 year;a 2,500,030.00

Rep Cudor Bridae (No, 1633-003), Barneasl Twp 2619 1,000,000,00 :l yearg . 1.ul:mlc-m.au

Pecon New Hampstire Ave(tt, Mapla Ave-Twp Une to Rtad) h

and (Rt 88 1o Ridga Aya), Lakewoedd Twp 2811 10,500,000,00 || 3 yose 1,800,000.00

Rep Clubhgusa Bridpe (No. 1318-014), Mnn.chnsmr T £5-12 3,000,000.40 || 3 yoeors +.400,000.00

Recon Cedarbidg s Ave RL 38 1o GSF), Lakevwcod Twp 23-13 #,000,000,00 § 3 years €,000,000.,00

Racon of Ghwrch R {O1d Frashold ReHooper Ava) Toms River Twp 2814 _9,250,000.00 (1 3 years imﬂﬂo.ﬂﬂ

Canstryation of Gé_!lrﬂumange 83 iy, Toms River Twp (FA) 26-15 12,4,020.92 1| 3 yesrs 12, B1:0,000.00

Rop Inward Thoroughlare Bridga {Chexhwlek Beach |siznd Bridgs) - .

[Mo. 1507-0K7), Tams River Twp (FA] 28-18 10,000,000.00 || 3 yasrs 10,000,000.00

TOTAL - THIS PAGE RURKK i 74,260,000.00 || XXXEXXRNXK Tj',__QSU,CUU.UG = - 1

Sheat 2902




6§ YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2024 to 2029
ANTICIPATED PROJECT SCHEDULE AND FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

Local Unit CGOUNTY OF OCEAN
1 ‘ 2 1 4 FUNDING AMQUNTS PER BUDGET YEAR
PROJIECT TITLE PROJEGY ESTIMATED Estimatod ga 5h L1 Gl L] 5t
WUMBEF TOTAL COST Complation 2024 2005 526, 2027 2028 2029 I
Tima
Erdge Fshabiltation and Maregemert 271 2,000,000.00 | 4 years 2,000.000,60
Rewanatruction and Resurfaclng of €aran Oavnly Ruads - Dasign 272 2,500,000.06 || 4 yoars ) r 2.5&‘0:006.00
Engirtagg, Raad-and Biidga Impravemsnts 27-3 9,000,X10,00 || 4 yaars 3,000,000.00
Shrmvaler Manegement o7-4 3,/K0,060.00 || 4 yelam 3,009,000.090
Feconstruclion & Resurfesing af Corlain Catinty Reads 279 3,000,000.00 [ 4 'I,raa.ra 4,000,000.00
Install Newy & Ukigrads Treills Contro! Devieas 276 3,000,000,00 || 4 yosws 3,000,000.00 )
Aog, of ROW or Eagernents Jor Raad, Bridge ardfor Oratnado pinll 2,000,d00,d0 || 4 years 2,000,090.00
Reaon Central Aveiew Egypt Rd Route 28 (Grss Bl ko L 9) -.-_ -
Lakewood Tup ) 974 5,000,000.00 [| 4 yesars €,000,000.00
Razon and Widenlig Gooks Bridge Rd - -
[Eatwacn N Hopa Chapel Fd and N County Line Ra), Jackdn Tep 27-8 5,600,000,00 1| 4 yoars £.800,000.09 i
Reton Co Lina Rd (Heathwaod Ave to Ridga A}, Lakewond Twp 2710 6,000,000.00 (| 4 yesrs 3,000,000.80
Rep Gedar Grok Bridge {No. 1512-020), Lacay Tovnship 2711 2,000,000.00 || 4 years 5,000,000,00
[Rop Larsen Rl Cu'verd (No, 1511-003), Jackson Twp : 27-12 1,500,000.00 || 4 years 1,500,000.00
Fep Naulilug Dr Bridge [MNa, 1533-009), Bemegat Twp 2718 3,000,000.00 || 4 yearsg 3,000,002.00
Gounty Lina R & iéennedy Blvd Songe stion Mitigelion, Lekewood Twep 714 5,00,060,00 || 4 yaaa 3,000,000.00 ?
TOTAL - THIS PARE LEY S 46.609,(}9&00 XRXXKEXXRR - - 48 FQN,000.00 -

Sheet 28c)



5 YEAR GAPITAL PROGRAN - 2024 to 2028

ANTICIPATED PROJECT SCHEDULE AND FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

Lacal Unit COUNTY OF QCEAN
1 2 8 4 FUNDING AMOUNTS PER BUDGET YEAR
PROJECT TITLE PROJECT EETIMATED Estimatod [ Bk 5¢ &d £ BY
NUMBER TOTAL COST Gompletion 2024 2025 2028 amr 2028 2029
_ Time )

Brirgn Fehabliitatian and Managamant 20-1 2000,000.00 || 5 yoars ~ . z;uuuiom.au
Heconsluction and Resurfacing of Gertaln County Roads - Desian 282 2,500,000,00 || & pears 3 3.5‘.‘.(1',000‘00
Eryinaedng, Road, and Bridge Ikprovernants 284 9,600,000.00 || § years . 4,500,040.00
Stomwater Managemert 20-4 2,000,000.00 || B yoar i 2,000,000.00
Reconetruclion & Restfacing of Gertain Counly Roadd 268 3,000,000.00 || 5years 3,400,000,00
Inslell Mew & Wngiade Teallie Cortral Devizes 28.8 3.000,000.00 || Gysars 4,000,000,00 *
A, of ROW or Egsernenty for Road, Bridge andior Dedinage 2687 %,000,000.00 || 6 years £,050,000,00
GR 548 {Hooper AvefBrick Bled.) Adeptlve TH Dedlgn & Upgrades, - -
Toms River Twp. 158 2,000,000.00 | 6 yazrs ’ 2,000,600.00
Renon Hoapor Ave{NJ RESF to Church Re), Toms River Twe 28.9 7,400,069.00 || & yoars 7:499,090,00
Rep Virghts Bridow (e, 1607-001), Toma Rives Twp 2310 4,000,000,00 || 6 years 4,000,020.00
Rep Carlar'a Bridga (Ma, 162-012), Plumsted Twp 2341 2,000,000,00 g 6 years 2.000,000.00 § .
JRep Marsha Qrlva Bririge (No.1830-011). Statford Twp 28-12 4,000,000.00 | 5 years 4,000,000.00
TOTAL - THIS PAGE XXHMK 3.400,000.00 || XXX - 38,402,600.00 -

Sheet 29cd




6 YEAR GAPITAL PROGRAM - 2024 to 2029

ANTICIPATED PROJECT SCHEDULE AND FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

Logal Unit COUNTY OF OCEAN
1 1 3 4 FUNDING AMOUNTS PER BUDGET YEAR
PROJECT TITLE PHkOJECT ESTIMATED Extimaled 6a 8l 5¢ 5il §e 5
NUMBER TOTAL CAET Camptetion 2024 2026 2028 2m7 2028 2028
_ Tina
Brictge Rehablitatian and Menagoment 291 2,£00,000.00 || & s, 2,000,60000
Retonstraction and Resurfasing of Gertaln County Roads - Tesign 282 2,600,000.00 |f 6 yeary : " g,ﬁﬂ'U‘UUﬂﬂU
_Engingeiing, Road, amxd Bridge Imprevements i 20-3 A,000,000,00 || § years 3,000,060.00
Slcrmviatar Maragament ‘ 20-4 #,000,000.00 || § yoars 4,090,000.0d
Aeconsiruetkin & Resufading of Cerluln Gounly Rozds 28-5 3.006,000.00 || 8 yesrs 3,000,080.00
Install New & Upgrade Trafie Sontrol Devicas 284 1,009.900.90 { 6 years 4,000,000.00
A, of ROV or Eqsem ents for Road, Eiidge andfor Dralnaga 287 2,000,000.00 || & yeara 2,000,000,00
Ftap of Harpoon O, Bridya (No. 1533-010), Bamogs! Tewnship 20-8 2,000,000,00 || 8 yeary 2,000,000,00
Rap of Middlo Bridgo (N, 1539-002}, Stalford Tovwrship 2048 2,000,060,00 || © years 2,000,000,00
Fep of GiffordiowrBrkige (Mo, 1618.000), L EQB Harbar Twp 26014 2,5K10,000,00 || € years 2,002.000,60
7
TOTAL - THIS PAGE HINK 25.500:200.00 KEXKRAXKIK - 25,800,000.00

Sheat 29c5

G-4




6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2024 ta 2029

ANTIGIPATED PROJECT SCHEDULE AND FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

L.ocal Unit COUNTY OF OCEAN
1 2 a 4 FUNDING AMOUNTS PER BULGET YEAR
PROJEQT TITLE PROJECT ESTIMATED Eslimatod 8a &b 5¢ &d S0 at
NURKEER TOTAL COST Completion 2024 1025 2026 2027 2028 2029
Time
Hul'digs and Grounds . ‘ e \
Juvenils Delanbion Cortar Pheze Y Balhraoms 1,000,000.00 || 4 year, *1,000,000,00
Pacdng Gearage Rehabilitation 124 Hooper 2,800,000,00 || 1.yesr 5,000,000,00
Souhem Sarvice Cenler Renovalkins 1,200002.C0 8 1 yoar 1,400,0€0.00
Counly Cellage -
Chapter 12 Funrding to pave and uptata Parking Lot 1 4,444,186.00 || 1 yoar 4,444,166.00
Library -
Ranigvationd, Impravements ard Upgraas ta Library Feclliks 200 200.00 | 1 yenr 00,0300
Parks . - \
Radevalopront of Vardays Parks and Miso, Progerty Asnuisiion 2,000,000,00 || 1 year 2,490,000.0¢
Manet Park Devalopenen - Ppasa | 12,0K0,000.00 || { yoar *12,600,000.00
Atlentis Gaif Gourze, traallon, Raganstuclion and Other Upgrades 3,800,000,60 || f year 9,600,000.00
Sofid Wasta -
tarthern Regyging Ganter Renayations 1,500,000.00 Y| 1 yoar « 1,200,002.00
TOTAL - THIE PAGE XERKX 28,344,166.90 XRROOKKARX 28,144,168.00 - —
C-4
Sheot 29ck




ANTICIPATED PROJECT SGHEDULE AND FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2024 to 2029

Sheet 2967

Local Unit COUNTY OF OCEAN
1 2 3 a FUNDING AMOUNTS PER HUDGET YEAR
PROJECT TITLE PROUEQT ESTIMATED Estimatod &a §b 5¢ Hd §e &t
NUMBER TOTAL COST Complatlon 2024 20258 2026 027 2028 2029
Thria

Infermation Technology . S B
Dabn - Btorage Backup 2.800,000.00 || 4 year 4, 800,000.00

Digltad tlcroweys Liptks Wipgrade B40,000,00 || 1 year H50,000.00

Yacallanal Techrical Behaol .

Jacksoa Ranavatlans Phasa il 5,00:0,000,00 1 1 yoar 5,000,000.00

Brard ef Heatih

Renwvallons, Improvements & Upgradeas « Varkiua Hasith Dept Facililes 600,600.60 f1 1 yadr B00,000.00

Mariegermenl & Buidgel -

Pur:hasa of Vallng Machines, 9 Hd Chhar Equlpm £00,009.00 || 1 voar £00,000.00 ]

. Fires 8. Flrai Ald Tralning Cender | -
Two Slory Clags A Burn Bulding §50.000.90 1 1 yaar £50,00.00
TOTAL - THIE PAGE XXIRR 10,%0,000,00 KEXXERXKRN 10,300,000,00 - - ~ _c_*=4=



6 YEAR GAPITAL PROGRAM - 2024 o 2028
ANTICIPATED' PROJECT SCHEDULE AND FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

Local Unit

CQUNTY OF OCEAN

1

2

3

4

FUNDING AMOUNTS PER BUDGET YEAR

PROJECT TITLE PROJEGT ESTIMATED Estimated &d L13] 8o &d Ge i
NTABER, TOTAL COST Completian 024 2025 2026 2027 2028 3024
‘ Tirne
-r +
| .
TOTAL - ALL PROJECTS KHRKX 38,731,966.00 [ XOKKKXXKIX 47,184,9%.00 46,800,019.00 74,250,000.60 45,809,£00.00 88,400,000.00 20,6(0,000.00
' C-4

Shast 29¢ - Totals



8 YEAR GAPITAL PROGRAM - 2024 ta 2029

SUMMARY OF ANTICIPATED

FUNDING SOURCES AND AMOUNTS

Sheet 29d

Local Unit COUNTY OF OTEAN
1 ] BUCGET APPROFPRIATIONS 4 § & BONDS_AND NOTES
Prafoct Title Estimated Ja 3b Capléal Gapleal Grants - n - Ald a 7h 7c 7d
Total Gosh Cuarent Year Fidyre Years {rprovement Surplus and Gthar Gmeral Salf Assagsrmnt School
2024 Funt Funda Llguidating

_Reanstmatinn and Rosurtackg 5¢ Seitain County Reads - Design 2,500,00¢.00 12600000 " aargoooen :

Engineering, Raad, aed Beldga mpravemonls 4,000,000.60 £010.009.00 -

kL Manpcsrnant 2,500 £00.00 2,800,000.00 -

Inztall Naw & Mpproada Trafe Contred Dsvices 2500,600.00 2,500,000.00 -

Reganstruction 3 Ré ol ‘acing of Ceral County R3ade ,500.099.90 ai_s@g.un ,175,000.00

Bridge Rehabiliailon gnd Managerment 1,£00,000,00 T | .

Wreeraround Slorage Tarks 1,000,000,00 i 1,000,000.60 - !

Rep Srewors Eridgs (N, 1511.005), Jeckson Twp (Local Bricos & 6A) 3,800,000.00 1,778,046.00 1,771.834.00 1.??1;954.00

Rapaf Hagpar Ave Sulvert (4o, 1605-012), Brick: Tvp 2,030,000.00 2,000,000.00 -

Recon. & Resyit, of Gurlaln Gounty Hoads, Yarious Tawnehip {54 12,057,780.00 12,437 700.00 12,9¥7.790.80

Trafle Slgnal Ceesn Polg Crive & Mill Groek RdVoodar Lane, Berkaloy - 1,000,000,08 1,000,000,00 -

Construct 8 Madem Roundabout North Hope Ghapel Rd! - B -

New Conlezl Avg, Jacksan Twp (FA] 4,000,000.0¢ 200,000.00 4,000,000,00 4,800 900.00

Traffla Signal Vehile avlfe Ry & South ttope Ghopel Rd, Jaekaon Tvp 1,500.400.00 4,500,000.00 -

- Hocorw of Old Mrachald R & SSP Undery 235/'Whitly R, Tams River 1,200,000.00 #6.C00.00 §.140.000.00
Tratic Signed Wastam Blvd § Maneheater Aventa, Lacey Township 1,000,000.00 50,000.90 850,000.00
TOTAL - THIS PAGE 49,537 780.00 - . 19.430,045.00 - 18,609744.91 29,049,744.00 - - - ==



6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAN - 2024 to 2029
SUMMARY OF ANTIGIPATED FUNDING SOQURCES AND AMOUNTS

Local Unlt COUNTY OF QCEAN
1 : ) BUDGET APPRCPRIATIONS 4 5 L] BONDS AND NOTES
Praject Title Estimntod da b Caplin Gapleal Grantd - In - Ald Ta Th ki 7d
Todal Casts Gurranl Yaar Futures Years Impravemen Surplus and Aihar General Sell Asseasment Schaool
204 Fund Funds. Liguldaging
Trlefgn Rehatltadon and Managemunt 2,000,000.08 . . g F00,000.00 L4 ‘N 1,400,000.00
Reaanstyetion and Reatrfuony of Geriin Gounty Roads - Uesign 3,000,000.00 : 180,000.10 Sl . . 280000
Engliaarng, Fead, and Bridgs (mprevaenis +4,600,000.0¢ !.DUEIJ_I'!,OO . a.800 000.00 .
B lanugemant . 3,000,000.00 150,0;]0.00 . 2,850 000.00
Feaonsiructlan & Resurkdng o Garain Counly Raada §,000,000.00 4 ) N 10300 8,700,000
Ingtafi baw & Upgrads Trafie Control Davices I 2.500000.400 . . 1246,000.00 . ‘2376.000.00
fue, ot RO'W ar Eagarrms for Road, Hridga andfor Dralnege 1,209,990.99 0 000.00 - 950.0 DD:UU
Underg-ound Blarade Tanks 1,000,049 90 f0,.C00.00 550,000.09
Son of T5 al Whitasy Ila R R, 537)Faraday Ave. Jacksen Twn I 2,009.000.00 i $00,000,00 . , 1.900,000.00 §
Recan and ‘Widoring of Crogs BL. Phasn 26 Lavewond Tvp 4,800,000.00 240.040.00 . 4.%40,000.00
Waughn Awe Oralnaye mpraventents, Tartg Rlvor Tep 2,C00,000,00 . 100.000.99 . 1,800,000.00
GSP Intarchange 77 & Dautle Traubla Rd impmvemonts, Borkeky Typ 1,500,0730,00 75.¢00,00 . __ 142600090
Fiep, Daver Aid Erldgon (N2.1512-006 8 1512-007) Lacay Twp. 2,000,000.00 150,000.00 2,860,000.00
CH 539 Qvmnpasa, Plurnsted Township (FA) 1i,290,000.00 . - 550,000.00 11,000,000.00 10,480,000.00 !
d L
TCITI!L.- THIS PAGE 48,600.000,C0 - - _2:M000040 _ - 11,da0000.00 i . 44,460,000.00 - -

Shest 29d1



6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRANM - 2024 to 2029
SUMMARY OF ANTICIPATED

FUNDING SOURGES AND AMOUNTS

Shect 29d2

Lagal Unit COUNTY OF QCEAN
1 2 BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS 4 3 4 BONOS AND NOTES
Project Titte Exstirmated 3a W Caphlal capital arama - n - Al Ta Th 7e L
Total Gasty Qurrent Yaar Future Years Improvarent Burpiua and Other General Selt Assosament Schoo
_ : :m.i . Fugg_ : . Furita Liguidating
Erldga Rahabflistion ond Managetisnm 2,600,970.00 , 100000000 . . | AL 1,800,000.00 1.
Rezonatruztion 2nd Regurfacing of Qerlaln Counly Raads » Daslan | 2.500,000,00 125.000.00 2,375,000,00
Enginaadry, Read, and Bodys Imprdyerrents 4.,050,000.00 200,000,009 2,800,008.00 '
lammeeata Manogemenl ) 2.000,000.00 150,000.00 _2650000.00
Ragongtuetion & Resurtasing of Cerlain Sounly Romds 4, 000,000.00 209,600.090 3,800,000.00
” lnstall New & Upgrads Traiic Gontrol Cevioes 3.500,000.00 150,000.80 2,080,600.00
Aeg. of ROW or éaaamsnh for Road, Bridge andfor Brainagn 2,000,000.00 . 100,008,400 | 1,000 910.00
Fug Blaftord Forge Bildge (o 1548-004), Baglazwood Tap . 3,000,000.00 18a,000.09 2 880 £00,02 '
Reg Horieon Brdge (Mo, 1513-003), Lakehurat Borigh ] 2,600 000,07 129,000.00 2316,000,00 | '
Rap Cadar Bridge (o, 1533-003), Bamagat Tup 1,000 400,00 _ Ug000.0 250,000,99
Raser, bew Hamgshire Ave(i, Mapto Ave-Tup Lind ta Rt 45) - . . -
and (AL 08 to Ridge Ave), Lekewnod Twn 10,500.002,00 £25,000.00 9,075,000.00 :
Rep Cliubhouse Bridga (o, 1618-014], Manchester Twd 4,000,020.00 153,092.00 2,850,000.00
Regan Cedarbiritipe Ave (#1495t G5, L T £.000,000.,00 | A00,000,00 7,500,000.00
Recon of Chureh R (Sid Froshold RdiHeopat fve) Tems River Tvm 3,250,000.00 182,600.00 . 3,087 800,00
Conshuction of GEP Interchanis A3 Ime, Toms River Top (FA) 12,500,000.90 - 12,500,000.00 12,500.000.C0
Fap tvyard Tharguahfyrs Eridge (Chadviek Beach tefand Bridga} - -
{Ho, 1507.007), Tama Rivar Twp (FA) 10,%00,900.00 . __ 10,000,000,00 10,000,000.00
TOTAL - THIS PAGE 74.250000.00 . - 2,507,600.00 - 22,600,000.00 71,602,500,00 - - = - =



6 YEAR GAPITAL PROGRAM - 2024 fo 2029

SUMMARY OF ANTICIPATED FUNDING SOURGES AND AMOUNTS:

Sheet 2843

Logal Unit COUNTY OF QCEAN
i 1 BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS 4 3 ] BONDS AND NOATES
Profect Tlila Esilimated n -] . Capltal Gazltal araria - -Ald Ta 7h o Td
Total Conts Cument Year Futura Yadaes Imp r Surpl and Othar General Felr Assessment School
2024 Fund Funds Liguidating
- : = T - 0
Hricge Rehabiilalion and hianagemant Zodn00000 § 100,000,00 ' 1,500,008.04 .
Rugonstuatian and Hasuraslig of Corlain cm;ny. PR s « Deslan 2,500,600,04 ¥ 18, 000,40 1 2.375,000.00 . .
- Engneerng, Road, and Bridge impreyame nts 3, ik o ad 15 ﬂll 2.840,000.00
ilomwm tar Manageenont 3,000,000.00 180,000 2 650,400.00
Hecong'iction & Reaurdwing of Sertaln Cavny Ronds 3,000, 400,00 180,000.00 2,650,460.00 .
Inulall fiev & Upgrade Traffle Gontral Dlses 3,000,000.90 150,000.00 288000000
Ay, ar ROVY of Ensumonts far Boad, Pridge andfor Drginage 2004,000.09 1G0.000.00 1,560,000.00
e Canirl AveNo Egypt Rd Routs 623 (Grans Siio RLD) . . .
Lakeryood Tep ' G40000,000.00 0060000 5,703,000.00
Aecon and Widaning C ook Brids Rd - - u I
{Hetaman [ FHops Shopol Rd and N County Ling Rl dackson To A,£00,070,00 Zﬁﬁ,ﬂﬂﬁﬂﬂ 5,320,000,00
Recen Go Line Rd (Haathusod Ave bo Ridge Ava), Lekewobd Tep #0007, 000,00 1300,000,00 5,700,100.00 .
By Cadar Cmak Bridga (Mo, 1512-020), Lacey Tewnship 4,009,000.00 150 00009 2,880,000.00
Fup Larsan Ad Sulverl {No. 1511-003), Jachkson Typ ' 1,500, 0,00 75,000.80 _1,426,000.00
Fop Nautilug OF Bridge (Mo, 1533-008), Barmgal Tw I 3,000,000.00 ’150,00].00 2.0%0,000.00
Gounly L'ng Rd & Kennedy Blvd Congasiion Siigation, Lakeiwaod Thap 3,010,000.00 ) 150,000.00 ! 2,350,060.00
TOTAL - THIS PAGE 48,840,000.00 - _ - 330,000.60 - 44270000000 - : —C_—'5=




B YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2024 {o 2029

SUMMARY OF ANTICIPATED FUNDING SOURGES AND ANIOUNTS

Local Unit COUNTY QF OCEAN
1 2 BULGET APPROPRIATIONS 4 L] [ BONDS AND NOTES
Projact Title Batimaled 3a 3h Capital Capial Grans = in = Ald Ta 7h 76 Td
Tatal Crsts Current Year Future Years Improvermant Surplus and Othar Gencral Gelf Asxessmiont Sghaol
_ ___ 204 Fund Funcls Mﬂ
Brldge Febiablitatlan end Managament 2.000,00.00 100,000.00 1,800,900.00
Resoristrustion and Resurfscing of Gerlaln Caunty Roads - Quadgn 2,500,000,00 125,000,001 .2,875,000.00 2
Engirieenng, Read, and ridge Impravemarts 2,500,090.00 IT?S.DW.GI] ' 2,325,000.00 :
Stomuwater Monagement 2,000,AR0.00 150,000.00 9,950,000.00
Repanstrunticn & Besurfbaeing of Corlein Sounty Roads $,009,000.90 160,000.00 2,950,000.00
Install News & Upgrada Traflie Gantral Cievicos 3,000,000.00 154,004,904 2,050,000.00
Acg. of ROW ar Easernants for Rapd, Bridgn ndfor Oralnags 2,008,000.00 100,000,099 1,800,C50.00
CR Sail (Hoopar AveiBidek Bivd.) Adnplivo T5 Deslan & Upsradés, . ' - . - :
Toma Hivur Tvp 2,000,064.40 000000 1,909,000.00
Recon Hanpar AvaiMd RE 3T Yo Shurch Rl Tama River Twp 7A00,000.00 510.!100.00 7,020,030.00
Flop Wright's Bitelgo (Mo. 1807-001), Toms Rlver Tvp 4,000,000.00 200,000,00 4,500,000,00
Fop Carfer's Bridgo (No. 152-012), Plumsted Twp 2/00d 100.00 100.600.00 1.8u0,000,40 | .
Rep Mwrsha Dddve Bridge @lo4530.011), Staliord Twp 4,000,609,99 26070000 2,000,0.00
TOTAL - THIS PAGE . ia 4uninm.m - - i.BZU@M - 35!480!000.00 - . ~ = - 5_

Shoot 2944



"

6 YEAR GAPITAL PROGRAM - 2024 to 2029
SUMMARY OF ANTIGIPATED FUNDING SOURCES AND AMOUNTS

Local Unit " GOWUNTY OF OGEAN
. . 1 2 BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS 4 5 [ BANDS ANO NOTES
Project Titte Estimated 3n 3t Cagityl Gaplal Grantg - In - Afd Ta Th Tc e
Total Grsly Cuwrant Year Fubusn Years Iriprasiearant Zurplus and Dher Gonerat Selt Assossmont Schacl
024 ' Fand Funda Liguldin
- . =m—— e -
Bridye Rehatilitatinn and Managemant 2,003,000,00 100,500.00 ' . 4,400,000.99
Recanetuaton and Resurfazing of Cartaln County Rogds - Eesign 2,800,000.00 ' 128 @ RiTi| 2,775,000.60
. 1
Engineating, Road, and Biidga Improvanisnts 3,10,000.08 15000000 2,0%0,000.99 '
Stomwater anagerrent 3,000,000.00 0, 000.60 2,856,000.00
haconsinclion & Rezurlncing of Gertaln Qounty Hoads 3,000,000,09 ;80 00.00 3,090.000,00
|natall Now & Upgmde Trats Sontrd Deyiges 2.000.000.60 {90,000.07 2,650 00000
" pe f ROV ar Eaternpnls ot Aoad, Bridge andior Cirsinnga 2,000,060,00 ' 100.000.09 1,670,900.00
Rep of Harpeon By, Bridas {No..1623-010), Bamegal Tovmship 2,000,004.80 150,000,00 2,050,000.00
Hep af Mitdlia Brkige (Mo, 1530-002), &iafford Tormshin 2,000,000.00 100,000,090 1,909,000.00
Rap of Gilfardtown Bridge (Mo. 1516-008), Litle Eqq Hartor Twp ,000,000.00 100,000.00 1,800,000.00
P
TOTAL - THI3 PAGE 25,500,000.00 - - 1,205,000.00 - 24,226,000.00 - -

Sheat 28d6 .




§ YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2024 to 2029

SUMMARY OF ANTICIPATED FUNDING SOQURCES AND AMOUNTS

Local Unit COUNTY OF OCEAN
1 2. BUDBET APPROPRIATIONS 4 3 B BONDS AND NOTES
Project Title Eatiwiatod 2 h Gapital Gapital Grants - in - Ald 74 Th T 7
Totnl Costs Currend Yoar Futuro Yeard Iproysement Surplus and Qther General Salf Asgessmont Schoal
2024 Fitnd Fumids Liguidating
Buldligs and Erounds - . !
Juvarnily Detenlion Crnler Phdes | Bathraams 1,000,000.00 1,000 600.00 -
Paihlitg Ganige Rahabiltation 128 Haopor 2,000,000,00 4,000,000.00 - ’
Seullern Serslee Cenlar Renovatlang + 1,500.430.00 1,200,002,00 -
Caunty Collage - !
Shopter 12 Funding Lo pave and undate Berking Lot 1 444416600 - 2,824 063.00 4.-1-#4,16!3_.00
Ligrary -
Fepavallana, impreventenla amd Uppredes to Libenry Facitias B0, 000 A00,700.00 >
Parks -
Rodovedsnrient of Vafouws Porka and Misg, Bropey & 1500 2,000,000.00 2,000,004.00 -
Merchealar Park Davalap ¢ - Pnasa | +2,000,400.00 1,000,000.0d 11.000,000.00 .
Aftantis Gl Goursa, jrgalen, Resonsucton and Other Upgiadas 3,400,000.00 4,600,000.00 -
Solid ¥asla -
Nerthem Racysling Cantar Ranoyztidia 1,200, 500,00 4,200,000.00 -
TATAL - THIS PAGE _3_&344.185.00 - - 12.900.C‘dﬂ.03 262;!‘!1&3.00 15,444, 16500 - - =
i C-5
L}

Shest 29d6




6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2024 to 2029

SUNMMARY QF ANTICIPATED FUNDING SOURCES AND AMOLUNTS

Loeal Unit COUNTY OF OCEAN
{ 1 BUDGET APFROPRIATIONS 1 L ] BONDS AND NOTES
Project Titte Estimated an B Capltal Capltal Aromiy » [ =Aid Ta 7h 7c Td
Total Onate Current Yoar Futwa Yaars Improwment Surphis and Olher Goneral Salf Assessmant Sghoyl
@ Funi Furds . ngulrlaﬁng
Jrform ation Technatoy - , )
Dala - Sarngs Backup 2 .890,000.00 2 ,90D,000.00
Dinlat Wicrormye Links Upgrada B0, 000.0¢ 550,000,900 -
Voenloral Tazhngal Seheal . ,
Jngkson Renovatland Phags | B, ey, o100 £,000,000.40
Agave! wl Haadth -
Rongyatiang, Impravemants & Updrades - Varous Hoalth Deal Facildes B0 000 .0 Bt f00.0g
Managsruent  Budget
Purchass of Yolng Machines, Soware and Other Equlpment | 600400,00 00,000.00 -
Fire & Flrot idd Training Gerer -
Two Siory Clacs A Burn Hulding §50,009.00 §50,092,00 -
- i '}
TaTAL - THIS PAGE 10,330,000.00 - -~ 5,300!000.(]0 _ - &ow!nnu.un - v = :5

Shoot 29d7




6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2024 to 2029

SUMMARY OF ANTICIPATED FUNDING SOURCES AND AMOUNTS

Lacal Unit COUNTY OF CCEAN
1 3 BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS 4 5 L] BONDS AND NOTES
Praject Tiila Betimatod Mo b Gaplial Gapital Granis ~in - Ald Ta Th 7c Td
Tatal Gola Gurrant Yedr Futur¢ Years i rervemant Sunplus and DHtee Benoral Self Asgsssamant Schoul
2024 Furl Funds Ligu'dating
", B ‘ 11
L
HN. - ALL PBEO._J_ECTE aw.?anas&m_ - 48,140, 646.00 34 a1 !nzrm 270,501, 1000 -

" Sheet 20d - Totals




GOUNTY OF OCEAN

OPEN SPACE, RECREATION, FARMLAND AND HISTORIC PRESERYATION TRUST FUND

Shest 32

) Apprapriated Expencded 2623
DEDICATED REVENUES FGOA Antleipated Realized In APFROPRIATIONS FCDA Paid or '
FROM TRUST FUND 2024 2023 Cazh In 2023 far 2024 for 2023 Gharged Reservad
Airraunt to be Raised - Dinvaloperent of Lands for
By Taxatlon _84-180 49,355 56700 19,033 846,40 7,003 840,00 | Aeerealion and € gnaarvation; AXREKNAX KK ANBKERRANN, EXARKEREAR EXKAXNRAR
Midéd:3 Ommiied Taxes . tiaomazll . ssabrdv aro748d ] aularon 8 wagen Beans ||, . , -
{riterest (ncome sA113 (| . . 186301435l _ Bd7,370.89 1,883,014,26 itter Expesen 54.395.2 A400,000.0 4,000,990.00 3,519,492.33 400,602.67
’ . . . Maintenance of Lavds for . -
2 3 e Lo . A i ion and Gonsgratkn: ARKRNAKKKE XAXKERNAKK ENERRIENRK KENKKKEEAN
Reserve Funds: atot I © 2611747760  Ga418,346443 709 635.16 Sular'na & Wnpas 5A-375-1 200,000,00 ' 200.000.00 156,621.60 44,178.14
n_ .. ' Dlhar Expanes 43722 T s -
L HRaturls Preaervallom ' xxx:mqu NXKXRAXE KX HAKRERNXRE FUN AR
! Falarks & Wages 54-176-1 - ' -
Cithor Expanans 64.170-2 -
; R . -
Acqulyliion of Lands foe
. - | ftacreailon nnd Gongervatian G4-015-2 40,000,800,00 40,000,003.00 28,302.131.60 1,617.866,21
Total Trust Fund Revenuas: 54-290 49,640,202,00 70,174,623.76 10,813,673.30 | Aaqulaition or Farmiand 54-016-2 " -
Summary of Program | oown Paymants an Improvements 54.003-2 ; -
Year Referendum Passedimplernentad: 196871950 Dight Soryie: KEXAARKKEN RREANKRANN XXRICOOUERR AXRKREREKK
) N
Rate Assassad: ] 1:2 cents por BA00 Payment of Sond Pencipal §4.H20-2 AARIENNKRK
Paryrnent of Bomd Anstipalian
Tatal Tax Callected to date; § 271.750,804.654. Nalez and Eapiial Hotes £4.905.2 ARRERNATKN
Tota) Expetided to dabe: ] 285,350,773.83
Total Acreage Presened ta date? 93,154.2000. Jntorast an Gonds $4-830-2 XERRXAXKKE
ety . \
Roercatlon laed prosorved in 2023: 220584100 _, Intgrent o0 Mates 54-436.2 , . . XNRENAKKRK
: v Ragarve for Fusura Usa 64:050-2 £440200.00 || 2699492276 25,074,823.78
Farmland presansadd in 2023: 11.8000 "
flems) Tatal Trust Fund Apprapriationa: 64469 49,840,283 00 70,174 924,76 42 087 445 58 | gﬂ!!!? 477.84



Annual List of Ghange Orders Approved
Pursuant to N..L.A.C. 5:30-11

Cantracting Unit: GOUNTY OF OCEAN Year Ending: Decambaer 31, 2023

“The fallowing is a camplete fist of all ¢hange vrders which caused tha origialty awarded coritract price tu be exceeded by mora than 20 pereent. For regulalary details
please consult N.LAC, §:30-11.1 et seq. Please identify each change order by name of the projecl, - .

For each change ordar listed above, submit with ntreduced budget a copy of the goveming bady resclutian authorizing the change order and ap Affidavil of Publicatlon for

the newspaper natice required by N.LAC, 5:30-11.9(d). (Affidavit must nclude a copy of the newspapar natice.)
If yau have not had a change crdar exceading the 20 percent threshold for the year Indlcated sbove, plaase check here and certify balow,

- ' mguniher@co,ocean.njus .
Dalg ! ’ Clerk of the Board of County Comnissioners

Sheet 33

1



RESOLUTION

March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, the Local Government Cap Law, N.J.8. 40A: 4-45.1 et seq., provides that
in the preparation of its annual bwdget, a County shall limit any increase in the tax levy to 2.5%
unless authorized by resolution to increase it to 3.5% over the previous year’s tax levy, subject to
certain exceptions; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A: 4-45.15a provides that a County may, when authorized by
resolution, appropriate the difference between the amount of its actual tax levy and the 3.5%
percentage rate as an exception to its tax levy in either of the next two succeeding years; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Comimissioners of the County of Qcean finds it advisable and
necessary to increase its CY 2024 tax levy by up to 3.5% over the previous year's final tax levy,
in the interest of promoting the health, safety and welfare of the citizens; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners hereby determines that a 3,.5% increase in the
budget for said year, amounting to $2,462,698 in excess of the increase in the final tax levy
otherwise permitted by the Local Government Cap Law, is advisable and necessary; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the County of Occan hereby determines
that any amount authorized hereinabove that is not appropriated as part of the final budget shall
be retained as an exception to the final tax levy in either of the next two succeeding years,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the
County of QOcean, a majority of the full authorized membership of this governing body
affirmatively concurring, that, in the CY 2024 budget year, the final tax levy of the County of
Ocean shall, in accordance with this resolution and N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.14, be increased by 3.5%,
amounting to $2,462,698, and that the CY 2024 County budget for the County of Qcean be
approved and adopted in accordance with this resolution; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any amount authorized hereinabave that is not
appropriated as part of the final budget shall be retained as an exception to the final tax levy in
either of the next two succeeding years; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution as introduced be
filed with the Director of the Division of Local Government Services within 5 days of
introduction; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this resolution upon. adoption,

with the recorded vote included thereon, be filed with the Director within 5 days of adoption.




RESOLUTION

March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, N.J.S A, 40A:4-5 as amended by P.L. 2017, c.183 requires the governing
bady of each municipality and county to certify that their local unit’s hiring practices comply
with the United States Equal Employment Opportunity Commission’s “Enforcement Guidance
on the Consideration of Arrest and Conviction Records in Employment Decisions Under Title
VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, 42 U.8.C. § 2000¢ ef seq., (April 25, 2012)
before submitting its approved annual budget to the Division of Local Government Services in

the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs; and

WHEREAS, the members of the governing body have familiarized themselves with the
contents of the above-referenced enforcement guidance and with their local unit’s hiring
practices as they pertain to the consideration of an individual’s criminal history, as evidenced by

the group affidavit form of the governing body attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That the Beard of Commissioners of the
County of Ocean, heteby states that it has complied with N.J.S.A. 40A:4-5, as amended by P.L.
2017, ¢.183, by certifying that the local unit’s hiring practices comply with the above-referenced

enforcement guidance and hereby directs the Clerk to cause o be maintained and available for
inspection a certified copy of this resolution and the required affidavit to show evidence of said

compliance.




J

GOVERNING BODY CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO P.L. 2017, C.183 OF
COMPLIANGE WITH THE UNITED STATES EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION’S
“Enforcement Guidance on the Consideration of Arrest and Conviction Records in
Employment Decisions Under Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964”

GROUP AFFIDAVIT FORM FOR MUNICIPALITIES AND COUNTIES
NQ PHOTQ COPIES OF SIGNATURES

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
COUNTY OF OCEAN

We, members of the Board of Commissioners of the County of Qcean being duly sworn
according to law, upon our vath depose and say:

1. We are duly elected members of the Board of Commissioners of the County of Ocean;

2. Pursuant to P.L, 2017, ¢.183, we have familiarized ourselves with the contents of the
United States Equal Employment Opportunity Commission’s “Enforcement Guidance
on the Consideration of Arrest and Conviction Records in Employment Decistons
Under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,” as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e ef
seq., (April 25, 2012);

3. We are familiar with the local unit’s hiring practices as they pertain to the consideration
of an individual’s criminal history;

4. We certify that the local unit’s hiring practices comply with the above-referenced
enforcement guidance,

Barbara Jo Cres, Director

Gary Quinn, Deputy Director

Virginia E., Haines, Commissioner

John P, Kelly, Comunissioner

Frank Sadeghi, Commissioner

Sworn to and subscribed before me this
day of
Notary Public of New Jersey

L

Clerk

The Clerk of the Board of Commissioners shall set forth the reason for the absence of signature
of any members of the governing body.

IMPORTANT: This certificate must be executed before a municipality or county can submit its
approved budget to the Division of Local Government Services. The executed certificate and the
adopted resolution must be kept on file and available for inspection.




BILL COMMITTEE REPORT
COUNTY OF OCEAN
SUMMARY OF VOUCHERS

SUMMARY OF BILLS CERTIFICATE #5

MASTER VOUCHER-CERTIFICATE FOR CERTIFICATION OF PAYMENT

I, THE UNDERSIGNED, DIRECTOR OF THE DEFARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
HAVE EXAMINED THE VOUCHERS SUBMITTED HERE WITHIN FOR THE PURPOSE
OF RECOMMENDING TO THE OQCEAN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
PAYMENT THEREOF ON 03/06/2024,

I, HEREBY CERTIFY THESE VOUCHERS, IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $33,971,442.80
WHICH ARE CONTAINED IN THE ATTACIIED REPORT, TO BE VALID CLAIMS, AND [
RECOMMEND APPROVAL AND PAYMENT THEREOF.

APPROVED
GARY QUINN

DEPUTY DIRECTOR

JOHN P. KELLY BARBARA JO CREA
COMMISSIONER DIRECTOR

VIRGINIA E. HAINES ORDERED PAID
COMMISSIONER

FRANK SADEGHI MICHEI.LE . GUNTHER
COMMISSIONER CLERK OF THE BOARD

BOARD QF COMMISSIONERS



RESOLUTION

March 6, 2024

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OCEAN COUNTY BOAi’iD OF
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN THAT THE DIRECTOR IS
HEREBY AUTHORIZED AND INSTRUCTED TO EXECUTE MASTER
VOUCHER-CERTIFICATE #5 FOR CERTIFICATION QF SAID MASTER VOUCHER
CONSISTING OF 74 PAGES WITH VOUCHERS TOTALING IN THE AMOUNT

OF $33,971,442.80 WHICH ARE DEEMED-TO BE VALID CLAIMS AS

RECOMMENDED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT THE COMPTROLLER OF THE COUNTY

OF OCEAN IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED AND DIIiECTED- TO PAY EACH AND EVERY
ONE OF THE AFORESAID BILLS ATTACHED TO THIS

MASTER VOUCHER-CERTIFICATE AND, UPON EXECUTION OF SAME BY SAID

DIRECTOR, IF. AND WHEN FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE,



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



RESOLUTION
March 06, 2024

WHEREAS, the State of New Jersey, Departient of Human Services, Division of
Aging Services provides the opportunity for the County of Ocean to apply for and receive
funding for the Fiscal year, April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2023, to carry out and develop an

accessible, regponsive, comprehensive system of services for the eldetly of Ocean County; and

WHEREAS, the County of Ocean wishes to apply for the 2024 State Health Insurance
Program (SHIP),

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the COUNTY OF OQCEAN BOARD
OF COMMISSIONERS, STATE O NEW JERSLY, that the Director and Clerk of the
Board arc hereby authorized and directed to execute the 2024 State Health Insurance Program

to the N.J. Department of Human Services Division of Aging Services.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the funding for FY 2024 State Health Insurance
Program is up to $51,000.00.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVID, that the Director and Clerk of the Board, are hereby

authorized and dirccted to execute any necessary subsequent related documents.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this Resolution shall be made
available to the County Auditor, N.J. Department of Human Services, Division of Aging

Services, Department of Finance and the Director of the Office of Senior Scrvices.




RESOLUTION

March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, the Occan County Prosecutor’s Office received notice from the
State of New Jersey, Department of Law and Public Safety, Office of the Attorney
General of the availability of funding for a grant entitled SFY24 Alternative Responses to
Reduce [nstances of Violence and Escalation (ARRIVE) Together; and

WHEREAS, the purpose for this application will have a continuing direct impact
upon the physical and mental health treatment and care of c¢andidates of the Special
Offenders Unit, continuing and expanding the ARRIVE Program; and

WHEREAS, funding is a one-time maximum of $150,000,00 and proposals shall
demonstrate that the improvements to the Ocean County Special Offenders Unit shall be
completed or funding obligated by March 31, 2025.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BCARD OF
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY
that the Director and the Clerk of the Board authorize the Ocean County Prosecutor’s
Office to submit an on-line application for the grant entitled SFY24 Alternative
Responses to Reduce Instances of Violence and Escalation (ARRIVE) Together.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVYED, that the Director and the Clerk of the Board are
hereby authorized and directed to execute any necessary subsequent related documnents,

BE IT FURTHER RESQLVED, that ¢ertified copies of this Resolution shall be
made available to the County Auditor, Department of Finance and the Prosecutor’s
Office.




RESOLUTION

March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, the QOcean County Sheriff’s Department has received noties from
AKLC Reunite Adopt A K-9 COP of the availability of funding for the 2024 AKC Reunite
Adopt A K-9 COP Grant; and
WHEREAS, the awarded amount of $7,500,00 shall require a $2,500.00 match;
and
WHEREAS, the purpose of this grant is to provide funding to purchase a canine
far the Sherifl’s K-9 Unit; and
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATLE OF NEW JERSEY
as followss
1) The Board of Commissioners herby approves and ratilies the actions taken
by the Ocean County Sheriff’s Department to submitl the application for
the 2024 AKC Reunite Adopt A K-% COP Grant,
2) The Director and the Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized and
ditected (o accept the award from the 2024 AKC Reunite Adopt A K9
COP Grant.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVEI), that the Director and Clerk of the Board are
hereby authorized and directed to execute any necessary subsequent related documents.
BE 1T FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this Resolution shall be
mekle available to the, the County Departinent of Finance, Sherifi*s Offlice, and AKC
Reunite Adopt A K-9 COD.




RESOLUTION
March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, on December 6, 2023 the Ocean County Board of Commissioners
approved the action by the Ocean County Sheriff’s Office to submit an electronic

application for the FY2024 Next Generation 9-1-1 Grant; and

WHEREAS, on January 29, 2024 the Qcean County Sheriff’s Office has received
notice from the State of New Jersey, Office of Information Technology, Office of
Emergency Telccommunications Scrvices of its grant award No. Fy24-100-137-015 for the
FY2024 Next Generation 9-1-1 Grant; and

WHERFEAS, the grant award desighated to Ocean County is in the amount of
$233,681.32 for the period af July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, us

follows:

1. 'The Director and the Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized to aceept the
award from the State of New Jersey, Office of Information Technology, Office
of Emergency Telecommunications for the FY 2024 Next Generation 9-1-1

Grant,

2. The Director and Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized and directed to

cxecule any necessary subsequent related documents,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution shall be
made available to Ocean County Counsel, County Auditor, Department of Finance, County
Sheriff’s Office, and the State of New Jersey, Office of Information Technology, Office of

Emergency Telecommunications Services,




RESOLUTION
March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, the County of Ocean owns four (4) separate properties in Jackson and

Manchester Townships, Ocean County; and

WHERFEAS, there exists a need for the U.S, Department of the Air Force (USAF) to

install monitoring wells at these properties owned by Ocean County; and

WHERFEAS, the USAF will be using these monitoring wells to conduct an
environmental investigation for per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) resulting from
releases at Joint Base McGuire-Dix-Lakehurst (JB MDL); and

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Board of Commissioners wish to enter into four
separate Right of Entry Access Agreements for Environmental Activitics with the USAF for
properties owned by the County of Ocean in Jackson and Manchester Townships, Ocean

County; and

WHEREAS, the Access Agreements shall be for one (1) year commencing on March
6, 2024 with the option to exercise ten (10) annual renewal options that shall not exceed 4

total of ten (10) years, unless otherwise agreed by both Partics.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as
follows:

1, The Ocean County Administrator and the Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized
to execute four (4) Right of Entry Access Agreements with the U.S. Department of
the Air Force in providing access to four (4) propertics owned by the County of
QOcean.

2, The Ocean County Administrator and the Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized
and directed to execute any necessary subsequent related documents.

3. Certified copies of this resolution shall be made available to the 17,8, Department of

Air Force, the County Administrator, County Counsel, and the Planning Department.




]

RESOLUTION

March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, the Sheriff’s Department has received notice from the U. 8.
Marshal’s Service, of the availability of reimbursement funding in the amount not
to exceed $30,000 for the FY24 United States Marshals Setvice Grant; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this program is to provide funding for
reimbursement of overtime expenses relating to the regional fugitive task force;
and

WHEREAS, the commencement period of this grant is October 13, 2023
through September 30, 2024,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD
OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW
JERSEY, that the Board is hereby authorized and directed to execute the ahove
said Memorandum of Understanding on behalf of the County Sherifl.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Director and Clerk of the Board
are authorized and directed to execute any necessary subsequent relate
documents.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this Resolution

" shall be made available to the United States Marshals Service, the County

Department of Finance, and Sheri(f’s Department.




CONTRACT NO. MUST BE ON ALL
PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUCHERS

w ((202.3-82.

RESOLUTION
March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, the County of Ocean has previously executed and entered into a Deferred
Loan Agreement with Carol and Karoly Oross, whose principal address is 312 Jamaica
Boulevard, Berkeley Township, New Jersey 08757, and under the Ocean County HOME
Housing Rehabilitation Program for the purpose of correcting health and safety violations and
consfruction of qualified rehabilitation improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Occan County Board of Commissionets previously executed a
Deferred Loan Agreement, Mortgage and Mortgage Note on June 7, 2023 in the amount of
$27.803.36; and

WHEREAS, the Deferred Loan Agreement and Mortgage and Mortgage Note were
subsequently modified by resolution dated November 1, 2023 to increase the loan by $5,457.25
to equal a total loan of $33,260.61; and

WHEREAS, it has been verified by the program administrator, Affordable Housing
Alliance, that additional work is necessaty to cotrect for problems that have since arisen due to
the negligence of the original contractor; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Ocean County Department of Planning, together with
Affordable Housing Alliance, has recommended that a Grant Agreement to cover the costs of
cotrecting said faulty workmanship be executed in the amount of $3,500.00; and

WHEREAS, no Mortgage and Mortgage Note is required, and the terms and amounts
of the existing Deferred Loan Agreement assumed by the homeowner will not be increased.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS, of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW .JERSEY as follows:

1. The Director and Clerk of the Board ate hereby authorized and directed to
execwte the Grant Agreement attached hereto on behalf of the Ocean County Board of
Commissioners for the amount set forth below:

Account/Amount:__ 905-155-9215 $3,500.00
Total: $3,500.00
2. Certificd copies of this resolution shall be made available to the Ocean County

Department of Planning and the Ocean County Treasurer,

3. The contract number must be placed on all papers, documents, invoices and
vouchers pertaining to said agreement, the number being C2023-82.




RESOLUTION

March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, in order to enstre the safety of the residents of Occan County, there is
a need for Nationally Certified Child Passenger Safety Techniclans (herein referred to as
CPS Technicians) for the purpose of inspecting and installing child restraints for the Child
Restraint Grant Program run by the Office of the Ocean County Sherift; and

WHEREAS, CPS Technicians are available through the municipalities within the
County ol Ocean; gnd

WHEREAS, funds for these services are available within the grant budget under
the appropriation entitled Child Restraint Grant Program FY24,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as
follows:

1. That the Director and the Clerk of the Board are authorized and directed to
execute the Shared Scrvices Agreements for the Child Restraint Grant Program,
for the term of 10/1/2022 through 9/30/2024, from Account No. 017-805-AB240,

2. Participating Municipalities will enter into a Shared Services Agreements as
outlined in the Child Restraint Grant Program.

L

A copy of said Shared Services Agreements will be kept on file within the Office
of the Clerk of the Board.

4. The Municipalities participating in the Child Restraint Grant Program FY24 are
listed on Annex A aitached to this Resolution.

5. The CPS Technicians will be assigned by the Municipalities based upon the
availability of Officers.

6. BEach CP§ techoiciun must roaintain a current National Child Passenger Safety
Certification with Safe Kids Worldwide, which will be verified by the Ocean
County Sheriff's Office.

7. The howly rate for reimbursable overtime expenses shall not cxceed seventy
dollars per hour.

8. The Director and Clerk of the Board are authorized and directed to execute any
necessary subsequent refated documents.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution shall be
made available to the Office of the Sheriff, County Auditor, Department of Finance, and
the attached listing of participating Municipalities.




Annex A

Shalre(l Service Agreements

FY24 Child Restraint Program Grant

Berkeley Township

Ocean Townghip




RESOLUTION

March 6, 2024

BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS nfthe COUNTY OF
OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, that the Director and Clerk of the Board are hereby
authorized and dirceted to execute an Agreement between the County of Occan and the New
Jersey Natural Gas Company for the cost of relocation work includes the retirement of the
existing 6" plastic gas main and the installation of roughly 630° of 6 plastic gas main at 13§
Hooper Avenue, Township of Toms River.

WHERKEAS, the funiding source for the services in the agrecment is Acet, No. 426-010-
X324 to reflect services to be performed in an amount not to exceed $98,888.47.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution be madc
available to the Ocean County Management and Budget Department, Ocean County Engineering

Department and New Jersey Natural Gas Company.




RESOLUTION
March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Board of Commissioners recognizes the regional
environmental benefits in redueing the amount of sewerage from entering the Barnegat Bay

and Little Egg Harbor from boats; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners hag determined that it is in the best
interest of the public health, safety and welfare of the County residents and visitors to
continue the program to operate and fund the Ocean County pumpout vessels for such

putposes; and

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Utilities Authority has authorized the Authority's
participation and coutribution with the County of Ocean to effectively and satistactorily

pravide for sewerage collection and disposal; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that the operative costs for the six (6) full-time
pumnpout vessels and the two (2) pavt-titne backup pumpout vessels for the boating season
of 2024 shall be approximately $140,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Utilities Authority has agreed to and has been
authorized to comtribute an amount of half the actual costs up to and to not exceed
$70,000.00 of said costs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY OF OCEAN,
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:

1. The Director and Clerk of the Board are hereby autharized and directed to enter
into and execute an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Ocean County
Utilitics Authority for the purpose of sharing the cosis of operating the eight (8)
sewerage pumpout vessels within the Ocean County jurisdiction, in an amount
not to exceed $140,000.00.

2. The Agreement shall tuke effect on the date of execution and continue in [ull
force until Decermber 31, 2024,

3. A copy of the Agreement shall be kept on file and available for inspection in
the office of the Clerk of the Board.

4. Certified copies of this Resolution shall be made available to the following:

QOcean County Adrministrator;

Ocean County Department of Finance;

Ocean County Departinent of Planting;

Executive Director, Qccan County Ltilitles Authority:
Ocean County Counsel; and

Ocean County Auditor,

mpae o




ST THE OCEAN COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY
()

S “’% - 501 HICKORY LANE

BAYVILLE, NEW JERSEY (8721

RESOLUTION NO.: 2412371
DATE: Januacy 25, 2024

MWHEREAS, by Resolution Na, 01-7323, adopted May 31, 2001, the Occan County
Utilitics Authority (OCUA) set forth its determination to join with the County of Ocean Board of
Commissiolners in funding the operation of pumpout vessels for the summer of 2001 ; and
WIHEREAS, in response tol.ﬁLhe County Board of Commissioners' requests, the OCUA
subsequently participated in the funding of this operation for the sutmers of 2002 through 2023; and
WHEREAS, the County Board of Commissioners have once again requested that the
OCUA participate in the funding of the pumpout vessels for the summer of 2024 for an amount not to
exceed $70,000; and
WHEREAS, the OCUA’s Certification of Funds forro is attached and made part of
this resolution;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the COMMISSIONERS of THE
QCEAN COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORLITY as follows:
1. The QCUA agme-; to continue its participation in the funding of the pumpont
vessels for the summer of 2024 for an amount not to exceed $70,000.00.
2. The Executive Director of the OCUA, is authorized to enter into a Uniform
Shared Services Agreement with the County Board of Commissioners in
substantially the same form as agreed between the parties forprior years.
3. - Authorization of this agreement is subject to the 10-day review period

provided by 5763 N.J.S.A. 40:14B-14,

4. A copy of this Reselufion shall be forwarded to the Connty Board of
e o . Sommissioners,
LU r'flr'

o l\“-‘»ﬁ x: . ?M""V J ,'H"f‘
o »—F‘”“ \’«" LLISA CONTESSA, Assistant Secretary of The Ocean County Utilities
St P Aulhomy, do herehy certfy that the foregoing is a true copy of a

T e Bcaolutwn adopred by The Ocean County Utilities  Authority
R - sgrl the 23" day, J.»lnuar},ll}.'lzl-
PR oA T
RS 2l e e
./}f}-";":‘..aw _.....“::a"“;:‘__ -~ —;’_“-"‘

- . o
I L isa (”?onteamt Assistant Secretury

\\\\\\\\\



RESOLUTION

March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Board of Commissionets has determined that it is
in the best interest of the public health, safety and welfare of the residents and visitors of
the County of Ocean to protect the quality of the Barnegat Bay; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners recognizes the eavironmental benefits
in reducing the amount of sewerage from entering the Bay waters from boats; and

WHEREAS, the “Bay Sweeper” is a mobile pumpout vessel owned by Ocean
County and operated by the Barnepat Bay Decoy and Baymen’s Museum, the “Seapott,”
in the southern Barnegat Bay and Little Egg Harbor; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners desires to contribute to the oporational
costs of the “Bay Sweeper”™ pumponut vessel, in an amount not 1o exceed $20,000,00 for the
20124 boating season; and

WHEREAS, the not-to-exceed amount for these services is estimated at
$20,000.00, based on 4 reasonable cstimate required for the term of the contract. This not-
to-exceed amount is not necegsarily indicative of the amount that will be expended; and

WHEREAS, funds in the amourt of $5,000 are available under the Clean Vessal
Act account 016-155-4449; and

WHEREAS, funcls in the amount of $3,000 are available under Fisheries account
261-300-0402; and

WHEREAS, the remaining funds in the amount of $10,000 are available pending
adoption of the 2024 County Budget and State approval of subsequent budget
modifications under an appropriation eutitled Schadule “C”- Planning Board account 016-
155-4636; and

WHEREAS, if additional funding becomes available through State or Federal
granis, the County has the option of increasing the contributed sum in this agreement with

the Seaport to include this funding,




NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE C(!)UNTY: OF QCEAN,
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as. follows:

1. The Director and Clerk ofi the Board are hereby authorizéd and directed to
entér into an Agreement with the Barnegat Bay Decoy and Baymen’s Museum for the
putpose of the Seaport operating and maintaining the pumpout vessel, “Bay Sweeper,” in
the southern Barnegat Bay and Little Egg Harbor waterbodies of Qcean County, in an
amount not to exceed $20,000, plus the amount of any State or Federal grants,

2. The Agreement shall take effect on the date of execution and continue in
full foree untll December 31, 2024,

3. A copy of the Agreement shall be kept on file and be made available for
inspection in the office of the Clerk of the Board.

4, Copies of this Resolution shall be made available to the following:

Ocean County Adminisirator;

Ocean County Department of Finance;

Ocean County Department of Planning;
Barnegat Bay Decoy and Bavmen’s Museum,

Ocean County Counsel; and
Ocean County Auditor.

me e o




RESOLUTION

March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Board of Cornmissioners has determined that it is
in the best interest of the public health, safety and welfare of the residents and visitors of
the County of Qcean to protect the quality of the Barnegat Bay; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners recognizes the environmental benefits
in reducing the amount of sewcrage from entering the Bay waters from boats; and

WHEREAS, the "Bay Saver” and the “Bay Defender” are mobile pumpout vessels
owned by Ocean County and operated by the Township of Brick in the northern Barnegat
Bay and waterbodies of Qcean County; and

WHEREAS, on July 19, 2023, the County purchased a New Pumpout Boat, as yet
unnamed, to be operated as a full-time boat by the Township and owned by the County,
and

WHERFEAS, the “Bay Saver” will continue to be operated, however, on a limited
budget and schedule in the busiest areas of the Bay and during times of highest demand,
and

WHEREAS, the Board of Comumissioners desires to contribute to the opcrational
costs of the pumpout vessels, the “Bay Saver,” “Bay Defender” and New Boat as yet
winamed, opetated by the Township of Brick, in an amount nat to excead $50,000.00 for
the three (3) pumpout boats for the 2024 boating season; and

WHEREAS, the not-to-exceed amount for these services is estimated at
$50,000.00, based on a reasonable estimate required for the term of the contract. This not-
to-excecd amount is not necessarily indicative of the amount that will be expended; and

WHEREAS, funds in the amount of $15,000 ave available under the Clean Vessel
Act account 016-155-4449; and

WHEREAS, funds in the amount of $10,000 are available under Fisheries account
261-300-0402; and

WHEREAS, the remaining fuads in the amount of §23,000 are available pending
adoption. of the 2024 County Budget and State approval of subsequent budget
modifications under an appropriation entitled Schedule “C” - Planning Board account 016-

155-4636; and




WHEREAS, if additional funding hecomes available through State or Federal
grants, the County has the option of increasing the contributed sum in this agreement with

the Township of Brick to include this funding,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY OF OCEAN,

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, STATE. OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:

1. The Director and Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized and directed to
enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Brick for the purpose of
the Township operating and maintaining the pumpowt vessels, the “Bay Saver,” “Bay
Defender” and New Boat as et unnamed, in the northem Barnegat Bay and waterbodies
of Ogean County, in an amo unt 0ot to exeeed $5 0,000.00, plus the amount of any State or
Federal grants.

2. This Agreement shall take effect on the date of execution and vontinue in
full force until December 31, 2024,

3. A copy of the Agreement shall be kept on file and be made available for
inspection in the office of the Clerk of the Roard,

4, Copies of this Resolution shall be made available to the following:

Qcean County Administrator;

Ocean County Department of Finance;
Ocean County Department of Planning;
Township of Brick;

Ocean County Counsel; and
Ogcean Caounty Auditor.

Mme fe o




RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, presérvation of the quality of Brick Township's nhavigable waters which
are enjoyed by numerous residents and visitors for swimming, fishing and water sports is
vitally important to the health and quality of life in our community; and

WHEREAS, effluent discharged from boats contributés to the degradation of the
quality of Brick Township's water; and

WHEREAS, in an &ffort to improve the overall quality of waters in not anly Brick
Township but Barnegat Bay as well, the County of Ocean has proposed a shared service
agreement for the operation and maintenance of three (3) pump out boats, "Bay Saver”,
“‘Bay Defender” and new boat as yet unnamed, ta service the effluent discharge need of
boaters in Brick Township’s waters; and

WHEREAS, the pump out boats would provide a convenient, inexpensive and
environmentally safe means for boaters to dispose of their effluent wastes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED BY THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE
TOWNSHIP OF BRICK, COUNTY OF OCEAN AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as
follows:

1. That three (3) pump aut boats, “Bay Saver”, “Bay Defender” and a new boat as yet
unnamed, would contribute greatly to our efforts to improve the quality of our local
waters,

2. That the Township Council hereby authorizes the Mayor and his Administration to -
enter into a shared service agreement with the County of Ocean for the 2024
boating season, in which Brick Township agrees to operate and maintain two (2)
full-time pumpout boats and one (1) par-time pumpout boat.

- 3r-Tie County 'of Ocednfagrees to contribite-areimbursément based omancestimate -+ -

of approximately $20,000 each for the two full-time vessels and an estimate of
approximately $10,000 for the part-time “Bay Saver”, for a total amount not to
éxceed $50,000 for the three (3) vessels, plus the amount of any State or Federal
grants to defray the cost of operation, maintenance, and fuel of the pumpaut boats.

4. The Agreement shall remain in effect until December 31, 2024,
That a certified copy of this resalytion shiall be forwarded to Ocean County Board
of Commissionerg]_Qcaan. Cpuntyf£lentstmtor Mayor, Business Administrator,
Chief of Police, General Supérvisor Public Works, Chief Financial Officer and the

(zﬂ, ;rchasmg Agent.
CERTIFICATION
[, Lynnette A. lannarane, Township Clerk of the Township of Brick, County of
Ocean and State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct

copy of a resolution adoptéd by the Township Council on February 13, 2024,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and seal of this Township
this 13" day of February, 2024.

Rewi se i /111748 4 _

rammazt | or CYNNETTE A TANNARONE

513 H/_raﬁﬁ TOWNSHIP CLERK e

agendi# | palo R T
Agonda # oe , 3 & . u :
Aganda § Daie - -",\ L ; NQS




RESOLUTION

March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Board of Commissioners has determined that it is
in the best interest of the public health, safety and welfare of the residents and visitors of
the County of Ocean to protect the quality of the Bamegat Bay; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Cormmissioners recognizes the environmental benefits
in reducing the amount of sewerage from entering the Bay waters from boats; and

WHEREAS, the “Water Warrior,” “Pollution Solution” and “Waste Watcher 11
are mobile pumpout vessels owned by the County of Ocean and ‘operated by Borough of
Seaside Park in the central Barnegat Bay and waterbodies of Ocean County, and

WHEREAS, on July 19, 2023, the County purchased a New Pumpout Boai, as yet
unnamed, to be operated as a full-time boat by Seaside Park; and

WHEREAS, the “Waste Watcher II" will be operated, however, on a limited
budget and schedule in the busicst areas of the Bay and during titnes of highest demand,
and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners desires to contribute to the operational
costs of the pumpout vessels: “Water Warrior,” “Pollution Solution,” New Boat, and the
“Waste Watcher [1,” operated by the Borough of Scaside Park, in an amount not to exceed
$70.000.00 for the four (4) pumpout boats for the 2024 boating season; and

WHEREAS, the not-to-exceed amount for these services is estimated at
$70,000.00, based on a reasonable estimate required for the term of the contract. This not-
to-exceed .amount is not necessarily indicative of the amount that will be expended; and

WHEREAS, funds in the amount of $15,000 are available under the Clean Vessel
Act account 016-155-4449; and

WHEREAS, {unds in the amount of $20,000 ave available under Fisheries account
261-300-0402; and

WHEREAS, the remaining funds in the amount of $35,000 are available pending
adoption of the 2024 County Budget and State approval of subsequent budget
modifications under an appropriation entitled Schedule “C”- Planning Board account 016-

155-4636; and




‘WHEREAS, if additional funding becomes available through State or Fedetal
grants, the County has the option of increasing the contributed sum in this agreement with

the Borough of Seaside Park to include this funding,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY OF OCEAN,

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:

L. The Director and Clerk of the Board are hercby authorized and directed to
enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Seaside Park for the
purpose of the Borough operating and maintaining the pumpout vessels; “Water Wartrior,”
“Pollution Solution,” New Boat, and the “Waste Watcher IL," in the central Barnegat Bay
and waterbodies of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $70,000.00, plus the amount
of any State or Federal grants.

2, The Agreement shall take effect on he date of execution and continue in
{ull foree until December 31, 2024,

3. A copy of the Agreement shall be kept on filc and be made available for
inspection in the office of the Clerk of the Board.

4, Copies of this Resolution shall be made available to the following:

Ocean County Administrator;

Ocean County Department of Finance;
Qcean County Department of Planning;
Borough of Seaside Park; and

QOcean County Counsel; and
QOcean County Auditor,

memo o




s
1t
¥

BOROUGH OF SEASIDE PARK
RESQLUTION 2024-76

RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGHE OR SEASIDE PARK, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE QF
NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITE THE COUNTY OF OCEAN FOR
FUMPOUT BOAT SERVICES FOR THE 2024 BOATING SEASON

YWHERE AS, tha Borovgh of Seaside Pack aporates and malnmins thres {3 full-time pumpaut
baats, “Waer Warrlor,” “Pollution Satttion,” and the new pumpaut boat, ud ene paet-time pumpout
boat, “Waste Watcher I and

WIHEREAS, the Uniform Shared Services apd Cansolidation Act, NS, A, 40A:65-1 et seq.
authonizgs focal uriits o agree to provide shared services when appraved by resolution wridéy N.J.S.A.
40A:65-5; and

WHEREAS, the Qcean County Board of Cammissioners has agreed fa jaintly fund the operatiori
of the pumpaut boats for the year 2024 and it i the desira of the Botaugh Cauncil to authorize a sharod
service agreement with the Coumty of Ovaan for this parpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REROLVED by the Borough Couneil of the Borough of Seaside
Fark, in tha County of Quean, State of New Jarsey, as follows:

L. That the Mayor aud Borough Clers are horeby authorized 2ud diceatad to execute an
Agreement between the Borough of Seaside Pack and the County of Qcesan for the 2024
koating seasan, in which Seaside Park agress to operate 2nd maintain thrae (3) full-time
pusnpaucbests and ona (1) part-time pumpout boat, and the County sgrees to contribute an
amauat ot to exceed 370,000, plus tho amount af any Stats or Federal grants to dafeay the
oot of aperation, maintenancs, and fuel of the pumpaut haate,

2. The Agreement shall remain in sffect until Dieoember 31, 2024

3. A capy of this Agreement shall be kept on file and be available Far public inspectionin the
Offics of the Municipal Clerk,

4, The Munic{pal Clerk (s hetaby diracted to forwand o capy of this Resolution together with the
exseuted agreement ta the Daraugh Administrator, Marina Master, Chiof Financial Qfficer,
and Caunaty of Ocean,

CERTIFTCATION

T, Jenpia Jankowskd, RIMC, CMR, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Seaside Park, do herehy
«ettify that the faregoing Resolutlon was duly adopted by thia Seaside Pack Borough Council a a meeting

held an the 1% day of Fabruiiry 2024,
. #
LY s %Jﬁ_}-*

U JENNA JANKOWAK], RMC, CVR.
Municipal Cleck, Boraugh of Seaside Park




RESOLUTION
March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, the Qcean County Board of Coramissioners adopted a resolution on June 2,
2021 authorizing a substantial amendment to the FY2020 Annual Action Plan for the HUD:
CDBG-CV3 funds; and

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Board of Social Services entered into an Agreement with
the Board of Commissioners to administer an Emergency Rental Assistance Program with

CDBG-CV3 funds; and

WHEREAS, the Ocean Countly Board of Social Services is required to process subsidy

expenditures prior to the actual receipt of HUD revenues; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Ocean County Department of Planning together with
Ocean County Board of Social Services has recommended that the above referenced Agreement
be modified to decrease the amount from $1,285,244,00 to $250,000.00; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined the amount to be reprogrammed shall be
$1,035,244.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS, OF THE COUNTY OF QCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY that the
Director and Clerk of the Board arc hereby authorized to execute a Shared Service Agreement
Amendment and any other documents nccessary for the completion of the specific eligible

project described above with Ocean County Board of Social Setvices.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED that a certified copy of this Resolation shall be made
available to the Ocean County Planning Department, County Comptroller, County Auditor, and

Ocean County Board of Sacial Services.




RESOLUTION
Matrch 6, 2024

WHEREAS, the County of Qcean has created and established a program (o assist
Local Governmental Units in the repair and maintenance of their streets and praperty in

adldition to providing certain materials and supplies in connection therewith: and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Beach Haven has requested the Coumty to
provide certain repair, maintenance services, toad overlay, sweeping disposal materials and

supplies, not to exceed the sum of $59,500.00 to be disbursed as tollows:

Road Department $53,500.00
Engineering Depariment $6,000.00

WHEREAS, ihe Borough of Beach Haven wishes to emer into an Agreement
with the County for the provision of these services:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW
JERSLY, as follows:

1. The Director and Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized and directed to enter into
and execute an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Beach Haven for the
provisions of certain repair, maintenance, road overlay, sweeping disposal, materials and

supplies, as more specitically set tforth in the Agreement,

2. This Agreement shall take effect upon full execution by the parties and shall remain
in full foree and effect through January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024,

3. Sufficient funds are available pending adoption of the 2024 County Budget and state
approval of subseqiuent budget modilications uader an appropriation entitled *Municipal
Road Work, Schedule “C” —Roads account #016-170-4632 and Engineering account #016-
185-4633,

4, A copy of sald Agreement shall be kept on file and available for public inspection in
the office of the Clerk of the Board.

5. Certified copies of this Resolution shall be made available to Borough of Beach
Haven, the Department of Pinance, the Auditor, the Road Departmment, and the Engineering

Department.




RESOLUTION #27-2024

RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF BEACH HAVEN COUNTY OF OCEAN,
STATE, OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A SCHEDULE
‘C* AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY OF OCEAN FOR 2024

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Services Act, N.J.S.A. 40:8a-1, et. seq., authorizes the
Borough of Beach. Haven to enter into a contract for the provision of ceriain governmental
services with the County of Ocean; and

WHEREAS, N.J.8.A. 40:8 rcquires such a contract to be authorized by resolution or
ordinance; and

WHERFEAS, it is the desite of the governing body to authorize the execution of a
contract with the County of Ocean for the provision of services, materials and equipment as set
forth in Schedule “C* attached hereto; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough of Beach Haven
Municipal Council, County of Qcean, State of New Jersey as follows:

1. That Sherry Mason, Borough Manager is hereby authorized to execute, and the Deputy
Borough Clerk attest the signature of, the Schedule “C” agreement with the County of
Ocean in accordance with the provisions of the law to include $53,500.00 for the Road
Department and $6,000.00 for Enginecring Department for a total sum and not to exceed

$59,500.00. A copy of the said agreement is attached hereto and made part hereof as
Schedule “C.”

This agreement is for the period of January 1 to December 31, 2024,

3. That a copy of this agreement referenced herein shall be kept on file and made available
for public inspection in the Municipal Clerk’s office during normal buginess hours,

WHEREAS, The Chief Financial Officer for the Borough of Beach Haven, does hereby
certify that adequate funds are available for a service agreement with the County of QOcean for
the 2023 Schedule C for an amount not to exceed $59,500.00. The funds which are available
for this contract are found in the following line-item appropriations or ordinances;

4-01-26-290-000-218, pending adoption of the 2024 budget

C-04-55-822-000-001
C-04-55-831-000-001
C-04-55-838-000-005
C-04-55-845-000-003
C-04-55-855-000-002

C-04-55-828-000-000
C-04-65-835-000-901
(C-04-55-841-000-001
C-04-55-851-000-004
(C-04-55-837-000-002

C-04-55-862-000-010

CERTIFICATION

[, Sherry Mason, RMC, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Beach Haven, do hereby
certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Municipal Council of the

Borough of Beach Haven at a regular meeting held on the 25% dd} of J 'muary, 2024, a-quorum
- being present-and-vetingin-the-majority -

— — - . -

[N WITNESS WHEREOF, T have hereunto set my hand and official seal this. 25‘“’(1&3*’/ 4

of January, 2024.

-\S" ':-e -'j--":.
= e
—t -
keI o,
i o
T s
L “"\

Sherry Masdn, RMC, Mummpdl Clerk i o

sevrovep:_ !/ 267/ 2% e

{f_f‘ -\\
”Umlm—\“\




RESOLUTION
March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, the County of Ocean has created and established a program to assist
Local Governmental Units in the repair and maintenance of their streets and property in

addition to providing certain materials and supplies in connection therewith: and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Lavallette has requested the County to provide
certain repair, maintenance services, road averlay, sweeping disposal materials and supplies,
nat to exceed the sum of $6,000.00 to be disbursed as follows:

Road Department $6,000.00

WHEREAS, the Borough of Lavallette wishes to enter into an Agreement with
the County for the provision of these services:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW
JERSEY, as follows:

1. The Director and Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized and directed to enter into
and execute an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Lavallette for the
provisions of vertain repair, maintenance, road overlay, sweeping disposal, materials and

supplies, as more specifically set forth in the Agreement.

2. This Agreement shall take effect upon full execution by the parties and shall remain
in [ull force and effect through January [, 2024 to December 31, 2024,

3. Sufficient funds are available pending adoption of the 2024 County Budget and state
approval of subsequent budget modifications under an appropriation entitled “Municipal
Road Work, Schedule *C” —-Roads account #016~170-4632.

4. A copy of said Agreement shall be kept on file and available for public inspection in
the office ot'the Clerk of the Board.

5. Certified copies of this Resolution shall be made available to Borough of Lavallette,
the Department of Finance, County Auditor, and Ocean County Road Department,




.- 9..:\{ ?.E:

b ’:.-E.‘.Av I

or ordinance; and

RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF LAVALLETTE, COUNTY OQF OCEAN,
STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A

SCHEDULE “C” AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE BOROUGH OF
LAVALLETTE AND THE COUNTY OF OCEAN FOR 2024

Resalution Number: 2024-08
Date: January 3, 2024

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Services Act, N.J.S.A. 40:8a-1 et seq. authorized the

Borough of Lavallette to enter into a contract for the praovision of certain gavernmental
services with the County of Ocean; and

‘WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40:8

requires such a contract to be authorized by resolution

WHEREAS, it is a desire of the governing body to authorize the execution of «

contract with the County of Ocean for the provision of services, materials and equipment as
set forth in Schedule “C” attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the governing body of the

Borough of Lavallette, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey that the costs are allocated as
follows:

to:

[. That the Mayor and Municipal Clerk are hereby authorized to execute a
Schedule “C” agreement with the County of Ocean in accordance with the

provisions of the law not to exceed $3,000.00 for the purchase of supplies for
the Road Department.

. That the Mayor and Municipal Clerk are hereby authorized to execute a
“Schedule C” agreement with the County of Ocean in accordance with the

provisions of the law not to exceed $3,000.00 for.any sweeping, screening of
sweepings & remaval of same for the Road Department

3. That the total sum of the “Schedule C” agreement with the County of Ocean in
aceordance with the provisions of the law not to exceed the total of $6,000.00,

A copy of the said agreement is attached Hereto and madc part hereof as
Schedule “C”.

This agreement is for the period January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024,

[hat a copy of this agreement referenced herein shall be kept on file and made available
for public inspection in the Municipal Clerk’s office during normal business hours.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this resolution shall be forwarded

a) Superintendent of Public Works
b) Chief Financial Officer

c¢) Ocean County Road Supervisor



CERTIFICATION

I, Donnelly Amico, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Lavallette, Counﬁy of Occan, State of New

+ Jersey da heteby certify that the foregoing is o true copy of a resolution adopted by the Mayor and
+ Council of the Borough of Lavalletts at their Reorganization Meeting held on phe 37 day of

Doonelly Amico -

January 2024, . ﬂ/iﬁ,‘ VW ﬂt%

Municipal Clerk P
. S L
:I i: ‘ ne s,
LA .
ri :: N f ':' ’ o
o E
) -
.
Laligero | Vioved | evond | fun 'f'F?-‘»’_i;'ff?.".f??l}"":"w' 4 Ty,

rop s 2wl
ﬂ':}l\r_l'ﬁﬂail'-

Fifmnons|




TRACT N, BUST BEON AL
mm%?gacummvmcss.vcucﬂans

Cr0272 - f_i—z_

{no
RESOLUTION

March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the County of Ocean i3 desirous of
disposing of surplus equipment which is no longer needed for public use; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with N.J.8.A, 40A: 11-36, the surplus equipment can
be dispased of if the value exceeds $6,600.00.

WHEREAS, the County has determined that the value of the surplus equipment
exceeds $6,600.00; and

WHEREAS, under Contract Nuraber QP2022-142, Auction Liquidation Services,
300 Commerce Drive, First Floor, Tinton Falls, NJ 07753, has been deemed qualified to
perform this work; and

WHEREAS, Online Auctions will be scheduled in 2024 by the Director of
Management & Hudget for the disposal of surplus equipment; and

WHEREAS, the Director ol Management & Budget has scheduled the following
Omnline Auction on April 16, 2024; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BQOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY as
follows:

1. The Director of Management & Budget is hereby authorized and directed to
proceed with the scheduling of an Online Auction for April 16, 2024 for the
disposal of surplus equipment.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copics of this resolution shall be sent
to Auction Liquidation Services, Department of Management & Budget, Department of
Finance, County Administeator, Vehicle Services, Parks Department, and Health
Department.




RESOLUTION

March 6, 2024

BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISIONERS of the COUNTY OF
OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSLY, that the Director and Clerk of the Board are heeeby
authorized and directed to execute an Agreement between the County of Ocean and the New
Jersey Natural Gas Company for the cost of materials associatod with the installation of facilities
along Hertlicket Boulevard in the Township of Toms River.

WHEREAS, the funding source for the services in the agreement is Acct. No, 9999-
301-185-X102-6800 to retlect services 1o be performed in an amount not to exceed $125,478,00,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution be sent to the

Ocean County Engincering Department and the New Jersey Natural CGras Company.




RESOLUTION
March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, the County Engineer has approved the release of bonds for
road opening permits, which bonds were posted according to Resolution, adopted by the
Board on August 16, 1989,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
that the County Comptroller is hereby authorized and directed to release the following

bonds, which bonds were posied the ollowing road opening permits;

NAME PERMIT NO. ISSUED AMOUNT TYPE
Crest Construction Group, LLC 22-122 4/7/22 $1,000.00 Cash
Bond #6678

Ernest Schlesinger 21-612 8/30/21 $1,000.00 Cash
Bond #834

OC Treasurer 19-404 7/23/19 $1,000.00 Cash
Current (Porfeited by Concepts, Inc.)

Bond #1049

Prime Quality Builders, LLC 21-425 726121 $1,000.00 Cash
Bond #5131 -

(Bond Payable to: Dov & Esther Flam, 1007 East End Avenue, Lakewood, NJ
08701)

Regency Development

Properties EQ-20-124 1/26/21 $24,266.00 Cash
Bond #1034

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copics of this Resolution
shall be made available to the Ocean County Finance Department and the Engineering

Department.




No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



MOTION
March 6, 2024
Motion approving the distribution of Requests for. Proposals and/or Requests for Qualifications for
Professional Services and/or Extraordinary Unspecitiable Services and approving the selection

criteria contained therein for the following projects in acenrdance with NLJ.S.A, 19:44A-20.1.

Requests for Pronosals/Qualifications:

Construction Project Management for Building and Site Development

Arbitrage Rebate Consulting Services



f

COUNTY OF OCEAN

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

JULIE N. TARRANT MOIRE M. DiMARTINT
Coumiy Comptrofter & CFO Assistot Cotmnty Comptroller

February 23, 2024

Board of Commissioners
Ocean County Administration Building
Toms River, New Jerscy 08754

Dear Board Members:

Accompanying this letter, you will find a copy of the Master Payroll for the payment
of all employees of the County of Qcean, setting forth the amounts to be paid on
February 28, 2024, is for the payroll period of February 1, 2024, through February 14, 2024,
All Elected Officials are paid year to date. These payments were made in accordance with the
Resolution passed by your Board on June 21, 1972,

Very truly y

()

Julie N. Tarrant
Comptroller

bl

INT/dmd
Pay 24-05
Pd. 02/28/24

; 2409 A0 ﬂ‘d"{f}‘a a0
SO SHL 40 w3 0

609 v LZEH Wl -
SETNEREL

R.O. BOX 2191 % ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, TOMS RIVER, NEW JERSEY 087842191 % (732) 028-2127 & 1-800-722-0291 + FAX # {732) 508-5129



COUNTY QF OCEAN, NJ
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
MASTER PAYROLL CERTIFICATION

02/23/24

AMOUNT _§ 6,103,412.08

PERIOD FROM: February 1, 2024 TO: Fabruary 14, 2024 Paid: February 28, 2024-

Note: Elected Officials are paid year to date.

FUND BANK # CHECK # AMOUNT

16 N o wing . 5,289,115.68
020 B (F wire 0.00
022 09 wirg 0.00
905 26 wire 1,440.00
209 67 wlre 756,282.08
214 54 wire 33,882.78
211 62 wire . 15,616.11
235 7 transfer 5,374.46

Julie N. Tarrant being duly sworh acoording to law, upon her oath, depose and says that

the within County Payroll has been examined by her and has approved the ameunt of wages for each:

Ny m%% u

person as submitted by the various Department Heads.

!

) (JWTarrant.Corﬁptroller -

Recaived by the Baard of Commissioners

Clerk of the Board



No Associliated
Documents



RESOLUTION

March 6, 2024

BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of the
COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, that the Director and Cletk of the
Board are hereby authorized to execute an Agreement between the County of Occan and the
Township of Manchester for the purpose of installation and operation of a traftic signal at the
intersection of County Road #55 (Route 530/Pinewald Keswick Road) and Congasia Road in
the Township of Manchester (MAN-19).

WHEREAS, the Township of Manchester shall pay for all electric current and
battery replacement to be used in the operation of said traffic signal.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copics of this Resolution shall
be forwarded to the Ocean County Engineering Department and to the Clerk of the Township

of Manchester.




RESOLUTION

March 6, 2024

BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of the
COUNTY OF QCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, that the Director and Clerk of the
Board are hereby authorized to execute an Agreement berween the County of Ocean and the
Township of Lakewood for the purpose of installation and operation of a tratfic signal at the
intersection of County Road #5 (Route 528/Cedar Bridge Avenue) and Dr. Martin Luther King
Drive in the Township of Lakewood (LKWD-25),

WHEREAS, the Township of Lakewood shall pay for all electric current and
battery replacement to be used in the operation of said traffic signal.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution shall
be forwarded to the Ocean County Engineering Department and to the Clerk of the Township

of Lakewood.




RESOLUTION

March 6, 2024

BE IT RESOLVED by th¢ BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of the
COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, that the Director and Cletk of the
Board are hereby authorized to execute an Agreement between the County of Ocean and the
Township of Lakewood for the purpose of installation and eperation of a traffic signal at the
intersection of County Road #9 (Route 526/West County Line Road) and Brookwoad Parkway
in the Township of Lakewood (LKWD-74).

WHEREAS, the Township of Lakewood shall pay for all ¢lecttic eurrent and
battery replacement to be used in the operation of said waffic signal.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED thar certified copies of this Resolution shall
be forwarded to the Ocean County Engineering Department and to the Clerk of the Township

of Lakewood,




RESOLUTION

March 6, 2024

BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of the
COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, that the Director and Clerk of the
Board are hereby authorized to execute an Amended Agreement between the County of Ocean
and the Township of Brick for the purpose of installation of a battery backup system for the
traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #9 (Chambers Bridge Road) and Sprucewood
Avenue in the Township of Brick (BRK-29).

WHEREAS, the Township of Brick shall pay for all electric current and battery
replacement to be used in the opetation of said traffic signal.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution shall
be forwarded to the Ocean County Engineering Department and to the Clerk of the Township

of Brick,




RESOQLUTION

March 6, 2024

BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of the
COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, that the Director and Clerk of the
Boatd are hereby authorized to execute an Amended Agreement between the County of Ocean
and the Township of Brick for the purpose of installation of a battery backup system for the
traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #5 (Cedar Bridge Avenue) and Aurora Place
in the Township of Brick (BRK-32).

WHEREAS, the Township of Brick shall pay for all electric current and battery
replacemment to be used in the operation of said traffic signal.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution shall b
be forwarded to the Ocean County Engineering Department and to the Clerk of the Township

of Brick.




RESOLUTION

March 6, 2024

BE 1T RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of the
COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, that the Director and Clerk of the
Board are hereby authorized to execute an Amended Agreement between the County of Ocean
and the Township of Brick for the purpose of installation of a battery backup system for the
traflic signal at the intersection of County Road #66 (Beaverson Boulevard)/County Road #54
Shorrock Street and Old Toms River Road in the Township of Brick (BRK-34),

WHEREAS, the Township of Brick shall pay for all electric current and battery
teplacernent to be used in the operation of said traffic signal.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution shall
be forwarded to the Ocean County Engineering Department and to the Clerk of the Township

of Brick,




RESOLUTION

March 6, 2024

BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of the
COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, that the Director and Clerk of the
Board are hereby authorized to execute an Amended Agresment between the County of Ocean
and the Township of Brick for the purpose of installation of a battery backup system for the
traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #66 (Beaverson Boulevard) and Lions Head
South in the Township of Brick (BRK-35).

WHEREAS, the Township of Brick shall pay for all electric current and battery
replacement to be used in the operation of said traffic signal.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution shall
be forwarded to the Ocean County Engineering Department and to the Clerk of the Township

of Brigk,




RESOLUTION

Mavch 6, 2024

BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of the
COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE, OF NEW JERSEY, that the Dirt::ctor and Clerk of the
Board are hereby authorized to exectte an Amended Agreement between the County of Ocean
and the Township of Brick for the putpose of installation of a battery backup system for the
traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #66 (Beaverson Boulevard Jughandle) and
Dunkin Donuts in the Township of Brick (BRK-36).

WHEREAS, the Township of Brick shall pay for all electric current and battery
replacerment to be used in the op;aratiorl of said traffic signal,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution shall
be forwarded to the Ocean County Engineering Department and to the Clerk of the Township

of Brick.




RESOLUTION

March 6, 2024

BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of the
COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, that the Ditector and Clerk of the
Board ate hereby authorized to execnte an Amended Agreement between the County of Occan,
and the Township of Brick for the purpose of installation of a battery backup system for the
traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #11 (Old Hooper Avenue) and “A” Street in
the Township of Brick (BRK-40).

WHEREAS, the Township of Brick shall pay for all electric current and battery
replacement to be used in the operation of said traffic signal,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution shall
be forwarded to the Ocean County Engineering Department and to the Clerk of the Township

of Brick,




RESQOLUTION

March G, 2024

BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of the
COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, that the Director and Clerk of the
Board are hereby authorized to execute an Amended Agreement between the County of Qcean
and the Township of Brick for the purpose of installation of & battery backup system for the
traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #50 (Brick Boulevard) and Pine Tree Drive in
the Township of Brick (BRK-48).

WHEREAS, the Township of Brick shall pay for all electric current and battery
replacemnent to be used in the operation of said traffic signal.

BE I'T FURTHER RESQLVED that certified copics of this Reéolution shall
be forwarded to the Ocean County Engineering Depuartment and to the Clerk of the Township

of Brick.




No Associliated
Documents



CONTRACT NQ. MUST BE ON ALL
BARERS, DOGUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUCHERS ‘

RESOLUTION

March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, on January 23, 2024, pursuant to legal advertisements therefor,
sealed bids were received [or the turnishing and delivery of ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND
LUBRICANTS for the County of Ocean; and

WHEREAS, at the advertised time, responscs were received from the

following bidders:

Narme and Address of Bidder Name and Address of Bidder
PetroChoice, LIC PPRC Lubricants, LLC
640 Freedom Business Center Drive 305 Miero Drive

King of Prussia, PA 19406 Jonestown, PA 17038
(267) 658-9309 (R00) 772-3823

Prime Lube, Inc. Romeo Enterprises, LLC
800 Ronsevelt Ave. 35 Dunbar Ave,
Carteret, NJ 07008 Pigcataway, NI 08854
(732) 343-2338 (732) 599-3475

SSCA Industries, Inc. DBA ACJI&R Supply, LLC
55C Petrolenm 550 W lngham Ave.

202 White Road Ewing, NJ 08634
Tackson, NJ 08527 (609) 503-3995

(646) 773-0794

WHERTEAS, afier the receipt and examination of same, the County
Purchasing Agent has now recommended (o this Board that the lowest qualified bid, according
to specifications, in each instance, namely that of, PETROCHOICE, LLC; PPC
LUBRICANTS, LLC; PRIME LUBE, INC.; ROMEQ ENTERPRISES, LLC and SSCA
INDUSTRIES, INC., DBA S8C PETROLEUM be accepted. No bids were received on Item
Nos. 41 and 44. Recommendation is made to rgject Ttem Nos. 2, 8, 14, 135, 18, 26, 34 and 42.
All Rejected and No Bid Iten Nos. 2, 8, 14, 15, 26, 34, 41, 42 and 44 will be re-bid, Rejected
[tem No. 18 will be re-bid with the revised specifications.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED bty the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF QCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSLEY,




BID AWARD RESOLUTION PAGE?2 MARCH 6, 2024

1. The Director and Clerk of this Board are hereby authorized and directed to
enter into contracts for the fumishing and delivery of Antifreeze, Qils and Lubricants for the
County of Qccan, for the contract period from date of award through March 5, 2025, 4 period
of one (1) year or until delivery is complete unless otherwise stated. The County reserves the
right to extend the term of the contract pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-15 as follows:

A. PETROCHOICE, LLC for seventeen {17) items, to wit:

ITEM NOS. 7,11, 13,19, 20, 23, 25, 27,29, 31, 35, 36, 37, 39, 40, 43 and 43.
This vendor has extended this contract to County Cooperative Contract System Participants.

B. PPC LUBRICANTS, LLC for three (3) itemns, to wit:
ITEM NOS. 1, 21, and 38.
"This vendor has extended this contract to County Cooperative Contract Systern Participants.

¢, PRIME LUBE, INC. for eight (8) items, to wit:
ITEM NOS. 4, 5, 9, 22, 24, 28, 30 and 46.
This vendor has extended this contract to County Cooperative Contract System Participants.

D.ROMEQ ENTERPRISES, LLC for four (4) items, to wit:
ITEM NOS, 16, 17,32 and 33,
This vendor has extended this contract to County Cooperative Contract System Participants.

E. 88CA INDUSTRIES, INC., DBA SSC PETROLEUM, for four (4) items,

to wit:
ITEM NOS. 3, 6, 10 and 12.
This vendar has extended this contract to County Cooperative Contract System Participants.

2. Payments for the materials to bé acquired by these contracts shall be made
upon the approval of vouchers submitted by the successful bidders in accordance with the
requirements of the Board of Commissioners and subject to the Board of Commissioners
customary procedures, Delivery shall be made upon receipt of 4 Purchase Order issued by the
Qcean County Department of Purchase, upon which delivery locations and needed quantities
shall be indicated.

3, The contract number must be placed on all papers, documents, invoices and
vouchers pertaining to said contract, the number being B2(24-29.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution shall be
made available to the County Auditor, Department of Purchasing, Department of Finance,

Solid Waste Management, Vehicle Services, and the successful bidders.




PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT PETROCHOICE, LLC

Bid No. TBD
ANTIFREEZE, QILS AND LUBRICANTS

Line Item Dascription Cstimated Gty.  Wnlt of Measure Urilt Cost Total Cast Mo /id Part'#: Cellvery, AR.O.:  Comments:

é Engine Off, Qiesel, 10 CASE 456.84 5568.40 Mabil
Mot Gelvag
1300 15W-40),
CK-4 QR Chavron
Dealo 400 $0E
L5W-40), CK-4,
({14
SUBSTITUTIONS,
Yirgin Stock, 12 -
1 Quart
Containers/Case

7 Engine Qil, Diesel 10 DRUM G609.13 §6,191.30 Mabi!
Mabil HDEQ
\/ 15W-40 or shall
Ratella T3 Flest.
Qils rust meset
Ford Specification
W55-M2C171-F1,

Wirgin Stack, 55
Gallon Orum

g Engine Qll, Diesel CASE Ma Bld Mo Bid X
Matl| HDEQ
15W-440 or Shell
Rotella T3 Flaat,
Qlls must meet
Fard Specification
WES-M2C171-F1,
Virgin Stock, 6-1
Ouart
Cantainers/Casa

9 Synthetlc Englne DRUIM Mo Bid No B % -
Oil, Chevron Delo
2400 XLE, 10W-30,
55 gallan drum,
NO EXCEPTIONS

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - ANTIFREEZE, QILS AND LUBRICANTS
Page 8



PROPQSAL DOCUMENT REPORT PETROCHOICE, LLC

Bid No, TBD
ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND LUBRICANTS

Line Itam Description Bstimated Qry.  Unit of Measure Unlt Cost Total Cost Ma Bid Brand: Part i Delivary, AR.Q.: Comments:

10 Full Synthetlc GAL No Bid No Bid X
Matar 1l
Chevron Havollne
Prods Synthetie
SW-30 GF-8A 5P
OF Mobill 1 Gw-
30 GF-6A, 5P, MO
SUBSTITUTIONS,
¥irgin Stock, Bulk
Oullvary

1 Full Synthatic 5 CASE 44,78 $223.90 Muobil
Maotar I,
J Chevran Havoling
Prods Synthetic
SW-20 GF-BA SP
OR Mohil 7 5w
30 GF-GA, SR, NG
SUBSTITUTIONS,
Viegin Stock, 6-1
Auart
Cantainers/Case

12 Full Synthetlc DRUM Mo Bid No Bld X
Mator O,
Chevron Havoline
Prods Synthetic
S5W-30 GF-64A 5P
1R Makil 1 5w~
30 GF-64, SP, NO
SUBSTITUTIONS,
Virgin Stock, 55
Gallan Drum

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REFORT
Bid - ANTIFREEZE, DILS AND LUBRICANTS
Page 9



PROPGSAL DOCUMENT REPORT PETROCHOICE, LLC

Bid No. TBD
ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND LUBRICANTS

Lime itermn D seription Estimated Qty.  Unit of Moeasure Uni Cost Taral Cast Mo Bid Brand: Part i Dalivery, ARO.;  Camments:

Matar Qil, SW-20
Chewron Havaline
Prads Synthetlc
GF-6 5, OR
Mobil 1 5wW-20
GF-B4, 5P, NO
SUBSTITUTIONS,
6-1Cwart
Containar/Case

J 13 Full Synthetic 5 CASE 54478 $223.90 Mobll

14 Full Synthetlc DRLIM Mo Bid Ma Bid X
motor Gil, SW-20 -
Chevron Havolina
Prods Synthetic
GF-63P, OR
Mobil 1 5w-20
GF-6A, 5P, NO
SUBSTITUTIONS,
55 Gallon Drum

15 Full synthatic GAL No Bid Mo Bld X
Mator Cil, SW-20
Chevran Havolina
Prods Synthetic
GF-6 58, OR
Mobil 1 SW-20
GF-8A, 5P, NO
SURSTITUTIONS,
Wirglin Stack, Bulk
Delivery

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPCRT
Bid - ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND LUBRICANTS
Pape 10



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPQORT PETROCHOICE, LLC

Bid No. TBD
ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND LUBRICANTS

Line tem Description Estimated Qty.  Unit of Meastra Unit, Cost; Tatal Cost Mo Bid Brand: Part #: Dellvery, AR Comants:
19 Chassls Lube 1% KEG $528.90 $12,424.50 Mabil
Greasa, Extreme
Pressure {EP),

tobllith SHC220
NLGI Grada 2 OR
Shell Gadus S 2V
220 No, 2
H550036341, NO
SUBSTITUTIONS,
Virgin stock, 110
|b. Keg

20 Chassls Lube 10 DRUM 42, 792.64 $27,926.40 Mahil

Grease, Extreme
\/ Fressure [EP),
Mabilith SHC220
MLGI Grade 2, NO
SUBSTITUTIONS,
Virgln Stack, 400
Ibs. Drupm

21 Chassis Luba DAUM No Bid No Bid X
Girease, Butrerna
Pressure (EF),
Shall Fadus 55
Y220 No. 2
#550036432, NQ
SUBSTITUTIONS,
Virgin Stock, 400
lb, Drum

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - ANTIFREEZE, QILS AND LUBRICANTS
Page 12



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT PETROCKHOICE, LLC

Bid No. TBD
ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND LUBRICANTS

Line itam Deascriptian Estimated Qty,  Unlt of Measura Unit Cost Tatal Cost Brand: Rart #: Delivery, ARD:  Commeants:,

22 Grease, Extreme CASE Mo Bid No Eld X
Pressure (CF),
tiobilprease
XHP222 NLGI
{3rada, Colar:
Dark Blue OR
Chewvron Starplex
EP 2 ##259118-
652, NO
SUBSTITUTIONS,
Virgln Stack, 40-
14.10%.
Cartridges/Case, .
MUST Be
Packaged 4
Cartans of 10
Cartridges/Case

3 Graage, Extrerme 2 DRUM 5567.95 51,135.80 #abll

1Pressure (EP),

Mobilgreasa

KHP222 NLGI
Grade, Color:
Dark Blue OR
Cheyran Starglex
EP 2 #2591,18- .
873, NO
SUBSTITUTIONS,
Virgin Stock, 120¢Y
Ib. Drum

24 Grease, Mobllux 5 PAIL 5159.18 5798490 Mobil
EP 23 0R
Cheavran Mulkifak
EP QOO H274504
565, NO :
SUBSTITUTIONS,
Virgin stock, 5
Gallan Pail

FROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND LUBRICANTS
Page 13



C LL
PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT , PETROCHOICE, LLC

Bid No. TBD
ANTIFREEZE, QILS AND LUBRICANTS

Ll ltam Dascriptian Fatimaved Oty,  Unit of Measure Unit Cost Total Cost Ma Bid Brand: Mait Delivery, AR.Q.:  Commants:

Lithium for
Hydraulic Bridga
Maintenance,
MaoblluxEP 2, 5
Gallon Pall, NO
SUBSTITUTIONS

\/ 75 Graase, Maly 5 PAIL 5158.29 $791.45 Mobil

26 Gear 01, CASE o Bid No Bid X
vabiluha HO Plus
H5YV-140, AP
GLs, ND
SUBSTITUTICONS,
Virgin Stack, 12-1 .
CQuart '
Cohtainers/Case

27 Gaar il 5 DRUM SEQ2.00 54,010.00 Malll

Mobillube HEG Pluys
/ B5W-140, AR

GLS OR Chevron
#223033 Dela
Geaar EPS 85W-
140 525, NO
SUBSTITUTIONS,
Mirgin Stack, 120
ib. Brum

PROPOSAL BOCUMENT REPQRT
Bid - ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND LUBRICANTS
Page 14



PROPQSAL DOCUMENT REPORT PETROCHOICE, LLC

Rid No. T8BD
ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND LUBRICANTS

Lirne: ltem Descriptian Estimated {lty.  Unit of Measure Unit, Cost Total Cost Mo Bigd Part it: Dallvery, ARO.  Comments:

28 Gear Qil, CASE No Gid Mo Bid X
Automotive,
Umited Sip
Application,
Mobll 1 Synthetic
Gear Lubricant LS
75\¢=140, APl GL-
5 OR shel
Penhazatl
Blatinum Axle
SAE 75W-140
H5500420720, HO
SUBSTITUTIONS,
Wirgin Stock, 12-1
Cuart
Cantainers/Case

29 Gear Ol 2 DRUM 558488 $1,769.76 Wobil
Automotive,
Limlad Sfip
Application,
Mabil 1 Symthatls
Gear Lubricant LS
75W-140, APl GL-
S OR Shall
Pennzall
Flatinum Axle
SAE 75V-140
#550042070, N
SUBSTITUTIONS,
Virgin Stock, 120
Lbs, Drum

20 Gaarbox O, AL, Mo Rid No Bid X
Chevron Meropa
150 220, 5 gallon
pail, NO
EXCEFTIONS

TRANSMISSION FLUID

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND LUBRICANTS
Page 15



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT PETROCHOICE, LLC

Bid No. TBD
ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND LUBRICANTS

Line Iltewn Description Estimated Gfy.  Unit of Measure Lnit Cost Tatal Cast: Mo Bid Part #: Julivery, AR.QL:

Carmmanls:
41 Tranamlssion 20 DRUM $1,906.15 $38,123.,00 Mohil
\/ Fluld, Autamatic,

Mobll Delvac
Synthetic Oft
Chevran {BASF)
Emgard 2805 ATF
(Mests TES-295
Warranty TI/EVO
0140 £), NO
SUASTITUTIONS,
Virgin Stoek, 55
Gallon Orum

3z Transmission CASE No Bid No Bld X
Fluid, Amsall
Signature Serles
Synthetic Multi
Vehicle, NO
SUBSTITUTIONS,
Virgin Stack, 12-1
Quart
Contalnars/Case

33 Transmlssion CASE No Bid No Bid X
Fluid, Autamatic
Amsail Signature
Serles Synthatic
ATF, Fuel
Efficlent, NO
SUBSTITUTIONS,
Virgin Stock, 12-1
Cuart
Containars/Casa

FROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - ANTIFREEZE, QILS AND LUBRICANTS
Page 16



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT PETROCHOICE, LLC

Bid No. TBD
ANTIFREEZE, QLILS AND LUBRICANTS

Ling Jlam Descriptien Estimatad Qty.  Unit of Measure Unit Cost Tatal Cost Na Bld Brand: Part Delivery, AR Commanis:

34 Transmlsslon CASE fo 6id No Bid X
Fluld, Automatic,
Maotorcraft
Mercon ULY part
number: ¥XT-12-
ULV or
Walvalina ULV
Transmission
Fluid part
number; 833460,
MO
SUBSTITUTIONS,
Virgin Stock, 12-1
quart
contalnersfease
Must Meat Ford
Spacifieation
WES-M 2034594

HYDRAULIC FLUID:

Tractar, Exxan
nobil #111139
QR Chevran 1000
THF #226606, HO
SUBSTITUTIONS,
Virgin Stock, 55
Gallon Orum -

/ a5 Hydraullc Fluid, 16 DRUM $590.20 45,443.20 Mokl

Tractor, Exxon
Mabil #100037
OR Chevron 1000
THF #226606, NO
SUBSTITUTIONS,
virgin Stack, Bulk
Defivery

\/ ElS Hydraulic Fluid, 2,000 GAL $10.04 £20,080.00 Mobil

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND LUBRICANTS
Page 17



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT PETROCHOICE, LLC

Bid No. TBD
ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND LUBRICANTS

LIne Item Descriptian Estimated Qty.  Unit of Measure Uit Cost Total Cost Mo Hid : Part #: Delivery, ARO.;:  Comments:
37 Fydraulic Fluid, 1 PAIL $88.20 588,20 Maobil
\/ Castrol Dual

Range Hv 68 ar
iobll Excel 68, 3
Gallon Pall, NO
SUBSTITUTIQNS

38 Hydraulic Fluid, 1 DAUM §901.18 $901.15 Mobilf
shell Tellus
52v68 or Mobll
Exceal €8, 55
Gallan Drurm, MO
SUBSTITUTIONS

Shell Tallus
52vX22 or Mobll
Excel 22, 55
Gallan Drum, NQ
SUBSTITUTIONS

\/ 33 Hydraulie Fluid, 2 DAUM $901.15 41,802,30 Mabll

40 Hydraulle Fluld, 15 PAIL 599.20 $1,488.00 Mahll
\/ Mobil DTE 10
Excel 32, 5 gallon
pall , NO
SUBSTITUTIONS

41 Hydraulic Fluld, PAIL No Bid Ma Bid X
‘Wheelchair Lift,
Ouragard HITEK
Ultra HVI-26
Hydraulic Fluid, 5
gallon pail

42 Hydraulic Ofl, DRUM No Bld Ne Bld x
Chewron Dalo
Tarque Foree
Synthatlc SW-30,
55 gallon drum,
NO EXCEFTIONS

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND LUBRICANTS
Page 18



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT PETROCH®OICE, LLC

Bid Na, TBD
ANTIFREEZE, QILS AND LUBRICANTS

Lina Item Cascripticn Estimated Qty.  Unit of Measure Unit.Cost Total Cost Ma Bid Part ¥: Drelivery, AR.O,: Commaents:

43 Hydraulic Fluid, S PAIL $53.06 $265.30 Mobil
Mobll Muto H 46,

5 Gallon Fall, NO
SUBSTITUTIONS

44 Hydraulie O, DRAUM Mo Bid No Bld X
Hitachl Supar EX-
A6HM, ZIne Free,
55 gallon drum,
NO
SUBSTITUTIONS

DIESEL EXHAUST FLUID [DEF]

Terracalr by
Brenntag (MUST
BE 321.5% UREA
SOLUTION) OR
Blua Sky 32.5%
Diesel Exhalst
Fluid {DEF)
#30003 - 330,
Virgin Stock, 55
Gallon Drum, As
Specifled, or
Equal

\/ a5 Ultra Pure DEF, 15 DRUM $172.85 T 42,592.75 Musket

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - ANTIFREEZE, QILS AND LUBRICANTS
Page 19



PROPQSAL DOCUMENT REPORT PPC LUBRICANTS, LLC

Bid No. TBD
ANTIFREEZE, QILS AND LUBRICANTS

ANTIFREEZE, QILS AND LUBRICANTS

Line ltem Description Estimated Qty,  Unit of Measure Unit Cast Total Cost Mo Bid Grand. Part i Delivery, ARC.:  Comments:

ANTIFREEZE

1 Antifreeze, Heavy 1Q DRUM S838.75 54,387.50 55 GAL FIMAL FXADEL
Duty, Final CHARGE
Charge Global GLOBALE/L
Extended LIfe OR CONC AF
Peak Global HO
Final Chargs ELC
it FXACHL, MO
SUBSTITUTIONS,
Virgin Stock,
Concentrated, 55
Gallon Drum

2 Antifreeze, Haavy GAL Mo Bid No Bid X
Duty, Final
Charge Glabal
Extanded Life OR
Peak Final Charge
Gloh ELC
H#F¥A080, NO
SUBSTITUTIONS,
Virgln Stock,
Concentrated,
Bulk Delivery

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND LUBRICANTS
Page 6



PROFOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT PPC LUBRICANTS, LLC

Bid No. TBD
ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND LUBRICANTS

Line ltem Dascripticn Cstimated Oty.  Unitaf Measura Linit Cost Total Cost No Bid Arand; Part #; Delivery, ARO:  Commants:
19 Chassis Lube 15 KES $331.60 $12,474.00 SO KG KEG 550036341 120 LR KEG
Graase, Extrame SHELL GADUS
Pressure {(EP), 552202

Mobilith SHC220
MLGI Grada 2 QR
Shell Gadus§ 2V
220 No. 2
#950036341, NO
SUBSTITUTIONS,
Wirgln Stock, 114
Ib, Keg

0 hassis Lube DRUM No Bid No Bld X
Grease, Extrere
Prassure {EP),
Mabilith SHC220
MLG! Grade 2, NO
SUBSTITUTICNS,
Wirgin Stack, 400
Ib. Drum

Grease, Extreme SHELL GADUS
Pressure {EP}, SSvaz0 82
Shell Gadus $5
VIi20No, 3 L
#550036432, NQ
SUBSTITUTIONS,
Virmin Stock, 400
Ih. Drom

\/ 21 Chassls Lube 2 DRUM £2,524.00 45,048.00 180 KG DRUM  |550036225 400 L8 DRUM

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND LUBRICANTS
Page 12



PROPOSAL DOGUMENT REPORT PPC LUBRICANTS, LLC

Bid No. TBD
ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND LUBRICANTS

Lina (tarn Dascriptian Estimatad Qby,  Unlt of Measure Unit Cost Total Caasl Moy Bid Brand: Part.if; Delvery, ARQ.:  Comments:
37 Hydraulie Fluid, PAIL Mo Bid Ma Bid X
Castrol Dual

Range HY 63 ar
Mobll Excel 53, §

Gallon Pall, NO
SUBSTITUTIONS
a8 Hydraulic Fluid, 1 DRUM 4808,75 $805.759 58 GAL SHELL 556045507
shell Tallus TELLUS 52 VX B8
52V68 or Mobil

Excel 63, 55
Gallan Drum, NO
SUBSTITUTIONS

L Hydraulic Aluld, 2 DAUM 51,080.55 %2,161.10 55 GAL SHELL 550045514
Shell Tellus TELLUS 52 WX 22
52VK22 or Mobil
Excal 22, 5%
Gallan Brum, KO
SUBSTITUTIONS

a0 Hydraulle Fluid, PAIL Mo Bid Mo Bld X
nobll DTE 10
Excel 32, 5 gallon
pail, NO
SUBSTITUTIONS

41 Hydraulle Fluid, PAIL, N Bid No Bld X
Whaalchair Lift,
Duragard HITEX
Ditra HYI-26
Hydraulic Fluid, &
gafian pail

42 Hydraulic O, DRUM Mo Bid No Bld X
Chevron Dela
Targue Farce

" | synthetic SW-30,
55 gallon drum,
NQ EXCEFTIONS

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND LUBRICANTS
Page 13



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPQRT PRIME LUBE, INC.
Bid No, TBD
ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND LUBRICANTS

Lina [tem Ceseription Estimatad Qty. Uit of Measure Unit Cose Total Cost No Big Brand: Part #: Deliveay, ARQ.: Commants:

3 Antifreeze, Heavy CONT N Bid Mo Bid X
Duty, 50/50 Mix
with De-lgnized
Water to meet
EC-1, Dlesel Rel,
OR Peak Final
Charga 50/50
Global ELC
#FXABS0, MUST
BE COMPATIELE
WITH ITEM 1
ABOVE, NO
SUBSTITUTIONS,
Virgin Stock, 1
Gallon Containar

QL

4 Enging 1], Diesel, 3,500 GaL 512.68 $44,380.00 Chevron 222250001 3 Days
Muobil Delvac
/ 1300 Super CK-4,
15W-40 OR
Chevron DELO
400 5DE 15w-40,
Ck-4, NQ
SUBSTITUTIONS,

Viragin Stock, Bulk
Delivery

5 Englne Oil, Dlesel, 15 DRUM $799.75 $11,096.25 Chavran 222280020 3 Days
Mobit Delvac
/ 1300 Super CK-4,
15W-40 OR.
Chevran DELO
400 SDE 15W-40,
CK-4 NO
SUBSTITUTIONS,

Virgh Stock, 55
Galkyn Druim

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
8id - ANTIFREEZE, 0ILS AND LUBRICANTS
Page 7



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT PRIME LUBE, INC.
Bid No, TED
ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND LUBRICANTS

Lineaiam ¢ Estimated Oty.  Unlt of Measlre Linilt Cost Total Cost MNa Bid Brane: Part 4 Delivery, AR Commants:

6 Engine Qll, Diessl, CASE Mo Bld Na Bid *®
Muobil Delvac
1300 15W-40,
CK-4 OR Chevron
Dilo 400 SO
15Wa40, CK-A,
NG
SUBSTITUTIONS,
Virglh Stock, 12 -
T Quiart
Caritalners/Case '

7 Engine Cil, Diesal 19 DRUM 4732.05 57.320,50 Shell 550046212 3 Days
Mabll HOEO
15W-40 or Shell
Ratalla T3 Fleet.
01l must meaet
ford Specification
Wa5-M2C171-F1,
Virgin Stack, 55
Gallon Drum

3 Engina Oil, Dlesel CASE Mo Bid No Bid X
‘Mohil HDEO
15W-40 or Shell
Rotella T2 Flaat.
lls must meat
Furd Specification
WSS-M2C171-FL,
Virgin Stock, 6- 1.
Quart
Containers/Case

3 Synthetic Engine 5 DRUM 891,00 £4,45%.00 Chevran 3 Days
O, ¢hevron Dela
400 XLE, 1GW-30,
55 gallon drum,
NO EXCEPTIONS

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND LUBRICANTS
Page B



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT PRIME LUBE, INC.
Bid No. TBD
ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND LUBRICANTS

Lirg ltam Descrlption Estimated Cty.  Unik al-Muasura Unic Cost Tatzl Cost Ma Bid Brand: Part il Delivery; ARD:  Camments:

22 Grease, Extreme 5 CASE 5166.60 828,00 Chavron 4 Days
\/ Pressure (EP),
Mobilgrease
XHP222 NLGI
Grade, Color:
Dark Blua OR
Chevyran Starplex
EP 2 #259118-
852, NO
SUBSTITUTIONS,
Wirgln Stock, 40-
14,102
Cartricgas/Case,
! MUST Be
Packaged 4
Cartons of 10
Cartridgas/Case

23 Grease, Extreme 2 DRUM 51,728.00 53,456.00 Chevron 3 Days

Pragsure {EF), !
tobiiprease
XHP222 NLGI
Grads, Colar:
Dark Blug OR
Chevran Starplex
EP 2 H259118-
873, NO
SUBSTITUTIONS,
Virgln Stock, 120
Ib. Drum

24 Greasa, Mobilux 5 PAIL 5151.20 $756,00 Chevron 3 Days
| EP 23 OR
\/ Chavran Multifak
EP GO0 274508
565, NO
SLUBSTITUTIONS,
Virgin Stock, §
Gallon Pail

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - ANTIFREEZE, QILS AND LUBRICANTS
Page 13



PROPQSAL DOCUMENT REPQRT PRIME LUBE, INC.
Bid No. TBD .
ANTIFREEZE, QILS AND LUBRICANTS

Lire ltem Cescription Estimatad Qty.  Unit of Measure Unit Cost Totsl Cost Mo Bid Part 4: Delivary, ARO.:  Commants:

J 28 Gear Qil, 10 CASE $151.20 ' $1,512,00 Sheall Pennzail 3 Days

Automative,
Limited Slip
Applicatlon,
Mobil 1 Synthetic
Gear Lubticant LS
F5W-140, API GL-
S OR Shell
Pannzoll
Platinum Axle
SAE 75W-140
HE50042070, NO
SUASTITUTIONS,
Virgin Stock, 12-1
Cluart
Containers/Case

29 Guar Off, 2 CAUM £3,192.59 $6,385.18 sShell Pannzail 4 Days
Automotive,
Limitad slip
Appligatlan,
Mabll 1 Synthetic:
Gear Lubricant LS
75W-140, APt GL-
5 OR Shell
Pennzell
Platinum Ao
SAE 75W-140
#550042070, NO
SUBSTITUTIONS,
Wirgin Stock, 120
Lhs, Driim

Y 30 Grarbox Qil, 5 PaiL $127.75 5638.7% Chavran 3 Days
\/ Chevron Merspa

150 220, 5 gallon
pall, MO
EXCEPTIOMS

TRANSMISSION FLUID

PROPQOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bicl - ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND LUBRICANTS
Page 15



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT PRIME LUBE, INC.
Bid No. TED
ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND LUBRICANTS

Line itam Desctiptian Estimated Qty.  Unit of Measure Unit Cost Total Cast Mo Bid Brand: Pare H: Delivery, AR.O. Comments:

\/ 46 Ultra Pure DEF, 10,400 GAL 51,80 $18,000,00 Bluesky 3 Qays
Terracair by

Brenntag (MUST
BE 32.5% UREA
SOLUTION) OR
Blue Sky 32.5%
Diesgl Exhaust
Fluid (DEF) Virgin
Stock, Bulk
Dellvery, As
Specified, or
Equal *“MUST Ba
Able To Fill Tank
Using OPwW2*
Stainless Steel
Adaptar, SKU

OPWLGTIANSS2]
A

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - ANTIFREEZE, QILS AND LUBRICANTS
Page 20



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid No. TBD
ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND LUBRICANTS

ROMEQ ENTERPRISES, LLC

Line tem Dascriatian Fstimated Gty.  Unit of Measure Unit Cost

Tatal Cost

No 8id

Fart I

Camments:

16 Petra~Capads 5 DRUM 51,191.29
Supreme Full
Synthetic OW-20
OR Amsail
Signature Sarles
Full Synthetic
OW-20 5P GF-6A
MS-6395, NO
SUBSTITUTIONS,
55 Gallon Drums

55,956.45

AMSOIL

255

Dalivery, ARG,

S days ARD

100% Full
Synthetlc

17 Pativo-Canada 10 CASE $72.00

Supireme Full
Synthatic Ow-20
OR Amsall

Slgnature Serjes
Full synthetlc
Ow-20 5P GF-6A
MS-6395, NO
SUBSTITUTIONS,
& -1 Quart
Contalnars/Case

$720.00

AMSOIL

QEZAT-CA

S days ARG

100% Full
Synthetc

GREASE

18 Chassis Lube 15 CASE $904.73
Grease, Extrame
Prassure (EP),
Mobilith SHC220
NLGI Grade 2 OR
Shell Gadus 55V
220N, 2
#550036432, NO
SUBSTITUTIONS,
Wirgin Stock, 12 -
0.38 kg/14 oz,
Cartridges/Case,
MUST Ba
Packaged 4
Cartons of 10
Cartrldgas/Case

%4,570.895

AMSOIL

GVCCR-PK

& days ARQ

Price quated is
for pack of 40
14-02
cartridges, Also
available In 10-
pack esrtan far
$78.15.

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPFORT
Bid - ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND LUBRICANTS
Page 11



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid No. TBD

ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND} LUBRICANTS

ROMEQ ENTERPRISES, LLC

Lina itam

Gescriptlan

Transmisslon
Fluid, Autamatic,
Mobll Dalvac
Synthetic OR
Chevron [DASF)
Emgaird 2805 ATF
{Meets TES-295
warranty TI/EVD
0140 E), NO
SUBSTITUTIONS,
Virgin Stack, 55
Gallan Drum

Estimated Qty.

Unit of Measure

Uit Cost

Total Cast

Mo 8ld

Brand;

Part if:

Gelivery, &R0, Comments:

32

Transmisslan
Fluid, amsoll
Signature Serjos
synthetic Muld
Vehicle, NO
SUBSTITUTIONS,
Virgin Stock, 121
Quart,
Cantalners/Case

CASE

$165.16

$825.80

AMSOIL

ATFAT

S days ARO

EE

Transmlssion
Fluld, Automatic
Amsall Slgnature
sarios Synthetic
ATF, Fuel
Efflcient, NO
SUBSTITUTIANS,
Virgin Stack, 12-1
Cuare
ContalnersfCase

20

CASE

5165.28

43,305,601

AMSOIL

ATLGT

5 days ARD

PROPOSAL DOCLIMENT REPORT
Bld - ANTIFREEZE, OILS AMD LUBRICANTS

Page 16



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REFORT SSCA INDUSTRIES, INC.

8id No. TBD
ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND LUBRICANTS

line item Descriptian Estimated Qty,  Unit of Measlre Unift Cost. Tatul Cost Mo Hid trand: Part iy Leilvary, ARD:  Corpmants:

a Antifreeze, Heavy 60 CONT $65.00 $3,900.00
Duty, $0/50 Mix
with De-lanized
Water to meel
EC-1, Dlesel Red,
OR Peak Flral
Charge 50/50
Global ELC
HEXABSQ, MUST
HE COMPATIBLE
WITH ITEM 1
ABOVE, MO
SUBSTITUTIONS,
Wirgin Stock, 1
Gallon Container

olL

4 Engine Oil, Giasal, 3,500 GAL N 518000 $63,000.00
vlabll Dalvag
1300 Super Ck-1,
15W-40OR
Chavron DELQ
400 SDE 15W-40,
CK-4, NO

! SUBSTITUTIONS,
Virgin Stack, Bulk
Delivary

g Engina Oll, Dlasel, 15 DRUM £1,000.00 $15,000.00 "
Mohil Delvacg
1300 Super CK-4,
15W-40 OR
Chevron DELO
400 SDE 15W-40,
CK-4 NO
SUBSTITUTIONS,
Wirgin Stock, 55
Gallon Drurn

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND LUBRICANTS
Page 7



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT SSCA INDUSTRIES, INC.

Bid No, 78D
ANTIFREEZE, OtLS AND LUBRICANTS

Lina ltem Nescription fistimated Qty,  Unit of Measura Unit, Cost Total Cost Mo Bid Brand: Rart #: Dalivery, ARQ Comments:

Maobil Dalvac
1300 15W-40,
CK-~4 OF Chevtah
Dela 400 SDE
15W-40, Ci-4,
NO
SUBSTITUTIONS,
Virgin 5tack, 12 -
1Quar:
Containars/Case

\/ 6 Engine Qll, Diasal, 10 CASE £28.00 $280.00

7 Engina Oll, Diesel DRUM Na Bid No Bid X
Mob|l HDEO
15W-40 ar shell
Rotella T3 Fleat.
Oils must meet
Ford Specification
WSS-M2C171-F1,
Wirgin Stock, 59
Bailon Drum

) Engine OIl, Dlesel CASE No Bid No Bid X
Mobll HDEQ
15W-40 ar Shell
Rotalia T3 Fleet.
Gils must meet
Ford Speciiicatian
WES-M2CLT1-FY,
Virgin Stock, 6- 1
Cuare
ContainersfCasa

] Synthetic Engine DRUM No Bid Na Bid X
Oil, Chevron Delo
400 XLE, 10W-30,
55 gallon drum,
NGO EXCEPTIONS

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - AMTIFREEZE, OILS AND LUBRICANTS
Page 8



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT SSCA INDUSTRIES, INC.

Bid No. TBD
ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND LUBRICANTS

Line Itgm Description Estimated Oty.  Urilt of Muasuro

Urit.Cost Total Cost W Bid

$50,000.00

trand: Parg i peltvery, AROs Cammenés.

Full Synthetic
Mator Oil,
Chevron Havaline
Prads Symthetic
SwW-30 GF-6A 5P
OR ' Mobll 1 5W-
A0 GF-EA, 5P, NO
SUBSTITUTIONS,
Virgin Stock, Bulk
Dalivery

11 Full synthatlc CASE No Bid No Bid X
Mator Qil,
Chavron Havaline
Prads Synthetic
SW-30 GF-64 SF
QR Mahil 1 5%W-
30 GF-64, SP, NO
SUBSTITUTIONS,
Virgin Stock, 6 1
Cluart
Containers/Case

12 Full Synthetlc 15 CRUM $1,650.00 %24,750.00
hMuotor Qil,
Chewran Havolina
Prods Synthetic
5W-30 GF-6ASP
ORr Mabil 1 5W-
30 GF-6A, SH, NO
SUBSTITUTIONS,
Virgin Stack, 55
Gallon Drum

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT 4
Bid - ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND LUBRICANTS
Page 9



CONTRAGT NO, MUST BE QN ALL
PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOIGES, VOUCHERS

NO e O

RESOLUTION

March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, on Jannary 23, 2024 pursuant to legal advertisements therefor,
sealed bids were received for the furnishing and delivery of CATCH BASINS AND
MANHOLE CASTINGS for the County of Ocean; and

WHEREAS, at the advertised time, responses were received from the

following bidders:

Name and Address of Bidder Name and Address of Bidder
Ferguson Enterprises, LLC General Foundries, Inc.

507 Qak Gien Road 1 Progress Road

Howell, NJ 07731 North Branswick, NJ 08902
(848) 992-2132 (732) 9519001

Atlantic Plumbing Supply Corp.
702 Joline Ave,

Long Branch, NJ 07740

(732) 229-0334

; and

WHEREAS, after the receipt and examination of same, the County Purchasing
Agent has now recommended to this Board that the lowest qualified bid, according to
specifications, be accepted, in each instance namcly that of FERGUSON ENTERPRISES,
LLC and GENERAL FOUNDRIES, INC,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE [T RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:

1. The Direcilor and Clerk of this Board are hereby authotized and directed to
enter into contracts, for the furnishing and delivery of Catch Basins and Manhole Castings for
the County of Qcean, for the contract period from date of award through Match 5, 2025, a
period of one (1) year, OR unti] delivery is complete unless otherwise stated. The County
reserves the right to extend the term of the contract pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A: 11-135,

A. FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, LLC for three (3} items, to wit:
ITEM NOS. 7,9 and 11.
This vendor has extended this contract to County Cooperative Contract System Participants.

B. GENERAL FOUNDRIES, INC. for eight (8) items, to wit:
ITEMNOS. 1,2, 3,4, 5, 6,8 and 10,
This vendor has extended this contract to County Cooperative Contract System Participants.




BID AWARD RESOLUTION PAGE 2 MARCH 6, 2024

2. Payments for the materials to be acquired by these contracts shall be made
upon the appraval of vouchers submitted by the successtul bidders in accordanee with the
requircments of the Board of Commissioners and subject to the Board of Commissionets
customary procedures. Delivery shall be made upon receipt of'a Purchase Order issued by the
QOcean County Department of Purchase, upan which delivery locations and needed quantities
shall be indicated

3. The contract number must be placed on all papers, docurnents, invoices and
vouchers pertaining to said contract, the number being B2024-30.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution shall
| be made available to the County Auditor, Department of Purchasing, Department of Finance,

County Road Supervisor, and the successful biddets,




PROPQSAL DOCUMENT REFORT FERGUSON ?NTERPRISES. LLC

Bic No, TBD
CATCH BASINS AND MANHOLE CASTINGS

Line Itern Description Cukantity Lnift of Maasure LInit, Cost Total Cost No Bid Manufacturar Paltern Delivery, AR.O.

6 A7 W %12 %" 25 EA $305,38 37,634,50
Bleycle Safie
GRATE ONLY
.| w/eco markings - :
“Dump No
Waske Drains Ta
YWaterways"

! Bridgestata
Foundry Pattern
#2617
Furnished & . :
Dellvared

Comments

: ? Manhale §" - 23 EA $1,151.52 %28,790.50 .

16" ¥ 46"
“Square Frame

with Circular
Covers Fattern
#1232-5"
Furnished &
Celivarad

8 Manhale 4° - 25 EA 542474 51'0,618.50
24" % 4" Frame
{Square Flange)
+ Cover {Plain),
General
Foundries
Pattern #12448,
Furnished and
Delivered

USE347 Ring
and #5847
Grate, As
Sprecified ar
Equal, Furnishad
and Deliverad

\/ 9 Grate, Model 25 EA $198.93 $9,973.35

PROPQOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - CATCH BASINS AND MANHOLE CASTINGS
Page 3



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid No. TBD

CATCH BASINS AND MANHOLE CASTINGS

FERGUSON ENTERPRISES. LLC

Line Item
10

Description

mManhale Frame
and Caver,
senearal
Foundries
Paktern #12858
ot Equivalent,
Furnished and
Celivarad

Quantity
25

Unit: of Measure

Unit.Cost
5500,00

Total Cost
$12,500.00

No Bid Manufacturar Pattern # Delivery, A.R.O. Comments

11

Manhole Frame
and Covar,
Genera)
Foundries
Pattern #12756
or Equivalent,
Furpished and
Deliverad

25

EA

$587.10

$14,677.50

PROPQSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid - CATCH BASING AND MANHOLE CASTINGS

Page 9



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT GENERAL FOUNDRIES, INC.

Bid No. TBD
CATCH BASINS AND MANHOLE CASTINGS

LIng Item Oasaription Quantity Unlt af Measura Unlt Cost Total Cost No Bid Manufacturar Pattern !t Dellvery, AR.Q. Commaents

1 42" x 48" - Type 25 EA 958,00 $24,950,00
B&L - Highway
Catch Basln
Head, (Bikegrate
grating -
ECO/Non-
Mountsble Curb h
Typs]
"fridgestate
TVDE IINII’ ar
Equlvalent”
Furrilshad &
Dalivered

Type £ - Double
Flat Frame &
ECO Blka Grata
*Bridgestate,
Phase'll,
Starmwater
Compllant
Grate, Or
Eeivalant”
Furnished &
Lallverad

\/ 2 A7 %" % 21 Y- 30 EA, £1,084.00 532,520.00

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPQRT
Bid - CATCH BASINS AND MANHOLE CASTINGS
Page 6



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT GENERAL FOUNDRIES, INC.

Bid No. TBD:
CATCH BASINS AND MANHOLE CASTINGS )

Ling ltem Nescription Cheantity Unit of Measure Unt Cost Total Cost Ny Bied tanufacturer Pattarn # Dellvary, AH.Q. Cornmencs

3 45" x 46" is EA 51,219.00 518,286,00
Manholes, 10" -
Square Frama
with Circular
Covers
"Camphell
Faundry Pattem
#1232, ;
Floskhard
Faundry Type
615-8, Pattern
{50893, ar
Enuivalent"
Furnished &
Delivered

4 47 R k21K - 20 EA $576.00 $11,520.00
Type A- Heavy
Highway Frama
& Grata (Blka N
Grating single
grate)
“Campbel!
Foundry Pattern
#2433, Or
Equivalent”
Furnished &
Dellvared

8 0" % 24" - 25 EA $379.00 $9,475.00
Heawy Quty
Rectangular
Frame and Blke
Graté "Camphall
Foundry Pattarn
#3084, or
Equivalant™
Furnished & -
Delivarad

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT .
Bid - CATCH BASINS AND MAMHOLE CASTIMGS |
Page 7



A

PROPCSAL DOCUMENT REPQRT

Bid No. TBD

CATCH BASINS AND MANHOLE CASTINGS

GENERAL FOUNDRIES, INC.

Line ltam

Description

47% %12 %"
Bleycle Safe
GRATE ONLY
Wiera markings
"Dummp Mo
Waste Drains Ta
Waterways”
Aridgastata
Foundry Pattarn
H2617
Furnished &
Delivarad

Guantity

25

Unit af Measure

EA

Unit Cost
5294,00

Total Cost
57,350.00

Manufacturer Pattern # Delivery, ARG, Comments

ianhale 5" -
45" » 46"
"Square Frame
with Circular
Cavers Pattem
#1232-5"
Fumished &
Deliverad

25

EA

$1,289.16

$32,229,00

Manhola 4" -
24" % 4" Frame
{Squara Flanpe)
+ Cover (Plain),
General
Foundries
Pattern #12448,
Furnished and
Deliverad

25

EA

$275.00

$6,875.00

Grate, Modal
NSF347 Ring
and #5847
Grate, As
Spacifiad or
Equal, Furnishad
and Deliverad

" No@ld

"Na BId

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - CATCH BASINS AND MANHQLE CASTINGS

Page 8



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT GENERAL FOUNDRIES, INC.
Bid No. TBD
CATCH BASINS AND MANHOLE CASTINGS

Line ltem Cescription cuantity unit of Maasure Lnik Costk Tatal Cast Mo Bid Manufacturer Pattern N Oelivery, AR, Carmments

10 tanhale Frame %5 EA 5450,00 511,250.,00
\/ and Cover,

Ganeral
Faundrlas
Pattern #12853
ar Equlvalent,
furnished and
Delivered

11 Manhale Frame 25 EA 559200 %14,800,00
and Cover, :
Ganerdl
Faundrlas
Pattern #12786
or Equivalent,
Furnished and
Oallvarad

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPQRT
Bid - CATCH BASINS AND MANHOLE CASTINGS
Page 9



CONTARACT NO, MUST BE QN ALL
_ PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUCHERS

H-2\

RESOLUTION

March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, on January 23, 2024, pursuant to legal advertisements therefor,
sealed bids were received for the furnishing and delivery of RIPRAP for the County of Ocean;

and
WHEREAS, at the advertised time, responses were received from the
following bidders:
Name and Address of Bidder Name and Address of Bidder
Herman’s Trucking, Inc. Stavola Construction Materials, Inc.
181 Jacobstown-Cookstown Road 175 Drift Road
Wrightstown, NJ 08562 Tinton Falls, NJ 07724
(609) 758-3808 (732) 5422328
Trap Rock Industries, LLC
PO Box 419
Kingston, NJ 08528

(609) 252-8927

and

WHEREAS, after the receipt and examination of same, the County Purchasing
Agent has now recommended to this Board that the lowest qualified bid, according to
specifications, in each instance, be accepted namely that of, HERMAN’S TRUCKING, INC.
and STAVOLA CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS, INC.,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE [T RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:

1. The Director and Clerk of this Board are hereby authorized and directed to
enter into a contract, for the furishing and delivery of Riprap for the County of Ocean, for
the contract period from date of award through March 5, 2025, a period of one (1) year, OR
until delivery is complete unless otherwise stated. The County reserves the right to extend the
term of the contract pursuant to N.J.S.A.40A:11-15. The County reserves the right to extend
the term of the contract for one (1) additional year by mutual agreement between the County

and the Contractor with no increase in base price.




BID AWARD RESOLUTION PAGE 2 MARCH 6, 2024

A, HERMAN’S TRUCKING:, INC., for two (2) items, to wit:
ITEM NOS. 2 and 3.

This vendor has extended this contract to County Cooperative Contract System Participants.

B. STAVOLA CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS, INC. for one (1) item, to

wit!
ITEM NO. 1.
This vendor has extended this contract to County Cooperative Contract System Participants.

2, Payments for the materials to be acquired by these contracts shall be made
upon the approval of vouchers submitted by the successful bidders in accordance with the
requirements of the Board of Commissioners and subject to the Board of Commissioners
customary procedures. Delivery shall be made upon receipt of a Purchase Order issued by the
QOcean County Department of Purchase, upon which delivery locations and needed quantities
shall be indicated.

3. The coniract nmmber must be placed on all papers, documents, invoices and
vouchers pertaining to said contract, the number being B2024-31.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution shall be
made available to the County Auditor, County Depattment of Purchasing, Department of

Finance, County Road Supervisor, and the successful bidders.




HERMAN'S TRUCKING, INC.
PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid No. TBD
RIPRAP

8. Acknowledgement of Submission of Farms from Current Bid Package*

Bidders shall camplete all documents and acknowledge all terms included with the bid package. All documents should be from this bid
package as farms change frequently and the most updated forms are provided in this specification, The farms must not be dated or
executed prior to the date of advertising. Failure to follow these instructions is cause for rejection.

Confirmed

g, Submlssmn of Bid Package*
By submitting a response to this solicitation, the Vendor understands and acknowledges that all required documents to this
solicitation must be submitted and that failure to do so may be cause for rejection.

Bidder also undefstands that only one (1) bid submission shali be considered. Please DO NOT Submit a manual bid respanse.
Submitting a manual response in addition to the electroric response is cause for rejection of your bid.

Confirmed

PRICE TABLES
RIPRAP | ‘
line ltem Deseription CQuantity Unitaf Unit Cost. Tetal Na Bid Commens
Measure
1 Riprap Slope Protaction 4” Stang 1,500 TON $55.25 | $82,875.00
1 fiprap Slape Protection (Class | Amended] 500 TON $56.25 | $77,625.00
3 fiprap Slope Protection (Class ) . 2,000 TOM 55525 |$110,500.00

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - RIPRAP 2\
Page b



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT STAVOLA CONSTRUCTION MAT”ERIﬁLSJ INC.

" Bid No. TBD

RIPRAP

8. Acknowledgement of Submission of Forms from Current Bid Package*

Bidders shall complete all documents and acknowledge all terms included with the bid package. All documents should be from this bid
package as forms change frequently and the most updated forms are provided tn this specification. The forms must not be dated or
executed prior to the date of advertising. Failure to follow these instructions is cause for rejection.

Confirmed

9. Submission of Bid Package™
By submitting a response to this salicitation, the Vendor understands and acknowledges that all required documents to this
solicitation must be submitted and that failure to da 56 may be cause for rejection.

Bidder also understands that only one {1) bid submission shall be considered. Please DO NOT Submit a manual bid respanse.
Submitting a rmanual response in addition to the electronic response is cause for rejection of your hid.

Confirmed

PRICE TABLES -
RIPRAP

Line item Description furantity Unit af Uriit Case Total Ne Bid Commanty

easura

1 Riprap Slope Protectlon 4" Stone 1,500 TON 346.00 | 369,000.00
2 Hiprap Slape Protection {Class | Amendad) 500 TAON SBG.OO' $43,000,00
3 Hiprap Slope Protestion {Class |1 2,400 TON 486,00 |5172,000.00

PROPOSAL DOCUIMENT REPORT
Bid - RIPRAP
Page 5



CONTRACT NO. MUST BE ON ALL

RESOLUTION

March 6, 2024

PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, YOUGHERS

_.%

WHEREAS, on January 30, 2024, pursuant to legal advertizsements therefor,
seated bids were received for the NEW WAREHQUSE BUILDING FOR QCEAN COUNTY
HEALTH DEPARTMENT, in accordanee with plans and specifications prepared by Yezzi
Assoclates, LLC, County Architect and approved by the Ocean County Board of

Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, at the advertised time, responses were received fom the

following bidders:

Name and Address of Bidder
Santorini Construgtion, Ine,

1 8. Riverside Dr.

Neptune, NJ 07753

(732) 774-2002

Gavan General Conlracting, Ine.
1015 Atrlantic City Blvd,
Bayville, NJ 08721

(732) 367-3900

Cypreco Industries, Ine.

PO Box 822, 1420 9% Avenue
Neptune, NJ 07753

(732) 775-3700

Catel, Inc.

PO Box 1383
Belmar, NJ 07719
(732) 580-4683

Apex Enterprises of Union, Inc.
2254 Corlies Ave., Rt. 33
Neptune City, NJT 07753

(732) 774-7774

Ranco Construction, Ine.
2 Coleman Court
Southampton, NJ 08088
(609) 801-1808

whorelands Construction, Inc,
175 Washington St.

Long Branch, NJ 0774
(732) 229-4064

West End KB, LLC
14 Bridgewaters Dr.
Oceanport, NJ 07757
(732) 389-3355

Name and Address of Bidder

Filzpatrick & Associates, Inc.
1115 Pine Brook Road
Tinton Falls, NJ 07724

(732) 542-6100

LH. Williams Enterprises, lngc.
513 Pleasant Valley Ave,
Maoreatown, NJ 08057

(856) 793-7114

Crasson Construction Company
14 Qsprey Lane

Rumson, NI 07760

(732) 747-5027

Caritas Manggement, LLC DBA
Caritas Construction

2501 Seaport Drive, SH200
Chester, PA 19013

(610) 569-0569

NACOM Companics, Inc,
710 Irigh Hill Road
Runnemede, NJ 08078
(866) 521-7720

Senco Metals, LLLC

318 McLean Blvd., Unit 4
Paterson, NJ 07504

(973) 342-1742

Showtime Construction, LLC
298 Mountain Ave,
Springficld, NJ 07081

{646) 406-4601

: and




BID AWARD RESOLUTION PAGE 2 MARCH 6, 2024

WHEREAS, after the receipt and examination of same, the County Purchasing
Agent referred all bids to the County Architect for study and recommendation to the Board;
and

WHEREAS, the County Architect has now recommended to this Board that
the lowest qualified bid, according to specifications, namely that of, SANTORINI
CONSTRUCTION, INC., be accepted for Item Na. 1. For a Total Base bid (Including
Allowance No. 1 in the amount of $20,000.00 and Allowance No. 2 in the amount of
$10,000.00) of $2,014,000.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:

1. The Director and Clerk of this Board are hereby authorized and directed to
enter into a contract with SANTORINI CONSTRIUUCTION, INC., for the NEW
WARFHOURSE BUILDING FOR OCEAN COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT, in
accordance with plans and specifications prepared by Yezzi Associates, LLC. Project to be
completed within 200 calendar days of Notice to Proceed. Project to have a Liquidating
Damage Clause of $500.00 per day after date of Contract completion.

2. The Department of Finance has certified that funds are available in Account
No. 017-810-AB34 in the amount of $1,697,502.00 and Account 905-155-9208 in the amount
of $316,498.00, to cover this contract and the amount of the contract shall be encumbered
against the said Appropriations,

3. The contract number must be placed on all papers, documents, invoices and
vouchers pertaining to said contract, the number being B2024-33A,

4. Be it further resolved that certified copies of this Resolution shall be made
available o each of the following:

a. County Auditor;

b. County Department of Purchasing;

¢. Department of Finance;

d. Planning Board; and

e. Yezzi Associates, LLC, who shall promptly notify the successful bidder that
they aroe the successful bidder and the amount of items covered by their bid; said Architects &
Planners shall also attend to having said successtul bidder enter into a good and binding
contract for the faithful compliance with their bid, see that the successful bidder enters into a
good and sufficient surety bond to the County of Ocean fot the faithful performance of their
coniract, and have the original copies of the contract and bond filed with the Clerk of this
Board.




O, TS BE OV ALL
wm%.%%ﬁ&eﬁmmwmﬁwusm |

RESOLUTION

Match 6, 2024

WHEREAS, on January 23, 2024 pursuant to legal advertisements therefor,
scaled hids were received for the fumishing and delivery of VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR
THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT — TRAFFIC DIVISION for the County of Qcean; and

WHEREAS, at the advertised titne, responses were received from the

following bidders:

Name and Address of Bidder Name and Address of Bidder
Signal Control Products, LLC Traffic Products, LI.C

199 Evans Way 28 Nuorth Bacton Hill Road
Branchburg, NT 04876 Malvern, PA 19355

(908) 231-1133 (610) 644-8150

; and

WHEREAS, after the receipt and examination of same, the County Purchasing
Agont has now recommended to this Board that the lowest qualified bid, according to
gpecifications, in each instance, be accepted, namely that of, SIGNAL CONTROL
PRODUCTS, LLC, and TRAFFIC PRODUCTS, LLC. No bids were received for Ttem Nos,
33,34, 35,99, 100, 101, 102, 103, 104, 105, 106, 107, 108, 109, 110, 111, 112, 113, 114, 115,
116,117, 118,120, 121,122, 123, 124, 125, 126, 127, 128,129, 130, 131, 132, 133, 134, 135,
136, 137, 138, 139, 140, 141, 142, 143, 144, 145, 146, 147, 148, 149, 150, 151, 152, 153, 154,
155,156, 157, 158, 159, 160, 161, 162, 163, 164, 165, 166, 167, 168, 169, 170, 171, 172, 173,
174,175,176, 177, 178, 181, 182, 184, 185,211,212, 213,214, 215, 216, 217, 218, 219, 220,
221,222,223,224,225, 226,227,228, 229,233, 236, 239, 245, 255,256, 276, 280, 286, 287,
290,301,311,312,313,314, 315,316,317, 318, 319, 320, 321, 322, 323, 324, 325, 326, 327,
363,390, 393, 414, 415,429, 430, 431, 432, 433, 434, 435, 436, 437, 438, 439, 440, 441, 442,
443, 444, 445, 446, 447, 448, 449, 450, 451, 452, 453, 454, 455, 456, 457, 458, 459, 460, 461,
462, 463, 464, 465, 466, 467, 468, 469, 470, 471,472, 473,474, 475,476, 477, 478, 479, 480,
481, 482,483, 484, 485, 486, 487, 488, 489, 490, 491, 492, 493, 404, 495, 496, 497, 498, 499,
500, 501, 502, 503, 504, 505, 506, 507, 508, 509,510, 511, 512,513,514, 515,516,517, 518,
519,520, 521, 522, 523, 524, 525, 526, 527, 528, 529, 530, 531, 532, 533, 534, 535, 536, 537,
538, 539 and 551, All no bid items will be rebid.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:




| BID AWARD RESOLUTION PAGE 2 MARCH 6, 2024

1. The Dirgctor and Clerk of this Board.are hereby authorized and directed to
enter into contracts, for the furniskiing and delivery of Various Equipment for the Engineering
Department — Traffic Division for the County of Ocean for the contract period from date of
award through March 5, 2025, a period of one (1) yvear, or until delivery iy complete unless
otherwise stated. The County reserves the right to extend the term of the contract pursuant, to
| NJS.A, 404:11-15,

A. SIGNAL CONTROL PRODUCTS, LLC, for twa hundred fifty two
(252) items, to wit:

ITEMSNQ. 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9, 10,11, 12, 13, '14,' 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24,
25,26,27, 28,29, 30,39, 40,41, 42,43, 44, 45, 47, 48, 49, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 60, 61,
02, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71,72, 73, 74, 75, 77, 78, 86, 87, 88, 89, 91, 92, 94, 97, 98,
119, 179, 180, 183, 186, 187, 188, 189, 190, 191, 192, 193, 194, 195, 196, 197, 198, 199, 200,
201, 202, 203, 204, 205, 207, 208, 209, 210, 230, 231, 232, 234, 235, 237, 241, 242, 243, 244,
246,250,251,252,253,254, 257,258, 259, 260, 261, 262, 263, 264, 265, 266, 267, 268, 269,
270, 271,272,274,277,278, 279, 281, 282, 283, 284, 285,291, 292, 293, 297, 298, 299, 300,
302, 303, 304, 305, 306, 307, 308, 309, 310, 328, 329, 330, 331, 332, 333, 338, 339, 340, 341,
342, 343, 344, 343, 346, 349, 350, 352, 353, 354, 355, 357,358, 359, 360, 361, 368, 369, 370,
371,372,373,374, 375,376, 377,378, 379, 380, 381, 382, 383, 384, 385, 386, 387, 388, 389,
391,392, 394, 395, 396,397, 398, 399, 400, 401, 402, 403, 404, 403, 406, 407, 408, 409, 410,
411,412,413,421, 422,423, 424, 425, 426, 427, 428, 540, 541, 542, 543, 544, 543, 546, 547,
548, 549, 552, 553, 554, 555 and 556. “
This vendor has extended this contract to County Cooperative Contract System Patticipants,

B. TRAFFIC PRODUCTS, LLC, for fifty three (53) items, to wit:
ITEMS NO. 31, 32, 36, 37, 38, 46, 50, 58, 59, 76, 79, 80, 81, 82, §3, 84, 85, 90, 93, 95, 98,

206,238, 240, 247, 248, 249, 273, 275, 288, 289, 294, 295, 296, 334, 335, 336, 337, 347, 348,
351, 356, 362, 364, 365, 366, 367, 416,417, 418, 419, 420 and 550.
This vendor has extended this contract to County Cooperative Contract System Participants,

2. Payments for the materials ta be acquired by these contracts shall be
made upan the approval of vouchers submitted by the successful bidders in accordance with
the requirements of the Board of Commissioners and suhject to the Board of Cammissioners
customary procedures, Delivery shall be made upon receipt of @ Purchase Order issued by the
Quean County Department of Purchase, upon which delivery locations and needed quantites
shall be indicated.

3. The contract number must be placed on all papers, documents, invaices and
vouchets pertaining to said contract, the number being B2024-32.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVET that certified copies af this Resolution shall be
made available to the Couwnty Auditor, Department of Purchasing, Department of Finance,
County Engineer, and the successfal bidders.




PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT - SIGNAL CONTROL PRODUCTS, LLC

Bid No. TBD
VARIOQUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

8. Acknowledgement of Submisslon of Forms from Current Bid Package* -

Bidders shall complete all documents and acknowledge all terms included with the bid package. All documents should be from this bid
package as forms change frequently and the most.updated forms are provided in this specification. The forms must not be dated or
executed prior to the date of advertising. Failure to follow these Instructions is cause for rejection.

Confirmed

9, Submission of Bid Package*
By submitting a response ta this salicitation, the Vendor understands and acknowledges that all required documents to this
solicitation must be submitted and that failure to do so may he cause for rejection.

Bidder also understands that only one {1) bid submission shall he considered. Please DO NOT Submit a manual bid respanse.
Subrnitting a manual response in addition to the electronic response is cause for rejection of your bid.

Confirmed

Coa s e oo T : . " . ey . "

PRICETABLES RV L e A

:*‘1.,-

VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT TRAFFIC DIVIS[ON

Lina Itam Description Est. Qly. Unit of UnitPrice  Total Frice No Bid Deflvery,  Comments

Muas, AR,

\/ 1 Aluminum "C" Pole, As Specified 20 EA $1,605.00 | $32,100.00 15-18
. ' waeks

\/ 3 Aluminum "C" Pole, As Spacified, Black Epoxy Powder Coat Finish 10 EA $1,970.00 | $19,700.00 16-18
waaks

3 TB-2 Bases with Anchorage 50 EA SERNO0 | $34,00000 16-18

. waaks
\/ 4 TE-2 Bases with Ancharage, Black Epoxy Pawder Coat Flnish 10 EA $755.00 $7,550.00 18-18

N weaks

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT .
Bid - VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERIMG DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION
Page 5



Bid No. TBD
"VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

Line ltem Descriptian Est. Qry. Unit af UnlePrice  Total Prize Mo Bid Nelivery,  Comments

Meas, ARQ,

ClhL Al SN AR AN N Al S NN

S 15' K Mast Arms 10 EA $2,035.00 | $20,350.00 16-18
, waaks

fi 15' ¥ Mast Arms, 8lack Epoxy Powdor Coat Flnish 10 Ef 52,285.00 § $32,850.00 16-18
weeks

? 20' K Miast Armig 10 EA $2,405.00 | 524,050,00 16-18
weaks

8 20" K Mast Arrns, Black Epoxy Powder Coat Finish 10 EA $2,71000 | $27,100.00 16-18
weeks

9 25' K Mast drms 10 EA $2,695.00 | $26,350.00 16-18
wegks

10 25K Mast Arms, Black Fpaxy Pawder Coat Finish 10 EA $3,390.00 1 $33,9C0.00 16-18
waeks

11 30" K Mast Arms ' 10 EA 43,850,00 | 538,500.00 16-18
_- weeks

12 30" K past Arms, Black Epoxy Powdar Caat: Finish 10 BEA . | 5461500 | $46,150.00 15-18
weeks

13 18" T Mast Arms 10 BA 41,285,000 | 512,350.00 1618
weaaks

14 15' T Mast Arms, Black Epoxy Powder Coat Finish 10 EA $1,625.00 | 5$16,250.00 16-18
. weaks

15 20' T Mast Arins 10 EA $1,41000 | 514,100,00 16-18
weeks

16 200 T Mast Arms, Black Epaxy Powder Cost Finish 10 EA 31,945,001 519,450,C0 16-18
weeks

17 25'T Mast Arms 10 EA §1,555.00 | $15,550.00 16-18
waeks

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - VARIQUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION
Page 6



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT SIGNAL CONTROL PRODUCTS, LLC

Bid No. TBD
VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

Lina Item Descriptian s Qty. Unit af Unit Price Total Price Mo bid Dalivery,

Maas, AR,

Commants

\/ 18 BT Mast.Arms, Black Epoxy Powder Coat Finlsh 10 EA 51,995.00 | 515,950.00 16-18
waaks

J 19 Mast Arm Back Plates for K Mast Arm 40 BR $265.00 | $10,600,00 6-8 weeks
20 ECS-30 MA Aluminurn Arm ‘ 2 EA %4,125,00 | %8,250.00 16-18
\/ weaks
21 ECH-35 A Alurninum Anm 2 EA 45,385,00 | $10,770.00 156-18
J ! weeks
22 ECS Pale Basa with Hardware 115 EA " 569000 | $79,350.00 16-14
/ weeks
\/ 23 &' Aluminum Ped Pole with Caps S0 EA $635,00 | 531,750.00 16-18
weeks
\/ 24 4" Alurninum Pod Pole with Caps, Black Epoxy Pawder Coak Finish 10 EA 4760.00 | 57,600.00 16-18
. waeky
25 10" Alumninum Pedestal Poles 20 EA $630,00 | $12,600,00 16-14
< weeks
206 10" Alurinutn Pedestal Poles, Black Epoxy Powder Coat: Finish 1q EA 77000 | 5%,700.00 16-18
) / waaks
27 12" Aluminura Padestal Poles 20 EA 571000 | 514,200.00 1618
\/ waeks
28 12" Aluminum Fedastal Poles, Black Epoxy Powder Coat Finish ils] EA $820,00 $8,200.00 16-18
\/ waeks
\/ 29 16" Alurninum Ped Fole 10 EA $720.00 57,700.00 15-18
waeks
\/ 40 16" Alurninum Ped Pale, Black Epoxy Powder Coat Finlsh 10 EA 5980.00 | %9,800.00 16-14
" vaaks

PROPQSAL DOCUMENT REPCRT
Bid - VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION
Page 7 ‘




PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT SIGNAL CONTROL PRODUCTS, LLC

Bid No. TBD
VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

oS A Al AL A

Line item Deseripion Est. Qty. LInit of Unlt Price  Tatal Price Na B1d Delivary, Commants
Meas, ARQ.
31 &' Aluminum Ped Pole with Transistion Base and Pole Cap 50 EA 348500 | $24,250.00 16-18
weeks
32 &' Aluminum Ped Pale with Translstian Baze and Pale Cap, Black Epaxy Powder Coat 10 EA §576.00 45,760.00 16-18
Finish ' waeks
33 Squara 0 8-100 1" Raintight HUE EA Ne Bld Na Bid X
34 |SquareDB-15011/2"Raintlght HUB EA No Bl No Bld X
35 Squara D Electrical Held Lighting Contactor 8303LG40 EA No Bid No Bid %
36 14' Abuminum Pec Pole with Transition Base 20 EA §720.00 $14,400.00 16-18
wacks
37 12 Aluminum Ped Pole with Transltion Base and Pole Cap Colar; Black Epaxy Powdar Al EA 5890.00 | $17,8C0.00 16-18
Coat weels
43 18" Aluminum Ped Pole with Transition Base and Pole Cap Color: Black Epoxy Powder 20 EA 51,015.00 | $20,3C0.00 16-18
Coat . weeks
EE) %" Padestal Pole Anchorage B0 SET §104.00 $3,320.00 l6-18
weeks
44 12' K Pola Aluminum 2 EA $3,645.00 | $7,290,00 16-18
weeks
41 12'K Pa!é Atuminum, Black Epoxy Powder Coat Finish 10 EA 54,155.00 | %41,550.00 165-18
weeks
42 18’ K Pola Aluminun 20 EA $1,96000 | $39,200.00 16-18
waeks
43 18' K Pole Aluminum, Black Epoxy Powder Coat Finlsh 14 EA 52,255.00 ' $22,550,00 16-18
weeks
44 SFK Base with Anchorage (Foundation Type K) NJDOT Approved 30 EA $1,640.00 | $49,200.00 16-18
weeks

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - VARIQOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION
Page 8



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT SIGNAL CQNT’ROL PRODUCTS, LLC

Bid No, TBD
VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING REPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

Ling tem Dascription Esb, Qty. unix of Unit Price  Total Price No Bid Oullvery,  Comments
Meas. AR,

\/ 45 5FK Base with Anchorage (Foundation Type K] NIDOT Approvad, Black Epoxy Powder 10 Ea, 51,705.00 | 417,050.00 16-13
Coat Finlsh weeaks
45 Pole & Base Collar Assembly, Alurn Squarer Base , PB-5325 - PNC 50 EA 4309500 | §19,750.00 16-18
' wieks
47 8 Phasg Controller "™ Cabinet per NICQT Spec. EBTSCACL/ with Ecanalite Cobalt 10 EA 516,725.C0 |5167,250.00 16-13
\/ Traffic Controller weeks
J 48 8 Phase Cantraller *P" Cabinct per NIDOT Spec. EBTSCACLS with Ecanallte Cobalt 10 EA $17,185.00 |5171,850.00 16-18
Traffic Controller, Black Epoxy Powder Caat; Finish . weaks
49 4 Phase Contraller “K* Size Enclosure Cahinaet with Pole Maund Bracket and Hardware 10 EA $11,285.00 [5112,850.00 16-18
\/ with Ecanglite Cobalt Traffic Controller - weeks
50 4 Phase Controller "K' $ize Enclosure Cabinet, “Base Mount” with 18" skirt 5 EA 411,695.00 | $58,475.00 16-18
weaks
\/ 51 4 Phase Controller " Size Enclosure Cabinet, *Base Mount” with 18" Skirt with 10 EA $11,695.00 |4$116,950.00 16-18
Ecanallte Cobalt Trafflc Contyaller weeks
~/ 52 STT Opticom Maodel 764 Multimate Phase Selector 4 Channel, MQ SUBSTITUTIONS 50 £n $3,875.00 |35193,750.00 15-18
weaks
53 GTT Cpticom Model 768 Auxiliary Interfaca Panel, NO SUBSTITUTIONS 50 EA 5865.00 | 543,250.00 16-13
\/ weeks
" 54 GTT Opticom Madel 1070 Cahle {1000ft), NO SUBSTITUTIONS 19 I EA $2,095.00 { $20,950.01 16-14
»/ weeks
\/ 55 GTT Optlcom Madel 760 Card Rack, NQ SUBSTITUTIONS - 10 EA 4695.00 $6,950.00 i6-18
. weaks
/ SE 18 Aluminurn Skirt CONLY for K Slza Cabinat 8 EA 465,00 52,325.00 16-18
weaks
/ 57 18" Aluminum Skirt ONLY for K Size Cabinet, Black Epoxy Powder Coat Finish 19 EA $540,00 55,400,00 16-18
- weelks

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Birl ~VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION
Page S



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT SIGNAL CONTROL PRODUCTS, LLC

Bid No. TBD ‘
VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

lina {kam Oascription Esb: Clly. Unit of UrpitPrice Tota! Price No Gid Qelivery,  Comments
Meas, AR.CL
53 MEMA Flashers with Cablnets . 10 EA $484.00 | 54,840,000 16-18
weeks
59 Flasher Cabinet with Time Clock (Chranomex Time Switch) (1 Year Clock) EA No Bid No Bid X
‘/' &0 Fire Signal Flasher Cablnet with 115 V.A.C. Relay & Timer 0-5 Mins, 10 EA 920,00 49,200.00 16-18
. wiaeks
\// [} Tall Meter Cabinet 50" ‘ 0 EA $1,015.00 | $20,300.00 16-15
) . weeks
\/ a2 Tall Metar Cabinat 50", Black Epoxy Powder Coat Finisk 10 EA $1,315.00 | $13,150.00 16-18
weeks
\/ 83 Mast Arm Back Plates for T Mast Arm I A0 PR $195.00 57,800.00 16-18
; ’ waeks
\/ 64 Alurnlnum T Pale . - 15 EA $3,335.00 | $20,025.00 16-18
weeks
/ 65 Aluminum T Pole, 3lack Epoxy Powder Coat Finlsh 10 EA, $1,590.00 | $15,900.00 16-18
weeks
\/ G6 2-\Way Bracket 12" Signals with Bottoms 2Q0 BA $190.00 | $38,000.00 16-18
waaks
/ 57 FMVay Bracket 12" Signals with Battars 20 EA $265.00 $5,300.00 16-18
waaks
/ 68 Pelco Aluminum Span.wire Signal Mountings, 1-4" Horlzontal Span Wire Assambly, 50 EA $190.00 $9,500.00 16-18
Pakk No, AB-0127 wataks
\/ 69 fale Clamp with 12" Nipples, €°-8" per NIDOT Drawing T-0507 10 Es $265.00 | $26,500.00 16-18
waaks
\/ 70 Pola Clamp with 12" Nipples, 8"-10" par NIDOT Drawing T-0807 1¢0 EA $295.00 $29,500.00 16-18
viaeks

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION
Page 10



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT SIGNAL CONTROL PRODUCTS, LLC
Bid No. T8D

VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

Line, ltem: Nescription tat, Ciey, Unit-of UnlkPrice  Toral Frlce Wi Bid Delfvery,

Maas. AHO.

Comments

\/ 71 Pale Clamp with 12" Nipplas, 10'-12" par NJOOT Drawing T-0507 100 EA $350,00 | $36,000,00 15-18
weeks
72 Astro Brackat {Mid-Mast Mount) Peleo - 2¢ Lamps 50 EA §365.00 | 518,250.00 16-18
weaks
\/ 73 M Astro Brackets - Peleo - 2C Lamps 30 vOEA 5425.00 512,750.00 16-18
' weeks
\/ 74 Gluster Assembly, Cluster Band Mount with Cast Uppers 17" CTC, Pelco Astro-Brac 20 EA $465.00 | $9,300.00 16-18
- #tAB-0167-42, 42" Band Length | weaks
\/ 75 74" fstro Bracket Tube - Peleo S0 EA 590,00 %4,500.00 16-18
weeks
75 12" 3 Sectlon Aluminum Back Plates with 2" Yallow Reflective Tape, McCaln Signals, 100G EA $184.00 | $18,100.00 16-13
MO SUBSTIMTUTIONS . weaks
77 12" 3 Section Aluminum Back Plates with 27 Yellow Reflective Tape, Econollte 100 EA 118,00 | §11,800.00 16-18 =
\/ ' weaaks
78 12" 4 Sectlan Aluminum Back Plate with 2" Yellow Reflective Tape, Ecanalita 100 EA $138.00 [ £13,800,00 16-18 I
\/ weeks
79 12" 4 Sectian Alurninum Back Plate with 2" Yellow Reflectlve Tape, fMeCaln Signals 40 EA $214.00 $8,560,00 16-18
weels
80 12" 3 sactlon Aluminum Back Plate with 2" Yallow Reflective Tape, Chapel Hill 100 EA 318400 | $18,400.00. 16-18
: ' werks
a1 12" 4 section Aluminum Back Flate with 3" Yellow Redlective Tape, hapel Hill 100 EA 521400 | $21,400.00 16-18
weeks
a2 3 sectlan [HAWEK) Cluster Back Plate, Aluminum with 2" Reflective Tapa In Ea 529500 $8,850.00 16-18
weeks
#3 5 sactlan (Ooghouse) Cluster Backplate, Alurninum with 2" Reflectlva Tape 30 EA ¥273,00 §8,190.00 | 1e-18
waeks

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
8id - VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION
Page 11




PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT SIGNAL CONTROL PRODUCTS, LLC

Bid No. TED
VARIQUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT ~ TRAFFIC. DIVISION

Line ltam Descriptian Est. Qry. Unit af Uniefrice  Total Price. No Bid Dalivery,  Commants

A AN X

~

\

Ivlaas, AuQ
84 12" 3 Sectlan Aluminum Back Flates with 2" Yellaw Reflectlve Tapa - Eagle EA Nao Bld Mo Bid x
a5 12" 4 Saction Aluminum Back Plates with 2" Yellow Refalctive Tape - Eagle EA, No Bld No Bid X
86 2" Poly Slgnal Heads, As Specified 100 EA 5255;.00 $24,500.00 16-18
wesks
87 12* Alumlnurm Slgnal Heads with LED Calor: Black or Yellow - 40 EA $515,00 | $20,600.00 16-18
- weaks
)] 12" Poly Signal Heads, A3 Specified 200 EA 430800 | $61,600.00 16-18
weaks
g9 Programmable 12" signal head with LECs, MaCaln 20 EA 53,965.00 | 579,300.00 16-18
weeks
80 LEO Full Flald Hand/Man Pedestrian with Countdown and Housling U5, Trafflc HLEDP- (- 150 EA $34000 | $51,000.00 1le-13
HIMC-Q01, or Equal weeks
a1 LED Hand/tdan Peeastelan with Countdown Retro Kit 300 £A 142,00 | %42,600.00 16-18
\ weeks
a2 vanclal Resistant Push Button with LED, Momentary Bull Qog Polara # BD3P-14 200 EA $113.00 * | $23,600.00 16-18
' weeks
a3 12" Peleo GPL Louvar #GE-1010-07 200 EA §265,00 $53,000.00 16-18
! waeks
\/ 94 12" Standard Alumbnury Louver Ingert - Black Finish 60 EA $93.00 $5,520.00 © o |16-18
: woeks
95 4% 1-Way Sipfiteer ' 10 EA $96.00 | $1,920.00 16-18
’ waeks
96 4 %" stipflitar A-Way with Closures - 20 EA S11L00 §2,220.00 16-18
L wiaaks

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - VARIQUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION
Paga 12



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT ' SIGNAL CONTROL PRODUCTS, LLC

Bic! No. TBD
VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

Line itam Deseription st Qty. unilt of UnitFrice  Total Price No Bid Delivery,  Comments
Meas. ARD,
/ 97 Wira Entronce Fittings with Universal [DOT T-0401) 100 EA 518{1-.00 518,400‘00? 15-18
. waeks
/ 98 1%" Bandit | iubs 60 EA $1850 | $1,110.00 16-18
: wieeks
99 7/16" Span Wire Hander {88, Hardwara) ‘ . EA No BId No Bid bt
100 A-Bolt Clamp (7/16" Span Wira) . Ea Mo Bld Mo Bid X
01 7/16" bead End ' EA No Bld No Bld X
102 716" Strand Vise EA No Bid o Bld X
104 %" x 12" Thimble-Eye Balt EA Mo Bid . NoBid X
104 " 114" Thimbla-Eye B:fit | . EA Mo Bid No‘ﬂid X
105 " ﬂilmhle--éve Nut EA NMofid | Nogid X
Loa %" Angle Thirnble Eyelats EA Mo Aid No Bid X
a7 % Forged Oval Eyanut. . Ea Mo Bld Mo, Bid X
108 4" Squara Nut . EA Na Bid No Bld b
109 %P Squara Pale Washer . ' EA Mo Blef No Bld X
110 14" Swamp Screw Anchar EA Ma Eld No Bld X
111 7/16" Guy Guard . EA Ma Bid Mo 8id X
112 7/16* 20,000 |b. Test Span Wire, 1,000 Roll : ROLL Ma Bid Mo @ld ®
113 %* 4500 Ih. Test Span Wire, 1,000" Roll ROLL Ma Bid Mo Bid X
' 114 3-Balt clamp (%" Span Wire) EA Ma Bid Mo Aid ®

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - VARIQUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION
Page 13



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT SIGNAL CONTROL PRODUCTS, LLC
Bid No. TBD .
VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION .

Line.ltem Doscription Est, Aty. Unit'af Unlt Price Tatal Price Ne Bld Delivery,  Commanits

Meas, AR
115 | 4" Dead Ends EA No Bid No Bid X
116" | %" strand Vise . EA " Mo Bid No 8id «
117 K" Span Wire Splica EA o Bid Mo Bid X
118 35'Class 5 Wood Pola EA Mo Bid Ne Bid bt
114 4" % 4' safoty, Chain v 1) EA $14.50 51;450.00 5-5 weeks
120 %" % 10" Copper Clad Ground Fod EA Na Bld Ne Bid X
121 %" Bronza Graund Aaod Clamp {WB %) EA No Bld o Bid A
122 4" $quare Bax Surface Mount 3‘5'.' Ko EA No Bit Mo Bld X
122 |15 Amp. Singla Pals Switch EA Nogdid | Nogid %
124 4" Cavar 1 Switeh - 1 GFl Receptacle EA No Bid Mo Mid X
126 }20 Amp, GF! Receptacle ’ ' EA No @id No Bid %
126 4" Blank Cover . EA No Bid No Bld x
127 100 Amp. Metar Socket with 1" Hub . . EA No Bid to. Bid X
123 70 Amp. Surfaca Mount CHsconnect QO2-4L705 ' EA No Bld Na Bid X
129 70 Amp. Rain Praof Disconnect Q02-4L70RB - EA No did No Bid X
130 15 Amp. Circuit Breaker (5.D. 00115} . EA No Bixl No Bld b ¢
131 20 Amp, Cirtuit Breaker (S.0. Ci0120) EA No aid Mo ald X
132 30 Amp, Circuit Breaker (S.D. Q0130) \ ' EA No Bid Na Bld X -
‘133 50 Amp. Clrcult Breaker (5.0, QU150 ‘ EA No 8id Mo Bld X

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION
Page 14



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT SIGNAL CONTROL PRODUCTS, LLC
Bid No. TBD
VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

Line Itam Nascription Est. Qty, Linit of Unit Price Total Price N Bid Qalivery, Cornments

Meas. ARG

172 |Copper Wire Lugs 2 Wire (BTC-208) EA Na Bid NoBId | X
173 |4 Romex Box Connectors ’ EA ' NaBid |- MaBld X
174 %" Romax Box Cannet;tors EA Ha Bld Ma Bid X
175 Blue Wira Muts MMMABG EA Mo Bld Ma Bid %
176 Hed Wire Nuts (GB10G06) . IEA No Bid No Bld X
177 Yellow Wira nuts [GB10004) EA No Bid No Bid X
178 Waterproof Wire Nuts 3-22 Gauge EA Ng Bld No Bid X
\/ 179 Streat Lighting Mast Arm, B' per NJDOT Drawing T-0807 la EA 553500 $8,560.00 1l6-18
weeks
\/ iSO street Lighting Mast Arm, 15" - per. NIDOT Drawlng T-08G7 . 16 EA 205,00 $39,680.00 16-18
weeks
141 Civar Hoad Vartical Roadway Lighting, 150w HPS Bulb, per NJDOT Drawing L0107 EA No Bid Mo Elld. X
182 Cver Head Cobrahead Roadway Lighting, 150w HPS Bulb, per NIDOT Drawing L-0107 ES No Biel Mo Bid X
/ 183 Padestal Pale Basa Base Type T5-1000 Transition Base 30 E4 4288.00 48,640.00 G- waaks
134 Intulcom Communicator | Wireless Data Transcelver, NO SUBSTITUTIONS ' EA Mo Bid Mo Bid X
185 Intuicom OO Wiraless Transcelvar, MO SUBSTITUTIONS EA Ma Bid Ma Bid X
/ 186 Array Pedastal Control Battory Cahinets._c;N LY CQty (2) For Type G/ K Cab an Mater, 50 EA $1.790‘0C‘l %89,500.00 | 6-H weeaks
Reference Orawing 1-050-002115
,‘/ 187 RE2P-U & Pin AC120 V IDEC relay B 15« EA $24.00 $360.00 6-8 weaks
V/ 188 SRP2P-DNE IDEC Socket for 8 Pin relay 15 EA 36.25 £93,75 . 6-8 weeks

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - VARIOUS ECUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION
Page 17



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT SIGNAL CONTROL PRODUCTS, LLC
Bid No. TBD
VARICUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

Line.fteam Deseription Est. Cily. Unit of Unit Price  Tatal Prce Ho 8id Delivary,  Caimments

Ll A A RA\’*\‘\.K’\A‘-K S N

Meas; AR,
189 Maodal SE%lﬁiE - Alpha Technalogies Complate UPS Stand Alone Nema 3R Aluminkm 36,020.00 |[$301,000,00 6-8 weeks
Enclosure/Locking Coor {48"16"216"), NO SUBSTITUTIONS
1490 Madul 5E481616 - Alpha Tachnologles Complate UPS Stand Alone Nema 3R Alurinum 10 EA 56,475.00_ £64,750.00 -8 weeks
Enclasure/Lacking Door (48"x16"x 16"} MQ SUBSTITUTIONS, Black Epoxy Powdar Coat
Flnish .
i91 A" Hiser Subbase for SE431616 10 EA §283.00 $2,880.00 5-8 weeks
192 A" Hiser Subhase for SE481616, 8lack Epoxy Powder Coat Finish 10 EA $396.00 $3,360.00 -8 waeks
193 12" Riger Subhase for SE4R1G616 10 EA 5489.00 %4,8290,00 &3 weeks
194 12" Riser Subbase for SE481616, Black Epaxy Powder Coat Finish 10 EA $544.00 | $5440.00 §-8 weeks
195 18" Riser Subbase for SE481.616 30 EA S478.00 | 314,340.00 §-8 weaks
198 18" Riser Subhase far SE481516, Blask Epoxy Powder Coat Finish 10 EA 4554,00 45,840.00 6-8 waaks
197 PXM-HPZ000 Rugged UPS Module Alpha Technologies 120 VAC Input /Qutaut 48V de 50 EA $2,365.00 |5118,150.00 6-8 weaks
Battary Bus, MO SUBSTITUTIONS
198 FX-HP1100---Rugged URS Modula Alpha Technolagies 120 VAC Input /Output 48Y 100 EA 51,415.00 |$181,500,00 6-8 weeks
de Battery Bus, NO SUBSTITUTIONS
199 FXM-HPESO-24--Rugeed UPS Module Alpha Technalogies 120 VAC Input JOutpue 24y 20 EA $1,465.00 | $29,300.00 6-8 weeks
dc Battary Bus, NO SURSTITUTIONS
200 FAM-HPE50-48—Rugaed WPS Module Alpha Technaologlas 120 VAC input /Qutput 48V ZIG EA, 41,465.00 | $23,300.CQ 6-8 weuky
de Battery Bus, MO SUBSTITUTIONS
207, Alpha Technologies Buttery Cable Harness 24 Yol Battery Buss 14 EA 5159.00 | $3,130.00 a-8 weeks
202 Alpha Technologies 150XTV Battery 80 ah for use with Alpha FXM1100 Series UPS, NO 100 EA 5296.00 | $29,600.00 6-8 weeks
SUBTITUTIONS

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - VARIOWS EQUUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION
Page 18



e

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT ) SIGNAL CONTROL PRODUCTS, LLC

Bid No. TBD
VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

Line Iferm Dascription Est, Cy. Unltaf uUnit Price  Total Price No Bld Dellvery,  Comments

Iaas, AR

LA

203 Alpha Tachnalogias 240XTV Battery 112 ah for use with Alpha FXM1100 Saries UPS, 100 EA $380.60 $§8,000.00 6-8 weeks
NO SUBSTITUTIONS
04 Diallght 556-3505-304F 125V ACY 1 inch Raund Red Pael Mount Indicatar Lamp/ 200 EA $39,00 $11,700,00 £-8 woeks
Dame .
405 U Bolt Security Hook with Mounting Hardware © 300 EA $6.00 51,800.60 6-8 weeks
206 Gaherator Input Cablef Twelva Foot Oll Resistant SITOW 10 AWG Power Cord w/One 300 EA $1688.00 $50,400.do &8 waeks

End Factary Wired 30A 125VAC 2W3P Nemal5-30R Female Locking Connector.
Opposite End of the Cord |5 Wired with a 15-30P, 304, 125VAC 2W3P Twist Lock Male

NSRS

Pug

207 Madel SE4R1E16 Cabinet Alpha Technologies NG SUBSTITUTHINS 10 EA 53,350.00 | $33,500.00 6-8 waeks

208 Model SE441616 Cabinet Alpha Technologies NG SUBSTITUTIONS, #lack Epoxy 10 EA, 43,865.00 | $38,650,00 6-3 waeks
Powidar Coat Finish

209 Complate Single Free Swinging Cluster Assembly/Doghouse 12* Traffic Slenal with a EA $1,420.00 | 58,520,040 £-8 weeks
LEDS

210 Complate 2-way Free Swinging Cluster Assembly/Doghausy 12" Traffis Signal with 16 Ef $2,880.00 | $46,080.00 6-8 weeks
LECS

NON INSULATED CRIMP STYLE 5PADE TERMINALS

211 12-10 Wire Mo. 6 Stud EA No 8irf Mo Bld X
2'12 12-10 Wire Mo, 8 Stud EA Na Biel No Bld X
213 12-10 Wire Ma. 10 Stud EA Na Bid Mo Bid X
214 12-10 Wire %" stud EA Mo Bid Mo Bid X
215 14-16 Wire Mo. 6 Stud : EA Mo Bid No Bid X
216 14-16 Wire No. 8 Stud EA Na Bid No Bid | X

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - VARIQUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE EMGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION
Page 19



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPQORT SIGNAL CONTROL PRODUCTS, LLC

Bid No. TBD
VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

Line kem Liesoription Est, City, Linit gf UritPrice  Total Price No 6id Delivery,  Cormments
Meas, ARQ.
217 14-16 Wire Na. 10 Stud . EA Ma Bld No Bid X
218 [14-16 Wire ¥ stud EA Ma Bld No Bid "X
219 1820 Wire Na. 4 Stud EA Ma Bl Mo Bid %
220 15-20 Wire Na. 6 Stud EA Mo Bid No Bid X
221 18-14 Wire Na. 8 Stud EA No Bid Mo Bied X
222 |#8 Wire %" Stud Ring Tarminz| EA Mo gid Ma Bid X
223 #6 \Wira %" Stud Ring Terminal EA, No Bid Ma Bid X

INSULATED CRIMP STYLE QUICK SLIDE DISCONNECT

224 14-16 Wire X" Tabh Femala EA No Bid Mo Bid X
225 14-16 Wire %" Tah Mala _ EA No Bid MaBld ] X
CRIMP STYLE BUTT SPUICES
228 10-12 \Afire Insulatad EA No Bid Ma Bid %
227 14-16 Wire Insulatad EA, No'Bid Mo Biel ®
228 |1B-20Wire Insulated ‘ EA No Bid Mo Bid X
229 | Nylor Insulated Crimp Joints {T&B RESS), ar Equal EA No Bid’ Mo Bid *
J 230 Armphenel #31-219RFX Female Coaxial Union sa. EA $12.00 $600.00 6-8 weeks
j 231 Amphepol #31-71033 Coadal Crimp Connactors ’ 100 EA $14.50 $1,450.00 6-8 waaks
MISCELLANEQUS SIGNAL PARTS
J 232 4 Charinal Detector Cards {NJDOT) 72408, ar Elqual 100 EA 4520,00 | $52,000.00 6-8 weaks
PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT s

Bid - VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION
Page 30



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT SIGNAL CONTROL PRODUCLTS, LLC

Bid No. TBD
VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

Line e Deseription \ Est. Oty Unit-of Unit Prize Tatal Prica Mo Hid Delivary,  Camments
Meas. ARQ,
233 4 Pos Channel Detactar Rack with Power Supgly [NJDOT) 201, or Equal EA No Bid No Bld X
\/ 234 12 Channel Conflict Manitor (MEMA] with LCD Display and Logging/Reporting 200 EA $1,090.00 |$218,000.00 6-8 weeks
Capahllities
235 Ecanalite "D" Panel NO SUBSTITUTIONS S0 EA 534000 | %17,000.00 5-8 weeks
236 |Econalite ASZM Master NO SUBSTITUTIONS ' . EA No Bid N Bid X
\/ 247 12" Econalite Poly Signal Head Complate with Tunnel Visot and LEDs. Calor: Yallow & 100 EA, 430800 | $30,800.00 6-8 weeks
Black NO SURSTITUTIONS .
238 12 " Eagle Poly Signal Head Completa with Tunnal Visors and LEDS. Color: Yellow & EA Na Bid Ma Bid b3
Black, NO SUBSTITUTIONS
239 12 " Chapel 1ill Poly Signal Head Complete with Tunnal Visors and LEDs. Color: Yellow EA Mo Bld Mo Bl X
£ Rlack, MO SUBSTITUTIONS :
240 NEMA Flashar [NIDOT Approved) : 200 EA $38.00 $7,600.00 -8 wedks
J 241 NEMA Load Switch (MIOOT approved) Twa LED Indicatars per Circult to Provide 200 EA $34.75 £6,950.00 6-H wizeks
' Canfirmation of Input and QutpuL Statas
J 242 NEMA LS-30R, 304 125V 3 wire Connectar Hubbell HBL2613 40 EA 536,50 41,460.00 6-8 woeks
/ 243 NEMA L5-30P, 304 125Y 3 wire Connector Hubbell HBL2611 : 40 EA $49.00 51,960.00 6-8 weaks
. / 244 |IN4004 Diode : _ 50 EA $2.00 $102.00 6-B waeks
245 |SAMP Bridge Diode EA Na Bid Na Bld x
J 246 W21ACPX2 Flash Transfer Relay, or Equal 50 Ea 43100 $1,550.00 6-8 waeks
247 KRPA-144G Relay (AMF) 20 EA, 545,00 $900.00 6-8 weeks
248 KAPA-14DG Relay [AMF) 20 EA 68,00 31,360.00 6-8 waaks

PROPQOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - VARICUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION
Page 21



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT SIGNAL CONTROL PRODUCTS, LLC

Bid No. TBD
VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

LIne ltem Descriptlon Est, Oty Uni; of Unit Price  Tolal Price Nu Eld Delivery,  Commeants

Meas., AR.Q.

SNNASAS

NSNS

249 KRPA-11 AG Relay (AMF) ' 20 EA 45,00 $900.00 6-3 weeks

250 KUPF-L1A1S Relay [AMF] 20 EA 52900 $530.00 68 weeks

251 |KUP-11D15 Relay (AMF) . 20 EA $3200 |, §640.00 5-8 weeks

255 |KUP-14A55 Relay (AMF) 20 €A 438.00 | $760.00 | 6-8 weeks

- 253 Z7E121 Relay Socket ' E: o} EA 424,00 §720.00 G- waeks

254 LED 2-Color Turn Arrow (EBTS-3) {Dauble Arrn:nw'} 8¢ EA $74.00 $3,900.00 6-8 waeks

255 Peek Unitrak lmage Datector Card EA o Bid No 8ld X

294 Auta Scope 4 Channel Deteckar Card EA Mo Old ‘ No Did X

157 UJPS Battery Backup for A Cabinet / MIDOT Approved / Alpha Tachnologlas FXM1100/ 300 - EA 51815.00 | 5544,500.00 6-8 waeks
NGO SUBSTITUTIONS :

358 | UPS Automatic Transfer Switch / NIDOT Approved / Alpha Technologles / N 300 EA 438000 | $114,00000| 6-8 waeks
SUBSTITUTIQNS Complete with Mounting Brackat and Wiring Harnass -

253 U5 Automatic Generator Transfer Switch / MIDOT Approved / Alpha Technologies / 300 EA 3305.00 | 591,500,00 6-3 \Wweeks
MO SUBSUTUTIONS Complete with Mounting Bracket and Wiring Hamess

260 Alpha Technalogies 195 XTV Battery For use with Alpha FX01100°0PS/ NQ L2200 A 4315.00 | §378,000.00 " | 6-8 weeks
SUBSTITUTIONS

261 Alpha Technologies Dattery Cable harness / 48 Volt Aattery Buss / NO SUBSTITUTIONS' 300 EA $159.00 | $47,700.00 £-8 woeks

262 Aluminum Enclosure with 304 Genarator Input Recaptacle / Wiring Harne 55/ Locking 300 EA $765.C0 422950000 G- \.ﬁeeks
Door Mounting Plate Template / Gaskat / Maounting Hardwara / Fleld nstaflabla

263 Alurninurn Enclosura with 304 Generator Input Recaptadle / Wiring Harmess / Locking 300 ) $795.00  }5233,500,00 §-3 weeks
Daar Maounting Plats Template / Gasket / Maunting Hardware / Fleld Installable, Black
Epoxy Powdar Coat Finish

‘PROPOSAL DQCLIMENT REPORT
Bid - VARIQLIS EGUIPIMENT FOR THE ENGIMNEERIMNG DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION
Papa 22



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT SIGNAL CONTROL PRODUCTS, LLC

Bid No. TBD -
VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

Lina llem Dascription Est. City. Unlt of Uit Price

Total Prica

Mo Bid Oelivary,  Camments

Meas. AR,
/ 264 8" Red L.E.D. Retra Kits 25 EA 334.75 486875 6-8 wedks
'\/ 265 8" Yallow LE.C). Ratro Kits - - 25 EA $44.75 4868.75 6-8 weaks
\/ 266 8" Graan LE.D. Aatro Kits . EFI EA 594.75 41,737.50 5-8 weeks
/ 267 12" Red LE.0, Retro Kits ' 10d EA $41.75 $4,175.00 6B weeks
\/ 268 12" Yallow L.C.D. Retro Kits 100 EA “ 54175 $4,175.00 &-8 weoks
J 269 12" Green L.E.D, Retro Klts . 100 EA £41.75 54,175.00 6-8 weeks
\/ 370 |12" Red LED. Arrow 50 EA 84475 | $2,237.50 6-8 weeks
J 271 |12* Vellow LED, Arrow 50 EA $44.75 | $2,237.50 68 weeks
\/ 272 12" Green LE.D. Arrow By EA $44.75 $2,237.50 6-8 weeks
273 8" Paly-Tunnal Visar - _ 50 EA $14.75 $657.50 6-8 waeks
\/ 174 12" Paly-Tunnel Visor - 500 EA 416,75 %8,375.00 6-8 weaeks
275 1 1/2" Aurninum Sf:rratecl Elbaws with Set Screws 25 EA $21.50 5537,50 6-8 weeks
276 11/2" % 10" Aluminum Plpe £A, Mo Bid No id X
. \/ 277 Mark-Qut Paint (Electric), Red, Upside Down Spray 200 EA, $19.00 $3,800.00, -3 wagks
J 278 |Band-It %" .5, Strapping {€-205), 100 F./Rol] ] ROLL $30.00 $400,00 6-8 weeks
\/ 279 ‘Band-it %" 5.5, Buckles (C-255), 100/80x% 3 | BX $56.00 §168.00 6-8 woeks
280 Band-1t %" Brackets {EI-IOOA} EA Ma Bld No Ald X
J 281 DR3-RTFB-QLA Red LED for M -Signal 30 EA $88.00 52,640.00 G-8 waaks
\/ 282 DR3-YTFR-Q1A Yellow LED for 3M-Signal . 30 EA 584,00 $2,640.60 6-8 waaks

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPCORT
Bld - VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION
Page 23



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT SIGNAL CONTROL PRODUCTS, LLC
Bid No. TBD | _
VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

:

Line itam Dascription Est. Qty. Unltof Unic Price Total Price Mo Bid Oelivery,  Comments

Meas, A.R.Q,

o

LA S

283 DR3-GTFR-A1 Green LED for Ab4-Signal 30 EA S8R.00 $3,640.00 6-8 waeks
284 Red Slgnal Ahead Sign, per NIDOT Drawing T-1407 I‘ 5] EA %6,350.00 | 532,100.00 16-18
: ) weeks
185 Nao Right Turn Lightad Sign, per NJDOT Drawing T-1407 € EA $4,125,00 | $24,750.00 16-18
; waeks
236 Photo Conkrol 105-285 V twist lock cell (.PTL~8] EA, Nao Bid No Bid X
287 [Photo Control Receptade with Brackat {K122) . EA No id No gid X
283 JSF Technologies AB-7412 Dual 12", vertical pole maunting assernhlies Colar: Black, Ed Na Bid No Bid X
NO SUBSTITUTIONS
289 15F Technalapies AB-4400 Padestrian Activatad Pola Top Transmitter Color: Black, NO EA Na Bid No Bid %
SUBSTITUTIONS
90 . VAL Valat LED #YAL-EQ2-LED-E-U-WIC-AP-AW GA No Bid No Bid X
281 Holphane Margoose Mediurm LED # MGLEDN P2 40K MVOLT FTUN GRSD 20 EA 51,225.00 | $25,500.00 6-8 waeks
292 Push Buttan Switch Card for police panel ma nualﬂmntrols 30 EA $34.00 $1,020,00 6-8 weeks
293 Transformer Door, Plastle (T) PA-0522-0506-PNC 30 EA $42.00 | $1,280.00 6-8 weeks
294 Transformer Daor, Plastic (k) PR-0522-19-PNC T 30 EA £31.00 $930.09 -8 waeks
295 Transformer Door, Plastic {T w/latch] PE-0522-08-PNG . 30 . EA $29.00 £870.00 6-8 waeks
296 Shim 148" x 2" % 2", Steel, Galv PB-DEO3-GLY 100 EA $6.50 S650.00 6-8 weeks
297 Shim 1/16" x 2" x 2", Steel, Galv PB-RAEO2-GLY 10 EA $5.00 $50.00 6-8 wicks
298 Hardware Kit, Transformer Base/Fole (Set of 4) DOT Drawing KT-0107 30 EA 462,00 41,860.00 6-8 wieks
299 Industrial DIN Rall Hardened Fower Supply PS-AMR1-12 20 EA 5162.00 | 43,240.00. 6-8 weeks

LA

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bld - VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION
Papge 24 :



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bic No. TBD
VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING RDEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

SIGNAL CONTROL PRODUCTS, LLC

SNAS KNS A

Ling Item Description Est, Cy. Ui of Unit Frice Total Prlce Nao Bld Dellvery,  Comments
Meas, ARO,

J aca 1 Part Ethernet aver UTP Extender (Hardenad) #CLFELEQU 20 EA 546500 $9,300.00 6-8 weeks

301 Diect Burial UTP CATS cable . LF ‘Mo bid No Bid X

3-M OPTICOM PRE-EMPTICNS GNLY - NO SUBSTTTUTIONS

202 138 Detactar Head Lead-In Wire ' . 3,060 LF 51.05 $3,150.00 . 68 waeks

303 722 Detectar Héad 100 EA $1,125.00 [%112,500.00 68 weeks

304 754 Phase Selector ) . 20 EA 43,875.00 | $77,500.00 68 wagks

305 760 Card Rack 5d EA 5695.00 | $34,750.00 68 waaks

306 711 Detector, singla Channel; One Direction 20 EA $745.00 | $14,800.00 -4 weeks

307 762 Phase Selectory 2 Channel/ iR Only 30 EA %3,395,00 |5101,850.00 §-8 weeﬁs .

308 2100 GPS Vehlcla Kit { High Priarity) 3 EA 54.520.00 513,560.00 6-8 weeks

303 754t IR LED Vehicla Unit Emittar | High Priority) 2 EA §1,735.00 | $3,530.00 6-8 waeks

310 1070 GPS Datector Cable, 230 Ft roll a9 ROLL 852500 | 510,500.00 €-3 waaks

MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES

311 |TEKS Self-Oriling Scraws % - 14 x %" EA ‘ No Bid No 8id X

312 TEKS Sejf-Drilling Scraws % - lf.#xl” EA Mo Bid No Hid x

313 TEKS Self-Orilitng Scraws % - 14 x 14" EA Mo B1d No 8id X ‘

314 Partand Cement, 90 b, Bag BAG Ma Bid No Bid X

315 3M-5000 Loap Sealant, 5 Gallon Can ‘ CAN Ma Bld Mo Bird X

316 H6 XLP Stranded Wire-Black LF Na B Na Rid X

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - VARIQUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION
Page 25



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT SIGNAL CONTROL PRODUCTS, LLC

Bid No. TBD
VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEFARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

Line (tesm Uoserlption Est, Clty. Unit of Unit Prica  ‘Tatal Frice No Bid Dalivery,  Comments
Maas, ARQ,

37 #8 XLP Stranded Wire-Black ) LF No Bid No Big X

413 #8 XLP Strandad Wire - Green’ LF Ma Bld No Bid X

319 #6 stranded Wire-Bare ' LF Mo Bled No Bid X

320 48 Stranded Wire-Sare - ‘ LF Mo Bld No Bid X

321 144351 Card I | ' LF Mo Bld No Bid X

322 Adhesive Removar, Citrus Base, 5 Gallon Solvant Free Can ' CAM Mo Bld No Hid ' ®

223 Bondo 606V Epoxy, 1. Gallon Container CONT Mo Bid No i X

324 3M High Gel Re-entarable Encapulant 8382, 750 Gram Contalner COMT MNa Bid No Bid X

325 10/2 Romex Cahle LF Ma Bid No Bid X

326 10/2 UF Cabla . LF Ma Bid Mo Bid X

327 10/3 Romex Cahle LF Ma Bid Mo gid X
\/ 328 14/2 PV.C. Jacket Cabla {IMSA 19-1) ' 10,000 LF 80,70 $7,000.00 -8 weeks
J 329 1444 PV.C. Jacket Cabla (IMSA 19-1) {Black, Red, Graan, Whita) Jo,ooa _LF $1.324 $12,400.00 6-8 waaks
/ 330 1445 PV.C. Jacket Cable [IM3A 19-1) {Red, Green, White, Black, Qrange) 20,000 LF 4150 $30,000,00 -8 waeks
J 331 1447 P:V.C. lacket Cable {IMSA 19-1) 20,000 LF $2.20 $44,000.00 6-8 waeks
/ 3 18/2 PVC Jacket Cable 500 LF $0.70 $350.00 &8 weeks
/ 433 14710 PVC Jacket Cable (IMSA 19-1) | 8,000 LF Ry 522,300.00 68 weeks
334 24 Hour sofar flashing Beacon, 8" Red JSF Technologles FL-1400-24 Hour with U ' 5 EA $2,745.00 | 515,725.00 6-8 weeks

Channal Past Base, or Equal g :

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REFORT
Bid - VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT ~ TRAFFIC DIVISION
Page 26



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT SIGNAL CONTROL PRODUCTS, LLC
Bid No. TRD '
VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

Line ltem Cescription et, Clty. Unit of UnitPrice  Total Priee No Bid Delivery,  Comments
baas, ARG
335 24 Hour Solar Flashing Beacan, 8" Yellow 1SF Technologies FL-1400-24 Hour with U 5 EA $2,745,00 | 513,725,00 68 waeks
Channel Fost Base, or Egual
336 24 Hour Solar Flashing Beacan, 13" Red ISF Technologies FL~1400-24 Hour with U 24 Ef 8281000 | $67,440.00 5-8 waeks
Channeal Past Basa, or Equal
337 24 Haur Solar Flashing Beacan, 12" Yellow ISF Technologies FL-1400-24 Haur with U 0 EA $2,810,00 | $56,200.00 6~ waeks
Channeal Past Base, or Equal
J 338 salar Pad-X Wireless Cross 'Walk System, 2 Pale System with Buttons ] EA 49,120.00 | 554,720.00 6-8 waeks
S| 39 [solar PeckX Wireless Cross Walk System, 3 Pale System with Buttons & EA $11,630.00 | $70,030.00 6-3 weeks
\/ 340 4 Way Signal Head Brackets, per NJDOT drawing T-0507 with Battom 30 EA 5370.00 | 511,1.00.00 6-8 waeks
\/ 341 Astro- Brac Stellar Assy, 1-way for OPS Band Mount, Tri Bolt Pelco # AS-0103-3-48-55- 20 EA $251.00 $5,020.00 6-8 weeks
' PNC
\/ 342 Astra- Brac Stellar Assy, 1-way for OPS Band Mount, Tri Bolt Pelca # AS-0103-4-48-35- 20 EA $259,00 $5,160.00 £-3 waaks
PNG
\/ - |- Astea- Brac Stellar Assy, 1-way for OPS Band Mount, Tri Bolt Pelco # AS-0103-5-48-S5- 20 EA, 428400 | $5,680.00 F-3 weeks
PNC
. \/ 344 Astra-Brac Stellar Assy, 5 Sec Cluster for OPS Signals Band Mount Palco # AS-0191- 43~ 20 EA $422.00 S8,440,00 6-3 weeaks
SS-PNC
\/ 345 Astra-Brac Stellar Assy, 5-5ec Cluster Band Maunt Palco #A5-0109-48-PNC 20 EA $254,00 ‘ $7,080,00 6-Bwaeks - ,
\/ 346 Clamp Screw Kit, 7/16"-14, Stainless Pelooi AB-204-5% 50 . EA 533.00 41,650.00 6-3 weeks
347 W Bolt Kit, 5/16"18 Stalnless Pelcolt AB-0256-55 “ 100 EA 45,35 $585,00 6-3 weeks
348 Slip Fitter Assy,1 Way Offset for 4-1/2" OD I;;ole Pelco # 5E-33L0-PNC 30 EA §69.00 52,070.00 6-8 weeks
-«./ 249 Pelcoft SM-2CQ-BRS Lang Key, Type 1 Calinet Luck, 2-5/8" 50 EA 52.8% %142.50 6-8 waeks

PROPQSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - VARIQUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION
Page 27



PROPQSAL DOCUMENT REPORT . SIGNAL COA:’TROL PRODUCTS, LLC

Bid No. TBD
VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

Line Itam Dascriptian Estn Qty. Unijt.af Upik Price  Total Price o Bld Dellvary,  Comments

Meas, ARO,

CASNAA A A N AN

350 Signal Clasure Kit, Plastic Pelco # SE-3054-P01 100 EA §5.75 $575.00 6-8 weeks

351 1- Way KIt, 8-1/2" CTC, Alum Pelco # AB-4005-PNC .50 EA 85700 | $2,850.00 5-8 weeks

352 Astro- Brae Gusseted tube w/ 34" Opening & PVC Insert, 1-1/2" % Langth, Threaded 20 EA $83.00 $1,660.00 £-8 woeks
Qnig End Pelealt AR-2003-74-FNC . :

354 Astro- Brac Gusseted tuba w/ 3/4" Opening & PVC Insart, 1-1/2" x Langth, Threadad 40 EA $56.00 $2,240.00 B-8 waeks
Gne End Peleok AB-2003-48-PNC

254 Astro- Brac Gussetad tube w/ 3/4" Opening & PVC insert, 1-1/2" x Length, Threaded 20 EA 463.00 51,260.00 6-8 weeks
One End Pelco! AB-203-53-PNE

354 Astro-Brac, Stellar Sertes Clamp Kit, Band Mouri Pelcoft AS-3004-48-S5-PNC 20 EA $131.00 | $2,620.00 . |68 weeks

386 Astro-Brac, Stellar Series Clammp Kit, Tenon Mount Pelco # AS-3010-PNC 20 EA 5104.00 42,080.00 " a8 weeks

357 Hubbell Weatherproof Boot HBLEOI1 | 40 EA $34.00 51,360.00 5-8 woeks

358 Huhbell Weatherproof Boot HELE0O32 40 EA $38.00 $1,520.00 68 weeks

359 3 Way Standar H Bar Paloo SP-6025-18-PNG 20 EA 59.25 413500 5-8 weeks

360 Preformecd Condult Strap Pélea SP-6049-3-PNC 10 EA 517.00 5170.00 6-8 weeks

a6l Condult Stand - Off Bracket with AdJustable Stand Off and |4 Bar Pelca SP-E042-18- 10 EA $87.00 $370.00 &-8 weeks
PHC

362 Bluewave Guardian Yagh Antannas 10 EA §225.00 §2,250.¢0 6-8 waeks

363 Tenargy 12.8 ¥ 15Ah Battary Pack with PCB {DGR-A) EA No 8id Mo Bid X

364 1 Section Stgnal Head Cover ' EA No Bid No Bid X

365 Pedestrian Crossing Signal Head Caver ' . EA No Hid No Bid X

366 3 Section Signal Head Cover . . EA No Bid Na Bid %

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bidl - VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION
Page 28 ;



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT SIGNAL CONTROL PRODUCTS, LLC

Bid No. TBD
VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT ~ TRAFFIC DIVISION

Line ltem Dascription Ext. Clby. Unit af unit Price  Total Price No Bie

Meas,

Dalivery,
ARO,

Cornrments

367 4 Sectlon Slgnal Head Cover ' EA No gid Mo Bid X

POLARA ENGINEERING MAVIGATOR APS SYSTEMS, NO SUBSTITUTIONS

\/ 368 2 Buttan with Contral and Pragrarmmer 15 EA $4,710.00 $?0,650.00 G-3 weeks
' J 369 |4 Buttan with Control 15 EA | $5820.00 | $87,300.00 63 weeks
\/ 370 6 Buttan with Contral 15 EA 46,920.00 |$103,800.00 6-8 weeks
J 371 752 Phase Salector _.40 EA $3,395.00 |$13%,8C0.00 6-8 woeks
j 372 721 Detectnr)Head ' ' 100 EA S915,00 | $91,500.00 6-8 waeks
\/ 373 INS23THO-X?™ 4x15 INS2/ 2 Wire APS Push Button Station {Black Qr Yellﬁ;uv Calor) 10 EA 565,00 55,650.00 6-8 waaks
374 IDSZIRMO-K*™ Ox15 [iNS2/2 wire APS Push Button Station with illatect Feature & Slgn 10 EA $640.00 $6,300,00 6-8 waaks

\/ {-8lack, -Yellow Color)
J 375 iNs Complate 2 Button System . 10 EA, $4,710.00 | 547,100.00 6-3 weeks
/ 376 iNs Camplete 4 Buttan System ' I 0 EA $5,820,00 | $58,200,00 6-3 weeks
/ 7 iNs Complete & Button System 10 EA $8,040.00 | 580,400.00 6-8 waeks
/ 378 Ds Complete 2 Buttan System 10 EA 44,360.00 | 548,600.00 &-8 weeks
J 379 10s Carplete 4 Button System 10 EA 56,120,00 | $61,200.00 6-8 weaks
J 380 iDs Complete 8 Button System 10 EA 58,640.00 | £86,400.00 6-8 waeks
) j 341 ICCU-52 , iCCU Shelf Madai, Includes BIU Capability 10 EA $2,920.00 | £29,200.00 6-8 weeks
../ 282 ACICP - Any Cabinet Cable Package {includes CABLE-A, CABLE-CIN2-ICR) 14 EA §202.00 .52,020.00 6-8 weaks
\/ 283 IM2-1CB - Interconnect Board far iICCU-S/ICCU-52 I' ) 14 EA 5116.Q0 41,160.00 -8 weeks

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION
Page 29



PROPOSAL DQCUMENT REPORT

Bid No. TBD

VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

SIGNAL CONTROL PRODUCTS, LLC

Line item

Description

Est. Qty.

Unitt of

Meas.

Unit Price

Tatal Prica

Defivary,  Comments
4RO,

/ 84 IN2-50LC-CABLE - SDLC Cable {&' langth} $98,00 $4I,900.00 &8 weeks
_/ 385 iN2-5 DLC-YCABLE - SOLC ;Z‘able spllctar {4* length} I 50 $124.00 $6,200.00 6-8 woeks
J 386 BTN-PLC—!;ABI.E- 2 Wire Cable/ One End Has a Connectar That Plugs into the Butten 10 320,00 $200,00 6-8 waeks
PLC Lacatian on the Frant af an ICGU-52, and the Other End Conrects ko the PLC
tarminals on the IN2-ICB
\_/’ 387 iN-0GLINavigator Bluetoath Dongle 20 EA $84.00 51,680.00 B-8 weeks
/ 388 Polara 80011-84 Option T- MUTCD R10-3e slgn 9" x 15" Right/Left Arrow 30 Ea 244.00 $3,920.00 6-8 weeks
\/ 349 Polara 800H-93 Option T- MUTCED R1G-3a sign 9"x15" Bi Directional Arrow 20 EA £31.00 $620.00 6-8 weoks
AUTOSCOPE [MAGE DETECTION SYSTEM -
390 Econallte Autoscope Salo Mini Hub TS-2 NO SUBSTITUTIONS EA No Bid Mo Bid
291 Econolite Autoscopa Solo Terra Interface Panel {TIP) NO SUBSTITUTIONS 10 EA 4750,00 | %7,500.00 8-8 weeks
342 Econolite Autoscane Solo Tarra Access Palnt (TAP) NOQ SURSTITUTIONS 10 EA $1,785.00 | $17,850.00 6-8 weeks
393 Eeonolite Autascope Rack Vislon Terra Machine Visian Processor (MVP) NO EA No Bid No Bid
SUBSTITUTIONS
\/ ags Econollte Autoscape Visian Comm Manager Interface Panel/ MO SUBSTITUTIONS 20 EA £3,950,00 | $79,000.00 63 weeks
) \/ 3495 Econollte Vision Camera NO SUBSTITUTIONS 20 Ed $6,345.00 |5126,500.00 6-8 wagks
. \/ 386 Ecanolite Autescopa Encore Camara Branch Cable, 1000f, / NC! SUBSTITUTIONS 10 EA $1,085.00 | $10,850.00 6-8 waaks
J 397 Ecanallie dukoscope Vision Camars Branch Cable, 1000ft./ HO SUBTITUTIONS 19 F.ﬁ: 51,085.00 | %10,850.00 6.8 weeks
] [ a8 Econalite Hub Enclosure for TAP / NO SUBSTITUTIONS 2“5 EA 4102.00 | $2,550.00 5-8 weeks
/ 398 Econalite Power Supply for TAP Hub Enclosure / NO SUBSTITUTIONS 50 EA 434,00 $1,700,00 &8 weeks

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

fid - VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

Page 30



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT SIGNAL CONTROL PRODUCTS, LLC

Bid No. TBD .
VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

Line itam Descrigtion Est. Oty Unit of Unit Frice  Tatal Price Na Bid Delivery,  Comments
tdeas. AR,

J 400 Sky Bracket Camera Motnting Handware with 3ft. Vert, extention for Vision Camera 20 EA 5228.00 $4,560,00 -8 weeks
J 401 |Econallte Terra Intarface Panel {11P) for Encore Camara / MO SUBSTITUTIONS 25 EA $750.00 | S18,750.00 Ge8 weeks
j 02 Econalite Terra Acvess Polnt [TAM for Encore Camera / NO SUBSTITUTIONS 25 EA $1,785.00 | £44,625.00 -8 weeks
J 404 Fconolite Encore Terra 1/ O Cable Sat {TIP-to-TAP Cable & T5-1 Input / Qutput Harn.) 50 EA $180,00 | 59,000.00 6-5 waeks
NGO SUBSTITUTIONS
\/ 404 Complate Eronolite Vision Video Detection System (4} way approach/ NO 20 EA £32,280,00 | $645,500.00 68 waeks
SUBSTITUTIONS
\/ 405 Corplete Ceonolita Vision Videa Detectlon System (2] way approach/ NO 20 Ef $1#,730.00 | 5474,600.00 6-8 weaeaks
SUBSTITUTIONS
_ J 406 |Wavetronix SmartSensor Matrix NO SUBSTITUTIONS . 20 EA' $6,350.00 |$127,000.00 §-3 weeks
J 407 Sensar Mounting Brackat; for Wavatranix Srnart Sensor Matrix Part nurber 35611 NO 20 EA $180.00 §3,600.00 -8 weeks
SUBSTITUTIONS
\/ 408" |eof Qrop Cable with connactar far Wavetronix Smartsensor Matrix Part # 55704-601 20 " EA 538000 | 4760000 6-3'weeks
NG SUBSTITUTIONS .
\/ 409 Sensor Branch Cable (2500t Each) for Wavatronix Smartsensor Matrly Part number 20 EA, $260.00 45,200.00 6-3 weeks
$5750-250 NO SUBSTITUTIONS .
‘/ 410 4' SDLE Y Cable \Wavetranics Smartsensor Matrix SDLCY 310041 20 CA 5310.00 56,200.00 6-8 waeks
\/ 411 4' 3L Cable for Wavetranie Smagtsensor Matrix Part number 3:0-0411 20 EIA 522000 £4,400.00 6-3 waeks
J 412 Wavatroniy Smartsensor Makrix Radar Presance Detector (RF ) Camplote Svsﬁem far 160 EA $16,800.00 |5168,000.00 68 woaks
{2) Way Appraach o
J 413 Wavetronix Intersection Preassemblad Backplata - AC NO SUBSTITUTIONS 8 EA $4,235,00 | 533,880.00 6-8 waeks
414 SR -Sarias Fived-Site Thermal Security Camaras €A Ma Bid Mo Blet X
PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT ’ |

Bid - VARIQUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION
Page 31



. . I
sl T . *
g G
Yoo,

P

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT SIGNAL CONT’E‘O
Bid No, TBD '
VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

L PRODUCTS, LLC

Line lterm Desaription Est. Qty. Urit.of Unit Price Total Prica Mo 8id Delivary, Camments
teas, ARG,
415 ' | TSL Throat Seal, Liguid #206-994, Half Pint 5ize BTL Mo Bld Mo Bid X
416 Manual Lighted Crosswalk System Lanellght 18 Ligl1t Coampleta EA N Bid Ma Bid X
417 Malnual Lightad Crasswalk System Lanalight 22 tight Completa EA Ma Bid Mo Bld X
418 Lanelight Controllar | EA Na Bid Ma Bld X
419 LaneLight Water Block Contral Cahle ) LF Ma Bid Ma Bld X
420 Lanelight MLK1S0 Light with Amber LED EA No B\ld Mo Bid X
‘/ 421 Sarial GPS Tirne Sync for Econollte Cobalt f ASC3 /ASC2M Traffic Contraller / Na 30 EA 549500 | 514,850.00 &-8 waaks
Substlturions 1711369502 GPS with 16x w / DB25 Cable
s,/ 422 Ecanalite “Cobalt" Fully Actuated Traffic Contraller 30 EA $3,650.00 |5109,500.00 6-8 weeks
\/ 423 Skybracket Signal Mast Armn Kits for (3) Sectlan Signals 5629-45 50 EA $155.00 $9,750.00 6-8 woeks
\/ 424 Skybracket Stgnal Mast Arm Mounting Kits for (4) Section Signals 50 EA 420400 | $10,200.00 £-8 waaks
\/ 425 |Skybracket Signal Mast Arm Mounting Kits for {S) Sectlan Signals 50 EA | $21400 [ 510,700.00 6-8 weaeks
\/ 425 Skybracket Signal Mast Arm Mounting Kits for (3) Section 3M Py Optical Slgnals S0 E& $217.00 | $10,850.00 6-8 waeks
\/ . 427 Skybracket Signal Mast Arm Mounttng Kits for Standard Cluster Assembly SB235C8-37 50 En - $363.00 | $18,150.00 6-8 weeks
/ 428 Skybracket Adiustabla Camers Mount Kit / SB23-ACM-29 with 60" Tube / 28" banding 50 EA $211.00 | $10,550.00 6-3 waeks
429 NWA-7-3X 3" Conduit Stand OFf with 20-24" crossbar EA Ma Bld No 8l X
#14 LCGOP DETELTOR VWARE, #14-2 COND. SHIELD LOOP LEAC-N WIRE B CAHLES
430 #14 Lagp Detactor Wire per MIOOT 2007 Spec, 918.02.02 Traffic Parts #5483, or Equal LF Mo Bld No Bid X d
431 |#14-2 Cond shicld Laop Lead-in Wire per NIDOT 2007 Spec. 918,02.02 Traffic Parts ¥ MaBld | Nogid X
#539, ar Equal

PROPQOSAL DOCUMENT REPQRT
Bid - VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION
Page 32



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT - SIGNAL CONTROL PRODUCTS, LLC

Bid No. TBD
VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

Line item Deseription Est, Qty, Unit of Unit Prica Tatal Price e Bld Delvary,  Comments
Meas. ARD,
526 3"% 10" Nipple EA Mo Bid Mo Bd X
527 3"%12" Nipple ) EA Mo Bid Mo Bid X
$28 |3 90 Degree Sweep ' EA tlo Bid MaBld Ix
529 3" 45 Dearee Sweep EA o Bid No Bld X
S30 3% 22 i Depree Swoep . . EA Ma Bid Mo Bid X
531 3" Racassed Plpe Flug . EA Mo Bid Mo Bld X
532 3" Plastlc Push Penny . EA MNa Bid  Ma Bld X
533 3" Grounding Bushing . « EA Mo Bid Ma Bid X
534 3" Threadless Grounding Aushing EA Mo Bid Ma Bid X
- 535 |3"x 2% Threaded Reducer Bushing | EA No Bld Na Bid X
536 Pola Plate; 1 %" Battom Hole, Traffic Parts #1176, or Equal - EA ‘ Mo &id Mo Bld X
537 Pola Plate, No Hole, Tratfle Pacts #1177, ar Equal ' EA No Bild Mo Bivl X
EE Aalanca Adjustar with §5% Bushing, Traffic Parts #1368, or Equal . | EA Na 8id Mo Bild X
539 Indaar Load Center, Slamens ED403MLL125F, or Equal ’ EA No Bid Modld | X
/ 540 Prefarmed Condult Strap Palcy SP-6049-3-PNC 440 EA $16.00 $640.00 6-H waaks
/ 541, Canduit Stand - Off Bracket, wlth- Adjustable Stand Off and H Bar Pelco SP-5042-18- 20 EA $34.00 $680.00 6-8 wasks
PNC °
\
OTHER |,
J 542 Aerasol Rusk Rernaver per Case P!eas!e lndjca;e #/Case and Slze o1, in Comments 3 CASE 5195.00 £594.00 6-8 waeks

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - VARIQUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION
Page 38



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid No. T8D

VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

SIGNAL CONTROL PRODUCTS, LLC

Lirse lteun

Dascription

Est. Qty.

Unitaf

Meas,

Unit Price

Tatal Price

Na Bid

Delivery,
AR

Comments

\// 543 WOA0 Aerosol per Case Please Indjcate #/Case and Size oz, in Comments 4 CASE 186,00 S744.00 §-5 weeks
\/ 544 | PX1001C DeTour for Rodants, 12+ 1002, Tubes per Case, or Equal 4 CASE 5193.00 5792.00 &8 weeks
\/ - 544 8" Copper Mesh, 400' Rolf 5 ROLL $224.00 51,120.00 6;8 weeks
\/ 545 18" split Sub Base skict for "P" Cabinet Iwith Adjustable shelves 80 EA 580000 | 571,200.00 &8 weeks
J ‘ 547 18" Split Sub base Skirt for "P" Cablnet with Adjustable Shelves, Black Epoxy Powder 80 EA $1,165.00 | 543,200.00 &-8 weeks
Caat Finish . :
\/ 548 Polara Alurninum Push Buttan Cup "Pawder Coat Yellow" 50 EA $16.00 5800.00 68 weeks
J 549 Universal Battary UB12100-8 12V 10ah Rachargeabla Battary “ 100 EA $53.00 $5,200.00 68 weelks
550 Universal Battery UB12150 12V 15ah Rechargeable Battery 50 EA 477.00 $3,350.00 6-8 weeks
551 Cyclon 2V 25,0 AH B¢ Cell Rechargeable Battery EA No Bld No id X
J 552 Sezled Lead Acld Battery # UN12220 1q EA 5140.00 31,400.00 &8 weeks
J 553 Panel Mourit Flashars Model 250F 60-135VAC 25 amps 20 EA 584,00 $1,680.00 | 6-8 weeks
, J 554 | "Hybrid® Power Relay 418 Series 120VAC 75 amps ’ 0 EA 86200 | %1,240.00 5-8 weeks
J 555 RR2 PU Power Relay 8 pin ACL2V o] EA $14.00 5280.00 &8 waeks
\// 558 | Opticom 3100 GPS Radio Unkt Contzlning a GPS Recelvar with Anterina and # 2.4 GHZ S0 EA %3,845.00 [%192,250.00 63 waeks
Spread Spectrum Transcelver with Antenna

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

Page 29



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT TRAFFIC PRODUCTS, LLC

Bid No. TBD
VARIQUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISICN

Line Itam Description Est. Qty. Uriit af Unlt Price.  Toatal Price

Ne Eld Dalivery,  Comments
Maas, ARO.
26 10" Aluminum Pedestal Polas, Black Epaxy Powder Coat Finlsh 10 . Eh $895.81 | $8,963.10
27 12" Alurnloum .F‘edestal Polas 0 | EA $859.95 | $17,199.00
28 12" Aluminsim Padastal Poles, Black Bpoxy Poweder Coat Finish ‘ 10 EA SUER.76 %9,6687.60
29 16' Aluminum Ped Pale ’ 10 EA $559.99 £9,599.90
30 16' Aluminum Ped Pale, Black Epoxy Powtler Caat Finish 10 EA $1,103.90 | $11,029.00
J 3L &' Alurminem Ped Pole with Transistion Base and Pole Cap 50 EA $354.50 | 17,7500
\/ az &' Aluminum Ped Pole with Transistlon Base and Pole Cap, Black Epoxy Powder Coat, 10 EA $485.27 %4,853.70
FFinish
a3 Square D B-100 1" Raintight HUB EA No Bid No Bid X
34 Square 0 B-150 1 1/2" Ralntight HUB : EA Na Bid Mo Bid X
35 Squara O Elactrical Hel Lighting Contactor 85031640 EA Mo Bid Mo Bid X
\/ 36 14' Aluminum Ped Pole with Transitlon Base 20 EA $639.30 | $12,786.00
\/ 37 12" Alurninumn Ped Pale with Transition Base a;wd Pgle Cap Color: Black Epaxy Powder 20 EA £706,80 | $14,136.00
Coat
J 38 16 Alurninum Pad Pola with Transition Base and Pola Cap Color; Black Epoxy Fowder | 20 EA 877430 | §15,48500
Caoat
39 1" Padestal Pola anchorage “ SET No gid No eid bt
40 12' K Pole Aluminurn T EA No Bid No Bid X
41, 12'¥ Polle Aluminum, Black Epoxy Powder Coat Finlsh EA No Bid Mo Bid X
42 18' K Pale Alumindm - EA, No Bld No Bid %

FROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bicl - VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT.- TRAFFIC DIVISION
Page 7 .



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT | TRAFFIC PRODUCTS, LLC

Bid No. TBD
VARIQUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTIMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

Llig Item Description Est. Oty Unitof UnitPrice  Total Frice No Bid Delivary, Carpments
Meas. ARG,
43 18' ¥ Pola aluminum, Black Epoxy Powder Coat Finish EA Mo Bid No Bid %
44 5FK Base with Anchorage (Foundation Type Kj NIDOT Agproved ' EA Ng Bid No Hid X
45 SFK, Dase with Anchorage (Foundation Type K} NIDOT Approved, Black Epoxy Powder EA o Bld Mo A1d %
Coat Finlsh
4 a6 Pole & Base Collar Assembly, Alum Squarer Base , PE-5325 - PNC 50 EA 584.40 54,220.00
47 3 rhase Caontroller “P* Cabinet per NJOOT sbec, EBTSCECL/ with Econalite Cobalt EA Mo Bid Ma Bid "X

Traffic Contrallar

A8 & Phase Cantroller "P" Cabinet pey NIDCT Spec. EBTSCBCLS with Ecatiolite Cobalt EA MNa Bid Ma Bld X
Traffic Contraller, Black Epoxy Powder Coat Finish
48 4 Phase Controller "K' Size"Enclosure Cabinet with Pole Maund Bracket and Hardware EA Mo Bid Mo Bid X
with Econolite Cobalt Traffic Cantrallet
\/ 50 4 Phase Controllar "K" Slze Enclosurae Cabinat, "Base Mount” with 18" skirt 5 EA §10,121.17 | 450,605.35
51 4 Phase Controllar "K" Size Enclosura Cabinet, "Base Mount” with 18" Skirt with EA Mo Bid Mo Bld X

Econalite Cobalt Traffiz Controllar

52 GTT Opticom Model 764 Multirnode Phase Selector 4 Channel, NO SUBSTITUTIQNS EA Mo Bid Na Bid X
53 GTT Opticom Model 763 Auxiliary Interface Pangl, NO SUBSTITUTIONS EA Mo Bid Mo Bid X
84 &TT Opticom Made] 1070 Cable (1000f), NO SUBSTITUTIONS A Mo Bid Ma Rid X
55 GTI'O‘ptIcol'n Madel 760 Card Rack, NO SUBSTITUTIONS EA No Bid Ma Bld 3
56 18" Alurmintirn Skirk ONLY for ¥ Size Cabinet 5 EA $535,20 42,676.00 .
57 14" Alum}‘nun*! Skirt ONLY for K Size Cabtnat, Black Epoxy Powdear Caat Finlsh 10 EA $636.60 $6,366.00

\/ 54 MENMA Flashars with Cabinets 10 . EA 513276 $1,827.60

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPQRT )
Bid - VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION '
Page 8



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

=* Bid No. TBD

VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

TRAFFIC PRODUCTS, LLC

Lira ltam

Dascription

Est. City,

unit of
Meas,

Unit.Prica

Total Price

Na tid

Lellvary, Camments
ARG,

\/ 59 Flasher Cabinet with Time Clogk {Chranamex Time Switch) (1. Year Clock) 10 EA $2,044.00 | 520,440.00
60 Fire Signal Flasher Cablnet with 115 V.A.C. Relay & Timer 0-5 Mins, ) 10 EA, £1,316.32 | $12,263.20
61 Tall Mieter Cabinet 50" EA Na Bid Mo Bid X
g2 Tall Meter Cablnet 50", Black Epaxy Powder Coat Finlsh EA Mo Bld No Bld X
63 Mast Arm Back Plates for T Mast Arm | PR Mo Bid No Bld X
64 Alurinum T Pale EA Mo Bld No Bld X
55 Aluminum T Pale, Black Epoxy Fowder Coat Finish EA Mo Bid No Bld X
ssl _2-Way Bracket: 12" Slgnals with Battoms 200 | EA, $311.35 | 562,270,090
67 3-Way Bracket 127 Signals with Bottoms 20 £A 4398.95 57,979.00
(14 Palco Aluminum Span Wira Slgnal Mauntings, 1-X4" Horizontal Span Wire Assambly, 50 Ed, $202.17 | $10,108.50
Part Na, AB-D127
63 Pola Clamp with 12" Nipples, 6°-8" per NJDOT Drawing T-0607 EA Mo aid Ne Bld by
70 Pole Clamyp with 12" Nipples, 8'-10" parNIDOT Drawlng T-0607 EA Mo Rid . No Bid b 4
71 Pola Clamp with 12" Nipples, 10"-12" per N1DOT Drawing T-0607: EA Mo fid No Bid X
72 Astra Bracket {Mid-tMast Maunt) Pelco - 2C Lamps EA Mo Bid No Bid X
74 3M Astro Brackets - Pelco - 2C Lamps EA No 8id No Bid X
74 Cluster Assembly, Cluster Band Mount with Cast Uppers 17° CTC, Pelio Astro-Brac 0 Eh 492,38 49,847.20
HAB-0167-42, 42" Band Length
75 74" Astro Bracket Tube - Peleo 50 EA $91.28 54,564.00

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bidl - VARIQUS EQUIPMENT FQR THE ENGIMNEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

Page 9



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT TRAFFIC PRODUCTS, LLC

Bid No. TBD
VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

"

Line Itam Descriptian Est, Qty, Unit.of Unit'Price  Total Price Na Bid Belivery,  Comuunts
Meas, ARD,
J 76 12" 3 Section Alurninum Back Platgs with 2¥ Yellow Raflective Taps, MctCain Sigr;als, 100 EA §152.13 | 515,213.00
MO SUBSTITUTIONS
77 12" 3 Sactlan Aluminum Back Pla?es with 2" Vellow Raflective Taps, Econalite 100 EA §122.00 | $12,20000 |
78 |12" 4 Saction Aluminum Back Plate with 2" Yellow Reflective Tapa, Econalite 100 EA $187.03 | $18,703.00
\/ 749 12" 4 Saction Alurminum Back Plat?e with 2" Yellow Reflective Tape, McCain Signals 40 I EA 5163.20 $6,523.00
J 12" 3 section Aluminum Back Plate with 2" Yellow Reflective Tape, Char;el Hill 100 EA §127.00 | $12,700.00
\/ 31 12_" 4 sectlon Aluminum Back Plate with 2" Yellow Reflective Tape, Chapel Hill 100 EA #163,20 | 516,320.00
. J 82 3 section {HAWK) Cluster Back Plate, Aluminum with 2" Reflective Tape L4} EA 416600 $4,980.00
J 83 5 section {Daghouse] Cluster Backplate, Aluminum with 2" Raflective Ta e aa EA 51#1.80 $5,454.00
\/‘ 84 12" 3 Section Alumilnum Back Plates with 2* Yellow Reflactive Tapa Eagle 100 EA $127.00 | $12,700.00
J 85 12" 4 Section Aluminum Back Plates with 2 Yallow Refelctive Tape - Eagle a5 EA $153.20 $4,080.00
a8 4" paly Slgnal Heads, As Spacifiad ) . 100 EA $335.16 | £33,516.00
a7 12" Aluminum Signal Heads with LED Calar: Black or Yellow 40 EA 4557.59 | $32,303.60 o
88 12* Poly Sipnal Heads, As Spacified 200 EA 437291 | $74,582.00
89 Prograrmmable 12” signal head with LEDs, MecCain n EA 54,334.60 598,692.90
J 90 LED Full Field Hand/Man Padestrian with Sountdown and Houslng U.5. Traffic #LEDP- 150 EA - 5336.01 | 55040150
HMC-001, or Equal
91 LED Hand /A an Padestdan with Countdawn Hetro Kit 300 EA $180.17 $54,051,00
92 Wandal Resistant Push Button with LED, Momentary Bull Dog Polara # BDSP-14 EA Neo Hld No Bld X
\/ 98 12" Peleo GPL Louver #GL-1010407 200 EA 4228.20 | $45,640.00

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid -~ VARIQUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISIOM
Page 10



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT TRAFFIC PRODUCTS, LLC
Bid No. TBD '
VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

NN

Line ltam Descriptian Est Oy, unit of Unit Price Tc-t;I Price Mo Bld Delivery, Commants
Meas, AR

94 12" Standard Aluminum Lauver Insert - Black Finish 60 EA $309.20 | $18,552.00

95 4 1" 1-Way slipfikter 20 . EA 567.90 51,353.00

96 4 1" slipfitter 4-Way with Closures : 20 EA 21013.90 $2,078.00

97 Wire Entranca Fittings with Universal (DOT T-0401) Eh Mo Bld Na Bld X
93 1 %" Band-t Hubs ' Eh No Bld Na Bld X
93 7/16" Span Wire Hander {5.5. Hardware) EA No Bid No 8id X
100 3-Bolt Clamp {7/16" Span Wire) EA Mo Bid No 8id "X
101 {7/16" Dead End EA Mo Bid Mo Bid %
1027 |7/16" strand Vise EA No Bld Na Bld X
103 %" % 12* Thimble-Eye Bolt EA Mo Bl Ma Bld X
104 | %" x 14" Thimble-Eye Bolt EA N Bid Na Bld X
'105. #" Thimble-Eye Nut EA Me BId Na Bid X
108 8" Angle Thimbla Eyelats EA Na 8ld Ma Bid X
107 %" Farged Quat Eyenut, ) EA o Bid Mo Gid X
108 |%"Square Nut EA ‘No Bid No Bid X
109 %" Square Pole Washer EA No Bid No Bid X
110 | 14" Swamp Screw Anchor EA Mo Bid to Bid X
111 716" Guy Guard ) EA Na Blld No Bid %
112 7/16" 20,000 |b. Test Span Wire, 1,0C0' Rall ROLL ta Bid No Bid X

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT .
Bid - VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION
Page 11



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT TRAFFIC PRODUCTS, LLC

Bid No. TBD .
VARIOQUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

Ling ltem Qestription Est. Cty. Univ of UnitPrica  Tatal Price Mo RAid Pelivery,  Comments
neas. ARQ,
203 AMpha Technologies 240XTV Battery 112 ah for use with Alpha FXM 1100 Serles UPS, EA MNa Bid Ma Bid %
NOSUBSTITUTIONS -
204 Diallght 556-3505-304F 125V AC/ 1inch Round Red Pael Mount Indicatar Lamp/ . 300 Ea $49.00 | 514,700.00
Darme .
205 U fiolt Security Hook with Mounting Hardware acd EA, 51248 £3,744.00
\/ 206 Genarator Input Cable/ Twalve Foot Ol Resistant SITOW 10 AWG Powar Card w/One aq0 EA %86.26 $25,878.00
Eng Factary Wirad 304 125VAC 2W3P NemalS-30R Female Locking Connectar,
Opposite End of the Cord is Wired with a LS-30R, 204, 125VAC 2\W3P Twist Lock Male
Plug .
207 Model SE48.1616 Cabinet Alpha Technologies NO SUBSTITUTIONS ‘ EA Ma Bid Na Bid *
208 Madel SE481616 Cabiney Alpha Technolapias MO SUBSTITUTIONS, Black Epaxy EA Ma Bld Ma Bld X
Powder Coat Finish
209 'Complel:e Single Free Swinging Cluster Assembly/Doghouse 12" Traffie Signal with EA Mo Bid Mo Bid X
‘ LEDS
210 Camplete 2-way Free Swinging Cluster Azsembly/Doghause 12° Traffic Signal with EA Ma Bld Mo Bid X
LEDS

NON INSULATED CRIMP STYLE SPADE TERMINALS

a

211 12-10\Wire Mo. 6 Skud EA Ma Bld No Bid X
212 12-10 Wira N, 8 Stud EA Ma Bid o Bid X
213 12-10'Wire No, 10 5tud EA Mo Big Mo Bid X
214 |12-10Wire %" Stud ' EA Mo Bid No Bid %
215 14-16 Wire No. & Stud EA No Bld Mo Bid | X
216 14-16 Wire No, 8 Stud EA Mo Bld No Bidl X

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - VARIQUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTIMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION
Page 17 :



5

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT TRAFFIC PRODUCTS, LLC

Bid No. TBD .
VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

Line keem Description Est, Qty. Uniit.af Unit Price  Tetal Price No Bid Dalivery,  Comments
Ieas, AR,
233 4 Pos Channel Detactor Rack with Fower Supply (NJDOT) 201, or Equal R EA No &id No Bid X
234 12 Channel Conflict Manitar (NEMA) with LCD Dlsplay and Logging/Reporting 200 EA 91,236,68 | $247,335,00
Capabllitias '
235 Econglita "0 Panal MO SUBSTTUTIONS EA Mo Rid Mo Bid X
238 Econallte ASZM Master MO SUBSTITUTIONS EA N Bld Mo Bid X
187 12" Econalite Poly Signal Head Complete with Tunnel Visor and LEDs, Color: Yellow & EA Na Bid Mo 'Bld %
Black NO SUBSTITUTIONS
/ 238 12 * Eagle Poly Signal Head Comvplete with Tunnel Visors and LEDs. Color: Yellow & 100 EA 3405.75 | $40,575.00
Black, MO SUBSTITUTIONS
239 12 thapel Hill Poly Slznal Head Camplete with Tunnel Visors and LEDs. Calor: Yellow EA No Bid No Bid X
& Black, MO SUBSTIVUTIONS
. / 240 MEMA Flashar {(NIDOT Approved) 200 EA 53150 $5,300,00
241 NEMA Load Switch {NJDOT approved) Twa LED tndicators par Clrovit to Provida 200 EA 530,32 $7,084.00
Confirrmation of Input and Qutput States
242 MEMA LE-308, 304 125V 3 wire Connector Hubbell HBL2613 . EA, No Bld No Bld X
243 MNEMA L5-30P, 304 125V 3 wire Cannector Hubbell HBL2611 A No Bidl Nao Bid X
244 IN40O04 Diode EA Mo Birl Mo Bld %
345 |SAMP Bridge Diode EA Mo Bid N Bid X
246 W21ACPx2 Flash Transfer Relay, or Equal . EA Mo Bid Mo Hid X
\/ 247 KRPA-14AG Halay (AMF) 20 EA $38.84 K776.80
\/ 243 KRPA=-140G Relay (AMF) 20 EA 540.93 4818.60

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION
Page 19



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT TRAFFIC PRODUCTS, LLC.

Bid No., TBD '
VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

Ling Item Deseription Est, Qty. Unit.af Unie Price  Tatal Price Mo Bid Delivery,  Camments

Meas, ARO,

248 KRPA-11 A5 Relay (AMEF) 20 EA 434.61 4652.20

250 KUP-L1A1E Aelay {AMF) 20 EA %3166 £633.20

251 KUP-11D15 Relay (AMF) 20 EA $393.35 667,00

252 KUP-14455 Relay [AMF) 20 EA 543,76 5475,20

253 27E121 Ralay Socket 20 EA $28.3p S850,80

254 LED 2-Color Turn Arrow {EBTS-3) {Double Arrow) 50 EA 5126.55 $6,327.50

155 Peek Unlitrak rnage Detector Card EA No Bld Ma Bid X

256 Auto Scope 4 Chaninel Deteator Card EA Ne Bld Nn Bid ¢

457 UPs Battary Backup for P Cabinat / NIDOT Appraved / Alpha Technalogies FXM 1100/ " EA N Bid No Bid X
MO SUBSTITYTIONS

258 UPS Automatic Transfier Switeh / NIDOT Approved / Alpha Technalogles / NO EA No Bid Mo Bid k4
SUBSTITUTIONS Complate with Maunting Bracket and Wiring Harmass . !

2%9 UPS Automatic Ganeratar Transfer Switch / NIDOT sppraved / Alpha Technoloples / EA No Bid Mo Bid X
NO SUBSTITUTIONS Cotmplate with Mounting Bracket and Wiring Hamess

260 Alpha Technologles 195 XTV Battery For use with Alpha FXM1300 UPS/ NGO EA No Bld M Bid A
SURSTITUTIONS

261 Alpha Technologies Battary Cakle harness /48 Volt Dattery Buss / NG SUBSTITUTIONS EA No Bid ‘No Bid %

262 Muminum Enclosure with 304 Generator Input Receptacle / Wiring Harhess / Locking EA No #id No Bid X
Door Molinting Phte Template / Gasket / Mounting Hardwara / Fleld Installable

‘253 Aluminutm Enclosure with 304 Generator Input Receptadle / Wiring Hamess / Locking EA No Old Ne 81d %

Door Mounting Plate Template / Gasket / Mounting Hardware / Fleld nstallable, Black
Epaxy Powder Coat Finlsh

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REFORT
Bid - VARIQUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION
Page 20



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT TRAFFIC PRODUCTS, LLC

Bid No. TBD
VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

Line tem Deseription Est, Qly. Linit of Unit Price  Tata| Price Ma Bid Delivery,  Camments
Meas, ARG,

264 8" Rad LE,D, Retro Kits . 5 EA $47.85 $1,196.25
265 3" Yellow L.E.D. Retro Kits 25 EA 449,35 $1,233.75
266 8" Green L.E.D, Retra Kits I 50 EA %47.85 $2,392.50
2567 12* Rad L.E.D, Retyo Kits 100 EA 852,09 $5,209,00

. 263 12" Yellow L.E.D. Retra Kits ' 100 EA $55.08 45,508.00
269 12" Green LED. Retra Kits 100 EA 552,04 $5,209.00
210 12" Rad LE.D. Arraw ' | 50 EA 558,82 $2,941,00
i 12" Yallaw L.E.D.. Arraw " 50 £A 558,82 $2,941.00
272 12" Green L,E.E;. Arrow 50 . EA 454,82 $2,941.00

| owm |m rolrunne visor ' 50 EA $13.38 | $668.00
174 12" Poly-Tunnel \isar 500 EA 519,94 49,970.00
. \/ 275 1 1/3" Alurninum Serrated Elbows with Sek Screws 25 EA £18.06 545150

276 11/2" % 20" Aluminum Plpe CA Mo Bid Mo Bid X
277 Mark—Ot;t Palint {Electric), Red, Upside Down Spray EA Mo Bid Ma Bld X
278 |Band-lt %" $.5. Strapping (C-20S), 100 Ft./Roll ROLL No Bid Na Bid X
279 Band-It 4" 5.5, Buckles {C-255), 100/Box i BX NoBld | MNoEld X
230 Band-it 34" Brackets (‘D-GM] EA o Bid Na Bld b
281 DAZ-RTFB-01A Red LED for 3M-Signal Ll EA 5133.70 54,161.00
2582 DR3-YTEB-N1A Yallow LED for 3n-Signal 30 EA $138.70 54,161.00

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT .
Bid - VARIOUS EQLIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMEMT - TRAFFIC DIVISION
Page 21



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT TRAFFIC PRODUCTS, LLC
'Bid No. TBD :
VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

A

NN

Lise Item Descriptian €st, Oty Unit of Unit Price  Tata| Price Na Rid Delivery, Comments
Meas. ARG,
283 DR3-GTFB-O) Green LED for 3M-Signzl ) s0 EA 413870 | $4,161.00
284 Red Slgnal Ahead Sign, per NIDOT Drawing T-1407 EA Ma Bid Mo Bid %
285 No Right Turn Lighted Sign, per NJDOT Drawing T-1407 . En Ma Bid Mo Bid X
286 Plhote Contral 105-285 V twist lock cell (FTL-8) T EA Mo Bid Mo Bid X
237 Phote Cantral Receptacle with Bracket [K123) | ) EA My Blel Mo Bid X
288 J5F Technologies AB-7412 Dual 12", vertical pale mounting 2ssembllas Color: Black, 20 EA, 42,666,200 | $53,324.00
MO SUBSTITUTIONS ‘
289 JSF Technologles AB-4400 Pedastrian Activated Pale Top Transmitkar Color: Alack, NO 20 Ea $1,750,80 | $35,016,00
SUBSTITUTIONS
250 VAL valet LED #VAL-E02-LED-E-U-WO-AP- Wi EA Na Bl No Righ X
91 Holphane Mongoose Medium LED it MGLEDM P2 40K MVOLT FT UN GRSD EA Na Bjd No Rid b
232 Push Buttan Switch Card for polive panel manual contrals EA No Bigl Mo Bid X
293 Transformer Door, Plastie (T) PR-0523-0508-PNC . EA Ma Bid No Bid P |
294 Transfarmer Door, Plastic (K] PE-0522-19-PMC 30 EA 525.40 5762.00
295 Transfarmer Door, Plastlc (T w/latch) PB-0522-08-PHNC 30 EA 524,20 $726,00
296 Shirm 1/8% x 2 % 2%, Steal, Galv PB-0803-GLY 100 EA $8.71° $571.00
297 |shim 1/16" x 2*x 2°, Steel, Galy PB-0602-GLV 10 EA ¢5.31 $53.10
293 Hardware Kit, Tmnsfalrmer Base/Pale [Set of 4) DOT Drawing ¥T-0107 EA Ma Bid No Hid %
299 Industrial DIN Rall Hardened Power 3upply P3-AMR1-12 EA Ma Bid No Bid X
300 L Part Ethernet aver UTP Extender {Hardened) #CLEE1EOU Eh b Mo Bldl Ne Bld X

FROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - YARIQUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DERARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION
Page 22



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REP‘ORT TRAFFIC PRODUCTS, LLC

Bid No. TBD
VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

Ling item Description Est, Quy. Unit of Unit Price  Tatal Prica Ma Bid Delivary, ~ Comments

Meas, ARQ.
318 |#8 XUP Stranded Wire - Green ' LF No Bid No Bid X
319 {6 Strander Wire-Bare | LF No Bid No Bld e
320 #5 Stranded Wire-Barg LF No gid No Bid %
321 14/3 51 Cord ’ LF Mo Bid No Bid X
322 Adhasive Remover, Citrus Base, 5 Gallon Solvant Free Can | CAN Mo 81d Mo Bid X
333 Bonda 608V Epoxy, 1 Gallan Contal‘ner CONT Mo Bid o Bld X
324 3l High Gel Re-anterable Encapulant 8382, 750 Sram Contairer CONT Mo Bld Mo Bid X
325 1072 Ramex Cabla LF Na Bid No Bld ]
326 10/2 UF Cable LF | Mo Bid Mo Bid X
327 10/2 Romax Cahle s LF No Bid Mo Bid X
323 14/2 BV.C. Jacket Cable (IMSA 19-1) LF N Bid Mo Bld X
329 | 14/4 BVLC. Jacket Cable {IMSA 19-1) (Black, Red, Grean, White) LF No Bid Mo Bid X
330 14/5 PV.C, Jacket Cable {iM5A 13-1) (Red, Green, White, Black, Qrange] LF - NoBId Ma Bid bt
331 | 14/7 PV.C, Jacket Cable {IMSA 19-1) LF Na Bid No Bid X
332 18/2 PVCJacket’CtibIe I LF No Bid No Bid X
333 14410 BVC Jacket Cable {IMSA 19-1) LF No Bid Mo bid X
J 334 24 Hour Salar Flashing Beacon, 8" Red JSF Technologles FL-1400-24 Hour with U 5 EA 51,494,860 | $7,473.00
Channel Post Base, ar Equal
/ 335 . |24 Haur Solar Elashing Beacon, 3* Yellow JSF Technalogies FL-1400-24 Hour with U 5 EA 8149460 | $7,473.00
Channel Post Base, ar Equal

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REFORT
Bid - VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION
Page 24



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT TRAFFIC PRODUCTS, LLC

Bid Na. TBD
VARIQUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

Line ltam Dascription Est. Cit. Unit of Uplt Price Total Price No 8id tlalivery,  Comments'
ifeas. ARO.
\/ 234 24 Haur Solar Flashing Bwacon, 12" Red JSF Technalogtes FL-1400-24 Hour with U 24 EA $1,628.80 | $39,090.20
Channal Fgst Base, ar Equal "
\/ 37 24 Hour 3olar Flashing Beacon, 12* Yellow JSF Technalogies FL-1400-24 Hour with U 20 EA A1628.80 | 532,57R.00
Channel Post Base, of Equal ’
438 Salar Ped-X Wireless Cross Walk System, 2 Pola Systam with Buttans EA No Bid Ma Bid %
839 Salar Pad-X Wirelass Cross Walk System, 3 Pola Systern with Buttons EA- Mo Bld Mo Bld X
340 4 Way Slgnal Head Brackets, per NJDOT drawing T-0507 with Bottom 30 EA $385.93 | $11,577.90
341, Astro- Brac Stellar Assy, 1-way for OF§ Band Mount, Trl Bolt Peleo # As-mos-ﬂ-stsass- 20 EA $274.04 $5,482.80
PNC
242 Astro- Brac Stellar Assy, 1-way for OPS Band Mount , Trl Balt Pelca # AS-0103-4-48-55- 20 EA $243.87 §%,677.40
PNC
343 Nstro- Brac Stellar Assy, L-way for OPS Band Mount , Tri Bolt Pelco # AS-0103-5-48-55- 20 EA $429.97 46,559.40
PHC
1
344 Astro-Drac Stellar Assy, S Sec Cluster far OPS Signals Band Maunt Pelca # AS-019]- 48~ 20 EA, 47096 | $9,4139.20
S5-PNC
345 Astra-Brac Stellar Agsy, 5-See Cluster Band Mount Pelco #43-0109-48-PNC 20 EA 540297 | $8,059.40
45 Clarap Screw Kit, 2/16°-14, Stalnless Pelcal AB-204-55 50 EA S50.52 £4,546.00
\/ 347 W Bolt Kit, 5/16"-18 Stalnless Pelcol AB-0256-55 1O EA $5.80 $580.00
J 348 Slip Fitter Assy,1 Way Offsct for 4<1/2" OD pale Palon # SE-3310-PNC 30 €A $6760 | $2,028.00
349 Palco# $M-200-BRS Leng Key, Typa 1 Cabinet Lack, 2.5/8" 50 EA 54,34 §217.00
350 Slgnal Closure Kb, Plastic Pelco # 5E-3054-P01 100 EA $7.12 4§712,00
\/ 351 |1- Way KIt, 8:1/2" CTC, Alura Pelca # AB-4005-PNC 50 EA $53.00 | $2,650.00

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION
Page 25 . .



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT TRAFFIC PRODUCTS, LLC

Bid No. TBD .
- VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

Lina ltem Qestription Est., Qity. Unlt of UnitPrica  Tata!l Price Mo Bld Qallvary, Comments
Meas. MRO.
3483 Astro- Brac Gusseted tube wf 3/4" Opaning & PVC Insert, 1-L/2" » Length, Threaded 20 EA 491,28 51,825.60
One End Peloolf AB-2003-74-PNC ‘
353 Astro- Brac Gusseted tube wy 374" Opening % PVC Insort, 1-1/2" % Letigth, Thraaded 40 EA %62.30 52,492,040
Onhe End Pelzoit AB-2003-46-PNC,
354 Astra- Brac Gussated tube w/ 2/4" Qpening & PVC Insart, 1-1/2" x Length, Threaderd 20 EA, $77.56 %1,551.20
One End Pelco# AB-203-58-PNC :
355 Astro-Brac, Stellar Saries Clamp Kit, Band Mount Peleok AS-3004-43-55-PNC 20 EA 3150.70 $3,014.00
J 356 Astro-8rog, Stellar Series lamp Kit, Tenon Mount Pelea i AS-3010-PNC | 20 EA §97.60 $1,952.00
357 | Hubbell Weatherproof Boot HBLEO31 ' EA No Bid Nt 81d X
358 Hubbell Weatherproof Boot HBLEG32Z ’ EA Ma Bld Ma Bld X
359 2 Way Standar H Bar Palca SP-6025-18-FNC 20 EA 422.20 444400
80 Praformad Conduit Strap Pelco SP-6049-3-PNC 10 EA S2I8.20 4282,00
61 Condult Stand -~ OFf Brackat with Adjustable Stane! Off and H Bar Paloa 5P-5042-18- 10 EA $43.80 5438.00
PNC :
/ 362 . Blt-lewa\.'ﬂ Guardian Yagi Antennas 10 EA 517405 $1,740.50
363 Tanergy 12,8V 15Ah Battery Fack with PCB {DGR-A) EA Mo Bid Mo Bid X
/ 364 1 5ection Stgnal Head Caver 20 EA $100,80 $3,016.00
/ 365 Pedeastrian Crossing Signal Head Cover 2 EA §100.80 $3,225.60
/ 366 3 Section Signal Head Cover 50 EA 5147.94. | 47,397.00
/ T 367 |asection $ignal Haad Caver ' 20 EA $183.18 I 43,6660
POLARA ENGINEéRlﬂG NAVIGATOR APS SYATEMS, NC SUBSTI'I'UTIGI\}S

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION
Page 26



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT TRAFFIC PRODUCTS, LLC

Bid No. TBD :
VARIQUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

Line ltem Descrintian Est. Qty. Unit aof Unit Price  Tatal Price Mo Bld Delivery,  Commeants

Meas, AR.Q.

402 Econallte Tarra Access Polnt (TAP) for Encore Carviera / NO SUBSTITUTIONS, EA No 8id No Bid X

403 Econalite Encore Terra | / O Cable Sat (TIP-ko-TAP Cable & T5-1 Input / Output Hamn,) EA ta Bid Mo Bid X
NO SUBSTITUTIONS

404 Complete Econalite Vision Yidea Detection System {4) way approach/ NO EA Mo Bld No Bld X
SUBSTITUTIONS

405 Com.plete Ecoriolite Vision Video Detaction Systam {2) way approach/ NO EA No Bid Mo Bid X
SUBSTITUTIONS

404 Wavetranlx SmartSensor Matrix NO SUBSTITUTIONS ' En No Bid o Bid X

407 Sansar Mountng Bracket for Wavetronlx Smart Sensor Matrix fart number 85611 NO EA Mo Bid o Bid X
SUBSTITUTIONS .

408 60 fi Drop Cable with cannactor far Wavetronix Smartsensar Matrix Parc # $S704—80ﬂ: EA No Bid Na Bid X
MO SUBSTITUTIONS,

409 Sansor Branch Cable {250ft Each} for \Wavetronlx Smartsensor Matrlx Part number . EA Ma Bid Nao Bid X
S5750-250 NO SUBSTITUTIGNS

410 A'30LC ¥ Cable Wavetranlzs Smartsensor Matrlx SDLCY 310041 ' EA Ma Bld No Bid X

411 A'50LC Cable for Wavetranic Smartsensar Matrlx Part number 310-0411 Ea, Mo Bld Mo 8ld X

412 Wavetronls Smartsensar Matrix Radar Prasance Detector {RPD) Complate Systen far EA | MoBid Mo Bid X
{2) Way Approach -

413 ‘Wavetronix Intarsection Preassembled Backplata - AC NGO SUBSTITUTIONS EA Na Bld No Bid %

414 5R-Setriag Fixed-Site Thermal Securlty Cameras EA Mo Bid No Bid X

415 TSL Throat Seal, Liquld #206-994, Half PInt. Size BTL Mo Bid No Bid b 4

A
\/ 415 Manuzl Lighted Crosswalk System Lanelight 13 LIght Compléete 5 EA $93,624.84 |5168,124.20

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION
Page 29



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT TRAFFIC PRODUCTS, LLC

Bid No. TBD
VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

Lipe [tem Gescriplion Est, City, Unit of Unit.Price  Total Price Na:Bid Dnllvary, Comments:

Meas, ARG,

LSS

417 Manuzl Lighted Crasswalk System Lanelght 22 Light Complete 4 EA 540,581.66 [5162,325.64
418 Lanekight Controller 4 EA $2,860,82 | §11,443.28
419 LaneLlght Water Black Contral Cabile : 8,000 LF 54.34 $21,700,00
a
420 Lanelight MLK150 Light with Amber LED . 100 EA $1,145.559 |5114,555,00
421 Serial GP5 Tlne Sync for Ecanolita Cohalt / ASC3 JASC2M Traffie Controller / No EA Ne Bid Na Eid bt

substitutions 1711369502 GPS with 16x w f DB25 Cahle

422 Econalite "Cobalt” Fully Actuated Trafflc Cantroller "EA Mo bid Mo Bid X
424 Skybracket Signal Mast Arm Kits for {3} Section Signals 5B29-46 EA No Bid Ne ;Id X
424 Skybracket Signal Mast Arm Madnting Kits far [4) Section Signals EA No Bid No Bid X
4325 skybracket Signal Mast Arm Mounting Kitz for [3) Section Signals EA Ma Bid No Bid X
426 Skybracket Slgnal Mast Art Mounting Kits for (3) Scction 3M Py Optical Signals EA Ma Bid No Bld X
427 Skybracket Signal Mast Arm Mounting Kits for Standard Clustar Assembly 38295C8-37 ' EA Na Bid Mo Bid . X [ -
423 Skybracket Adjustable Camara Mount Kit / SBZB—ACMQQ with 50" Tube f 29" banding EA Na Bid Mo Bid X
429 NWA-7-3% 3" Conduit Stand QFff with 20-24" rrosshar EA No Bid Ma Bld *

14 LOOP DETECTOR WIRE, #14-2 COND. SHIELD LGOP LEAD-IN WIRE & CABLES :

330 114 Loop Detector Yeira per NJDOT 2007 Spec. 918.02.02 Traffic Parts #543, ar Equal LF Mo Bid Me Bid X

431 #14-2 Cond Shield Loop Lead-in Wire per NIDOT 2007 Spec. 918.02.02 Traffic Parts LF Na Bid No Bid ¥
#4539, or Equal ’

432 Advanced Traffle Sensor Composite Cable LF Mo Bid Mo Bid X

432 1" Foamn Dielectrle Coaxlal Cable Lr Mo Bld No Rld X

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION
Page 20



PROPQOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT - TRAFFIC PRODUCTS, LLC
Bid No, TBD o '
VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION

Est. Gly. Unit of Uik Price,  Total Price Ner Bl Dalivery, Comments

lir= item
. Maag, ARO.
545  |€"Copper Mesh, 400 Roll ' . ROLL No Bt NaBld | X
546 |18 Split Sub Basa Skirt for "B" Cabinet with Ad{ustable Shelves ' ' Ea’ Mo Bid No gid X
" 1
547 18" Split Sub base Skirt for "P" Cabinet with Adjustable Shalves, Black Epaxy Powder EA No Bid o Bid X
Coat Finish :
548 | Palara Aluminum Push Button Oyp.“Powder Coat Vellow" EA NoBld | Noid X
549 Universal Batkery UR12100-5 12Y 10ah Rechargeahle Eattery. 100 EA $59.76 55,976.00
/ 550  [Universal Battery UB12150 12V 15ah Rechargeable Battery 50 Ea $76.90 | $3,445.00
551 |Cydon 2V 25.0 AH BC Cell Rechargrable Battery E EA No Bld No Bid X
852 |Sealed'Lead Acld Battery # UN12220 EA No Bid NoBid | X
553 (Panel Maunt Flashers Model 25DF 60-135VAC 25 armps EA N Bid No Bid X ’
554. "Hybrid" Power Relay 413 Series 120VAE 75 amps EA Nao Bid o Bid X
555  |RR2 PU Power Relay 8 pin AC12V EA Na Bid Na Bid ¥
556 Optleam 3100 GPS Radio Linit Containing a GPS Recelver with Antenna and.a 2.4 GHZ Ea Ne B1d No Bid X
Spread Spectrum Transceiver with Antenna

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION
Page 37 ' '



CONTRACT MO, MUST BE ON ALL
PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUGHERS

RESOLUTION

March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, on Tebruary 13, 2024, pursuant to legal advertisements therefor,
sealed bids were received for the furnishing and delivery of SECURITY SYSTEMS
INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE, SERVICE AND REPAIR NO. II for the County of
Ocean; and

WHEREAS, at the advertised time, responses were received from the

following bidders:
Name and Address of Bidder Name and Address of Bidder
Open Systems Integrators, Inc. Commercial Technology
211 Yardville Hamilton Square Rd. Contractors, Ine. (CTCI)
Hamilton, NT 08620 152 Huron Ave.
(732) 792-2112 Clifton, NJ 07013
(973) 594-9500
; and

WHEREAS, after the receipt and examination of same, the County Purchasing
Agent has now recommended to this Board that the lowest qualified bid, according to
specifications, namely that of, OPEN SYSTEMS INTEGRATORS, INC., be accepted.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COQUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:

1. The Director and Clerk of this Board are hereby authorized and directed to
enter into a contract accepting the bid for the furnishing and delivery of Security Systems
Tnstallation, Maintenance, Service and Repair No. II for the County of Ocean. The contract
shall be in effect from date of award through March 5, 2025 a period of one (1) year, or until
delivery is complete unless otherwise stated. The County reserves the right to extend the term
of the contract pursuant to N.J.S.A, 40A:11-15. The County reserves the right to extend the
contract for one (1) additional year by mutual agreement between the County and the
contractor with no increase in base price.

A. OPEN SYSTEMS INTEGRATORS, INC. for eight (8) items, to wit:

ITEM NOS.1,2,3,4,5,6,7and 8,
For a Total Lump Sum Award Section I (Ttem #3 1 - 3) of $220,220.00.
For a Total Lump Sum Award Section II (Ttem #'s 4 - 8) of $§90,945.00.
This vendor has extended this contract to County Cooperative Contract System Participants.




BID AWARD RESOLUTION PAGE2 MARCH 6, 2024

2. Payments for the equipment and services to be acquired by these contracts
shall be made upon the approval of vouchers submitted by the successful bidders in
' accordarice with the requirements of the Board of Commissioners and subject to the Board of
‘Commissioners customary procedures, Delivery shall be made upon receipt of a Purchase
Order issued by the Ocean County Department of Purchase, upon which delivery locations
and needed quantities shall be indicated.

3. Funds for the equipment and services shall be available within the following
funding Source: Buildings and Grounds. Department O.E.

4. The contract number must be placed on all papers, documents, invoices and
vouchers pertaining to said contract, the number being B2024-43.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution shall be
made available to the County Auditor, County Department of Purchasing, Department of
Finance, Buildings and Grounds Department; and Open Systems Integrators, Inc., the
successful bidder.




PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT OPEN SYSTEMS INTEGRATORS, INC.
Bid No. TED . :
SECURITY SYSTEMS INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE, SERVICE, AND REPAIR NQ. I -

Lire,lem : Description . Uit af Unit Cast Total Cost Mo Bid Comments

Maasure

1 Installation & Repalr Service - Hourly Rate Durlng Regular Hours: Manday through Friday, 8:00 AM- 750 HA £158.00 | 4118,500,00
4230 PM
Installation & Repair Service - Hourly Rate for Quertime Haurs 60 HRA $287.00 | 514,220.00
3 Material Cost and Mark-up. Caleulate percentage of mark-up chargas an partsfmatadals by . 1 Ls 487,500,00 | 587,500,600

ANA

muitiplyling $20,000.00 by your standard mark-up. SHOW BID MARK-UP IN COMMENTS, Example:
$70,000,00 by 11% = $7,700.00 or £70,000,00 by .11 = £7,700.00, Show calculated wholesale cost of
parts/materials plus meark-up % in UNIT PRICE COLUMN: ($70,000.00 % %)+ 570,000,00 =
EMTER RESULT IN UNIT PRICE COLUMBM. .

TOTAL ) £220,220.00

SECTION Il - EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION SYSTEM - SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

Line item Oescription . Unit af Unit Cast Total Cost Mo Bid Comments

Mazsure

&«a SN

4 Quartarly Preventiva Maintenance, Emesgency Carimunication System for Twenty-Eight (28) Panic | 4 amR | $2,628.00 | S10512.00
Suttans . )

5 Quarterly Preventative Malntenance for Eight [8) Additional Wava Panlc Buttans 4 QTR 463200 52,528.00
installatian & Repair Sarvice - Haurly Rate During Regular Hours: Monday through Friday, $:00 AM- 75 -HR £158.00 | $11,850.00
4330 PM .

7 Installation & Repair Service - Hourly Rate far Overtime Hours 15 HR $237.00 $3,555.00

] tMaterial Cost and Mark-up. Calculate parcentaga of mark-up charges an parts/materlals by 1 L5 562,500,00 | $62,500.00
multiplying $50,000.00 by your standard mark-up, SHOW BID MARK-UP IN COMMENTS. Example;
S50,000.00by 11% = $6,500.00 or $50,000.00 by .11 = $5,500,00, Shaw calculated wholesale cost of
parts/materlals plus mark-up % abova in tha UNIT PRICE COLUMN. (350,000,00 % %) +
%50,000.00 =

TOTAL o $90,945.00

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - SECURITY SYSTEMS INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE, SERVICE, AND REPAIR NO. 1| '
Page 8 . -



RESOLUTION

March 6, 2024

WIHEREAS, on February 21, 2024, pursuant to legal advertisemenis therelor,
n¢ bids were received for the furnishing and delivery of MEALS, DELIVERED NO. I1, for
the County of Ocean; and

WHERFEAS, N.J.8.A, 40A:11-5(3) provides that, in the event no quatified bida
are received on two occasions, a governing body may enter into a4 negotiable contract,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS ol the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as [ollows:

1. The County Purchasing Agent is hereby authorized and directed to enter into
negotigtions leading to the furnishing and delivery of MEALS, DELIVERED NO. 1L, for the
County of Ocean. This contract shall be in effect from date of award until February 6, 2025,
or until delivery is complete unless otherwise stated. The County reserves the right to extend the
term of the contract pursuant to N.J.5.A. 40A:11-15.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution shall be
made available to the County Awdlitor, County Department of Purchasing, Department of
Finance, Juvenile Services, Prosecutor’s Office, Sheriff’s Office and Solid Waste

Management Department.




TRACTNO, MUST BE QN ALL
PAFEB%?&OCUNENTS. INVOICES, VOUCHERS

9 22~ Blp

RESOLUTION
March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, a current contract exists for the bid titled ROUTE 37 BUS
SERVICE which was awarded on April 1, 2022 and assipned contract number B2022-36;
and

WHEREAS, the contract terms included an award period of two (2) years
and the County reserved the right to extend the term of the contract for one (1) additional
yoar by mutual agrecment between the County and the contractor with no increase in base
price; and

WHEREAS, the Transportation Department is requesting approval to
extend the current contract for the additional one (1) year as mentioned above and Stouts
Charter Service, Ine, has agreed to such terms in writing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED BY THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS QF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
that the Director and Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized and dirceted to enter inta an
extended contract with Stouts Charter Service, Inc., accepting their request for the
continued furnishing and delivery of ROUTE 37 BUS SERVICE for the extended coutract
petiod of April 1, 2024 through March 31, 20235 for a total lurep sum of $897,697.72, under
the same terms and conditions.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution
shall be made available to the County Auditor, Purchasing Department, Finance

Department, Transportation Department, and Stouts Charter Service, Inc..




TRACT NO, MUST BE QN ALL
PAPEH%?BIOF&U MENTS, INVOICES, VOUCHERS

7202%-5>

RESOLUTION
March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, a current contract exists for the bid titled PRINTER
CARTRIDGES which was awarded on April 5, 2023 and assigned contract number
B2023-53; and

WHEREAS, the contract terms included an award period of one (1) year
and the County reserved the right to extend the term of the contract for one (1) additional
year by mutual agreement between the County and the contractor with no increase in basce
price; and

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Department is requesting approval to extend
the current contract for the additional one (1) year as mentioned above and CVR; Rasix
Computer Center, Ine. dba Academic Supplier; Signs by Rama dba Signarama Freehold,
Star Data; and W.B. Mason Co., Inc. have agreed to such terms in writing; and

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Department is also requesting approval to
fssue an amendatory contract with CVR, the next low bidder, for Section D, Item #°s 34 —
144 as the original vendor, The Tree House, Inc., is unable to extend their contract pricing.
CVR has agreed to such terms in writing,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
that the Director and Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized and directed to enter into
extended contracts with Rasix Computer Center, Inc. dba Academic Supplier; Signs by
Rama dba Signarama Freehold; Star Data; and W.B. Mason Co,, Inc., and enter into an
amendatory contract with CVR, for the continued furnishing and delivery of PRINTER
CARTRIDGES for the extended contract period of April 5, 2024 through April 4, 2025
under the same terms and conditions.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution
shall be made available to the County Auditor, Purchasing Department, Finance
Department, and CVR; Rasix Computer Center, Inc, dba Academic Supplier; Signs by
Rama dba Signarama Frechold; Star Data; and W.B. Mason Co., Inc..




PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT CVR

Bid No. TBD
PRINTER CARTRIDGES

Ling. lkem Descriplion Quantity Unit of Maasure Linlg Cost Mo Bid Comimants: Nfr. /P ke Delivary, A RO

30 Vivlel Light 5 EA $142.00 $710.00 .
Magenta, T536,
350ML

31 Yellow, TS96, 5 EA 4$141,00° 705,00
350ML

32 Grean, TH96, 5 £A ' $141.00 4705.00
350ML

33 Orange, TS96, 5 EA 5141.00 S?DE,‘UD
350ML ‘

TOTAL . $7,655.00

SECTION D - INKIET CARTRIDGES AND VALUE PACKS - HEWLETT PACKARD {NO SUBSTITUTIONS)

Ling ltcan Description Cuantity Unit of Measure Unit Cost No il Counrpsints: . /Pkgs Cealfvery, A.R.0.

24 3JA00ANH140 - 50 EA $31.00 $1,550.00
Cyan'(HE 962X%L)

1 3JAQLAMNLA0 - 50 EA 532,00 51,600.00
Magenta (HP !
962XL)

36 JAO2ANHLAD ~ 50 EA $33.00 $1,500,00
Vellow {HP 952X1)

37 3JADIANHLA0 -~ 50 EA $3n.00 $1,500.00
Black [MP 862XL) -

38 IVO2E6ANHLAT - 7 EA 440,00 428000
{4-Pack: CMYK)
{HP 910)

wS SN AL A

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES
Pape 9



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT - CVR
Bid No. TBD
PRINTER CARTRIDGES

Lirg ltgm Description Cluantity Unit-af Measure Unit tast Camiments: Ml /Pleg: Uelivery, A R0

39 516454 - Black 7 EA $10.00 £70.00
{HP 45)

40 B3A32FN - (3~ 7 EA 580,00 $560.00
Pack: MY} {HP
933}

41, BEY15A - Matte 13 EA 5199.00 42,587.00
Black [HP 771Aa)

42 HEY16A - Rad (HP 7 EA 4200.00 $1,400.00
7714)

43 BBYL17A - 7 EA $250,00 51,750.00
Magenta (HP N
771a)

44 B6Y12A - Vellow 7 " EA _$260.00 $1,820.00
(HP-771A)

45 BEY19A - LL, 7 EA. $240.00 §1,680.00
Magenta (HP '
7718)

a6 BEY204 - Lt, Cyan 7 EA $300.00 41,400.00
(HP 7714)

47 BAY21A~ Phato 7 EA 5280.00 51,960.00
Black (HP 771A)

a8 BEY22A - Lt. Grey [ EA $259,00 $1,554.00
{HP 7714}

49 18230 - (Trl- 5 EA 420,00 4100.00
Color: CMY} (HP :
23]

50 C2PUSAN - Black 25 EA $35.60 $875.00
(HP 52%L)

e N NS

PROPQSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
‘Bld - PRINTER CARTRIDGES
Page 10



I N N N A

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPQRT _ ' CVR
Bicl No. TBD
PRINTER CARTRIDGES

line tem Description Quantity Uriit.of Measure Linjt Cost, No 8id Comrnents: Mfi:Plgs Dalivery, AR.O.;

51 C2PO7AN - (Tt 25 . EA $30.00 £750.00
Calor: CMY} (HP
62XL)

52 C2P23aN - Black 13 EA $20.00 $260,00
{HP 934X%L} {High
Yeld)

53 C2P244M - Cyan 12 A 20,00 $240.00
(HP 935XL)

54 C2P258N - 13 En $22.00 $286,00
Magenta (HP
935%L)

55 C2P26A0 - Yallaw 13 EA $19.00 ' $247.00
{HP 835XL)

56 CAS02AM - Black 13 EA - $3.00 $39.00
{HR 340}

57 C4903AN - Cyan 7 EA $3.00 $21.00
{HF 240)

58 C4904AM - 7 EA $3.00 %21.00
Magenta (HP 940)

59 |CAD0SAN - Yellow 7 EA 53,00 © 52100
{HP 940)

80 CE578A - (Trl- g EA $40,00 . $200.00
Calor: CMY) (HP
78XL)

al CBSTBAM « {Tri- 5 EA $55.00 §275.00
Calor: TMY) (He
7BYL) [High Yield)

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES
Page 11



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT CVR
Bid No. TBD
PRINTER CARTRIDGES

Line ltem Cascription Quantity Unilt of Mozsure Unit Cost No Eid fommants: Mfr./Pha: Delivary, ARG

62 CE5780 - {Tri- 5 EA $40.00 $200.00 -
Color; CMY) {HP
78)

63 Ces7HDM - {Trk- 5 EA $2,00 $10.00
Color: CMY] (HP
78) (High Yield)

64 C6615A - Black 5 EA $2.00 10,00
HP 17}

65 CEe150N - Black "B EA $2.00 $10.00
{HP 15)

66 CE625A - (Tri- 5 EA $3.00 $15.00
Color; CMY) (HP
17

67 C6GSEA - Black 20 EA £33.00 $660,00
{HP 54)

a8 CE556AN - Black © 30 . $35.00 $1,050.00 ) ‘
{HP 56} {High
Yiald)

659 CBES7A - (Tri- 15 EA $30,00 5450,00
Calar: CMY] (HP
57)

70 CBESTAN - [Tri- | 25 £A $30.00 4750,00
Calor: CMY) {HP
57)

71 CB721WN — Black 13 EA $342.00 54,446.00
{HP 02)

72 CE765WN — Black 10 EA $39.00 5390.00
(HP 94} :

PROPOSAL DOCUUMENT REPORT
Bld -~ PRINTER CARTRIDGES
Page 12



PROPOSALIDOCUMENT REPORT | CVR
Bid No. TBD
FRINTER CARTRIDGES

Line Itam Deseription Cluantity Unit of Measure unit a3t Mo Bld Comments: Wl /Pka: Delivery, AR

73 C8766WH - (Trl- 10 EA $40.00 540000
Calar: CMY) [HP
g5)

T4 CB76TWN — Black 13 513 530,00 $540,00
(HP 98)

75 CHZTIWN - Cyan 5 EA 410,00 350,00
(+iP 032)

75 CHITWN - 5 EA 310,00 £50.00
Magenta (HP 07}

77 CBYIIWN - 5 EA $10.00 460.00
Yallow {HE 02)

78 CE774WN - Light 5 EA 51000 45000
Cyan {HP 02}

Mtaganta (HP 02)

B CO35IFN - (2- 20 EA 310.00 4200.00
Pack: ChaYK) (HP
96 Black & HF 97
Tri-Color)

81 CI363WN - Color 13 - EA, §20.00 §260.00
{HP97)

82 CA364%N - Black 13 EA $32.00 $416,00
tHP a8)

83 C9385AM - Black 10 EA 42.00 520.00 .
{HP 98] - !

a4 CO346AN - Cyan g EA, $2,00 £10.00
{HP B8}

J
/
J
/
/
/
J
!
/
/
/

FROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES
Page 13



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT CVR
Bid No. TBD |
PRINTER CARTRIDGES

Line Itern Drseription Cluantity Unit.af Maasye, Unit Cost No Bicl Commants: M. /Pke: Dellvery, AR.0.:

85 CAILTAN - 5 EA $2.00 $10.00
tagenta [HP 88) )
a6 C9388AN - Yallow 5 EA $2.00 410.00
J (HP 88} :
87 CI391AN - Cyan 5 EA %2.00 $10.60
/ {HP B8XL) ‘
88 . |C9393AN- g EA $3.00 $15.00
\/ tapganta (HP
3ax1)
- C9393AN - Yellow 5 Ef 43.d0 415.00
{HP 88%L)
90 C5396AN - Black L EA, $3.00 $15.00
[HP 88XL)
al, CEOA7A - Matte | T2 EA 427000 4540,00
. Black Ink Tank
a2 CEO38A - Rad Ink 2 £A $270.00 %540.00
Tank
93 CEQIOA - 2 EA £270.00 $540.00
Magenta Ink Tapk )
od CED4OA - Yellaw 2 EA $270.00 $540.00
Ink Tank
J g5 CEQ41A - Light 2 EA £200.00 $400,00
Magenta Ink Tank
j .06 CED42A - Light 2 . EA $270.00 $540.00
Cyan ink Tank
) / 97 CEQ434 - Photo 2 EA $250.00 $500.00

Black Ink Tank

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES
Page 14



PROPQSAL DOCUMENT REPORT - CVR
Bid No. TBD
PRINTER CARTRIDGES

Lina Item Uascriptian Cantity Unit of Maasura Unit Cost Commangs: Mr/Pki: Delivary, ARD.:

98 CEQ444 - Light 2 EA $260.00 400,00
Gray Ink Tank

99 CHSGLWN - Black 2 EA $40.00 430,00
(HP 61

100 CHS62 - {Tri- EA $40.00 43000 :
Color: CMY) (HP

61)

v

101 CHE44A 7 EA 520.00 $140.00
Maintenance
Cartridge (HP 771}

-

102 CNOASAN - Black { 20 EA 342,40 $840,00
HE950XL) :

103 CNOASAN - Gyan 20 EA $29.00 $580.00
e 95100

104 CNO47AN - 20 £h 529..00 $580.00
Maganta {HF 951 ’
XL)

105 CNOARAM - Yellow i EA 428,00 580,00
{HP 931 XL}

108 CNO4DAM - Black 1 EA $20,00 $40.00
; {HP 950) -

107 CNOSOAN - Cyan 7 T OEA $20.00 $140,00
[HP 951)

108 CNQS1 - Magerita 13 EA 410.00 $130.00
(HP 951 XL )

108 CNQSLAN - 13 EA $10.00 $130.00
Magenta {HP 951) ‘

x&&\&&k&\& N

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES
Page 15



N S S N N N N N

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT CVR
Bid No. TBD
PRINTER CARTRIDGES

Lina ftam Dascriptian Cluandity Unit of Measura Unit Cast, Commants; MIEfPka: Delivery, ARQ.:
110 CHOS2ZAN - Yellow 13 EA $10.00 513000
{HP 951)
111 CMOS3AN - Black 25 . EA %2000 $500.00
[HP 952 XL}
112 CNOS4AN - Cyan . 25 EA $30.00 8750.00 “
{+HP 933%L)
R M .l
113 CNQSSAN - 25 EA $16.00 $400.00
Magenta {HP
933%L)
114 CHOSEAN - Yellow 45 EA $20.00 $500.00
{HP 933xXL} i .
115 CNOSTAN - Black 13 EA 51700 4221.00
{HP 931}
116 CNGSAAN = Cyan 5 EA 411.00 $55.00
{HP 933)
117 CHOSAAN - ’ 5 EA 512.00 560,00 .
Magenta -
113 CNOBOAN - Yellow 10 EA 412,00 512000
{HP 933} .
119 CNe2aAM - Black 20 EA $100,00 $2,000,00
120 CNE27AM - 20 I EA $110,00 $2,200,00
Magenta
121 ;NGZ&AM - 20 EA 5108.00 $2,160.00
Yellow
122 CHEIEAM - Cyan | 20 EA $111.00 $%,220,00
123 21304 - Cyan 13 EA 519.00 $247.00

FROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES
Page 16



PROPQOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid No. TBD

PRINTER CARTRIDGES

CVR

AL S U S U N N N

Line Item

Cescriptian

Quantity

uUnitaf Maasure

Unit Cost

Comiments; hfe./Pka: Delivary, A.R.Q.:

124 CZ131A - 13 EA $20.00 £260.00
Magenta :

125 21324 - Yellow 13 EA "$20.00 460,00

126 CZ133A- Black 13 EA, 520.09 $260.00

127 FEULSAN - Black 113 EA S25.00 $2,938.00
{Hp 952)

128 LOSI9ANNLA0 - 113 EA £12.00 $1,921.00
Cyan [HP 852)

129 LOS52ANK140 - 113 EA $17.00 $1,921.00
Magenta (HP 953)

130 LOSSSANH1A0 « 113 EA $17.00 $1,921.00
Yellow {HP 952)

191 NOHESEN - (3- 38 £A $25.00 3950.00
Pack: CMY) {HP
93s)

132 NIKZTAN - (3 50 EA $25.00 §1,250.00
Pack: CMY) (HP
9532) {High Ylald)

133 P2VEEA - Cyan 5 EA $140.00 $700.00

134 P2YE9A - 5 EA $140.00 $700.00
Maganta

135 PIYI0A - Yellow 5 EA $140.00 $700.00

136 P2V71A - Matte 5 $140.00 4700,00

- | Black :
137 P2V72A - Gray 5. EA 414000 $700,00

PROPCSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES

Page 17



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPQORT

Bid No. TBD
PRINTER CARTRIDGES

CVR

’(\\\K%\"\\’\ “

Line ltem Deseriptlon

Quanlity

Unit o Moasuie.

LInit Cost

Mo bid Coimerncs; e fPkg:

Dalivery, AH.0.:

138 ¢ |P2v73A-Phota 5 EA $140.00 $700.00
Black

139 TOASSAN - (4 13 EA © %20.00 $260.00
Pack: CMYK) (HP .
902)

140 TEMO2AN (HP 5 EA 479,00 $145.00 :
902 XL} - Cyan

141 TEMCEAN (HP 5 EA $29.00 $145.00
902 XL} - Mapgenta

142 TEM10AN {HP 5 EA $30.00 5150.00
902 XL) - Yellow

143 TEM14AN (HP 5 EA $41,00 §205.00
A02¥L) - Black

144 KAEQTAN - (8- a8 EA $20.00 $1,520.00
Pack: CMYK) (HP
952)

TOTAL $71,957.00

»

SECTION E - PRINTHEAD CARTRIDGES AND CLEANERS - HEWLETT PACKARD (NO SUBSTITUTIONS)

Ma Bl Cemmeants; M. /Pka:

Dellyve v, ARO:

Ling Item Duseripticn Quanticy LInit af Measura, Uit cost Total
145 CAQ00A - EA Mo Aid No Aid %
Bluck/Yollaw
146 CA901A - EA Na Bid No Bid %
MWagenta/Cyan : -

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES
Page 18



CONTRACT NO, MUST BE ON ALL
PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUCHERS !

 B2023-94-
RESOLUTION
March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, a current contract existy tor the bid titled PRINTING OF
QOCEAN COUNTY PUBLICATIONS — BROCHURE AND NEWSLETTER which
was awarded on April 5, 2023 and assigned contract number B2023-54; and

WHEREAS, ihe contract terms included an award period of one (1) year
and the County reserved the right to extend the term of the contract for one (1) additional
year by mutnal agreament between the County and the contractor with no increase in base
price; and

WHEREAS, the Parks Department is requesting approval to extend the
cutrent contract for the additional one (1) year ag mentioned above and both Courier
Printing Corp, and Graphic Reproductions, Ine dba Graphic Press have agreed to such
terms in weiling,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
that the Director and Clerk of the Board are hereby authotized and divected to enter into an
extended contract with both Courier Printing Cotp, and Graphic Reproductions, Inc dba
Graphic Press accepling their request for the continued Runishing and delivery of
FRINTING OF OCEAN COUNTY PUBLICATIONS - BROCHURE AND
NEWSLETTFER for the extended contract period of April 3, 2024 through April 4, 2025
under the same terms and conditions. ‘

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that cortified copies of this Resolution
shall be made available to the County Auditor, Purchasing Department, Finance
Deparument, Parks Départment, Courier Prin‘tinlg Corp, and Graphic Reproductions, Inc

dba Graphic Press.




CONTHACT NO. MUST BEON ALL
FAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUCHERS

NO. Ebz—oz-%" o \

RESOLUTION
March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, a current contract exists for the bid titled WELDING,
METAL FABRICATION AND MACHINE SHOP SERVICES which was awarded
on April 5, 2023 and assigned contract number B2023-61; and

WHEREAS, the contract terms included an award period of one (1) ycar
and the County reserved the right to extend the term of the contract for one (1) additional
year by mutual agreement between the County and the contractors with no increase in base
price; and

WHEREAS, the Buildings and Grounds Department is requesting
approval to extend the current contract for the additional one (1) year as mentioned above
and BR Welding, Inc. and Chappelle Mechanical Ine. have agreed to such terms in writing,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
that the Director and Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized and directed to enter into an
extended contract with BR Welding, Inc. and Chappelle Mechanical Inc., accepting their
requests for the continued furnishing and delivery of. WELDING, METAL
FABRICATION AND MACHINE SHOP SERVICES [or the extended contract period of
April 5, 2024 through April 4, 2025 under the same terma and conditions.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED {hat certified copies of this Resolution
shall be made available to the County Auditor, Purchasing Dcpartmment, TFinance
Department, Buildings and Grounds Department, Vehicle Services Department, BR
Welding, Inc., and Chappelle Mechanical Inc..




0, MUST BE ON ALL
PAPEH%?BIOTETI?I:I‘ENTS. INVOICES, YOUCHERS

RESOLUTION
March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, a current contract exists for the bid titled LOCKSMITH
SERVICES FOR SECURITY LOCKING SYSTEMS AND DETENTION
EQUIPMENT NO. II which was awarded on April 19, 2023 and assigned contract
number B2023-70; and

WHEREAS, the contract terms included an award period of one (1) year
and the County reserved the right to extend the term of the contract for one (1) additional
year by mutual agreement between the County and the contractor with no itcrease in base
price; and

WHEREAS, the Buildings and Grounds Department is requesting
approval to extend the current contract for the additional ane (1) year as mentioned above
and Northstar Prison Maintenance and Repair LLC has agreed to such terms in writing,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
that the Director and Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized and directed to enter into an
extended coniract with Notthatar Prison Maintenance and Repair LLC, accepting their
request for the continued furnishing and delivery of LOCKSMITIH SERVICES FOR
SECURITY LOCKIGN SYSTEMS AND DETENTION EQUIPMENT NO. II for the
extended contract period of April 19, 2024 through April 18, 2025 under the same tetms
and conditions.

BE IT FURTHER RESQOLVED ihat certified copies of this Resolution
shall be made available to the County Auditor, Purchusing Department, Finance
Department, Buildings and Grounds Department, and Northstar Prison Maintenance and
Repair LLC,




GONTRACT NO, MUST BE ON ALL,
PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUCHERS

RESOLUTION

March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, on January 17, 2024, a resolution was adopted which awarded
contract, B2024-01CE for the furnishing and delivery of JUSTICE COMPLEX ANNEX
QF OCEAN COUNTY for the County of Qcean; and

WHEREAS, upon further review of the contract documents, the County
Purchasing Agent has recommended to this Board that an Amenciment to the resolution. is
necessary due ta a clerical error.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE [T RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as
follows:

Project to have a Liquidating Damage Clause of $3,000.00 per day after anticipated date
of completion as established by the construction schedule

1. The Director and Clerk of this Board are hereby authorized and directed
to amend the Resolution for the furnishing and delivery of JUSTICE COMPLEX ANNEX
OF OCEAN COUNTY for the County of Ocean.

2. All other provisions of the resolution and contract doctments shall
remain in full force and effect.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this resolution shall
he available to each of the following:

a. County Auditor;

b, County Department of Purchasing;

¢. Department of Finance;

d. Department of Building and Grounds;

e. Management and Budget; and

f. T&M Associates, Consulting Engineers.




CONTRACT NO. MUST BE ON ALL
PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVQICES, VOUCHERS

NO. “\\

RESOLUTION

March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, on May 31, 2023, pursuant to legal advertisements therefor,
sealed bids were received for the furnishing and delivery of JANITORIAL SUPPLIES for
the County of Ocean; and

WHEREAS, on July 19, 2023, Contract B2023-116, Item No. 1, was
awarded to IMPERIAL BAG AND PAPER CQ., LLC.

WHEREAS, the County Purchasing Agent has requested Contract B2023-
116, Item No. 1 awarded to Imperial Bag & Paper Co., LLC be rescinded as the awarded
product does not meet minimum specilication.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE O NEW JERSEY, as
follows:

1. The aforemcntioncd Resolution and Contract dated July 19, 2023,
awarding Ttem No. 1 to Imperial Bag & Paper Co., L1.C is hereby rescinded.

2, The Director and Clerk of this Board are hereby authorized and direeted
to enter into an amendatory contract with Simplify Chemical Solutions, Ine. for Ttern No.
1, the next lowest qualificd bidder.

3. All other provisions of the Resolution and coniract documents described
above shall remain in full force and effect.

4, The contract number must be placed on all papers, documents, invoices
and vouchers pertaining to said contract, the number being B2023-116.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certifted copies of this Resolution
shall be made available to the County Auditor, Department of Purchasing, Department of
Finance, and Simplify Chemical Solutions, Ine. the successful bidder.




PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT SIMPLIFY CHEMICAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

Bid No. TBD
JANITORIAL SUPPLIES

Line item Descrlptian Quantity Unit of Measure Uriit Cost No Bid WManufacturar B Delivary, ARO.: Commaonts:

Packaging:
BACOMS, MOPS, BUCKETS, JUGS AND CLEANING SUPPLIES

1 [RRG) ZEP 1n PAIL $80.00 $300,00 Arkad, Sgal I Idays Arkad Capture
Qvatian Flaar . ' floor Anish

Finish - § Gallon
Pail, Product
#190135

1 Dust Brush, EA Mo Bid Mo Bid %
Caunter’
Brush,Black Haorsa :
Hair Bristies, 13 L

%' length

3 Deck Scrtibs Brush ' EA NoBid o Bid . X
- Brush Only (NG
HANDLE}

4 Push Broom, 18“ EA . MaBid Mo Bid X
Multi-Surface
with Plastic Black
and two threaded
. handle hales, gray
’ pulypropylene
bristles, Slze 82" L,
x 13.5" H,
Rubbarmald
X400, ar Equal

5 24" Push Broom EA Ha Bid No Bid X
with &'
Wooden/Stainless
Steel scraw in
handla, far inulti-
" | tloor use, Librman,
or Equal

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - JANITORIAL SUPPLIES
Page 6



No Associliated
Documents



CONTRACT NO. B2022-107E

RESQLUTTION

March &, 2024

WHEREAS, Contract No., B2022-107F was entersd into on July 20,
2022 with Earle Asphalt Company, Contractor, for work and services
in relation to the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Brookside
Drive from NJ S8tate Highway No. 37 EBast to Cedar Grove Road,
Township of Toms River, No. II, Qcean County, New Jersey: and

WHEREAS, during the course of construction minor modifications
to contract guantities have become necessary to improve conditions
and due teo actual field measured canditions; andu

WHEREAS, the County Enginaeer of the County of Ocean has duly
filed with this Beard a request for a Change Order stating the
facts involved and certifying that the proposed Changs Order 1s
congistent with regulations for such Change Orders promulgated by
the New Jersaey Department of Community Affairs, Division of Local
Government Services, under authority of N.J.S.A. 52:27BB-32; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor has agreed to accept these changes to
the Contract pursuant to the provisions of Sections 104 and 109 of
the Standard Specifications; and

WHEREAS, acdequate funds are available in Account No. 424-185+
X304-6800 in the amount of 5202,807.02.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REZQLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, in the STATE OF NEW JERSEY, that:

L. The County Engineer 1is hereby authorized to issug
Amendatcory Contract and Changs Qrder No. 1 to Earle Agsphalt Company
as follows: Extra Work Order in the amount of $349,639.65 and
Reduction Order in the amount of $146,832.63 1n connection with the
project known as Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Brooksids Drife
from NJ State Highway No. 37 Bast to Cedar Grove Reoad, Township of

Toms River, Wo. II, Ocsan County, Naw Jersey,




CONTRACT NG. B2022-107E PAGE 2 March &, 2024

2, The Director and Clerk of this Board are herchy
authorized and directed to enter into an Amendatory Contract with
Earle Asphalt Company to cover the Change Order No. 1.

3. A certified copy of this reselution shall be sent to the
County Engineer, the County Treasurer, the County Auditer and

FEarle Asphalt Company.




CONTRACT NO. MUST BE ON ALL
PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUCHERS

w B202 1-33CE

RESOLUTION
March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, Contract No. B2021-33CE was entered into on May 10, 2021, with Epic
Management Inc., in conncction with the project known as DEVELOPMENT &
CONSTRUCTION OF THE SOCIAL SERVICES COMPLEX, County of Ocean, State of

New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that revisions to the contract are necessary for

additional wark as outlined in:

» (CRP-1082: Main entrance site sign changes to adapt the backbox for $2,723.66,
o CRP-1091: RFI 346 Generator Load Centers componeals expansion for
$25,683.64.

» CRP-1092: Drainage line addition to aid in directing water away from building #3
for $5,571.26,

WHEREAS, the total costs of above referenced CRP’s in the amount of $33,978.56

shall result in an inerease to the contract sum; and

WHEREAS, the Consulting Architect, Mott MacDonald Architects, P.C, and the
Construction Manager, T&M Associates, has duly filed with the Board a request for Change
Order stating the facts involved and certifying that the proposed Change Order is consistent
with the regulations for such Change Orders promulgated by the State Department of
Community Affairs Division of Local Government Services, under the authority of N.J.S.A.
52:27BB-32; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor has agreed to aceept these changes to the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED, by the COUNTY OF OCEAN
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:

1. The Contract amount shall be increased in the amount of $33,978,56 from funding
account #419-010-X020: and

2. Mott MacDonald Architécts, P.C. is hereby authorized to issue Change Order No.
15 to Epic Management Inc., in connection with the project known as Development

& Construction of the Social Services Complex; and

3, The Director and Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized and directed to enter

into an Amendatory Contract with Epic Management Inc., 136 Eleventh Street,




Piscataway, NJ 08854 to cover Change Qider No. 15 aid to pravide additional

information and fimish such doocurnents as may be required; and

. The Contract mumber must. be placed on all papers, documents, invoices and

vouchers pertaining to said contract, the number being B2021-33CE; and

. Certified copies of this Resolution shall be made available to the Ocean County
Management & Budget Department, Finance. Department, County Auditor,
Buildings & Grounds Department, Epic Management Inc., T&M Associates and
Mott MacDonald Architects, P.C.




No Associliated
Documents



CONTRACT NO. MUST 8E ON ALL
PAPERS, COCUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUCHERS

v, P2O7 el 5 2.
RESOLUTION
March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Prosecutor has identified a need for expert witness

testimony in the matter of State V. Sullivan, Jones, Correa; and

WHEREAS, the services required are specialized and qualitative in nature requiring
speclalized expertise, exvensive training, educational background and proven reputation of

the expert based upon the specific set of facts associated with this marter; anc

WHEREAS, the specialized and qualitative nature of the services required carnot be

described in written specifications; and

WHERFEAS, a written proposal was received by the Ocean County Prosecucor’s Office
for expert reports and restimony, in this matter from Dante A, Ragasa in an amount not to
exceed $1,500.00; and

WHEREAS, the contract document will be the Purchase Order when issued by the
Ocean County Departient of Purchase, and shall be approved as to funds available by the

Department of Finance; and

WHEREAS, this contract shall be awarded as an exrraordinary unspecifiable service
in accordance with NJ.8.A. 40A:11-3, as the services to be performed are specialized and
qualitative in nature and requive expertise, exrensive training and a proven reputacion in this

field of endeavor.

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AS FOLLOWS:

I The County Purchasing Agent is hereby authorized and directed to issue a
Purchase Order to Dante A, Ragasa, 3 Marjorie Way, Hamilton, New Jersey 08690-
2722 in an amount not to exceed $1,500.00,

2. Sulficient funds shall be made availlable from Accoume No. 2023-016-060-4024,

3. This agreement is awarded in accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A, 40A:11-5
of the Local Public Contracts Law which recognizes that extraordinary
nspecifiable services, such as those required in connection with this agreement,
are authorized hy laws.

4. A natice of this action shall be published once as required by law.

W

The contract number must he placed on all papers, documents, invoices anc
vouchers pertaining to said contract.

6. Acertified copy of this Resolution, together with a copy of the agreement executed
by the parties, shall remain on file and be available for public inspection at the

office of the Clerk of the Board of Commissioncrs,




7. A certified copy of this Resolution shall be made available to the County
Comptrolter, County Auditor, County Counsecl, Ocean County Prosecutor,
Director of Management and Bucdget, and Dante A. Ragasa,




GONTRACT NO. MUST BE ON ALL
PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, NVOICES, YOUCHERS

w_ P12 H-53
RESOLUTION

March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, the QOcean County Prosecutor has identified a need for expert withess
testirnony in the matter of State V. Michael Pillarella; ancl

WHEREAS, the services required are specialized and cqualivative in nature requiring
speclalized expertise, extensive training, educational background and proven reputation of

the expert:based npon the specific set of facts agsociated wich this matter; and

WHEREAS, the speclalized and qualitative nature of the sexvices required vannot be

described in written specilications; anc

WHEREAS, 2 written proposal was recelved by the Ocean County Prosecutor’s Office
for expert teparts and testimony, in this matter from Dante A, Ragasa in an amount not to
exceed $1,500.00; and

WHEREAS, the contract document will be the Purchase Order when isaued by the
Ocean County Depattment of Purchase, and shall be approved as to funds available by the

Department of Finance; and

WHEREAS, this contract shall be awarded as an exrraordinary unspecifiable service
in accordance with N.J.8.A. 40A:11-3, as the services to be performed ate specialized and
qualitacive in navure and recuire expertise, exrensive training ane a proven repucation in this

field of endeavor.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
OF THE COUNTY OF QCEAN, §TATE OF NEW JERSEY, AS FOLLOWS:

1. The County Purchasing Agent is hereby authorized and direcred to issue a
Purchase Order to Dante A, Ragasa, 3 Marjorie Way, Hlamiltan, New Jersey 08690~
2722 in an wwount oot to exceed $1,500.00.

Sufficient funds shall be made available from Account No. 2023-016-060-4024.

1o

3. This agreement is awarded in accordance with the provisions of NJ.S.A. 40A:11-3
of the Local Public Contracts Law which recognizes that extraordinary
unspecifiable services, such as those requited in connection wich this agreemenc,
are authorized by laws.

4. Anotice of this action shall be published once as required by law,

The contract number must he placed on all@ape:.m, documents, invoices and
vouchers pertaining to said conteact,

6. Acertified copy of this Resolution, together with a copy of the agreement executed
by the parties, shall remain on file and be available for public inspection at the

office of the Clerk of che Board of Commissioners.




7. A certified copy of this Resolution shall be made available to the County
Comptroller, County Auditor, County Counsel, Qeean County Prosecutor,

Director of Management and Budget, and Dante A, Ragasa,




CONTRACT NO, MUST BE Qi ALL
PAPERS, DOGUMENTS, INVOICES, VUL&!"IEHS

NU._C_CLZOZ"‘:L“ 5

RESOLUTIO
March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, the COUNTY of OCEAN, has funds available for BEHAVIORAL
HEALTH SERVICES to suppott community behavioral health providers in an effort to
engure a robust continuum of care available to the residents of Ocean County who
experience mental health, substance use, or co-occurring disorders; and

WHEREAS, on October 4, 2023, the Ocean County Board of Commissioners
adopted a resolution authorizing the use of competitive contracting for the procurement of
Behaviotal Health Services; and

WHEREAS, Competitive Contracting Procedures have been followed in
accordance with NLJ.8.A. 40A:11-4.3 for the services listed above; and

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Department of Human Services has received and
reviewed proposals for Behavioral Health Services No. II and recomumends that an
Agreement be awarded to Bright Harbor Healtheare, 687 Atlantic City Blvd., Bayville,
NI 08721 to provide such services, for March 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024, with
an, option to renew for two (2) additional twelve month periods, as more specifically set
forth in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, funds up to the total amount of $41,987.000 will be appropriated for
these services, contingent upon the availability of funds, as follows:

Fund Account Amount
Mental Health Pro — Regular Budget 016-203-5018 $ 41,987.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OQCEAN COUNTY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, OF THE COUNTY OF OQCEAN, STATE OF NEW
JERSEY, as follows:

1) The Director and Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized to enter into an
Agreement with Bright Harbor Healtheare for the period of March 1, 2024
through December 31, 2024, contingent upon the availability of funds.

2) The Director and Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized and directed to
execute any necessary subsequent and related documents.

3) The contract number must be placed on all papers, documents, invoices and
vouchers pertaining to snid agreement, that numtber being L8120 2.{‘{: "_5_4;.

4) A certified copy of this Resalution, together with a copy of the Agreement
executed by the parties, shall remain on file and be available for public
inspection at the offlice of the Clerk of the Board of Commissioners,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution shali be
made availablo to the Ocean County Department of Finance, County Auditor, Department
of Human 8ervices and Bright Harbor Healthoare,




CONTRACT NO. MUST BE ON ALL
PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUCHERS

0 CCZ024 65

RESOLUTIO

March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, the COUNTY of QCEAN, has funds available tor BEHAVIORAL
HEALTH SERVICES to support conununity behavioral health providers in an effort to *
ensure a robust continuum of cave available to the residents of Ocean County who
experience mental health, substance use, or co-occurring disorders; and

WHEREAS, an October 4, 2023, the Ocean County Board of Commissioners
adopted a resolution authorizing the use of competitive contracting for the procurement of
Behavioral Health Services; and

WHEREAS, Competitive Contracting Procedwres have been followed in
accordance with N.J.8.A., 40A:11-4.3 for the services listed above; and

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Department of Human Services has received and
reviewed proposals for Behavioral Health Services No. Il and recommends that an
Agreement be awarded to Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc., 4700 Long
Beach Blvd., Long Beach Township, NJ 08008 to provide such services, for March 1, 2024
through December 31, 2024, with an option to renew for two (2) additional twelve month
periods, as mare specifically set forth in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, funds up to the total amount of $29,000.00 will be appropriated for
these services, contingent upon the availability of funds, as follows:

Fund Account Amount
Mental Flealth Pro — Regular Budget 016-205-5018 $ 29,000.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QOCEAN COUNTY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, OF THE COUNTY OF QCEAN, STATE. OF NEW
JERSEY, as follows:

~ 1) The Director and Clerk of the Board ate hereby authorized to enter into an

Agreement with Tong Beach Island Community Center, Inc. for the period of
March 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024, contingent upon the availability of
funds.

2) The Director and Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized and directed to
exacute any necessary subsequent and related documents.

3) The contract number must be placed on all papers, documents, invoices and
vouchers pertaining to said agreement, that number being GC2024 ~55

4) A certified copy of this Resolution, together with a copy of the Agreement
executed by the parties, shall remain on file and be available for public
inspection at the office of the Clerk of the Board of Commissioners.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution shall be
made available to the Ovean County Department of Finance, County Auditar, Departtent

1

of Human Services and Long Beach [sland Community Center, [nc.




RESOLUTIAON
March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, on June 7, 2023 the Ocean County Board of Commissioners aunthorized
the purchase of Block 19001, Lot 10 in Jackson Township, under the Ocean County Natural
Lands Trust Fund by Resolution #2023000796; and

WHEREAS, environmental consultants have identified potential asbestos containing
material within one of the permanent structures on the property; and

WHEREAS, there exists a need for an asbestos survey prior 10 the removal of

permanent structures; and

WHEREAS, this award is in compliance with NI State approved Co-op
HEIMCESCCPS, Educational Services Comimission of NI, Contract No, ESCNJ 22/23-23; and

WHERFEAS, the County is desirous of entering into an agreement with AllRisk, Inc.,

to provide asbestos survey services; atd

WHEREAS, the funds shall be encumbered for said agresment under account number
9999.225-155-0151-6200 in the amount nat to exceed $4,444.31.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSTONERS
of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:

1. This agreement is awarded under the terms and conditions of NJ State approved
Co-op #6SMCESCCPS, Educational Services Commission of New Jersey,
Contract No. ESCNJ 22/23-23.

2, The Director and Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized and directed to enter
any necessary subsequent documents with AllRisk, Inc., 801 E Clements Bridge
Road, Runnemede, NJ 08078,

3. The contract number must be placed on all documenta pertairing to this Agreement,

4. A certified copy of this Resolution shall remain on file and be available for public

inspection at the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Commissioners.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution shall be made
available 1o the Ocean County Compriroller, County Auditor; County Counsel; and AllRisk,
Inc,




RESQLUTION
March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, on June 1, 2022 the Ocean County Board of Commissioners
authorized the purchase of Block 1214, Lot 33, 34, 35 in Berkeley Township. under the
Ocean County Natural Lands Trust Fund by Resolution #2022000752; and

WHEREAS, eavironmental consultants have identificd potential asbestos

containing material within one of the permanent structures on the property; and

WHEREAS, there exists a need for an asbestos survey prior to the removal of

permanent structures; and

WHERFEAS, this award is in compliance with NJ State approved Co-op
#65MCESCCPS, Educational Services Commission of NJ, Contract No. ESCNJ 22/23-23;

and

WHEREAS, the County is desirous of entering into an agreement with AllRisk,

Inc., to provide asbestos survey services; and

WHERFEAS, the funds shall be encumbered for said agreement under account
number 9999-225-155-0151-6200 in the amount not to exceed $4,774.30.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as
follows:

1. This agreement is awarded under the terms and conditions of NJ State approved
Co-op #65SMCESCCPS, Educational Services Commission of New Jersey,
Contract No, ESCNJ 22/23-23,

2. The Director and Clerk of the Board are hercby authorized and directed to enter
any necessary subsequent documents with AllRisk, Inc., 801 E Clements
Bridge Road, Runnemede, NJ 08078, _

3. The contract number must be placed on all documents pertaining' to this
Agreement,

4, A certified copy of this Resolution shall remain on file and be available for

public inspection at the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Commissioners.

RE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certificd copies of this Resolution shall be made

available to the Ocean County Comptroller, County Auditor: County Counsel; and AllRisk,

Inc.




RESOLUTION
March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, on June 1, 2022 the Qcean County Board of Commissioners
autho_rizod the purchase of Block 19501, Lot. 19, 20 in Jackson Township, under the Qcean
County Natural Lands Trust Fund by Resolution #2022000751; and

WHEREAS, environmental consultants have identified potential asbestos

containing material within one of the permanent structures on the property; and

WHEREAS, there exists a need for an asbestos survey prior to the removal of

permancnt struetures; and

WHEREAS, this award is in compliance with NJ State approved Co-op
#6SMCESCCPS, Educational Services Commission of NI, Contract No. ESCNJ 22/23-23;

and

WHEREAS, the County is desirous of entering into an agreement with AllRisk,

Ine., to provide asbestos survey services; and

WHEREAS, the funds shall be encumbered for said agreement under account
number 9999-225-155-0151-6200 in the amount not to exceed $4,300.31,

NQW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BCGARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as

follows:

1. This agreement is awarded under the terms and conditions of NJ State approved
Co-op #6SMCESCCPS, Educational Services Commission of New Jersey,
Contract No. ESCNJ 22/23-23.

2. The Director and Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized and directed to enter
any necessary subsequent documents with AllRisk, Inc.,, 801 E Clements
Bridge Road, Runnemede, NJ 08078.

3. The contract number must be placed on all documents pertaining to this
Agreement,

4, A certified copy of this Resolution shall remain on file and be available for

public inspection at the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Commissioners,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution shall be made
available to the Ocean County Comptroller, County Auditor; County Counsel; and AllRisk,
[ne.




RESOLUTION
March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, on December 21, 2022 the Qcean County Board of Commissioners
authorized the purchase of Block 11506, Lot 5, 12, 13, 14 in Jackson Township, under the
Ocean County Natural Lands Trust Tund by Resolution #2022001819;. and

WHEREAS, environmental consultants have identified potential asbestos

containing material within one of the parinanent structures on the property; and

WHERFEAS, there exists a need for an ashestos survey prior to the removal of

permanent structures; and

WHEREAS, this award is in compliance with NJ State approved Co-op
#OSMCESCCPS, Educational Services Commission of NJ, Contract No, ESCNJ 22/23-23;

and

WHEREAS, the County is desirous of entering into an agreement with AllRisk,

Ine., to provide asbestos survey services; and

WHEREAS, the funds shall be encumbered for said agreement under account
number 9999-225.155-0151-6200 in the amount not to exceed $4,312.31,

_ NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as

follows:;

1. This agreement is awarded under the terms and conditions of NJ State approved
Co-op #65MCESCCPS, Educational Services Commission of New Jcrsey,
Contract No. ESCNJ 22/23-23.

2. The Director and Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized and directed to enter
any necessary subsequent documents with AllRisk, Inc., 801 E Clements
Bridge Road, Runnemede, NJ 08078.

3. The contract number must be placed on all documents pertaining to this
Agteement.

4. A certified copy of this Resolution shall remain on file and be available for

public inspection at the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Commissioners.

BEIT FURTHER RESOLVED thal certified copies of this Resolution shall be made

available to the Ocean County Comptroller, County Auditor; County Counsel; and AllRisk,




CONTRAGT NO, MUST BE ON ALL
PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUGHERS

RESOLUTION
March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, on March 15, 2023 the Ocean County Board of Commissioners approved
the acquisition of Block 75.01, Lots 74 & 86 in Manchester Township under the Ocean County
Natural Lands Trust Fund, by Resolution #2023000408; and

WHEREAS, environmental consulting services ate required to identify any potential
or existing environmental contamination liabilities prior to the transfer of title from the seller

t the County of Ocean; and

WHEREAS, the Consultant Selection Review Committee recommended twelve (12)
firms to be qualified to provide Environmental Consulting Setvices to be performed on an as

needed basis, where and as directed by Ocean County; and

WHEREAS, twelve (12) firms are qualified and eligible to provide Environmental
Consulting Services by Resolution dated August 2, 2023 referred to as Conttact No, QP2023-
99, and

WHEREAS, the County of Ocean has requested three proposals from the list of eligible

firms and the lowest qualified bidder is CME Associates, Parlin, New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, the bidder submitted a proposal for Environmental Consulting Services in
the lump sum fec of $42,570.00; and

WHEREAS, this contract is awarded in compliance with the provisions of N.J.S.A
19:44 A-20.4 et seq., the New Jersey “Pay-to-Play” Law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE I'T RESOLVED that the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY hereby authorizes the issuance of
a purchase order for Environmental Consulting Services to CME Associates in an amount not
to exceed $42,570.00 from the Ocean County Natural Lands Trust Fund, Account Number
225-155-0151,

BE IT FURTHER RESOILVED that certified copies of this Resolution shall be made
available to the Ocean County Administrator, Planning Department, Finance Department,
County Auditor, County Counsel, and CME Associates.




CONTRAGT NO.MUST BE ONALL
PARERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOIGES, VIUGHERS

202.%-9

RESOLUTION
Muarch 6, 2024

WHEREAS, on June 7, 2023 the Qcean County Board of Commissioners approved the
acquisition of Block 19001, Lot 10 in the Township of Jackson under the Ocean County
Natural Lands Trust Fund, by Resolution # 2023000796; and

WHERFEAS, environmental consulting services are required to identify any potential
or existing environmental contamination liabilities prior to the transfer of title from the seller

to the County of Ocean; and

WHEREAS, the Consultant Selection Review Conumittee recommended twelve (12)
firms to be qualified to provide Environmental Consulting Services to be performed on an as

needed basis, where and aa directed by Ocean County; and

WHERFEAS, twelve (12) firms are qualified and cligible to provide Environmental
Consulting Services by Resolution dated August 2, 2023, referred to as Contract No, QP2023-
99: and

WHEREAS, the County of Ocean has requested three proposals from the list of eligible
firms and the lowest qualified bidder is T&M Associates, Middletown, New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, the bidder submitted a proposal for Environmental Consulting Services in
the lump sum fee of $21,150.00; and

WHEREAS, this contract is awarded in compliance with the provisions of N.J.S.A
19:44A-20.4 et seq., the New Jersey “Pay-to-Play” Law,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY hercby authorizes the issuance of
a purchase ovder for Environmental Consulting Services o T&M Associates in an amount not
to exceed $21,130.00 from the Ocean County Natura! Lands Trust Fund, Account Number
225-155-0131,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution shall be made
available to the Qcean County Adminiatrator, Planning Department, Finance Department,
County Auditor, County Counsel, and T&M Associates,




NTRACT NO. BUST BE ONALL
cqmmm VEUCHERS ._

RESOLUTION
March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, on April 19, 2023 the Qcean County Board of Commissioners accepted the
donation of Block 44.222, Lot 16, 22 in Stafford Township under the QOcean County Natural
Landa Trust Fund, by Resolution #2023000558; and

WHEREAS, swveying services are vequired for the transfer of title of this property from

the seller to the County of Ocean; and

WHEREAS, the Consultant Selection Review Commitiee recommended twenty-eight
(28) firms to be qualified to provide Professional Land Surveying Services for Various Projects

in Ocean County, Where and As Directed by Various Departments of Ocean County; and

WHEREAS, tweuty-four (24) firms are qualified and eligible 10 perform Professional
Land Surveying Services for Vartous Projects in Ocean County by resolution dated February 21,
2024 referred to as Contract No. QP2024-51; and

WHEREAS, the County of Ocean has requested three proposals from the list of eligible

firms and the lowest quaiified bidder is French & Parrello Associates, Wall, New Jersey; atd

WHEREAS, the bidder submitted a proposal for land surveying services in the lump sum
fee of $2,800.00; and

WHEREAS, this contract is awarded in compliance with the provisions of N.J.S.A
19:44A-20.4 et seq., the New Jersey “Pay-to-Play” Law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of
the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY hercby authorizes the issuance of a
purchase atder in an amount not to exceed $2,800,00 for surveying services to French & Parrello

Associates from the Qcean County Natural Lands Trust Fund, Account Number 225-155-0151.,

BEIT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution shall be made
available to the Ocean County Administeator, Planning Department, Finance Department,
County Auditor, County Counsel, County Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee and
French & Parrallo Associates.




CONTRACT HO, MUST BE ON AL J

PAPEHS.UUGUMENTSJNVWCES.VUUCHEHS

w QP2Q2. -

RESOLUTION

March 6, 2024

WHERFAS, on July 7, 2021 a resolution was adopted awarding a purchase
order to Historic Butlding Architects for Preservation Architectural Consulting
| Services to perform design and construction phase services for exterior house
repairs, and out huilding rehabilitation at the Mary Erta Cox House County
Historic Site (Phase 1), Barnegat Township, NJ, under contract QP2021-76; and
for the lump sum fee of EIGHTY THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FIFTEEN DOLLARS AND
ZERQCENTS ($80,515.00); and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that additional Preservation
Architectural Construction Phase Consulting Services are needed for the
project, specifically a second round of DCA Prequalification’s, Site work
coordination, revisions and reigsue of bid documents, Stave Historic Preservation
Office (SHPO) application for Project Authorization, Additional Construction
Administrarion Services for the archivect arnd sub-consultants ; and

WHEREAS, funds for these services in the amount of ONE HUNDRED
TweNTY Five T HOUSAI\’D THREE HUNDRED THIRTY SEVEN DOLLARS AND ZERO
CenTs ($125,337.00) are available in account 301-250-X321 wo cover this
additional worlk,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED RY THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF QCEAN, STATE OF NEW
JERSEY as loflows:

1. The project specific proposal is amended to include these additional
Preservation Archicectural Consulting Services to perform design services
for exterior house repairs, and out building rehabititation ar the Mary Etta
Cox House County Historic Site (Fhase 1), Barnegat Township, NJ, in an
amount not to exceed ONE HUNDRED TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND THREE
HUNDRED THIRTY SEVEN DOLLARS AND ZERCQ CENTS ($125,337.00),
available in account 301-250-X321,

BEIT FURTHER RESOLVEDthat certified copies of this resolution shall
be made available to the Qcean County Administrator, Parks & Recreation
Department, Finance Department, County Auditor, County Counsel, and
Historic Building Architects.




s R —
IP202 |-/

b o e o i .

e e PP PP Pl el Y e

RESOLUTION
March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, on November 17, 2021, a Resolution was adopted awarding a purchase
order to Pine Creek Forestry LLC, to provide Forestry Conaulting Services to oversee the Wells
Mills Forest Management Plan under Contract No. QP2021-74 for the lump sum of $3,600.00;

and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that additional Forestry Consulting Services are

needed to compensate the surveyor for additional oversight and counsulting services; and

WHEREAS, funds are available in Account No, 301-250-X116 in the armount of

$1,940,00 to cover this additional work; and

WHERFEAS, this contract is awarded in compliance with the provisions of N.J.8. A
19:44A-20.4 et seq., the New Jerscy “Pay-to-Play” Law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as

follows.

1. The project specific proposal is hereby amended o include these additional
Forestry Consulting Services in an amount not to exceed ONE THOUSAND NINE
HUNDRED FORTY DOLLARS AND ZERQ CENTS ($1940.00) from the
Redevelopment of Various Parks Account No. 9999-301-230-X 1 16-6600,

2. Certified copics of this Resolution shall be made available to the County Auditor,

County Counsel, County Administrator, County Managament and Budgel Director,

County Finance Director, County Parks Director, and Pine Creek Farestry LLC.




CONTRACT MO, MUST BEON ALL.
PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, YOUGHERS

RES-OLUTI(H[N_({PZ‘OZ'L?L“S(!?

March 6, 2024

WHEI{EAS, there exists a need for Professional Engineering Services for
Underground Storage Tanks; and

WHEREAS, the County of Occan has publicly solicited a Recuest for
Qualifications for such work in accordance with the requirements of N.J.8.A, 19:44A-20.4;
and

WHEREAS, nine (9) firms responded with written qualifications, fee sohedules
and associated docwnentation; and

WHEREAS, the Consultant Selection Review Committee has reviewed the
proposals submitted and has rescommended the four (4) top ranked firms o be qualiﬁed to
provide Professional Engineering Services for Underground Storage Tanks; and

WHEREAS, the responses received by the County of Ocean were revicwed by the
Ocean County Engineering Department and the Ocean County Consultant Selection
Review Committes in accordance with the criteria approved by the Ocean County Board
of Commissionets and set forth in the Request for Qualifications; and

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Engineering Department and the Ocean County
Consultant Selection Review Committee has recommended that the firms listed are

qualified and eligible to provide professional engineering services for the upcoming year:

1. CME Associates
3759 US Highway 1 South, Suite 100
Monmouth Junction, New Jersey 08852

2. Mott MacDonald, LLC
111 Wood Avenue South
Iselin, New Jersey 08330

3. H2XM Associates, Inc,
4810 Belinar Boulevard
Wall Township, New Jersey 07753

4. D&R Engincers and Architects of New Jersey, P.C.
220 Davidson Avenue, Suite 401
Somerset, Naw Jersey 08873

on an as needed basis, as more specifically set forth in a project specific proposal utilizing
their stated fee schedule provided with their qualifications; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF QCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as
fallows:

1. The firms set forth above are qualified and eligible to provide Professional
Engineering Services for Underground Storage Tanks and be awarded contracts for
necessary services for March 4, 2024 through March 3, 2025,

2. The services to be provided will be based upon project specific praposals.




-

. Copies of this Resolution shall be maintained on file and available for public:
inspection in the Oftice of the Clerk of the Board of Commissioners-during normal
business hours,

. A certified copy of this Resolution shall be forwarded to the following;

CME Associates

Mott MacDonald, LLC

II2M Associates, Inc,

Dé&B Engineers and Architects of New Jersey, P.C.

ralied S




CONTRAGT NO, MUST BE ON ALL
PAPERS, DOGUMENTS, INVOIGES, VOUCHERS

RESOLU Tl Q202451

March 6, 2024

WIEREAS, the Ocean County Board of Commissioners has determined that a
need exists for Professional Land Surveying Services for Varlous Projects, for Survey of
Pinehurst Road (C.R. 539) at Joint Base McGuire-Dix-Lakehurst (MDL) National Guard
Entrance, Plumsted Township, Ocean County, and

WHEREAS, the Bourd considers it necessary and desirable to engage a Cansultant
Land Surveving service firm from a list of previously qualified firms identified in a
Resolution adopted by the Board of Commissioners on February 21, 2024 and referred to
as contract number QP2024-51; and

WHEREAS, Adams, Rehmann & Heggan Associates, Tne. is qualified to provide
the required Professional Land Surveying Services in acoordance with their proposal at a
not to exceed cost of $100,958.93; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, us
follows:

1. The Board of Commissioners does herehy authorize the issuance of a purchz@e
orcder in an amount not to exceed $100,958.93 to Adams, Rehmann & Heggan
Associates, Ine. for Professional Land Surveying Services from Capital Budget
Account Number 419-185-X002-6600; and

2. Certified copies of this Resolution shall ‘be forwarded to the Qcean County
Engineering Department, Finance Department, Purchasing Diepartment, and

Adams, Rehmaun & Heggan Associates, Inc.




CONTRAGT NO. MUST BE ON ALL
PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUCHERS

w_(NP2024-5/

RESOLUTIUN

March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Board of Commissioners has determined that a
need exists for Professional Land Surveying Services for Various Projects, for Survey of
Intersection of Whitesville Road (C.R. 17) and Faraday Avenue (C.R. 39), Jackson and
Toms River Townships, Ocean County; and

WHEREAS, the Board considers it necessary and desirable to ¢engage a Consultant
Land Surveying service firm from a list of previously qualified firms identificd in a
Resolution adopted by the Board of Commissioners on February 21, 2024 and referted to
as contract number QP2024-31; and

WHEREAS, Owen, Little & Associates, Inc. i3 qualificd to provide the required
Professional Land Surveying Services in accordance with their proposal at & not to exceed
cost of $43,640.00; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as
follows:

1. The Board of Commissioners does hereby authorize the issuance of a purchase
order in an amount not to exceed $4.3,640.00 to Owen,ﬂ Little & Associates, 'Inc-.y
for Professional Land Surveying Services from Capital Budget Account
Numbers 301-185-X002-6600, 419-185-X002-6600 and 420-185-X108-6600;
and

2. Certified copics of this Resolution shall be forwarded to the Ocean County
Engineering Departtment, Finance Department, Pgrchasing Department, and

Owen, Little & Assaciates, Inc.




CONTRAGT NO. MUST BE ON ALL
PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, YOUCHERS

. (NP202.3~08

RESOLUTIONR™

March 6, 2024

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Board of Commissioners has determined that a
need coxists for Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services,
(Geotechnical Engincering Bvaluation of Construction of County Route 539 Overpass at
Joint Base McGuire-Dix-Lakehurst (Structure No., 1523-031), Plumsted Township, County
of Ocean,; and
WHEREAS, the Board considers it necessary and desirable to engage a Material
Sampling, [nspection and Testing.Servi.ces firm from a list of previously qualified firms
identified in a Resolution adopted by the Board of Comunissioners on April 19, 2023 and
referred to as conlract hurﬁber QP2023-68; and
WHEREAS, French & Parrello Associates, P.A. is gualified to provide the
required Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services in accordance
with their proposal at a not ta exceed cost of $19,964.00; and
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF’OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as
follows:
‘1. The Board of Commissioners does hereby authorize the issuance of a purchase
order in an amount not to excecd $19,964.00 to French & Parrello Associates,
P.A. for Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services from
Capital Budgetl Account Number 419-185—X603-6600; and

2. Certified coples of this Resolution shall be forwarded to the Occan County
Engineering Department, Finance Department, Purchasing Department, and

French & Parrello Associates, PLA.




No Associliated
Documents



RESOLUTION

March 6, 2024

BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of the
COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY that JONATHAN
LAZARUS, Toms River is hercby appointed as a new member of the OCEAN
COUNTY OFFICE OF SENIOR SERVICES ADVISORY COUNCIL for
an initial term to expire December 31, 2025.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this resolution
shall be made available to the Office of Senior Services Advisory Council and
to the appointee,




RESOLUTION

March 6, 2024

BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of the
COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY that the following
individuals are hereby reappointed as members of the OCEAN COUNTY
AIRPARK ADVISORY COMMITTEE for a term of one (1) year, term to
expire March 14, 2025:

JAMES CANDELETTI Forked River

KEVIN DOUTHITT Long Beach Township
JOHN J. HESS Barnegat

WAYNE E. MAURO, ESQUIRE Warctown

ROBERT NEWMAN Toms River

DANIEL B, PALUMBO Lanoka Harbor
DAVID T. PECK, IH Whiting

ARTHUR TELFEIAN, BSN, ATP Cream Ridge
RICHARD RITORTO Manchester

FRANK WORK Toms River

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this resolution
shall be made available to the Ocean County Airpark Advisory Committee and
to the appointees.




No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



	Meeting Agenda for Mar 06, 2024_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	STATEMENT Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	ROLL CALL
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	PROCLAMATIONS
	Proclaiming March 2024 as "Women's History Month" in Ocean County.
	Proclaiming March 2024 as "#SaveLunch for Senior Nutrition Programs" in Ocean County.

	RESOLUTION - INTRODUCTION
	2024 County Budget and Accompanying Resolutions.

	AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 5.
	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant application with the State of New Jersey, Department of Human Services, Division of Aging Services for the State Health Insurance Program FY24, for the period of 4/1/2024 through 3/31/2025.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant application for the SFY24 Alternative Responses to Reduce Instances of Violence and Escalation (ARRIVE) Together grant.
	Approving and ratifying the actions taken by the OC Sheriff's Department to execute and submit an application for the 2024 AKC Reunite Adopt A K-9 Cop Grant and authorizing the acceptance of an award, in the amount of $7,500.00, with matching funds in the amount of $2,500.00.
	Authorizing the acceptance of a Grant award for the FY2024 Next Generation 9-1-1 Grant from the State of New Jersey, Office of Information Technology, Office of Emergency Telecommunications Services, in the amount of $233,681.32, for the period of 7/1/2023 through 6/30/2024.
	Authorizing the execution of four (4) Right of Entry Access Agreements with the U.S. Department of the Air Force (USAF) for the USAF to install monitoring wells on four (4) properties in Jackson and Manchester Townships, for the period of 3/6/2024 through 3/5/2025, with the option to exercise ten (10) annual renewal periods.
	Authorizing a Memorandum of Understanding with the U.S. Marshals Service for the FY24 United States Marshals Service Grant, in an amount not to exceed $30,000.00, for the period of 10/13/2023 through 9/30/2024.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Agreement under the HOME Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2023-82)
	Authorizing the execution of two (2) Shared Services Agreements with participating municipalities for the Child Restraint Program Grant FY24, for the period of 10/1/2023 through 9/30/2024.
	Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with New Jersey Natural Gas Company for the cost of relocation work at 138 Hooper Avenue, Township of Toms River.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Ocean County Utilities Authority for participation in the 2024 Ocean County Sewerage Pump Out Vessel Program, in an amount not to exceed $140,000.00, term to expire 12/31/2024.
	Authorizing an Agreement with the Barnegat Bay Decoy and Baymen's Museum for participation in the 2024 Ocean County Sewerage Pump Out Vessel Program, in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00, with partial funding contingent upon adoption of the 2024 County Budget, term to expire 12/31/2024.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Brick for participation in the 2024 Ocean County Sewerage Pump Out Vessel Program, in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00, with partial funding contingent upon adoption of the 2024 County Budget, term to expire 12/31/2024.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Seaside Park for participation in the 2024 Ocean County Sewerage Pump Out Vessel Program, in an amount not to exceed $70,000.00, with partial funding contingent upon adoption of the 2024 County Budget, term to expire 12/31/2024.
	Amending a Shared Service Agreement with the OC Board of Social Services, to administer an Emergency Rental Assistance Program with CDBG-CV3 funds, to reflect a decrease in funding in the amount of $1,035,244.00.
	Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Beach Haven to provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed $53,500.00 and Schedule "C" Engineering Department services, in an amount not to exceed $6,000.00, contingent upon adoption of the 2024 County Budget, for the period of 1/1/2024 through 12/31/2024.
	Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Lavallette to provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed $6,000.00, contingent upon adoption of the 2024 County Budget, for the period of 1/1/2024 through 12/31/2024.
	Authorizing the Director of Management and Budget to proceed with the Scheduling of an Online Auction on 4/16/2024 for the Disposal of Surplus Equipment. (QP2022-142)
	Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with New Jersey Natural Gas Company for the cost of materials associated with the installation of facilities along Herflicker Boulevard, Township of Toms River.
	Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Approving the distribution of Requests for Qualifications and/or Requests for Proposals, as follows: 1) Construction Project Management for Building and Site Development; and 2) Arbitrage Rebate Consulting Services.
	Approving the Master Payroll paid on 2/28/2024 for the payroll period of 2/1/2024 through 2/14/2024, with Elected Officials paid to date, in the amount of $6,103,412.06.

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Authorizing an Agreement with the Township of Manchester for the purpose of installation and operation of a traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #55 (Route 530/Pinewald Keswick Road) and Congasia Road in the Township of Manchester (MAN-19).
	Authorizing an Agreement with the Township of Lakewood for 	the purpose of installation and operation of a traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #5 (Route 528/Cedar Bridge Avenue) and Dr. Martin Luther King Drive in the Township of Lakewood (LKWD-25).
	Authorizing an Agreement with the Township of Lakewood for 	the purpose of installation and operation of a traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #9 (Route 	526/West County Line Road) and Brookwood Parkway in the Township of Lakewood (LKWD-74).
	Authorizing an Amended Agreement with the Township of 	Brick for the purpose of installation of a battery backup system for the traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #9 (Chambers Bridge Road) and Sprucewood Avenue in the Township of Brick (BRK-29).
	Authorizing an Amended Agreement with the Township of 	Brick for the purpose of installation of a battery backup system for the traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #5 (Cedar Bridge Avenue) and Aurora Place in the Township of Brick (BRK-32).
	Authorizing an Amended Agreement with the Township of Brick for the purpose of installation of a battery backup system for the traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #66 	(Beaverson Boulevard)/County Road #54 Shorrock Street and Old Toms River Road in the Township of Brick (BRK-34).
	Authorizing an Amended Agreement with the Township of 	Brick for the purpose of installation of a battery backup system for the traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #66 (Beaverson Boulevard) and Lions Head South in the Township of Brick (BRK-35).
	Authorizing an Amended Agreement with the Township of Brick for the purpose of installation of a battery backup system for the traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #66 	(Beaverson Boulevard Jughandle) and Dunkin Donuts in the Township of Brick (BRK-36).
	Authorizing an Amended Agreement with the Township of Brick for the purpose of installation of a battery backup system for the traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #11 (Old Hooper Avenue) and "A" Street in the Township of Brick (BRK-40).
	Authorizing an Amended Agreement with the Township of Brick for the purpose of installation of a battery backup system for the traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #50 (Brick Boulevard) and Pine Tree Drive in the Township of Brick (BRK-48).

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND LUBRICANTS to PetroChoice, LLC; PPC Lubricants, LLC; Prime Lube, Inc.; Romeo Enterprises, LLC; and SSCA Industries, Inc. DBA SSC Petroleum, the lowest qualified bidders. No bids were received on Item Nos. 41 and 44. Recommendation is made to reject Item Nos. 2, 8, 14, 15, 18, 26, 34 and 42. All Rejected and No Bid Item Nos. 2, 8, 14, 15, 26, 34, 41, 42 and 44 will be rebid. Rejected Item No. 18 will be rebid with the revised specifications. (B2024-29)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of CATCH BASINS AND MANHOLE CASTINGS to Ferguson Enterprises, LLC and General Foundries, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. (B2024-30)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of RIPRAP to Herman's Trucking, Inc. and Stavola Construction Materials, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. (B2024-31)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of the NEW WAREHOUSE BUILDING FOR OCEAN COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT to Santorini Construction, Inc. for a Total Base Bid Award, in the amount of $2,014,000.00 (which includes Allowance No. 1 in the amount of $20,000.00 and Allowance No. 2 in the amount of $10,000.00). (B2024-33A)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC DIVISION to Signal Control Products, LLC and Traffic Products, LLC, the lowest qualified bidders.  No bids were received on Item Nos.  33, 34, 35, 99, 100, 101, 102, 103, 104, 105, 106, 107, 108, 109, 110, 111, 112, 113, 114, 115, 116, 117, 118, 120, 121, 122, 123, 124, 125, 126, 127, 128, 129, 130, 131, 132, 133, 134, 135, 136, 137, 138, 139, 140, 141, 142, 143, 144, 145, 146, 147, 148, 149, 150, 151, 152, 153, 154, 155, 156, 157, 158, 159, 160, 161, 162, 163, 164, 165, 166, 167, 168, 169, 170, 171, 172, 173, 174, 175, 176, 177, 178, 181, 182, 184, 185, 211, 212, 213, 214, 215, 216, 217, 218, 219, 220, 221, 222, 223, 224, 225, 226, 227, 228, 229, 233, 236, 239, 245, 255, 256, 276, 280, 286, 287, 290, 301, 311, 312, 313, 314, 315, 316, 317, 318, 319, 320, 321, 322, 323, 324, 325, 326, 327, 363, 390, 393, 414, 415, 429, 430, 431, 432, 433, 434, 435, 436, 437, 438, 439, 440, 441, 442, 443, 444, 445, 446, 447, 448, 449, 450, 451, 452, 453, 454, 455, 456, 457, 458, 459, 460, 461, 462, 463, 464, 465, 466, 467, 468, 469, 470, 471, 472, 473, 474, 475, 476, 477, 478, 479, 480, 481, 482, 483, 484, 485, 486, 487, 488, 489, 490, 491, 492, 493, 494, 495, 496, 497, 498, 499, 500, 501, 502, 503, 504, 505, 506, 507, 508, 509, 510, 511, 512, 513, 514, 515, 516, 517, 518, 519, 520, 521, 522, 523, 524, 525, 526, 527, 528, 529, 530, 531, 532, 533, 534, 535, 536, 537, 538, 539 and 551. All no bid items will be rebid. (B2024-32)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of SECURITY SYSTEMS INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE, SERVICE AND REPAIR NO. II to Open Systems Integrators, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2024-43)
	Authorizing the County Purchasing Agent to enter into a negotiated contract for the furnishing and delivery of MEALS, DELIVERED NO. II pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) for all No Bid Items, as no responsive bids were received for a second time.
	Awarding a one (1) year Contract extension to Stouts Charter Service, Inc. for the continued furnishing and delivery of ROUTE 37 BUS SERVICE, for the period of 4/1/2024 through 3/31/2025. (B2022-36)
	Awarding one (1) year Contract extensions to CVR; Rasix Computer Center, Inc. dba Academic Supplier; Signs by Rama dba Signarama Freehold; Star Data; and W.B. Mason Co., Inc. for the continued furnishing and delivery of PRINTER CARTRIDGES, for the period of 4/5/2024 through 4/4/2025, and authorizing an Amendatory Contract with CVR, the next lowest bidder, to provide Section D (Item Nos. 34 - 144), as The Tree House, Inc. is unable to extend their contract pricing. (B2023-53)
	Awarding one (1) year Contract extensions to Courier Printing Corp. and Graphic Reproductions, Inc. dba Graphic Press for the continued furnishing and delivery of PRINTING OF OCEAN COUNTY PUBLICATIONS - BROCHURE AND NEWSLETTER, for the period of 4/5/2024 through 4/4/2025. (B2023-54)
	Awarding one (1) year Contract extensions to BR Welding, Inc. and Chappelle Mechanical Inc. for the continued furnishing and delivery of WELDING, METAL FABRICATION AND MACHINE SHOP SERVICES, for the period of 4/5/2024 through 4/4/2025. (B2023-61)
	Awarding a one (1) year Contract extension to Northstar Prison Maintenance and Repair LLC for the continued furnishing and delivery of LOCKSMITH SERVICES FOR SECURITY LOCKING SYSTEMS AND DETENTION EQUIPMENT NO. II, for the period of 4/19/2024 through 4/18/2025. (B2023-70)
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 1/17/2024 for the furnishing and delivery of JUSTICE COMPLEX ANNEX OF OCEAN COUNTY, due to a clerical error, to reflect the correct Liquidating Damage Clause of $3,000.00 per day. (B2024-01CE)
	Rescinding JANITORIAL SUPPLIES Item No. 1 from Imperial Bag and Paper Co., LLC, as the product does not meet the minimum specifications. Recommendation is made to enter into an amendatory contract with Simplify Chemical Solutions, Inc. for Item No. 1, the next lowest qualified bidder. (B2023-116)

	CHANGE ORDERS
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Brookside Drive from NJ State Highway No. 37 East to Cedar Grove Road, Township of Toms River, No. II - Change Order #1, E-$349,639.65, R-$146,832.63. (B2022-107E)
	Awarding Change Order No. 15 to Epic Management, Inc. for the project entitled DEVELOPMENT & CONSTRUCTION OF THE SOCIAL SERVICES COMPLEX, an increase to the contract in the amount of $33,978.56. (B2021-33CE)

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to Dante A. Ragasa to provide Expert Reporting and Consultation for the OC Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed $1,500.00. (P2024-52)
	Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to Dante A. Ragasa to provide Expert Reporting and Consultation for the OC Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed $1,500.00. (P2024-53)
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Bright Harbor Healthcare to provide Behavioral Health Services No. II, in the amount of $41,987.00, for the period of 3/1/2024 through 12/31/2024 with the option to renew for two (2) additional twelve-month periods. (CC2024-54)
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. to provide Behavioral Health Services No. II, in the amount of $29,000.00, for the period of 3/1/2024 through 12/31/2024 with the option to renew for two (2) additional twelve-month periods. (CC2024-55)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to AllRisk, Inc. (ESCNJ Contract No. ESCNJ 22/23-23) to provide an Asbestos Survey for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $4,444.31.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to AllRisk, Inc. (ESCNJ Contract No. ESCNJ 22/23-23) to provide an Asbestos Survey for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $4,774.30.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to AllRisk, Inc. (ESCNJ Contract No. ESCNJ 22/23-23) to provide an Asbestos Survey for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $4,300.31.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to AllRisk, Inc. (ESCNJ Contract No. ESCNJ 22/23-23) to provide an Asbestos Survey for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $4,312.31.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to CME Associates to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $42,570.00. (QP2023-99)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $21,150.00. (QP2023-99)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates to provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $2,800.00. (QP2024-51)
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Historic Building Architects to provide additional Preservation Architectural Consulting Services at the Mary Etta Cox House County Historic Site (Phase 1), Barnegat Township, NJ, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $125,337.00. (QP2021-76)
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Pine Creek Forestry LLC to provide additional Forestry Consulting Services to oversee the Wells Mills County Park Forest Management Plan, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $1,940.00. (QP2021-74)
	Qualifying four (4) firms as eligible to provide Professional Engineering Services for Underground Storage Tanks, on a project specific basis, for the period of 3/4/2024 through 3/3/2025, as follows: CME Associates; Mott MacDonald, LLC; H2M Associates, Inc.; and D&B Engineers and Architects of New Jersey, P.C. (QP2024-56)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Adams, Rehmann & Heggan Associates, Inc. to provide Land Surveying Services for a Survey of Pinehurst Road (C.R. 539) at Joint Base McGuire-Dix-Lakehurst (MDL) National Guard Entrance, Plumsted Township, in an amount not to exceed $100,958.93. (QP2024-51)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc. to provide Land Surveying Services for a Survey of Intersection of Whitesville Road (C.R. 17) and Faraday Avenue (C.R. 59), Jackson and Toms River Townships, in an amount not to exceed $43,640.00. (QP2024-51)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, P.A. to provide Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services, Geotechnical Engineering Evaluation of Construction of County Route 539 Overpass at Joint Base McGuire-Dix-Lakehurst (Structure No. 1523-031), Plumsted Township, in an amount not to exceed $19,964.00. (QP2023-68)

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Jonathan Lazarus, Toms River as a member of the OC SENIOR SERVICES ADVISORY COUNCIL for an initial term to expire 12/31/2025.
	Reappointing James Candeletti, Forked River; Kevin Douthitt, Long Beach Township; John J. Hess, Barnegat; Wayne E. Mauro, Esq., Waretown; Robert Newman, Toms River; Daniel B. Palumbo, Lanoka Harbor; David T. Peck, III, Whiting; Arthur Telfeian, BSN, ATP, Cream Ridge; Richard Ritorto, Manchester; and Frank Work, Toms River as members of the OC AIRPARK ADVISORY COMMITTEE for a term of one (1) year, term to expire 3/14/2025.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	OC Board of Social Services, Resolution No. 2024-02-15 proclaiming March 12, 2024 as National Service Recognition Day and the week of April 21, 2024 - April 27, 2024 as National Volunteer Week.
	OC Board of Social Services, Resolution No. 2024-02-17 proclaiming the month of May as "Older Americans' Month".
	Township of Brick, Resolution No. dated February 27, 2024 authorizing a Shared Services Agreement between the Township of Brick and the County of Ocean for FY2024 Ocean County Sheriff's Traffic Enforcement Program, retroactive from October 1, 2023 through September 30, 2024.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Cultural & Heritage Commission Meeting Minutes of 1/16/2024.
	OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 11/30/2023.
	OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 1/25/2024.
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 2/7/2024.
	OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 1/22/2024.
	OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 1/8/2024.
	OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 1/23/2024.
	OC Office of Senior Services Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 10/24/2023.
	OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 1/16/2024.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	Notice of Filing and Public Hearing in the matter of the petition of New Jersey-American Water Company, Inc. for recovery of regulatory asset established for incremental COVID-19 related expenses, and for establishment of an Uncollectible Adjustment Clause, BPU Docket No. WR23050275.
	Notice of Filing and Public Hearing in the matter of the petition of Public Service Electric and Gas Company for approval of changes in its Electric Green Programs Recovery Charge and its Gas Green Programs Recovery Charge, BPU Docket Nos. ER23070423 & GR23070424.
	Notice of Filing and Public Hearing in the matter of the petition of Public Service Electric and Gas Company for approval of its Clean Energy Future - Energy Efficiency ("CEF-EE") Program on a regulated basis, BPU Docket Nos. GO18101112 and EO18101113.
	Notice of Filing and Public Hearing in the matter of the verified petition of Jersey Central Power & Light Company for approval of JCP&L's Energy Efficiency and Conservation Plan including Energy Efficiency and Peak Demand Reduction Programs (JCP&L EE&C), BPU Docket No. EO20090620.
	Notice of Filing and Public Hearing in the matter of the verified petition of Atlantic City Electric Company for approval of an Energy Efficiency Program, Cost Recovery Mechanism, and other Related Relief for Plan Years One through Three (Extension Request), BPU Docket No. EO20090621.

	COMMISSIONER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS  - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a time limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT


